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In accordance with DNW house style, this collection has 
been catalogued by location rather than by denomination
as in Dalton and Hamer; in this way pieces relative to 
each other and specific to a particular locality are easier 
to find. Tokens issued by named individuals are listed 
alphabetically, preceding those struck by manufacturers 
for specious gain. The opportunity has been taken to 
record the weight and die-axis of each piece, information
which might not only help pinpoint pieces from the 
collection in future years should original tickets and 
envelopes be discarded, but is also increasingly relevant 
to those who study the series in depth.

This portion of the collection includes a significant 
number of pieces of a medallic nature, grouped under 
‘Middlesex’ by Dalton and Hamer perhaps, as David 
Dykes has postulated, because of pressure from their 
publishers. Largely the work of the manufacturers of the 
tokens, it was perhaps for this reason that they were 
deemed worthy of publication by the contemporary 
authors of the time, in particular James Conder and 
Charles Pye, in whose footsteps James Atkins, Richard 
Dalton and Samuel Hamer have trod. Devotees of D!&!H
have continued to pursue them, as indeed did many of 
those early collectors, but because they are not tokens per
se they have been separated in this catalogue from the 
main group of London-based issues.

The lot number sequence follows on from Part I (DNW, 7
October 2009). For more information on individual issues
and issuers, see the Appendix at the back of the catalogue.

Central London

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

Aldersgate Street, Michael and Harry Oppenheim, 
Halfpenny, 1797, frontal elevation of St Paul’s Cathedral, 
rev. weaver in loom, edge PAYABLE AT M & H OPPENHEIMS TOY 
WAREHOUSE LONDON, 10.38g/6h (DH 398). Good very fine and
patinated, very rare £150-200

248

Provenance: Bt W. McKivor January 1997

Bishopsgate, John Clark and Samuel Harris, Halfpenny, 
1795, bust of George Washington right, large buttons on 
coat, rev. stove, edge grained right, 9.41g/6h (DH 283a; 
Baker 29; Durst 337). About very fine £100-150

249

Provenance: Late Gloucester Collector, Spink Auction 19, 3 March

1982, lot 330; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 425

Bishopsgate, John Clark and Samuel Harris, Halfpenny, 
1795, bust of George Washington right, small buttons on 
coat, rev. from the same die as previous, edge grained right,
9.24g/6h (DH 284; Baker 29; Durst 338). Several surface
and planchet marks, otherwise good very fine, dark 
patina £250-300

250

Provenance: P.C. Deane Collection; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I,

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 477 (part)

Bishopsgate, Meymott & Son, Halfpenny, 1795, Britannia
seated left, crosses in legend, point of spear to O of SON, rev.
arms of the City, edge plain, 10.79g/12h (DH 377a). 
Characteristic weak rims, otherwise extremely fine and as
made with a little original colour, very rare £90-120

251

Provenance: DH 378 raised edge bt F. Seymour September 1994;

DH 378 incuse edge bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 378a bt 

A. Davisson July 1996; DH 474 bt R. Gladdle March 1994

Bishopsgate, Meymott & Son, Halfpence, 1795 (3), all 
with point of spear between SON and LONDON, WORMWOOD 
STREET edge (2), raised letters, 10.70g/12h (DH 378), incuse
letters, 10.48g/12h (DH 378, type of edge not listed), edge 
plain, 10.24g/12h (DH 378a); Schooling & Son, Halfpenny,
1795, 11.43g/6h (DH 474) [4]. Last extremely fine with 
original colour, DH 378a fair and pitted but very rare, 
others about very fine and better £40-50

252

Provenance: *DH 380 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 479

(part) [from Spink 1987]; DH 381 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1999

Bishopsgate, Meymott & Son, Prattent’s mule Halfpence 
(2), Britannia seated, from the broken obv. die, revs. 
wheatsheaf, 9.29g/6h (DH 380), arms of Robert Orchard, 
8.95g/6h (DH 381) [2]. First virtually as struck with 
original colour and most attractive surfaces, second about
extremely fine, both rare £120-150

253
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Provenance: DH 382 P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby 1978], W.

J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 477 (part); DH 383 D.T. Batty 

Collection, J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby Parke Bernet

Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 140 (part), J.A. Bobbe 

Collection [from P.C. Deane July 1982], bt J.A.B. November 1989;

*DH 384 with Seaby 1961, bt J.A. Bobbe April 1999

Bishopsgate, Meymott & Son, Prattent’s mule Halfpence 
(3), from the same obv. die as previous, revs. JE & CO 
cypher, 8.87g/6h (DH 382), wheatsheaf and doves, 
9.18g/6h (DH 383), anchor and cap of Liberty, 9.20g/6h 
(DH 384) [3]. DH 382 very fine, others about extremely 
fine and better, but DH 383 lacquered and collectors’ 
number ‘1050’ inked on reverse £150-200

254

Provenance: DH 385 bt R. Gladdle May 1996; *DH 387 SNC 

March 1975 (2742), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 

480, bt A. Davisson September 1998

Bishopsgate, Meymott & Son, Prattent’s mule Halfpence 
(2), arms of the City, revs. wheatsheaf, 9.32g/6h (DH 385),
crowned arms of the City, 10.58g/6h (DH 387) [2]. 
Extremely fine, second with a little original colour, both 
rare £70-90

255

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe October 1999

Bishopsgate, Meymott & Son, Prattent’s mule Halfpenny,
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. anchor and cap of
Liberty, edge plain, 9.05g/6h (DH 388). Extremely fine 
with a hint of original colour and attractive surfaces, 
extremely rare £120-150

256

Provenance: *DH 257a bt R. Gladdle July 1993; DH 308 bt M.Z. 

Gerson July 1979; DH 308a bt J. Spingarn December 2000; DH 

308b bt S. Cordova September 1992; DH 308c bt P. Flanagan 

March 1981; DH 308d bt S. Cordova June 1994; DH 308e bt M.Z.

Gerson August 1979; DH 902 bt J.A. Bobbe October 1993; DH 903

bt 1978

Blackfriars, Barnett Guest, Halfpence, 1795 (6), LONDON 
edge, 9.43g/6h (DH 308), BATH edge, 9.16g/6h (DH 308a), 
DUBLIN edge, 9.37g/6h (DH 308b), BALLYMURTAGH edge, 
8.41g/6h (DH 308c), LANCASTER edge, 9.22g/6h (DH 308d),
edge grained, 9.20g/6h (DH 308e); James Spittle [with J.
Kirby and Richard Lashmar of Brighton, Sussex], 
Halfpence, 1795 (2), without ST PAULS, 10.11g/6h (DH 902),
with ST PAULS, 10.34g/6h (DH 903); issuer uncertain, 
Halfpenny, edge plain, 10.16g/12h (DH 257a) [9]. DH 257a
virtually as struck with full original colour, DH 308a and
308e very fine, DH 308c good fine, others about extremely
fine with original colour £80-100

257

Provenance: *DH 304 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 433

(part); DH 305 bt R. Gladdle May 1994.

Exhibition: British Numismatic Society, 23 March 2010

Bloomsbury, James Burton, Halfpence, 1795 (2), stop at 
end of legend, 7.27g/6h (DH 304), flaw at end of legend, 
edge grained, 7.84g/6h (DH 305) [2]. Extremely fine, first
very rare £80-100

258

Provenance: S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 

November 1930, lot 123 (part); W. Waite-Sanderson Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 16-17 November 1944, lot 72 (part); bt W. 

Anderson January 1996.

About 20 struck

Bow Street, Charles James, Penny, lion couchant, holding
shield, rev. ROYAL PENNY, sun, crown and oak-sprig, edge I 
PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.39g/12h 
(DH 31). Usual light die cracks on reverse, otherwise 
about extremely fine and very rare £250-300
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Provenance: J.A. Bobbe Collection [from Spink April 1987]; bt J.A.

B. January 1999

Bow Street, Charles James, Penny, from the same obv. 
die as previous, rev. vulture standing left, MEDALS DIES CRESTS 
COATS OF ARMS UNIFORMS &C, edge plain, struck on a flan with
milled rims, 17.63g/6h (DH 32E). Trifling surface marks,
otherwise extremely fine with most attractive patina, a 
handsome piece and extremely rare £1,500-2,000

260

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle April 1992

Bow Street, Charles James, Spence’s Halfpenny, 1796, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. tiger, edge SPENCE 
DEALER IN COINS LONDON, 11.83g/8h (DH 344). Even overall 
wear, good fine to about very fine £40-60

261

Provenance: DH 294b bt W. McKivor December 1999; DH 295 bt

F. Seymour September 1994; DH 295a bt J.A. Bobbe February 

1997; DH 296 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1987; DH 296a W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 433 (part)

Bucklersbury, Thomas and Robert Davidson, Halfpence,
1795 (3), shield distant from legend, edge engrailed, 
14.18g/12h (DH 294b), shield close to legend (2), DAVIDSONS

edge, 10.92g/6h (DH 295), edge plain, 10.84g/6h (DH 
295a); mule Halfpence (2), revs. bust of Prince of Wales, 
edge grained, 9.64g/6h (DH 296), edge plain, 9.12g/6h 
(DH 296a) [5]. DH 294b fair to fine but very rare, DH 296
extremely fine with original colour, others very fine and 
better, last very rare £60-80

262

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle August 1994

Bucklersbury, Thomas and Robert Davidson, Proof 
Halfpenny, 1795, in silver, seated figure of Londinia, 
buildings behind, shield distant from legend, rev. hands 
supporting crowned triangle, edge plain but privately 
engraved (Robert Davidson 11 Octr. 1802), 13.51g/12h (DH
294c). Very fine and very rare, interesting by association 

£120-150

263

Provenance: DH 246 bt M.Z. Gerson May 1979; DH 246a with J.D.

King September 1963, bt J.A. Bobbe December 1984 [from J.D.K. 

January 1981]; DH 246b bt P. Flanagan October 1980; DH 282 bt

M.Z. Gerson December 1979; *DH 282a W. Anderson Collection, 

Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (623); DH 336b bt W. 

McKivor Sepember 1999; DH 473 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993

Chandos Street, William Allen, Halfpence, 1795 (3), 
CHANDOS STREET edge, 9.22g/6h (DH 246), LONDON edge, 
9.28g/6h (DH 246a), edge grained, 7.69g/6h (DH 246b); 
Charing Cross, Salter & Co, Halfpenny, 10.17g/6h (DH 
473); Cheapside, John Ching, Halfpence (2), edge 
grained, 9.67g/6h (DH 282), edge plain, 9.43g/6h (DH 
282a; Storer 7695); Chiswell Street, Robert Heslop, 
Halfpenny, edge plain, 8.19g/5h (DH 336b) [7]. DH 246a 
and 282a practically as struck with virtually full original
colour, latter with brilliant reflective surfaces, others 
about extremely fine £80-100

264

Provenance: DH 254 and 319a bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 313

bt M.Z. Gerson May 1980; DH 314 bt P. Flanagan April 1980; *DH

315 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1981; DH 315c and 319c bt R. Gladdle May

1994; DH 316 bt J.A. Bobbe May 1997; DH 317 bt R. Gladdle 

March 1994; DH 319b W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 450

(part) [from S.E. Schwer 1984]

City Road, John Bebbington, Halfpenny, 9.13g/12h (DH 
254); Thomas Hall, Halfpence (9), 1795 (6), quadrupeds 
(2), CITTY ROAD, 9.14g/6h (DH 313), CITY ROAD, 9.47g/12h (DH
314); deformed dwarf (3), CITTY ROAD, 9.17g/12h (DH 316), 
CITY ROAD (2), edge grained left, 11.27g/6h (DH 315), edge 
plain, 9.29g/6h (DH 315c); negress, edge plain, small thick
flan, 11.52g/12h (DH 317); undated (3), all large toucan, 
DUBLIN edge, 9.39g/6h (DH 319a), LANCASTER edge, 9.22g/6h 
(DH 319b), edge grained, 8.89g/6h (DH 319c) [10]. DH 313
good fine, DH 315 extremely fine with original colour, DH
319b fine and very rare, others very fine and better 

£150-200
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Provenance: DH 25 bt W. Anderson January 1996; DH 26 bt M.Z.

Gerson February 1980; DH 26a W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, 

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 281 (part) [from P. Flanagan June 1983]; DH 27 W. Waite-

Sanderson Collection, Glendining Auction, 16-17 November 1944, 

lot 70 (part), bt R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 28 bt J.A. Bobbe June 

2002; *DH 28a W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 284 [from 

Baldwin 1978]

City Road, Thomas Hall, Lutwyche’s Pennies, 1795 (6), 
obvs. quadrupeds, LUTWYCHE edge, 16.19g/3h (DH 25); 
deformed dwarf (2), LUTWYCHE edge, 17.27g/6h (DH 26), WE 
PROMISE edge, 19.66g/12h (DH 26a); negress (3), LUTWYCHE 
edge, 17.40g/6h (DH 27), WE PROMISE edge, 19.92g/12h (DH
28); edge plain, 20.84g/6h (DH 28a) [6]. DH 26 about 
very fine, others good very fine and better but DH 26a 
heavily surface-marked and DH 28 with planchet cutter 
line both sides £120-150

266

Provenance: Bt J. Spingarn May 1997.

This well-known rarity was absent from most of the important 

token auctions of the recent past, including Longman and Noble; 

the last specimen to change hands at auction was David Spence’s 

(lot 1396, £650)

City Road, Thomas Hall, Halfpenny, small toucan 
standing left, head turned back, rev. THE 1ST ARTIST IN EUROPE,
etc, edge PAYABLE AT LONDON, 9.13g/12h (DH 318). Usual flaw
through OBSERVERS, extremely fine with attractive glossy 
surfaces, extremely rare, very few specimens known 

£400-600

267

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 3, 3 May 1994 (282)

Clerkenwell, Thomas Gorton, Skidmore’s Penny, 1797, 
fender and fire-irons, rev. TG cypher, 26.15g/6h (DH 16). 
Usual rim flaws, extremely fine, a hint of original colour 

£80-100

268

Provenance: DH 292 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1997; DH 293 bt R. 

Gladdle April 1988; DH 300 bt P. Flanagan March 1981; DH 346 

bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 347 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1978;

DH 348 bt M.Z. Gerson March 1982; DH 348a bt M.Z. Gerson 

March 1981; DH 349 bt S. Cordova August 1989; DH 349c bt P. 

Flanagan July 1983; DH 350 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink

Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 213 (part), bt R. Gladdle September 

1986; DH 350a bt S. Cordova February 1988; DH 467 bt J.A. 

Bobbe June 2001; *DH 467a W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 517

(part) [acquired 1997], SNC November 1998 (7100), bt J. Spingarn

November 1998; DH 468 bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981; DH 469 bt

A. Davisson July 1996; DH 471 bt M.Z. Gerson September 1978

Cornhill, Richardson, Goodluck & Co, Halfpence, 1795 
(5), Figure of Fortune type (4), large rev. letters, edge plain,
10.92g/6h (DH 467; Stainton 37), HEARTS OF HIS PEOPLE edge,
10.79g/6h (DH 467a), smaller rev. letters, edge plain, 
11.23g/6h (DH 468), large date, 9.54g/12h (DH 469); 
Bluecoat boy type, 10.52g/6h (DH 471; Stainton 38); 
Covent Garden, Thomas Dodd, Halfpenny, 12.68g/6h 
(DH 300, thick flan); Coventry Street, J. Henderson, 
Halfpence, 1795 (2), small period after LONDON, 9.08g/6h 
(DH 292), large period, 9.28g/6h (DH 293); Drury Lane,
John Kilvington, Halfpence, 1795 (2), laurel to J, edge 
engrailed, 9.37g/6h (DH 346), laurel to T, edge engrailed, 
8.73g/6h (DH 347); mule Halfpence (6), all BRUNSWICK type, 
revs. Britannia (2), DUBLIN edge, 9.12g/6h (DH 348), edge 
plain, 6.57g/6h (DH 348a), ship (2), edge engrailed, 
9.55g/6h (DH 349), edge plain, 7.15g/6h (DH 349c), arms
of Lancaster (2), NORTHIAM edge, 9.93g/7h (DH 350), edge 
plain, 6.09g/7h (DH 350a) [16]. DH 300, 348a, 349, 349c
and 350a fine, DH 467 extremely fine and patinated, DH 
350, 469 and 471 very fine, others about extremely fine, 
DH 467a very rare £140-180

269

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe February 1996.

This token utilises the obv. die initially employed for the 

Chichester halfpence of Dally & Son (DH Sussex 15-17), combined

with a rev. die which traditionally has been associated with John 

Stubbs Jorden and was perhaps produced c. 1797-8 (Dykes, BNJ 

2001, pp.132-3). The order was countermanded by Presbury after 

about 36 pieces had been struck

Covent Garden, Charles Presbury & Co, Halfpenny, bust
of Elizabeth I in high ruff almost facing, rev. legend, edge 
PAYABLE IN LONDON, 10.16g/6h (DH 464). Usual die flaws and
traces of alterations in the reverse die, otherwise 
extremely fine with original colour and attractive 
reflective surfaces, very rare £150-200
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Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 289 [from Spink

1975].

12 struck

Fetter Lane, John Milton, Penny, 1800, in white metal, 
female personifying Science seated on globe bearing 
zodiacal sign, rev. Bellerophon holding Pegasus, figure 
crawling up rock face in background, edge plain, 
15.88g/12h (DH 36; Stainton 43). From the usual flawed 
and uncompleted reverse die, rust marks both sides, 
otherwise completely free from tin pest, about extremely 
fine and virtually as struck, extremely rare £500-600

271

Provenance: DH 351 and 358 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 351a

and 361 bt J.A. Bobbe October 1999; DH 351b and 351c bt S. 

Cordova June 1988; DH 352 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 

352a bt S. Cordova December 1995; DH 353 bt M.Z. Gerson June 

1978; DH 353a bt A. Davisson July 1996; DH 353c bt B. Sailor 

August 1997; DH 354 bt M.Z. Gerson March 1978; DH 355 bt J.A.

Bobbe October 1999; DH 356 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink

Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 213 (part), bt R. Gladdle September 

1986; DH 357 bt M.Z. Gerson September 1978; *DH 358a bt R. 

Gladdle March 1994; DH 359 bt S. Cordova

Finsbury Square, James Lackington & Co, Halfpence, 
1794 (6), J over E (4), edge grained, 8.51g/6h (DH 351), 
ASYLUM edge, 8.20g/6h (DH 351a), BIRMINGHAM edge, 
7.91g/6h (DH 351b), LONDON edge, 8.27g/7h (DH 351c), J 
over L (2), LACKINGTON edge, 11.00g/6h (DH 352), ANGLESEY 
edge, 9.30g/6h (DH 352a); Lackington, Allen & Co, 
Halfpence (9), 1794 (5), 1 of date under coat button (3), 
TEMPLE edge, 9.01g/6h (DH 353), LANCASTER edge, 9.54g/6h 
(DH 353a), BECCLES edge, 11.29g/6h (DH 353c); 1 to right of
coat button (2), TEMPLE edges, 9.42g/6h (DH 354), 8.28g/6h
(DH 355); undated, LONDON edge, 8.96g/6h (DH 356); 1795
(3), inner circle on rev., TEMPLE edge, 8.75g/6h (DH 357), no
inner circle on rev. (2), edge grained right, 9.04g/6h (DH 
358), edge grained left, 8.64g/6h (DH 358a); Lutwyche’s 
mule Halfpence (2), revs. Vulcan, 7.81g/6h (DH 359), arms
of Liverpool, 6.79g/6h (DH 361) [17]. DH 358a extremely 
fine with considerable original colour, DH 353, 355 and 
356 about extremely fine, others in varied state £100-150

272

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson December 1996

Goodman’s Fields, Thomas Jordan & Co, brass 
Threepence, 1760, bear chained left, rev. THOMAS JORDAN AND 
CO. THREE PENCE, edge plain, 12.95g/12h (DH 3). Usual 
piercing, reverse die with flaws, otherwise fine, extremely
rare; considerably superior to the Noble specimen 

£400-500

273

Provenance: DH 275 and 389 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 276 

bt M.Z. Gerson April 1979; *DH 389a M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part

I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 214 (part), bt R. Gladdle 

August 1986; DH 476 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1981; DH 477 bt A. 

Davisson May 1992; DH 477a bt P. Flanagan June 1985

Great Portland Street, Joseph Moore, Halfpence, 1795 
(2), edge coarsely grained, 10.93g/12h (DH 389), edge 
finely grained, 10.10g/12h (DH 389a); Haymarket, 
Francis Shackelton, Halfpence, 1794 (3), all reading LONDON,
unicorn’s tail to L, 9.21g/12h (DH 476), unicorn’s tail to O 
(2), SUFFOLK-STREET edge, 9.00g/12h (DH 477), DUBLIN edge, 
8.98g/12h (DH 477a); Jermyn Street, John Carter, 
Halfpence, 1795 (2), toe of slipper above T, edge grained, 
7.96g/12h (DH 275), toe of slipper below T, 7.81g/6h (DH 
276) [7]. DH 389a virtually as struck with full original 
colour and brilliance, DH 276 good fine, DH 477 very fine,
others about extremely fine with a little original colour, 
DH 477a rare £70-90

274

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe October 1997

High Holborn, Christopher Ibberson, Halfpenny, St 
George on horseback slaying dragon, small boar above, rev. 
MAIL & POST COACHES TO ALL PARTS OF ENGLAND in wreath, edge 
PAYABLE AT THE GEORGE & BLUE BOAR LONDON, 10.83g/6h (DH 
339). Obverse die with the usual light rust marks between
12 and 1 o’clock, a few surface marks both sides, 
particularly behind horseman, otherwise extremely fine 
and bronzed, extremely rare; very few specimens struck 

£300-400
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Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe October 1996.

A concoction presumably made at the Soho mint, utilising the rev.

die of the Enniscorthy halfpence of Robert Woodcock (DH 

Wexford 1-4), from an issue shipped from Soho in February 

1800/1 (Doty, CTCJ June 2000, p.77). At one time considered 

rarer than DH 339, more specimens of DH 340 have appeared on 

the market in recent years

High Holborn, Christopher Ibberson, mule Halfpenny, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. cypher RW on a 
shield hanging from a tree, edge plain, 10.84g/6h (DH 
340). Good fine and patinated, extremely rare £100-150

276

Provenance: DH 342 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1979; others bt P. 

Flanagan August 1990

High Holborn, Christopher Ibberson, Halfpenny, large 
boar, GEORGE & BLUE BOAR edge, 9.72g/6h (DH 342, bronzed);
imitation Halfpence by W.J. Taylor, c. 1870 (3), all with 
small boar, in copper, 9.81g/6h, in brass, 10.42g/6h, in 
white metal, 8.07g/12h (all DH 343) [4]. First with minor 
scuffing in field, otherwise extremely fine, others about 
extremely fine and better £150-200

277

Provenance: DH 480 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1997; DH 1074 bt R. 

Gladdle May 1996; *DH 1075 O.P. Eklund Collection, M.Z. Gerson

Collection [from J.A. Bobbe 1981], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, 

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 694

High Holborn, John Skidmore, Halfpenny, 1795, edge 
grained, 10.03g/6h (DH 480), Farthings (2), 1795, edge 
grained, 3.75g/12h (DH 1074), undated, rev. man hanging 
from gallows, edge grained, 4.09g/12h (DH 1075) [3]. 
Extremely fine, first two with much original colour, last 
attractively patinated with glossy bronzed surfaces, rare 

£200-250

278

Provenance: W. Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 

25 April 2000 (645)

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, register 
stove, rev. wavy star, edge grained, 9.31g/11h (DH 482a). 
Virtually as struck, obverse with much original colour, 
extremely rare £500-700

279

Provenance: J.A. Bobbe Collection [from Spink]; W. Anderson 

Collection [from J.A.B.]; bt W.A. September 1996

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. anchor and cable, edge 
SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.56g/6h (DH 483). Extremely 
fine with original colour, very rare £150-200

280

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle January 1990

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of William Hallan left,
edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.59g/6h (DH 484). 
Virtually as struck with most attractive brown patina, 
very rare £150-200

281

Provenance: Bt J. Spingarn December 1998 [from Baldwin]

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same dies as previous, edge grained over SKIDMORE HOLBORN 
LONDON, 12.36g/6h (DH 484a). Extremely fine and 
attractively patinated, extremely rare £150-200

282

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. bust left, PAYABLE AT SALISBURY,
edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.45g/1h (DH 486). 
Virtually as struck with considerable original colour and 
reflective surfaces, extremely rare £250-300
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Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection [from Baldwin December 

1983], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 526; bt A. Davisson 

September 1998

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. view of a street, edge 
SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.88g/6h (DH 489). About 
extremely fine, a little original colour but also some light 
spotting, extremely rare £150-200

284

Provenance: P.C. Deane Collection; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I,

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 528 (part); bt A. Davisson September 1998

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. conjoined busts of Louis 
XVI and Marie Antoinette right, edge grained, 10.01g/12h 
(DH 491). Extremely fine with much original colour, 
extremely rare £150-200

285

Provenance: Bt J. Spingarn December 1997

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. conjoined busts of Louis 
XVI and Marie Antoinette right dividing date, edge SKIDMORE 
HOLBORN LONDON, 12.63g/6h (DH 492). Minor spotting, 
otherwise extremely fine, very rare £100-150

286

Provenance: Bt J. Spingarn October 1997

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same dies as previous, edge grained, 9.44g/6h (DH 492b). 
Extremely fine and attractively patinated, very rare

£100-150

287

Provenance: Bt J. Spingarn October 1997

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of Earl Howe left, edge 
SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.42g/12h (DH 493). Extremely 
fine with attractive reflective fields and a hint of original 
colour, very rare £100-150

288

Provenance: W. Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 

25 April 2000 (648)

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, men at forge, 
rev. guillotine, edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.58g/12h 
(DH 494). Virtually as struck with some original colour 
and reflective surfaces, very rare £200-250

289

Provenance: J.A. Bobbe Collection; W. Anderson Collection [from

J.A.B.]; bt W.A. September 1996

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of David Garrick left, 
edge grained over SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.67g/6h (DH
497). Tiny spot in front of Garrick’s nose, otherwise 
virtually as struck with a little original colour and 
reflective surfaces, very rare £150-200

290

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 4, 18 November 1994 (303)

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same dies as previous, edge grained, 9.40g/7h (DH 497a). 
Extremely fine with some original colour, very rare 

£100-150
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Provenance: With Baldwin 1985; bt P. Flanagan November 1995

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. heart and hand, edge 
grained, 11.28g/6h (DH 498). Extremely fine with 
considerable original colour, extremely rare £200-250

292

Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection [from Baldwin April 1982]; 

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 537; J. Spingarn Collection FPL 

(184); bt J.S. February 2001

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of George III right, 
edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.54g/6h (DH 499). 
Virtually as struck with reflective red-brown fields, most
attractive and extremely rare £250-300

293

Provenance: Spink Auction 101, 24 November 1993, lot 433 (part); 

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 535 (part)

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. woolpack, PAYABLE AT T SANTER 
KIDDERMINSTER, edge grained, 10.23g/6h (DH 502). 
Extremely fine with original colour, extremely rare 

£250-300

294

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 538 [from Spink 

1989]; bt A. Davisson September 1998

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. WGM cypher, edge grained, 
9.52g/6h (DH 503). On a large flan, some double-striking
both sides, otherwise extremely fine and patinated, very 
rare £150-200

295

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 530 (part) [from

Spink 1975]; bt A. Davisson September 1988

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. JOM cypher, edge SKIDMORE 
HOLBORN LONDON, 12.81g/6h (DH 505). Virtually as struck 
with much original colour and attractive surfaces, 
extremely rare £200-250

296

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. anchor and cable, edge 
grained, 9.51g/6h (DH 508). Virtually as struck with 
almost full original colour, very rare £100-150

297

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 540 [from Spink

1988]; J. Spingarn Collection FPL (186); bt J.S. February 2001

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, wavy star, 
rev. MURD. BY THE FACTIOUS, etc, edge grained, 9.20g/9h (DH 
511). Obverse extremely fine, reverse very fine, extremely
rare £500-700

298

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 541 (part) [from

Spink 1975]; bt A. Davisson September 1998

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. anchor and cable, edge 
grained, 9.40g/6h (DH 512). Off-centre with consequent 
striking weakness down one side, otherwise about 
extremely fine, a hint of original colour on reverse, 
extremely rare £300-350
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Provenance: With Spink 1988; bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, guillotine, 
rev. conjoined busts of Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette 
divided by date, edge grained, 9.34g/6h (DH 513). 
Virtually as struck, attractively patinated with reflective 
surfaces, rare £100-150

300

Provenance: Bt F. Seymour September 1994

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, Minerva 
standing, rev. cap of Liberty radiated on a pole, edge 
SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.48g/6h (DH 514). Extremely 
fine with considerable original colour and reflective 
surfaces, very rare £150-200

301

Provenance: Spink Auction 85, 23 July 1991, lot 624; W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 544; bt J.A. Bobbe March 2000

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. PS CO cypher, edge plain, 
9.50g/12h (DH 515). Struck slightly off-centre, some 
weakness on the high points, otherwise extremely fine and
attractively patinated, very rare £120-150

302

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. three fleur-de-lis, edge 
SPENCE DEALER IN COINS LONDON, 12.94g/9h (DH 516). Minor 
hairlines on reverse, otherwise extremely fine with 
reflective obverse and attractive patina, very rare 

£100-150

303

Provenance: Spink Auction 85, 23 July 1991, lot 625; W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 545; J. Spingarn Collection FPL 

(190); bt J.S. February 2001

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, fictitious 
arms, rev. open book, edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 
12.47g/12h (DH 517). Extremely fine and attractively 
patinated, rare £100-150

304

Provenance: DH 520 bt R. Gladdle January 1990; DH 520b T.A. 

Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 296 

(part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993; *DH 521

J. Spingarn Collection FPL (192, recté DH 521) [from Baldwin], bt

J.S. February 2001

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), Free Born
Briton, revs. knife, fork and plate chained to table (2), 
SKIDMORE edge, 12.51g/12h (DH 520), edge plain, 9.37g/12h 
(DH 520b), French Republican, SKIDMORE edge, 12.41g/12h 
(DH 521) [3]. DH 520b very fine, others extremely fine, 
last better and with attractive surfaces £100-150

305

Provenance: DH 522a bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 523a bt J. 

Spingarn June 1999 [from Baldwin]; DH 523b bt P. Flanagan 

August 1990

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), St Paul’s
Covent Garden, revs. church ruins, edge grained, 9.17g/6h
(DH 522a); bust of George III (2), LONDON edge, 9.78g/12h 
(DH 523a), edge grained, 10.02g/12h (DH 523b) [3]. 
Extremely fine, first with a little original colour, others 
attractively patinated, last with spot on K of KING and a 
minor striking crack in edge £100-150

306

Provenance: *DH 524 bt J.A. Bobbe November 1996; DH 525 bt J.

A. Bobbe December 1999; DH 526 J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part 

I, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot

146 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 

June 1986, lot 231 (part), bt P. Flanagan August 1990

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), St Paul’s
Covent Garden, revs. register stove, SKIDMORE edge, 
12.47g/6h (DH 524), bust of George III, SKIDMORE edge, 
12.68g/6h (DH 525), JOM cypher, SKIDMORE edge, 12.71g/7h 
(DH 526) [3]. Last good very fine and lightly lacquered, 
others extremely fine and better with considerable 
original colour and very rare, but DH 525 with surface 
mark in upper obverse legend £200-250
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Provenance: DH 527 bt F. Seymour September 1994; *DH 528a 

Davissons Mailbid Sale 6, 29 February 1996 (455); DH 529 O.P. 

Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. September 1994

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), ruins of 
St Paul’s Covent Garden, revs. register stove, edge plain, 
11.72g/6h (DH 527), men at forge, edge grained, 9.29g/5h 
(DH 528a), bust of George III right, SKIDMORE edge, 
13.15g/6h (DH 529) [3]. All with usual light die flaw on 
obverses, about extremely fine and better, first two rare 

£120-150

308

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 558 [from Spink 

1987]

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. shield of arms dividing 1791,
edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 12.75g/6h (DH 530). Usual 
light die flaw on obverse, almost as struck with virtually 
full original colour, rare £120-150

309

Provenance: *DH 531 bt P. Flanagan August 1990 [from Baldwin];

DH 533 bt J. Spingarn March 1997

High Holborn, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), from the
same obv. die as previous, revs. view of a street, SKIDMORE 
edge, 13.13g/6h (DH 531), bust of Earl Howe left, SKIDMORE 
edge, 12.51g/11h (DH 533) [2]. Usual light die flaw on 
obverses and both with surface marks in upper obverse 
field, otherwise about extremely fine, latter bronzed and 
rare £90-120

310

Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection [from J.A. Bobbe May 1978]; 

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 559

Hyde Park, Gamaliel Skidmore, Halfpenny, man skating, 
rev. GS cypher, edge grained, 9.37g/4h (DH 534). From the
reverse die in unflawed state, virtually as struck, 
chocolate-brown patina, very rare £250-300

311

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle August 1993

Hyde Park, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, from the same 
obv. die as previous, rev. GB cypher, edge grained, 
9.34g/12h (DH 535). Extremely fine with much original 
colour, scarce £100-150

312

Provenance: *DH 322 bt R. Gladdle September 1991; others bt J.A.

Bobbe May 1989

Leather Lane, John Hancock, Halfpence (3), 1796 (2), 
shop front and umbrella, reads N19, 9.51g/11h (DH 320), 
umbrella, reads 19, 12.03g/12h (DH 321); 1798, edge 
grained, 11.05g/6h (DH 322) [3]. Last about extremely 
fine, others better, first with metal cud over ND of LONDON, 
all patinated £150-200

313

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson June 1979

Lincoln’s Inn Fields, Franklin Press, Halfpenny, 1794, 
printing press, rev. legend, edge plain, 7.46g/6h (DH 307a;
Durst 315). Minor grazes in obverse field, otherwise about
very fine £150-200
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Provenance: DH 260 bt W. McKivor May 1997; DH 260 bis and 

306 bt 1978; DH 261 bt R. Gladdle July 1993; DH 263 and 268 W.

J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 418 (part) [263 from S.E. Schwer 

1984], bt R. Gladdle November 1998; DH 264 bt J. Spingarn 

March 1997; DH 265 bt S. Cordova June 1993; DH 267 and 272 bt

M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 270 J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, 

Part I, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 

1981, lot 130 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 419

(part); DH 271 bt S. Cordova May 1990; DH 273 bt P. Flanagan 

June 1985; DH 274 bt B. Sailor August 1997; DH 274b bt P. 

Flanagan May 2005; DH 274 bis bt S. Cordova February 1991; *DH

unlisted bt J. Spingarn April 1997

Long Acre, Basil Burchell, Halfpence or medalets (16), all
with 79 address, viz. no hyphen in LONG ACRE (3), 10.17g/12h
(DH 260; Storer 7641ff), 9.70g/12h (DH 260 bis), white 
metal, 8.95g/12h (DH 265); LONG ! ACRE, 9.39g/12h (DH 
261); LONG-ACRE (12), 9.59g/6h (DH 263), white metal, 
7.84g/6h (DH 264), 8.77g/12h (DH 267), 10.51g/12h (DH 
268), plated brass, 8.50g/6h (DH 270), 8.21g/6h (DH 271),
8.15g/6h (DH 272), 10.54g/1h (DH 273), MEDAL edge, 
9.10g/6h (DH 274), 9.35g/12h (DH 274b, large flan), white
metal, 4.41g/12h (DH 274 bis), white metal, 10.49g/3h (DH
–); John Fowler, Halfpenny, 1794, edge plain, 8.70g/6h 
(DH 306) [17]. DH 260, 264, 268, 270, 273 and 274 very 
fine to extremely fine but last with graffiti in obverse field,
others in varied state, mostly pierced as issued, some rare,
a good group of Burchell issues £150-250

315

Provenance: *First bt J.A. Bobbe June 2001; second bt R. Gladdle

September 1991

Ludgate Hill, Henry Young, Pennies, 1794 (2), with date,
14.12g/5h (DH 39), flawed obv. die, no date, 17.10g/5h (DH
39, note) [2]. Extremely fine with original colour, the first
with attractive surfaces £50-70

316

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle April 1995.

72 struck

Ludgate Hill, Matthew Young, Milton’s Penny, 1798, 
Britannia seated, St Paul’s in background, rev. legend, edge 
PROMISSORY PENNY TOKEN PAYABLE ON DEMAND, 28.67g/12h (DH 
41; Stainton 42). Usual rim flaws both sides, extremely 
fine and bronzed, rare £150-200

317

Provenance: DH 301, 390 and 396b bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; 

DH 301a W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 433 (part); DH 391 bt

F. Seymour September 1994; DH 392 bt P. Flanagan April 1980; 

DH 393 by D.W. Loring September 1978; DH 393d bt S. Cordova 

December 1992; DH 394 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1997; DH 395 bt S. 

Cordova January 1990; *DH 397 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1992

Marylebone, Edward Neeton, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.17g/6h 
(DH 390); Newgate Street, Daniel Eaton, Halfpence, 
1795 (2), edge grained, 9.41g/6h (DH 301), edge plain, 
9.29g/6h (DH 301a); Henry Symonds, William 
Winterbotham, James Ridgway and Daniel Holt, 
Kempson’s Halfpence (5), 1794 (4), stop after date (2), 
9.35g/6h (DH 391), 9.64g/6h (DH 392), no stop (2), edge 
grained, 9.17g/6h (DH 393), edge plain, 8.46g/12h (DH 
393d), 1795, edge grained, 9.06g/6h (DH 396b); 
Kempson’s mule Halfpence (3), revs. King and 
Constitution, CURRENT EVERY WHERE edge, 9.01g/12h (DH 
394), London Corresponding Society, edge plain, 6.13g/3h
(DH 395), three men hanging, edge plain, 8.29g/12h (DH 
397) [11]. Last virtually as struck with almost full original
colour, DH 301, 391 and 394 about extremely fine, others 
in varied state £120-150

318

Provenance: DH 1 M.Z. Gerson Collection [acquired 1979], W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 257; DH 2 bt R. Gladdle August 

1989; DH 2 bis W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 258 (part) [from

Spink 1975]; DH 9 bt W. McKivor November 2001; DH 10 bt J.A. 

Bobbe August 2000; DH 11 bt J.A. Bobbe May 1997; DH 12 bt P. 

Flanagan March 1981; *DH 13 bt J.A. Bobbe September 2000; DH

278 bt R. Gladdle May 1994; DH 279 bt R. Gladdle June 1991; DH

280 bt P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 281 bt P. Flanagan April 1980.

The restrike sixpences, which are infrequently seen in commerce, 

are thought to have been made in the late 19th century (cf. 

Glendining, 19 June 1974, lot 489, and also lot 613 in this sale)

Newgate Street, Christ’s Hospital, octagonal Sixpences, 
1800 (2), 6.18g/12h (DH 1), 6.58g/12h (DH 2); restrike 
Sixpence, undated, 12.26g/12h (DH 2 bis); Pennies, 1800 
(5), 6.65g/6h (DH 9), 6.23g/6h (DH 10), 6.62g/6h (DH 11),
7.09g/12h (DH 12), 5.66g/12h (DH 13); Halfpence, 1800 
(4), 4.98g/6h (DH 278), 4.22g/12h (DH 279), 5.21g/12h 
(DH 280), 5.02g/12h (DH 281) [12]. DH 13 about 
extremely fine, DH 279 mediocre, others generally fine to
very fine but the Sixpences with rim knocks, an excellent 
run, lacking only one recently discovered variant 

£150-200
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Provenance: *DH 905 bt R.J. Shalowitz May 1986 [from J.A. 

Bobbe]; DH 906 bt R. Gladdle August 1993.

A note on the Bobbe envelope states ‘plate on cover of Bobbe No.1

catalog’

Old Cavendish Street, Richard Summers, Halfpence, 
1797 (2), small cypher, 15.39g/6h (DH 905), large cypher, 
16.16g/6h (DH 906) [2]. First with some minor spotting 
on obverse, otherwise extremely fine and patinated, very 
rare, second fine £150-200

320

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson March 1982

Piccadilly, George Bayly, Halfpenny, crocodile and tree, 
rev. rattlesnake and tree, edge plain, 12.00g/6h (DH 253). 
Good very fine, dark patina £50-70

321

Provenance: *DH 286 bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 286a bt

A. Davisson July 1996; DH 286b and 287 bt S. Cordova September

1989; DH 287a bt J.A. Bobbe August 2000; DH 288 bt W. McKivor

August 2000; DH 289 bt 1997; DH 289a, 289b and 289e bt J. 

Spingarn August 1997; DH 289d bt S. Cordova February 1988; DH

289f bt J.A. Bobbe October 1999; DH 289 bis bt J.A. Bobbe March

2001

Piccadilly, London Corresponding Society, Halfpence, 
1795 (3), L touches robe, edge grained, 10.13g/6h (DH 286), 
BIRMINGHAM edge, 7.13g/6h (DH 286a), DUBLIN edge, 8.73g/6h
(DH 286b); Lutwyche’s mule Halfpence (10), bust of the 
Prince of Wales (2), AN ASYLUM edge, 8.09g/6h (DH 287), 
edge plain, 8.24g/6h (DH 287a), bust of Princess of Wales, 
DUBLIN edge, 8.86g/6h (DH 288), clasped hands (6), 
ANGLESEY edge, 7.59g/6h (DH 289), BRIGHTON edge, 7.00g/12h
(DH 289a), LONDON CORK OR BELFAST edge, 9.22g/6h (DH 
289b), SEA BATHING edge, 7.37g/3h (DH 289d), AN ASYLUM 
edge, 8.13g/12h (DH 289e), edge plain, 6.65g/6h (DH 
289f), seated Britannia, edge plain, 7.37g/6h (DH 289 bis)
[13]. DH 286 extremely fine with much original colour, 
others in varied state, some very rare £100-150

322

Provenance: Bt F. Seymour September 1994

Piccadilly, London Corresponding Society, Skidmore’s 
mule Halfpenny, man hanging from gallows, cap of Liberty
and obelisk, rev. LCS cypher, edge grained, 11.62g/6h (DH 
290). Extremely fine with considerable original colour 

£100-150

323

Provenance: R.C. Bell Collection, DNW Auction 26, 1 October 

1996, lot 75; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 433

Piccadilly, London Corresponding Society, Skidmore’s 
mule Halfpenny, from the same obv. die as previous, rev. 
obelisk and masonic emblems, edge engrailed, 9.02g/6h 
(DH 291; Harris –; Bell, p.159, this piece). Obverse slightly
discoloured at lower left, otherwise extremely fine with 
original colour, extremely rare and the most desirable of 
all the masonic tokens of the period £300-400

324

Provenance: DH 255a bt J. Bobbe October 2001; DH 255b bt S. 

Cordova July 1993; DH 256 bt R. Grellman March 1982; DH 323 

bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 472 bt R. Gladdle September 1990;

DH 472a bt R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 478 bt P. Flanagan 

February 1994; *DH 478a bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 904 bt J.

A. Bobbe April 1993; DH 904a bt P. Flanagan March 1981

Rupert Street, issuer uncertain, Halfpence (2), edge 
plain, 7.48g/6h (DH 472), BIRMINGHAM edge, 9.59g/5h (DH 
472a); Russell Court, Sim, Halfpence (2), edge grained, 
9.61g/6h (DH 478), edge plain, 9.44g/6h (DH 478a); St 
James’s Street, William Stinton, Halfpence, 1795 (2), 
WAREHOUSE edge, 8.78g/3h (DH 904), DUBLIN edge, 9.03g/6h
(DH 904a); Snow Hill, Thomas Hatfield, Halfpenny, 1795,
8.85g/5h (DH 323); Spring Gardens, Charles Biggar, 
Halfpence, 1796 (3), SPRING GARDEN (2), edge plain, 7.40g/6h
(DH 255a), MONTROSE edge, 9.04g/6h (DH 255b), SPRING-
GARDEN, edge plain, 9.51g/12h (DH 256) [10]. DH 472, 478,
478a, 904 and 904a about extremely fine and better, DH
255b good fine and extremely rare, others generally very 
fine £100-150
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Provenance: DH 14 bis I bt R. Gladdle May 1994; DH 913 Coin 

Galleries Mailbid Sale, 16 February 2000 (1095), bt J.A. Bobbe 

September 2000; DH 914 bt P. Flanagan April 1980; DH 916 bt D.

W. Loring September 1978; *DH 917 Spink Auction 101, 24 

November 1993, lot 435 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, 

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 641 (part)

St Martin’s Lane, John Delaporte, ‘Penny’ or advertising
check, 10.84g/12h (DH 14 bis I); William Williams, 
Halfpence, 1795 (4), pearls 9/9 (2), 8.70g/6h (DH 913), 
8.45g/6h (DH 914), pearls 9/8, 9.40g/6h (DH 916), pearls
10/10, 9.38g/6h (DH 917) [5]. First in excavated state but
very rare, DH 914 very fine, others extremely fine with 
original colour, last rare but reverse a trifle spotty 

£70-100

326

Provenance: With Spink 1992; bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994.

72 struck

St Martin’s Lane, Philip Ratley, Halfpenny, 1795, 
connoisseur seated left, examining landscape held by a 
yawning boy, rev. sea-shells on shore, ship in background,
edge plain, 12.15g/6h (DH 465). Virtually as struck, 
obverse with full original colour, rare £120-150

327

Provenance: DH 918 bt R. Gladdle August 1993; *DH 919 SNC 

November 1995 (6733), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 

642; DH 920 J.A. Bobbe Collection [from P.C. Deane December 

1981], bt J.A.B. December 1987

St Martin’s Lane, William Williams, Prattent’s mule 
Halfpence (3), obvs. crest and portcullis (2), revs. 
wheatsheaf, 10.68g/6h (DH 918), anchor and cap of 
Liberty, 10.44g/6h (DH 919); crowned arms of the City, 
rev. Bishop Blaize and woolpack, 9.54g/11h (DH 920) [3]. 
Extremely fine with original colour, first two rare, last 
with spot in shield £150-200

328

Provenance: J.A. Bobbe Collection [from Baldwin April 1984]; bt 

J.A.B. September 1994

St Martin’s Lane, William Williams, Prattent’s 
Halfpenny, crowned arms of the City, rev. fat man eating at
table, edge plain, 10.51g/6h (DH 921). Struck out of collar
with consequent small split at edge, otherwise extremely 
fine with original colour, extremely rare; believed only 
five specimens known £300-400
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Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994

Soho, Robert Orchard, Jacobs’ Halfpenny, 1795, bust left, 
rev. arms, edge plain, 9.08g/6h (DH 399). Usual die flaw 
on obverse and minor nicks in field, otherwise extremely 
fine, patinated £60-80

330

Provenance: *DH 1060 bt R. Gladdle July 1993; DH 1061 bt R. 

Gladdle July 1996; DH 1062 bt P. Flanagan March 1982; DH 1063

bt P. Flanagan April 1981

Soho, Robert Orchard, Jacobs’ Farthing, 1796, 3.71g/8h 
(DH 1060); Farthings, 1803 (2), Turk standing type, 
3.47g/6h (DH 1061), warehouse type, 3.75g/11h (DH 1062);
Milton’s Farthing, 1804, 4.07g/6h (DH 1063; Stainton 46) 
[4]. First extremely fine with original colour, last about 
very fine, others good very fine £50-70

331

Provenance: Bt F. Seymour September 1994

Soho, Robert Orchard, James’s Halfpenny, bust right, rev.
City arms, edge plain, 9.40g/5h (DH 400). Virtually as 
struck with almost full original colour £80-100
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Provenance: R.C. Bell Collection, DNW Auction 26, 1 October 

1996, lot 83 (part); Davissons Mailbid Sale 9, 9 October 1997 (251);

bt J. Spingarn November 1997

Soho, Robert Orchard, James’s Halfpenny, 1797, bust 
right, rev. family arms, edge plain, 9.83g/6h (DH 402). 
Extremely fine with much original colour, scarce £80-100

333

Provenance: W. Norman Collection, Sotheby Auction, 13-15 July 

1903, lot 81 (part); S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26

-8 November 1930, lot 126 (part); F.S. Cokayne Collection; J.A. 

Bobbe Collection [from Spink August 1998]; bt J.A.B. May 2005

Soho, Robert Orchard, a trial in lead for the obv. of 
Milton’s Penny, 1803, draped bust right, edge plain, 19.29g
(DH 37; cf. Stainton 45). Good fine, of the highest rarity, 
almost certainly the only specimen available to commerce

£200-300

334

Provenance: P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby 1978]; J.A. Bobbe

Collection [from P.C.D. January 1984]; bt J.A.B. July 1992.

About 20 struck

Soho, Robert Orchard, Milton’s Penny, 1803, draped bust
right, rev. legend, edge plain, 25.46g/12h (DH 38; Stainton
45). Light spotting and hairlines on obverse, otherwise 
extremely fine, very rare £200-250
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Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

Soho, Robert Orchard, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 1798, side 
elevation of Islington Old Church, rev. RO cypher, edge 
COVENTRY TOKEN, 13.05g/12h (DH 403). Extremely fine, a 
hint of original colour on reverse, rare £90-120
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Provenance: DH 404 bt W. McKivor January 2002; DH 405 bt R.

Gladdle May 1996; *DH 406g bt J.A. Bobbe June 1993

Soho, Robert Orchard, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), 
bust left by Jacobs, revs. bust right by James, 9.73g/6h 
(DH 404), wheatsheaf, 9.44g/6h (DH 405), anchor in 
shield, edge plain, 9.71g/6h (DH 406g) [3]. Usual die flaw
on obverses, last extremely fine, others nearly so 

£200-250

337

Provenance: DH 407 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 495

(part) [from P. Flanagan June 1983]; DH 408 bt P. Flanagan 

August 1990; DH 409 P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 496 (part)

Soho, Robert Orchard, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), 
from the same obv. die as previous, revs. JE & CO cypher, 
8.90g/6h (DH 407), wheatsheaf and doves, 9.32g/6h (DH
408), anchor and cap of Liberty, 9.38g/6h (DH 409) [3]. 
Usual die flaw on obverses, first very fine, others about 
extremely fine, all rare £150-200

338

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle August 1992

Soho, Robert Orchard, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, bust 
right, rev. Fame flying left, edge plain, 9.51g/6h (DH 410). 
About extremely fine, patinated £50-70

339

Provenance: *DH 412 bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996; others P.C. Deane

Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lots 496 (part), 498

Soho, Robert Orchard, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), 
Orchard arms, revs. bust of William III right, 10.68g/6h 
(DH 411, large flan), HS & CO cypher in wreath, 9.23g/6h 
(DH 412), Hope holding quadrant, 8.77g/6h (DH 413) [3]. 
DH 412 extremely fine with original colour, others about 
extremely fine and patinated, first rare but obverse 
spotted £120-150

340

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE LATE ROBINSON S. BROWN JR COLLECTION (Part II - Middlesex)

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson January 1996.

12 struck

Soho, Isaac Swainson, Ponthon’s Halfpenny, bust left, rev.
robed female dropping herbs into a brick still, edge plain, 
9.31g/6h (DH 907; Storer 3463). Brilliant mint state, 
iridescent red and blue reflective fields, most attractive 
and extremely rare £800-1,000

341

Provenance: DH 302 bt M.Z. Gerson May 1980; DH 345 bt M.Z. 

Gerson April 1978; DH 345b bt P. Flanagan January 1997; DH 

345c bt J.A. Bobbe October 1985; DH 345d bt A. Davisson July 

1995; DH 345e copper bt P. Flanagan April 1980; *DH 345e white

metal P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 468

(part); DH 362a bt J.A. Bobbe July 1996; DH 362b bt J.A. Bobbe 

January 1984; DH 362c O.P. Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe 

Collection, bt J.A.B. January 1984; DH 362f bt J.A. Bobbe August 

1997; DH 362j bt J.A. Bobbe August 1995

Strand, Philip Astley, Halfpence (5), BATH edge, 9.02g/12h
(DH 362a), DUBLIN edge, 9.37g/12h (DH 362b), LANCASTER 
edge, 8.71g/12h (DH 362c), edge grained left, 9.14g/6h (DH
362f), edge grained right, 9.09g/12h (DH 362j); William 
Forster, Halfpenny, 1795, edge plain, 14.94g/6h (DH 302);
J. and S. Kelly, Halfpence (6), LONDON edge, 9.15g/6h (DH 
345), ANGLESEY edge, 9.46g/6h (DH 345b), DUBLIN edge, 
9.05g/6h (DH 345c), HENRY OLIVERS edge, 8.77g/6h (DH 
345d), edge grained (2), copper, 9.68g/6h, white metal, 
9.82g/6h (both DH 345e) [12]. DH 345c and 345d 
extremely fine with much original colour, DH 345b and 
345e copper about very fine, latter with flan clip, others 
very fine and better, but DH 302 with graffiti on reverse 
and DH 345e white metal scratched in centre of reverse 

£120-150

342

Provenance: Spink Auction 51, 16 April 1986, lot 416; W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 441 [from R. Gladdle]; bt J.A. 

Bobbe September 1998

Strand, William Forster, Proof Halfpenny, 1795, in silver,
crown encircled with the sheet music to God Save the King, 
rev. Prince of Wales’ feathers, edge grained, 13.25g/6h (DH
302b). Extremely fine and lightly toned, very rare 

£200-250
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Provenance: DH 414 bt M.Z. Gerson March 1979; DH 415 bt M.Z.

Gerson June 1978; DH 415b bt S. Cordova August 1993; DH 416a 

bt P. Flanagan June 1985; DH 416b bt J.A. Bobbe July 1996; DH 

417 bt J.A. Bobbe September 2002; *DH 418 bt J.A. Bobbe July 

1992; DH 420 bt P. Flanagan February 1994; DH 421 W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 499 (part) [from Spink 1975]; DH

422 copper bt R. Gladdle March 1994; DH 422 white metal bt J.A.

Bobbe July 1994; DH 423 bt A. Davisson July 1996; DH 423a bt F.

Seymour September 1994; DH 424 bt R. Gladdle April 1988

Strand, Gilbert Pidcock, Halfpence (14), undated, reads 
EXIBITION, 7.87g/7h (DH 414); 1795 (2), reading EXHIBITION, 
DUBLIN edge, 9.70g/6h (DH 415), edge plain, 10.73g/6h (DH
415b); elephant (11), revs. rhinoceros to right (2), edge 
grained, 9.19g/8h (DH 416a), edge plain, 7.06g/6h (DH 
416b), rhinoceros to left, 9.27g/7h (DH 417, polished obv. 
die), tiger, SPENCE edge, 12.07g/6h (DH 418), antelope, edge
grained, 8.11g/7h (DH 420), zebra, 8.61g/7h (DH 421, 
polished obv. die), two-headed cow (4), stars in legend (2),
copper, 9.32g/6h, white metal, 6.50g/6h (both DH 422), 
quatrefoils in legend (2), edge grained, 9.49g/6h (DH 423),
edge plain, 6.03g/6h (DH 423a), kangaroo, 11.40g/12h 
(DH 424) [14]. DH 418, 420 and 422 extremely fine with 
original colour, the first particularly attractive, DH 423 
good fine, others very fine and better £300-400

344

Provenance: DH 428 bt A. Davisson July 1996; *DH 430 bt R. 

Gladdle April 1992; DH 431 bt A. Davisson December 1996; DH 

434 bt J.A. Bobbe November 1996; DH 435 O.P. Eklund 

Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, M.Z. Gerson Collection [from J.

A.B.], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 505 (part); DH 436 

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 505 (part) [from Baldwin 1979]; 

DH 437a and 442 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1992; DH 438 bt J. Spingarn

July 2000; DH 439 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1979

Strand, Gilbert Pidcock, Halfpence (10), lion and dog (3), 
revs. zebra, 9.50g/7h (DH 428), kangaroo, 11.09g/12h (DH
430), monkey, 8.38g/6h (DH 431); reclining lion (2), revs.
cockatoo, 9.04g/4h (DH 434), crane, 9.33g/9h (DH 435); 
rhinoceros to right (3), revs. tiger, SPENCE edge, 12.94g/7h 
(DH 436), antelope, edge plain, 6.49g/6h (DH 437a), 
kangaroo, 9.56g/12h (DH 438); rhinoceros to left, rev. two-
headed cow, quatrefoils in legend, 8.77g/6h (DH 439); 
tiger, rev. ostrich, SPENCE edge, 12.77g/6h (DH 442) [10]. 
DH 430, 436, 437a and 442 extremely fine, first with 
much original colour, DH 428 about fine, others generally
very fine but DH 435 with several edge knocks £120-150
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Provenance: DH 444 M.Z. Gerson Collection, W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 507 (part), bt A. Davisson 

September 1998; DH 445 bt M.Z. Gerson July 1978; DH 446 bt R.

Gladdle August 1993; DH 447 O.P. Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe 

Collection, bt J.A.B. May 1989; DH 447a bt M.Z. Gerson July 1978;

DH 449 W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 March

1958, lot 170 (part) [from R. Dalton December 1910], W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 507 (part) [from Baldwin 1979]; 

DH 450 bt R. Grellman March 1982; DH 451 with Seaby 1985, bt 

R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 453 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 454 

bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993; DH 455 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1978; DH 

456 bt J. Spingarn December 1997; DH 457 bt J. Spingarn 

November 1997; *DH 458 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1995

Strand, Gilbert Pidcock, Halfpence (14), nylghau (3), revs.
two-headed cow, stars in legend, 6.66g/12h (DH 444), 
ostrich, 6.61g/6h (DH 445), bust of Louis XVI, 6.65g/12h 
(DH 446); antelope (2), revs. ostrich, edge grained, 
8.54g/6h (DH 447), edge plain, 6.70g/4h (DH 447a, thin 
flan); zebra (3), revs. two-headed cow, quatrefoils in 
legend, 8.61g/7h (DH 449), cockatoo, 9.09g/6h (DH 450),
crane, 9.49g/3h (DH 451); two-headed cow (3), quatrefoils
in legend, rev. monkey, 8.75g/6h (DH 453), stars in legend
(2), revs. toucan, 6.91g/6h (DH 454), royal arms and 
supporters, 6.98g/5h (DH 455); kangaroo, rev. cockatoo, 
8.51g/3h (DH 456); monkey (2), revs. cockatoo, 9.36g/8h 
(DH 457), crane, 9.56g/6h (DH 458) [14]. DH 447, 447a, 
454, 456 and 458 about extremely fine and better, last two
particularly attractive, DH 451 and 453 fine, the latter 
with surfaces abraded, others generally very fine or better

£150-200

346

Provenance: DH 1064 bt R. Gladdle September 1990; DH 1065 bt

P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 1065a bt F. Seymour September 1994;

DH 1066 bt 1979; DH 1067 bt M.Z. Gerson October 1978; DH 

1067a bt M.Z. Gerson March 1982; DH 1068 T. Hill Collection, P.C.

Deane Collection [from Seaby], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, 

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 689 (part); DH 1069 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction

26, 9 February 1983, lot 360 (part) [from Seaby 1964], J.A. Bobbe

Collection, bt J.A.B. September 1994; DH 1070 T.A. Jan Collection,

Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 360 (part), bt J.A. 

Bobbe January 1984; *DH 1072 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994; DH

1073 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1982

Strand, Gilbert Pidcock, Farthings (11), elephant, the 
James-signed die (6), revs. lion and dog, 3.22g/6h (DH 
1064), two-headed cow (2), edge grained, 3.17g/6h (DH 
1065), edge plain, 5.98g/5h (DH 1065a), cockatoo (2), edge
grained, 3.39g/6h (DH 1067), edge plain, 3.43g/6h (DH 
1067a), pelican, 3.59g/8h (DH 1068); elephant, unsigned 
die, rev. two-headed cow, 2.88g/12h (DH 1066); lion and 
dog (2), revs. beaver, 3.58g/6h (DH 1069), monkey, 
3.72g/6h (DH 1070); beaver, rev. pelican, 3.58g/6h (DH 
1072); monkey, rev. pelican, 3.68g/6h (DH 1073) [11]. DH
1064 good fine, DH 1065a and 1066 very fine, former very
rare, others about extremely fine and better, several 
attractively patinated £150-200
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Provenance: DH 15 SCMB October 1974, W.J. Noble Collection, 

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 269; DH 297 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1996; DH 297a bt

F. Seymour September 1994; *DH 297b bt J.A. Bobbe April 1981;

DH 297c bt R. Gladdle October 2001; DH 297d W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 433 (part), bt J.A.B. September 

1998; DH 297e bt P. Flanagan April 1980

Tottenham Court Road, Jonathan Dennis, Penny, 1795,
21.33g/6h (DH 15), Halfpence, 1795 (6), DENNIS edge, 
9.30g/6h (DH 297), ANGLESEY edge, 9.86g/6h (DH 297a), 
DUBLIN edge, 8.98g/6h (DH 297b), LANCASTER edge, 9.38g/6h
(DH 297c), edge grained, 9.30g/6h (DH 297d), edge plain,
7.75g/5h (DH 297e) [7]. DH 297a fine, DH 297e fair, 
others good very fine and better, mostly with original 
colour, DH 15 rare £60-80

348

Provenance: DH 1053 bt M.Z. Gerson March 1982; DH 1054 M.Z.

Gerson Collection [from Baldwin April 1983], W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 688 (part), bt A. Davisson 

September 1998; DH 1055 bt R. Gladdle May 1996; *DH 1057 bt P.

Flanagan July 1983; DH 1058 bt R. Gladdle July 1993; DH 1059 bt

R. Gladdle April 1993

West Smithfield, Matthew Denton, Farthing, 1795, 
3.77g/6h (DH 1053); mule Farthings (4), DENTON DEALER, etc
(2), revs. crown, 3.95g/6h (DH 1054), ship, 3.94g/6h (DH 
1055); busts vis-à-vis (2), revs. deformed dwarf, 3.93g/12h
(DH 1057), Prince of Wales’ feathers, 3.95g/6h (DH 1058);
Richard Harrison, Denton’s Farthing, 1797, 3.99g/12h (DH
1059; Storer 3940) [6]. DH 1053 and 1059 good very fine,
others about extremely fine and better, all with original 
colour £180-220

349

Provenance: Bt P. Flanagan August 1984

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, Halfpenny, 1796, 
anchor in shield, cap of Liberty above, rev. arms of the City
of London, edge plain, 9.39g/6h (DH 459). Extremely fine,
patinated £50-70

350

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE LATE ROBINSON S. BROWN JR COLLECTION (Part II - Middlesex)

Provenance: T. Bliss Collection; W. Longman Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 171 (part) [from R. 

Dalton May 1915]; Davissons Mailbid Sale 9, 9 October 1997 (275); 

W. Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000

(642).

Unfortunately the Longman ticket which survived with the token 

until 1997 is not now present

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, Halfpenny, 1796, 
from the same dies as previous, edge PAYABLE AT THE 
WAREHOUSE LIVERPOOL, 10.06g/6h (DH 459b). Struck over a 
Lutwyche Halfpenny, 1793 [DH North Wales 2b], 
extremely fine with much original colour, very rare 

£200-250

351

Provenance: J.A. Bobbe Collection; bt J.A.B. October 1999

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, Halfpenny, 1796, 
from the same dies as previous, edge CURRENT EVERY WHERE, 
9.33g/6h (DH 459d). Struck over an Emsworth mule 
Halfpenny [DH Hampshire 16], extremely fine with 
original colour, very rare £150-200

352

Provenance: Bt F. Seymour September 1994

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, mule Halfpenny, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. standing figure of
Sir George Cook, smoking a pipe and holding a keg, edge 
plain, 9.43g/6h (DH 460). Extremely fine and attractively
patinated with richly reflective surfaces, rare £80-100

353

Provenance: W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 

March 1958, lot 171 (part) [from Baldwin November 1913]; W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 511

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, mule Halfpenny, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. figure of Fame 
flying left, edge plain, 9.43g/6h (DH 461d). Small edge clip
on reverse at 1 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine and 
patinated, rare £100-150

354

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 512 [from Spink 

1987]

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, mule Halfpenny, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of Bryen 
Boiroimhe right, edge plain, 9.57g/6h (DH 462e). Small 
flan clip in edge, otherwise extremely fine and attractively
patinated, rare £100-150

355

Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection [from S.E. Schwer July 1983]; 

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 513

West Smithfield, Thomas Prattent, mule Halfpenny, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. crown radiated, 
edge plain, 9.67g/6h (DH 463). Extremely fine and 
patinated, rare £80-100

356

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson December 1996

Uncertain locality, Peter Anderson, Jorden’s Halfpenny, 
1795, City arms, rev. plain PA cypher, edge PAYABLE AT THE 
HOUSE OF PETER ANDERSON LONDON, 14.01g/6h (DH 248). 
Trifling spots and a tiny obverse edge nick at 7 o’clock, 
otherwise extremely fine and very rare £150-200

357

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

Uncertain locality, Peter Anderson, Jorden’s Halfpenny, 
1795, City arms, DOMINE DIRIGENOS above shield, rev. ornate PA

cypher, edge PAYABLE AT THE HOUSE OF PETER ANDERSON LONDON, 
14.27g/6h (DH 249). Excess cud of metal on obverse rim 
between 2 and 3 o’clock, otherwise virtually as struck with
dark patina, extremely rare; very few specimens known 

£300-400
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Provenance: S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 

November 1930, lot 153; W. Waite-Sanderson Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 16-17 November 1944, lot 104; J. Spingarn 

Collection FPL (124) [from Baldwin]; bt J.S. February 2001

Uncertain locality, Joseph Askins, Jacobs’ Halfpenny, man
standing with wooden leg, rev. anchor in wreath, edge 
grained, 11.43g/6h (DH 250). Extremely fine, reverse with
a little original colour, extremely rare £400-500

359

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 411 [from Spink 

1975]; bt R. Gladdle November 1998

Uncertain locality, Joseph Askins, Jacobs’ Halfpenny, from
the same obv. die as previous, rev. legend in four lines, 
edge engrailed, 9.27g/6h (DH 252). About extremely fine, 
rare £80-100

360

Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 257 (part); W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 412

[from R. Gladdle 1986]; bt R. Gladdle November 1998

Uncertain locality, Joseph Askins, Jacobs’ Halfpenny, from
the same dies as previous, edge grained, 9.19g/6h (DH 
252a). Extremely fine, rare £120-150

361

Provenance: DH 363 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1997; DH 364 and 923 

bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 365 and 926 bt J. Spingarn August

1997; DH 366 and 925a bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 911 bt

J.A. Bobbe May 1997; DH 911b bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993; DH 924 

bt P. Flanagan November 1995; DH 925 bt P. Flanagan June 1985;

DH 928 bt R. Gladdle May 1996; DH 927 and 928a bt M.Z. Gerson

September 1978; DH 928b M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 282 (part), bt R. Gladdle August 

1986; DH 928d bt A. Davisson July 1996; DH 929 bt R. Gladdle 

April 1988; DH 1124 bt F. Seymour September 1994 [from R. 

Gladdle]

Uncertain locality, W. Sheward, Halfpence, 1792 (4), edge 
coarse upright graining, 12.62g/6h (DH 928), fine upright 
graining, 12.62g/6h (DH 928a), edge obliquely grained, 
11.83g/6h (DH 928b), edge plain, 11.75g/6h (DH 928d); 
Uncertain issuers, Mail Coach series, Halfpence (4), with 
initials JF, 8.85g/12h (DH 363), with initials AFH, 8.20g/12h
(DH 366), 1797 (2), 8.64g/12h (DH 364), 7.39g/12h (DH 
365); I.M. & Co, Halfpence, 1795 (2), edge grained, 
8.54g/9h (DH 911), edge plain, 8.26g/6h (DH 911b); 
Kempson’s ‘London Essex and Norfolk’ Halfpence (2), 
10.25g/12h (DH 923), 10.28g/12h (DH 924); Lutwyche’s 
Westminster Halfpenny, 1792, EDGBASTON edge, 12.14g/6h 
(DH 929); ‘Honor and Use of Trade’ Halfpence (4), revs. 
ship (2), edge plain, 7.01g/6h (DH 925), DUBLIN edge, 
8.53g/2h (DH 925a), leopard’s head crest (2), reads FO, 
7.05g/6h (DH 926), reads OF, 6.84g/5h (DH 927); ‘London
and Middlesex’ Farthing, 1793, 3.94g/6h (DH 1124) [18]. 
DH 365, 925, 925a, 926 and 927 fine, DH 928d poor, 
others generally very fine, a few better £90-120

362

Provenance: SNC December 1993 (8562); W.J. Noble Collection, 

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 638

Uncertain locality, John Whitfield, Halfpenny, bust left, no
legend, rev. pair of scales supported by hand appearing 
from clouds, IN LONDON, edge plain, 8.98g/12h (DH 908). 
Characteristic weaknesses in striking, better than very 
fine, brown patina, very rare £80-100

363

Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 349 (part); M.Z. Gerson Collection [from R. 

Gladdle July 1983]; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 639

Uncertain locality, John Whitfield, Halfpenny, bust left 
with legend, rev. similar, no inner legend, edge plain, 
5.81g/6h (DH 909; Bell, p.183, this piece). Extremely fine
and attractively patinated, rare £80-100
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Matthew Denton series

Provenance: Bt A. Davisson December 1996

Collectors’ Halfpenny, 1796, connoisseur smoking pipe, 
seated at table spread with medals, elderly figure placing a 
fool’s cap on his head, rev. ass and mule standing facing, BE 
ASSURED FRIEND MULE, etc, edge ANY SUM GIVEN FOR SCARCE ORIGINAL 
IMPRESSIONS, 11.09g/6h (DH 298). Spotted below date and 
metal fault in reverse field, usual light die faults, 
otherwise about extremely fine with original colour, rare 

£300-400

365

Provenance: ‘Kap’ [F.S. Cokayne] Collection; J.A. Bobbe Collection

[from R. Lobel February 1985]; bt J.A.B. September 1994

Collectors’ Halfpenny, 1796, from the same obv. die as 
previous, rev. two boys racing on asses to right, edge ANY 
SUM GIVEN FOR SCARCE ORIGINAL IMPRESSIONS, 11.09g/6h (DH 
299). Obverse legend removed and two tiny rim nicks, 
otherwise good very fine, unusual, rare £100-200

366

Provenance: W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 

March 1958, lot 157 (part) [from Spink]; W.J. Noble Collection, 

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 438 [from Baldwin 1979]

Collectors’ Halfpenny, 1796, from the same dies as 
previous, edge grained right, 14.03g/12h (DH 299, edge 
unlisted). Edge knocks and surface marked, otherwise 
good fine, of the highest rarity £200-300

367

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 709 [from S.E. 

Schwer April 1983]

‘Iulious Ceaser’ Farthing, 1795, bust left, rev. PAYABLE IN 
LONDON LIVERPOOL OR BATH, edge plain, 3.71g/12h (DH 1125). 
Extremely fine with attractive patina, rare £100-150

368

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle April 1995

‘Swan’ Penny, 1797, swan with partly expanded wings 
swimming left, rev. arms of the county of Middlesex, edge I 
PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.28g/6h 
(DH 174). Usual light die flaws on reverse, good very fine
and patinated, very rare £300-400

369

Provenance: H. Webb Collection; T. Bliss Collection; H.M. 

Lingford Collection [from Baldwin December 1944]; W. Anderson

Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (593)

‘Swan’ Penny, 1797, from the same obv. die as previous, 
rev. urn flanked by scythes and sprigs of laurel, arrow, skull
and hour-glass below, edge plain, 27.52g/6h (DH 175a). 
Rim fault in edge at 8 o’clock on reverse, otherwise 
extremely fine with some original colour and attractive 
glossy surfaces, very rare £600-800

370

Peter Kempson series

Provenance: DH 42 bt P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 42 plain edge bt

P. Flanagan February 1994; DH 43 bt M.Z. Gerson September 

1978; *DH 44a bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 45 bt R. 

Gladdle August 1989

London Buildings, Pennies (5), all type 1 with rev. die 
LONDON PROMISSORY PENNY TOKEN, obvs. Guildhall (2), I PROMISE 
edge, 26.10g/12h (DH 42), edge plain, 26.32g/12h (DH 42,
edge not listed), Mansion House, 22.08g/6h (DH 43), 
Royal Exchange, 22.00g/12h (DH 45), Somerset House, 
edge plain, 25.49g/6h (DH 44a) [5]. About extremely fine
and better but DH 42 with rim knocks, DH 44a with 
considerable original colour, DH 42 with plain edge and
DH 45 extremely rare £150-200
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Provenance: DH 46 bt M.Z. Gerson September 1979; DH 48 and 

49 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1980; DH 50 bt R. Gladdle January 1990;

*DH 51 with Seaby 1960s, bt A. Davisson May 1992

London Buildings, Pennies (5), all type 2 with rev. die 
LONDON PENNY TOKEN, obvs. Bank of England, 22.34g/6h (DH
46), Bethlem Hospital, 23.49g/6h (DH 48), Carleton 
House, 21.82g/6h (DH 49), Chelsea Hospital, 22.65g/6h 
(DH 50), Christ’s Church Hospital, 23.38g/6h (DH 51) [5]. 
DH 51 extremely fine with virtually full original colour, 
others about extremely fine and better, mostly patinated 

£120-150

372

Provenance: DH 53 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 55 bt J.A. Bobbe

February 1982; DH 56 bt R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 57 with Seaby

1964, bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994; *DH 59 bt J.A. Bobbe June 

2001

London Buildings, Pennies (5), all type 2, obvs. Foundling
Hospital, 22.39g/6h (DH 53), Goldsmith’s Hall, 23.77g/12h
(DH 55), Greenwich Hospital, 22.04g/6h (DH 56), Guy’s 
Hospital, 23.14g/6h (DH 57), Ironmongers’ Almshouse, 
23.68g/6h (DH 59) [5]. DH 55 and 56 about extremely 
fine, others extremely fine or better, DH 53 and 59 with 
virtually full original colour but latter bagmarked in 
obverse field £150-200

373

Provenance: DH 47 with Seaby 1964, bt R. Gladdle December 

1989; DH 61 bt P. Flanagan June 1985; DH 62 bt P. Flanagan 

November 1981; DH 63 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1978; *DH 64 bt W. 

Noyes May 1986; DH 65 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1980

London Buildings, Pennies (6), all type 2, obvs. Middlesex
Hospital, 21.52g/6h (DH 61), Montague House altered for 
the British Museum, 22.26g/6h (DH 62), Monument, 
25.53g/6h (DH 63), Old Ordnance Office, 25.49g/6h (DH 
64, with flaw), Royal Exchange, 22.53g/12h (DH 65), St 
Bartholomew’s Hospital, 23.72g/6h (DH 47) [6]. DH 64 
extremely fine with considerable original colour, others 
about extremely fine and better, but DH 61 lightly 
lacquered £150-200

374

Provenance: DH 52 and 60 bt M.Z. Gerson January 1982; DH *54

and 58 bt R. Gladdle August 1989; DH 66 bt R. Gladdle January 

1990; DH 67 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1980

London Buildings, Pennies (6), all type 2, obvs. St George’s
Hospital, 24.87g/6h (DH 54), St James’s Palace, 22.34g/6h
(DH 58), St Luke’s Hospital, 23.49g/6h (DH 60), St Paul’s
Church, 22.03g/6h (DH 52), St Thomas’s Hospital, 
24.13g/6h (DH 66), Trinity Almshouse, 22.67g/6h (DH 67)
[6]. DH 54 virtually as struck with full original colour, DH
60 very fine, others about extremely fine but DH 52 with 
edge fault and DH 58 heavily lacquered £120-150

375

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle August 1989.

DH 68 only illustrated

London Buildings, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 3 with revs.
Britannia seated, obvs. London Bridge, 18.59g/6h (DH 68),
Westminster Bridge, 19.13g/6h (DH 69) [2]. Extremely 
fine with original colour, but obverse of DH 70 spotted 

£80-100

376

Provenance: *DH 70 bt R. Gladdle August 1989; DH 71 bt M.Z. 

Gerson January 1981

London Buildings, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 4 with revs.
Justice seated, obvs. Blackfriars Bridge, 18.94g/6h (DH 71),
Westminster Bridge, 18.47g/6h (DH 70) [2]. First very fine
and lacquered, second about extremely fine with a hint of
original colour £50-70
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Provenance: DH 73 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994; DH 74 bt M.Z.

Gerson January 1981; DH 75 and 76 bt J.A. Bobbe February 1982;

DH 77 with Seaby 1962, bt R. Gladdle December 1989; DH 78 bt R.

Gladdle August 1989; DH 79 with Seaby 1964, bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; *DH 80 bt J.A. Bobbe May 1999

London Buildings, Pennies, 1797 (8), all type 4, obvs. 
Aldersgate, 17.98g/6h (DH 74), Aldgate, 18.58g/6h (DH 
73), Bishopsgate, 18.70g/6h (DH 75), Bridge Gate, 
18.39g/6h (DH 76), Cripplegate, 18.10g/6h (DH 77), 
Ludgate, 17.84g/6h (DH 78), Moorgate, 17.71g/6h (DH 79),
Newgate, 18.07g/6h (DH 80) [8]. DH 75 very fine but 
scuffed and knocked, others about extremely fine and 
better, several with original colour, DH 73 and 80 with 
especially attractive surfaces but latter with flan clip, DH
79 from the obverse die in early stage of flaw £250-300

378

Paul Skidmore series

Provenance: T. Bliss Collection; R. Dalton Collection; W. Waite-

Sanderson Collection, Glendining Auction, 16-17 November 1944, 

lot 67 (part); F.S. Cokayne Collection; M.Z. Gerson Collection 

[from Baldwin]; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 262; W. 

Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 

(572).

The pedigree of this piece has been confused with that formerly in 

the T.A. Jan collection, lot 116 (the Bell plate coin) which does not

have the edge fault. Gerson acquired that coin at the Jan sale in 

1983 but subsequently traded it for this one

British Penny, 1797, Britannia seated right, rev. TWR cypher,
date on tablet below, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE 
BEARER ONE PENNY, 23.94g/6h (DH 6). Reverse edge fault at 5
o’clock, otherwise extremely fine with a hint of original 
colour, very rare £500-600

379

Provenance: DH 538a bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 539 bt 

M.Z. Gerson April 1980; DH 539c R.W. Randall Collection, Spink

Auction 19, 3 March 1982, lot 394 (part), J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt

J.A.B. January 1984; DH 540 bt R. Gladdle August 1986; DH 541 

J.A. Bobbe Collection [acquired January 1980], bt J.A.B. January 

1984; DH 545 O.P. Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.

A.B. December 1987; DH 548a SCMB September 1975, M.Z. 

Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 233 

(part), bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 549a bt J.A. Bobbe July

1982; *DH 550 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 300 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 562 (part); DH 551 W. Longman 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 180 (part) 

[from Baldwin April 1906], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 300 (part), J.A. Bobbe Collection,

bt J.A.B. March 1995; DH 552 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1994

Churches, Halfpence (11), Abchurch Lane, St Mary’s, 
edge partly grained, 10.15g/12h (DH 538a); 
Aldermanbury, St Mary’s (2), SKIDMORE edge, 12.87g/12h 
(DH 539), edge coarsely grained, 11.45g/12h (DH 539c); 
Aldersgate, St Ann’s, edge plain, 14.47g/10h (DH 540); St
Botolph’s, edge plain, 11.49g/11h (DH 541); Basinghall 
Street, St Michael’s, COVENTRY edge, 13.33g/11h (DH 545); 
Billingsgate, St Mary-at-Hill, edge plain, 11.28g/12h (DH
548a); Bishopsgate, St Botolph’s (2), undated, edge plain,
11.26g/12h (DH 549a), 1797, edge plain, 11.57g/12h (DH 
550); St Ethelburge’s, edge plain, 9.90g/6h (DH 551); Great
St Helen’s, edge plain, 12.10g/11h (DH 552) [11]. DH 548a
harshly lacquered, DH 538a and 539 lightly lacquered, 
others about extremely fine and better, DH 540 and 550 
with full original colour, DH 551 and 552 with usual 
obverse die flaws, both rare £150-200

380

Provenance: DH 553 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26,

9 February 1983, lot 300 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 564; DH 554 bt J.A. Bobbe 

January 1984; DH 556a SCMB September 1975, M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 233 (part), 

bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 558 bt J.A. Bobbe December 

1982; DH 559 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19

June 1986, lot 234 (part), bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 560 

J.A. Bobbe Collection [acquired December 1979], bt J.A.B. October

1985; *DH 561 O.P. Eklund Collection, M.Z. Gerson Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 234 (part), bt R. 

Gladdle September 1986; DH 563 bt R. Gladdle August 1986

Churches, Halfpence (8), Blackfriars, St Ann’s (2), 
undated, edge plain, 12.76g/12h (DH 553), 1797, edge plain,
10.20g/6h (DH 554); Botolph Lane, St Botolph’s, edge 
plain, 12.10g/11h (DH 556a); Bow Lane, St Mary’s, 1797, 
edge partly grained, 9.88g/12h (DH 558); Bread Street, 
St Mildred’s, edge plain, 11.59g/12h (DH 559); Cannon 
Street, St Swithin’s, edge plain, 13.37g/12h (DH 560); 
Cateaton Street, St Lawrence’s, edge plain, 14.14g/12h 
(DH 561); Cheapside, St Mary-le-Bow, 1797, edge plain, 
9.29g/6h (DH 563) [8]. DH 556a harshly lacquered, DH 
559 with scratch in obverse field, others about extremely 
fine and better, mostly with original colour, DH 553 very
rare £120-150
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Provenance: DH 564 bt J.A. Bobbe October 1985; DH 565 O.P. 

Eklund Collection, M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 

53, 19 June 1986, lot 235 (part) [from J.A. Bobbe], W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 566 (part); *DH 565a J.R. Farnell

Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8

December 1981, lot 147 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 566

(part); DH 566 O.P. Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection 

[acquired September 1979], bt J.A.B. September 1994; DH 567 T.

A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 

302 (part), bt J.A. Bobbe October 1985; DH 569 bt P. Flanagan 

June 1985; DH 570 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1980; DH 571 bt S. 

Cordova May 1999; DH 572a O.P. Eklund Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe

December 1987; DH 573a bt P. Flanagan April 1981; DH 575 bt A.

Davisson December 1996

Churches, Halfpence (11), Clerkenwell, St James’s (5), 
1797, edge plain, 10.14g/12h (DH 564), and mules (4), revs. 
BUILT ANNO DOMO 1792 (2), SKIDMORE edge, 12.52g/12h (DH 
565), white metal, plain edge, 8.73g/12h (DH 565a), arms, 
SKIDMORE edge, 12.44g/12h (DH 566), open book, SKIDMORE 
edge, 12.28g/12h (DH 567); Coleman Street, St 
Catherine’s, edge plain, 11.55g/1h (DH 569); St Stephens 
(2), undated, edge plain, 11.79g/12h (DH 570), 1797, edge 
plain, 11.57g/12h (DH 571); College Hill, St Michael’s, 
edge plain, 12.21g/12h (DH 572a); Cornhill, St Michael’s,
edge plain, 9.43g/12h (DH 573a); St Peter’s, 1797, edge 
plain, 12.24g/12h (DH 575) [11]. DH 565a better than very
fine but obverse field scuffed and with edge nick, rare, 
others all extremely fine, all except DH 565 with original 
colour £150-200

382

Provenance: DH 576 bt R. Gladdle September 1990; DH 578 bt W.

Anderson January 1996; DH 579 W. Longman Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 181 (part) [from Lincoln

March 1904], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 305 (part), bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; DH 580

F.W. Yeates Collection, W. Longman Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 181 (part) [from Spink December 

1914], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 

1983, lot 305 (part), bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987; DH 583 bt A. 

Davisson May 1992; *DH 584 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 306 (part), M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 237 (part), 

bt R. Gladdle August 1986; DH 585 bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; 

DH 586 W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 March

1958, lot 182 (part) [from Spink May 1905], T.A. Jan Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 306 (part), bt J.A. 

Bobbe January 1984; DH 588 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 306 (part), M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 570 (part); DH 589 bt

S. Cordova May 1993

Churches, Halfpence (10), Cripplegate, St Giles’s, edge 
plain, 14.03g/12h (DH 576); Crutched Friars, Allhallows,
1797, edge partly grained, 9.80g/12h (DH 578); Dukes 
Place, St James’s, COVENTRY edge, 12.72g/1h (DH 579); 
Eastcheap, St Clements, edge plain, 10.18g/12h (DH 
580); Fleet Street, St Bride’s, COVENTRY edge, 13.20g/11h 
(DH 583); St Dunstan’s, COVENTRY edge, 13.19g/12h (DH 
584); Friday Street, St Mathew’s, edge plain, 11.73g/11h 
(DH 585); Garlick Hythe [Garlick Hill], St James’s, 
COVENTRY edge, 12.42g/12h (DH 586); Gracechurch 
Street, St Bennet’s (2), undated, COVENTRY edge, 13.18g/10h
(DH 588), 1797, edge plain, 10.18g/6h (DH 589) [10]. DH 
578 with advanced obverse die flaw and 588 both 
lacquered, former rare, others about extremely fine and 
better, DH 580 and 584 with considerable original colour,
DH 586 very rare £120-150
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Provenance: *DH 590 bt R. Gladdle July 2000; DH 591 M.Z. 

Gerson Collection [from S.E. Schwer July 1983], W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 572 (part); DH 592a bt W. 

McKivor September 1998; DH 594 bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; 

DH 595 bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981; DH 595a bt S. Cordova 

November 1997; DH 597 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1984; DH 598 bt C. 

Fellage December 1997 [from S. Cordova November 1997]; DH 599

bt M.Z. Gerson April 1980; DH 600 bt M.Z. Gerson November 

1981; DH 601a SCMB September 1975, M.Z. Gerson Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 239 (part), bt R. 

Gladdle September 1986; DH 637a bt J.A. Bobbe July 1994; DH 

637b with Baldwin, bt J.A. Bobbe October 1985

Churches, Halfpence (13), Hanover Square, St George’s 
(3), revs. wreath with no berries, edge plain, 14.50g/12h 
(DH 590), wreath with berries, edge plain, 13.13g/12h (DH
591), no stops in legend, edge plain, 13.26g/12h (DH 592a),
and a mule, dove in wreath, rev. GB cypher, edge grained 
over SKIDMORE HOLBORN LONDON, 13.28g/5h (DH 594); 
Holborn, St Andrew’s (2), SKIDMORE edge, 13.10g/12h (DH
595), edge grained, 9.12g/12h (DH 595a); Leadenhall 
Street, St Andrew’s, 1797, edge partly grained, 10.35g/12h
(DH 597); Little Tower Street, St Margaret Pattens (2), 
edge partly grained, 10.34g/12h (DH 637a), edge plain, 
9.95g/12h (DH 637b); Lombard Street, Allhallows (2), 
undated, edge plain, 9.85g/5h (DH 598), 1797, edge plain, 
11.46g/12h (DH 599); St Edmond the King, edge plain, 
11.44g/12h (DH 600); St Mary Woolnorth, edge plain, 
9.51g/12h (DH 601a) [13]. DH 592a and 599 very fine with
corrosion spots, DH 600 and 601a harshly lacquered, 
others generally extremely fine, some with original 
colour, particularly DH 597 and 637a, DH 590 very rare 

£200-250

384

Provenance: DH 581 and 582 bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; DH 602

bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 602a, 607 and 613a M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lots 239, 240 

(parts), bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 603 O.P. Eklund 

Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe December 1984; DH 605 bt P. Flanagan

March 1982; *DH 606 bt J.A. Bobbe March 2000; DH 606a bt M.

Z. Gerson April 1980; DH 609 P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 578 (part); DH 610 T.A. Jan 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 310 

(part), J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. December 1987; DH 610a T.

McGoldrick Collection, Spink Auction 7, 5 December 1979, lot 191 

(part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 

1986, lot 240 (part), bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 612 bt P. 

Flanagan July 1983

Churches, Halfpence (14), London Bridge, St Magnus 
(2), COVENTRY edge, 13.55g/12h (DH 602), edge plain, 
14.74g/12h (DH 602a); London Wall, St Alphage, edge 
plain, 9.29g/12h (DH 603); Lothbury, St Margaret’s, 
1797, edge plain, 11.42g/12h (DH 605); Love Lane, St 
Mary’s (2), COVENTRY edge, 13.89g/6h (DH 606), edge plain,
14.16g/12h (DH 606a); Ludgate, St Martin’s (5), with 
buildings at sides of church (2), undated, type 1, edge plain,
11.59g/12h (DH 607), type 3, edge plain, 12.46g/11h (DH 
609), without buildings (3), undated, type 1, COVENTRY edge,
13.68g/6h (DH 610), edge plain, 13.15g/11h (DH 610a), 
type 3, edge plain, 12.19g/12h (DH 612); Minories, St 
Trinity, edge plain, 10.21g/6h (DH 613a); Old Fish 
Street, St Mary Magdalen, 1797, edge plain, 8.93g/5h (DH
581); St Nicholas, edge plain, 11.04g/12h (DH 582) [14]. 
DH 602a lacquered, others about extremely fine and 
better, DH 582, 605, 606 and 613a with considerable 
original colour, DH 602, 606, 609 and 610 rare 

£200-250
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Provenance: DH 587 bt S. Cordova May 1993; DH 587a bt J.A. 

Bobbe January 1984; DH 614 F.S. Cokayne Collection [from J. 

Atkins November 1905], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction

26, 9 February 1983, lot 311 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, 

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 579 (part); DH 614a J.A. Bobbe Collection [from Baldwin], bt J.

A.B. October 1985; DH 615 with 1967 ticket, bt R. Gladdle 

December 1989; *DH 615a T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 311 (part), W.J. Noble Collection,

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 579 (part); DH 616 bt R. Gladdle July 1996; DH 617, 621a

and 625 O.P. Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. 

October 1985; DH 618 J.A. Bobbe Collection [acquired December 

1979], bt J.A.B. March 1987; DH 619 bt R. Gladdle December 1989;

DH 620 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 622 bt M.Z. Gerson 

December 1981; DH 624 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 626 O.P. 

Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. December 1987

Churches, Halfpence (16), Old Jewry, St Olive’s (2), 
COVENTRY edge, 13.65g/6h (DH 614), edge plain, 10.48g/12h
(DH 614a); Old Street, St Luke’s (2), SKIDMORE edge, 
12.63g/12h (DH 615), edge partly grained, 8.86g/12h (DH
615a); Paddington, New Church (2), undated, COVENTRY 
edge, 13.00g/6h (DH 616), 1797, edge plain, 14.03g/12h 
(DH 617); Paul’s Wharf, St Bennet’s (2), both 1797, BUILT 
1670, edge plain, 11.61g/10h (DH 618), A!D! 1691, edge 
plain, 9.05g/12h (DH 619); Poultry, St Mildred’s, 1797, 
edge plain, 12.40g/12h (DH 620); Queenhithe, St 
Michael’s, edge plain, 14.83g/12h (DH 621a); Queen 
Square, St George’s, edge plain, 11.53g/5h (DH 622); St 
Giles, St Giles in the Fields (2), COVENTRY edge, 13.20g/6h 
(DH 587), edge plain, 14.39g/12h (DH 587a); Shoreditch,
Church, COVENTRY edge, 13.77g/11h (DH 626); Snow Hill, 
St Sepulchre (2), undated, COVENTRY edge, 13.91g/6h (DH 
624), 1797, edge plain, 9.82g/6h (DH 625) [16]. DH 587, 
619 and 624 very fine, others about extremely fine and 
better, several with much original colour, especially DH 
587a and 615a, this last, DH 587, 614 and 616 rare 

£250-300

386

Provenance: DH 542 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction

53, 19 June 1986, lot 232 (part), bt R. Gladdle August 1986; DH 

544 SCMB September 1975, M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink

Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 232 (part), bt R. Gladdle August 

1986; DH 627 bt J. Spingarn August 1997; DH 628 T.A. Jan 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 313 

(part), bt J.A. Bobbe July 1984; DH 631 bt J.A. Bobbe January 

1984; *DH 631 edge unlisted bt J.A. Bobbe May 1999; DH 632 bt

M.Z. Gerson June 1980; DH 634 J.A. Bobbe Collection [acquired 

December 1979], bt J.A.B. July 1984; DH 635 bt J.A. Bobbe 

September 1994; DH 636 and 645 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1980; DH

638 R.W. Randall Collection, Spink Auction 19, 3 March 1982, lot 

394 (part), J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. December 1984; DH 

639 with Seaby 1962, bt R. Gladdle January 1990; DH 641 bt J.A. 

Bobbe December 1982; DH 644 with Baldwin, bt J.A. Bobbe 

January 1984

Churches, Halfpence (15), Soho, St Ann’s, edge plain, 
14.65g/12h (DH 627); Spitalfields, Church, COVENTRY edge,
13.91g/12h (DH 628); Strand, St Clement’s (2), edge plain,
11.42g/12h (DH 631), COVENTRY edge, 13.67g/5h (DH 631, 
edge unlisted); Thames Street, Allhallows, edge plain, 
13.32g/12h (DH 632); Threadneedle Street, St Mary 
Outwich (2), undated, edge plain, 11.26g/11h (DH 634), 
1797, edge plain, 12.11g/12h (DH 635); Tower Hill, Chapel
in the Tower, edge plain, 11.73g/12h (DH 636); Walbrook,
St Stephen’s (2), type 1, edge plain, 11.00g/12h (DH 638), 
type 3, edge plain, 12.73g/12h (DH 639); Westminster, St
James’s, edge plain, 12.27g/12h (DH 641); West 
Smithfield, St Bartholomew the Great, undated, edge 
plain, 11.78g/12h (DH 542); St Bartholomew the Less, edge
plain, 10.69g/12h (DH 544); Wood Street, St Alban’s, 
COVENTRY edge, 13.63g/10h (DH 644); St Michael’s, edge 
plain, 12.40g/12h (DH 645) [15]. DH 544 and 632 
lacquered, others about extremely fine and better, many
with original colour, especially DH 631 with unlisted edge,
638, 639 and 641, 627 from the obverse die in broken 
state, this rare £300-400
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Provenance: DH 646 J.A. Bobbe Collection [acquired December 

1979], bt J.A.B. October 1985; DH 647 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1978;

DH 649 bt P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 650, 657 and 658 bt M.Z. 

Gerson April 1980; *DH 650 bis T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 316 (part) [from Baldwin], W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 582 (part); DH 651 O.P. Eklund 

Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. March 1987; DH 652 T.

Bliss Collection, R. Dalton Collection, T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, 

Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 316 (part), W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 582 (part); DH 653 bt M.Z. Gerson

November 1981; DH 654 O.P. Eklund Collection, J.A. Bobbe 

Collection, bt J.A.B. October 1985; DH 655 and 656 bt J.A. Bobbe

December 2000; DH 659a bt P. Flanagan August 1980; DH 661 

with Collectors’ Shop, Birmingham, April 1980, bt J.A. Bobbe 

January 1984; DH 662a bt R. Gladdle May 1996; DH 663 J.A. 

Bobbe Collection [acquired December 1979], bt J.A.B. March 1987

Gates, Halfpence (17), Aldersgate (2), BUILT 1670, edge 
plain, 11.69g/12h (DH 647), BT 1670, edge plain, 12.12g/6h 
(DH 649); Aldgate, edge plain, 12.61g/12h (DH 646); 
Bishopsgate (2), undated, edge plain, 11.20g/12h (DH 
650), 1797, edge plain, 12.16g/12h (DH 650 bis); Bridge 
Gate (2), undated, edge plain, 11.41g/1h (DH 651), 1797, 
edge plain, 11.56g/11h (DH 652); Cripplegate, edge plain,
9.63g/12h (DH 653); Ludgate (3), BT 1586 above building,
edge plain, 11.12g/12h (DH 655), BUILT 1586, edge plain, 
11.60g/12h (DH 656), BT 1586 at sides of building, edge 
plain, 11.57g/12h (DH 657); Moorgate, edge plain, 
11.81g/12h (DH 658); Newgate, undated, edge plain, 
11.34g/12h (DH 659a); St John’s Gate, edge plain, 
11.53g/12h (DH 654); Temple Bar (2), edges plain, 
10.15g/10h (DH 661), 11.65g/12h (DH 662a); Whitehall 
Gate, undated, edge plain, 11.23g/11h (DH 663) [17]. DH 
647, 649 and 658 harshly lacquered, DH 663 stained, 
otherwise about extremely fine and better, DH 646, 650 
bis, 659a, 661 and 662a with considerable original colour,
DH 655 and 656 very rare, attractively patinated and 
exhibiting usual obverse die breaks, a comprehensive 
group £300-400

388

Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 184; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 321

(part)

Globe, Penny, 1797, Banqueting House, Whitehall, rev. 
globe, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
26.79g/6h (DH 125). Struck from rusted dies, extemely 
fine with some original colour but lightly lacquered, very
rare £150-200

389

Provenance: R.C. Bell Collection, DNW Auction 26, 1 October 

1996, lot 59 (part); with S.E. Schwer; bt S. Cordova February 1997

Globe, Penny, 1797, Christ’s Hospital, rev. from the same 
die as previous, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER 
ONE PENNY, 23.44g/12h (DH 126). Small spot on obverse, 
otherwise extremely fine and very rare £120-150

390

Provenance: DH 128 bt P. Flanagan May 1995; *DH 129 bt W. 

Anderson March 1996

Globe, Pennies, 1797 (2), obvs. New Excise Office, 
18.56g/12h (DH 128), South Sea House, 26.49g/7h (DH 
129) [2]. Extremely fine, first lacquered and marked, 
second with attractive surfaces, rare £150-200

391

Provenance: *DH 81 bt P. Flanagan August 1990; DH 82 bt A. 

Davisson December 1996

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 1, 
revs. City arms within wreath, obvs. Bank of England, 
24.83g/7h (DH 81), Drury Lane Theatre, 24.50g/12h (DH 
82) [2]. About extremely fine or better, both with a little 
original colour £150-200

392

Provenance: DH 83 J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby 

Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 98 (part), 

bt J.A. Bobbe May 1989; *DH 84 bt J.A. Bobbe November 1989

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 1, 
obvs. King’s Theatre Haymarket, 24.37g/6h (DH 83), 
Trinity House, 24.37g/6h (DH 84) [2]. Extremely fine, first
heavily lacquered, second from the obverse die with 
advanced flaw but with most attractive surfaces 

£120-150
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Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe September 1996

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 2, Lying-in 
Hospital, rev. City arms with coronet, edge I PROMISE TO PAY 
ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.37g/6h (DH 85). From 
the usual damaged reverse die, minor spotting, otherwise
extremely fine with much original colour and most 
attractive surfaces, very rare £150-200

394

Provenance: DH 88 Davissons Mailbid Sale 5, 25 July 1995 (353);

*DH 89 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993 [previously with S.E. Schwer]

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 3, 
revs. City arms, cap of maintenance above, obvs. Tower of
London, 24.48g/12h (DH 89), Treasury, 25.05g/6h (DH 
88) [2]. Extremely fine, but DH 89 with rim fault at 11 
o’clock and a spot on reverse £120-150

395

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe October 2000

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 3, 
Westminster Abbey, rev. City arms, cap of maintenance 
above, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
24.27g/6h (DH 90). Virtually as struck and attractively 
patinated, very rare £150-200

396

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe November 1996

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 4, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. City arms surrounded with
drapery, cap of maintenance divides date, edge I PROMISE TO 
PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.11g/11h (DH 91). 
Extremely fine with a hint of original colour, rare 

£120-150

397

Provenance: DH 92 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 308

(part) [from Baldwin 1978], *DH 95 P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 311 (part)

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
revs. City arms, mural crown above, obvs. Albion Mill, 
24.42g/12h (DH 92), Barbers’ Hall, 23.52g/11h (DH 95) 
[2]. Extremely fine, some original colour £120-150

398

Provenance: *DH 96 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 97 with Seaby 

1964, bt R. Gladdle December 1989

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Brewers’ Hall, 24.69g/11h (DH 96), Cordwainers’ 
Hall, 23.36g/12h (DH 97) [2]. First extremely fine with a 
little original colour, second nearly so £120-150

399

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle February 1997

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 5, Drapers’ 
Hall, rev. City arms, mural crown above, edge I PROMISE TO 
PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 18.66g/4h (DH 98). 
Virtually as struck, obverse with full original colour 

£90-120

400

Provenance: *DH 99 bt R. Gladdle May 1996; DH 100 bt P. 

Flanagan August 1990

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Dyers’ Hall, 24.17g/12h (DH 99), Fishmongers’ Hall,
23.82g/6h (DH 100) [2]. First extremely fine with original
colour, second nearly so and patinated £120-150

401
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Provenance: *DH 101 Davissons Mailbid Auction 10, 30 April 1998

(368); DH 102 bt A. Davisson May 1992

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Grocers’ Hall, 24.38g/12h (DH 101), Haberdashers’ 
Hall, 18.53g/11h (DH 102) [2]. Extremely fine, first with 
the usual die flaw on obverse but with attractive surfaces,
second with a little original colour but obverse spotted 

£120-150

402

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle June 1994

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 5, Horse and 
Foot Guards, Whitehall, rev. City arms, mural crown above,
edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
24.48g/12h (DH 93). Obverse die flaw in very early state,
extremely fine with a hint of original colour, very rare 

£150-200

403

Provenance: DH 103 bt R. Gladdle June 1991; *DH 104 bt A. 

Davisson May 1992

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Ironmongers’ Hall, 24.83g/1h (DH 103), Leadenhall,
23.47g/12h (DH 104) [2]. Minor spotting and obverse of 
DH 103 with small edge knock at 3 o’clock, otherwise 
extremely fine £120-150

404

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe November 1989

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 5, Late 
Surgeons’ Hall, rev. City arms, mural crown above, edge I 
PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.20g/5h (DH
110). Small metal fault on obverse at 7 o’clock, otherwise 
extremely fine with attractive surfaces, rare £80-100

405

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 5, 
Leathersellers’ Hall, rev. from the same die as previous, 
edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
18.77g/5h (DH 105). Brilliant mint state, full original 
colour £100-150

406

Provenance: DH 94 bt F. Seymour September 1994; *DH 106 

Davissons Mailbid Sale 3, 3 May 1994 (287)

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Merchant Taylors’ Hall, 18.95g/4h (DH 106), St 
Paul’s School, 23.75g/12h (DH 94) [2]. Extremely fine with
original colour, particularly the first, but this with a spot
on obverse £150-200

407

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle March 1994

London and Westminster, Penny, 1797, type 5, Skinners’ 
Hall, rev. City arms, mural crown above, edge I PROMISE TO 
PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.41g/6h (DH 108). 
Minor spotting on obverse, otherwise extremely fine with
virtually full original colour £90-120

408

Provenance: *DH 109 SCMB January 1980 (M 10), bt R.J. 

Shalowitz May 1986; DH 111 bt A. Davisson May 1992

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Stationers’ Hall, 18.93g/5h (DH 109), 
Tallowchandlers’ Hall, 18.89g/5h (DH 111) [2]. First 
extremely fine, obverse with full original colour, second 
nearly so £120-150
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Provenance: *DH 112 with Seaby 1972, Davissons Mailbid Auction

9, 9 October 1997 (212); DH 113 bt F. Seymour September 1994

London and Westminster, Pennies, 1797 (2), both type 5, 
obvs. Vintners’ Hall, 24.77g/12h (DH 112), Waxchandlers’
Hall, 18.93g/10h (DH 113) [2]. Extremely fine, first with 
some original colour, second with spot in centre of 
obverse £120-150

410

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981

Miscellaneous, Penny, 1797, Banqueting House, Whitehall, 
rev. portcullis and scales between sprigs of oak and laurel,
edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
18.97g/12h (DH 169). Minor surface marks and flan clip, 
otherwise extremely fine, rare £90-120

411

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe May 1989

Miscellaneous, Penny, Goldsmiths’ Hall, rev. Goldsmiths’ 
arms, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
23.96g/6h (DH 166). Extremely fine, attractively 
patinated £90-120

412

Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 223; J.A. Bobbe Collection; bt J.A.B. October 

2000

Miscellaneous, Penny, 1797, House of Commons, rev. 
portcullis and scales between sprigs of oak and laurel, edge 
I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.63g/12h 
(DH 170). Extremely fine with much original colour, very
rare £200-250

413

Provenance: Bt S. Cordova June 1993

Miscellaneous, Penny, 1797, from the same obv. die as 
previous, rev. cap of Liberty over coronet on pole, palm 
branch and cornucopia below, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON 
DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 22.09g/12h (DH 173). Usual 
die flaws, otherwise extremely fine with attractive brown
patina £100-150

414

Provenance: O.P. Eklund Collection; J.A. Bobbe Collection 

[acquired September 1979]; bt J.A.B. May 1989

Miscellaneous, Penny, 1797, Westminster Hall, rev. 
portcullis and scales between sprigs of oak and laurel, edge 
I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 23.97g/6h 
(DH 168). Hairlined surfaces, otherwise extremely fine, 
light patina £70-90

415

Thomas Spence series

Provenance: DH 676 bt P. Flanagan November 1981; DH 677 bt P.

Flanagan February 1994; *DH 678a bt A. Davisson 1996; DH 679 

bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981; DH 680 with Spink America 1998, bt

J. Spingarn December 1998

Halfpenny, 7.40g/12h (DH 676); mule Halfpence (4), bust 
left, revs. NOTED ADVOCATES, etc, edge plain, 10.21g/6h (DH 
677), Britannia, edge plain, 11.94g/6h (DH 678a), 
caduceus, SPENCE edge, 12.11g/6h (DH 679), cat, SPENCE edge,
10.95g/6h (DH 680) [5]. DH 676 good fine, DH 679 
harshly lacquered, others about extremely fine and better,
DH 678a with much original colour £180-220
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Provenance: DH 681c bt W. Anderson January 1996; *DH 682 O.

P. Eklund Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; DH 682a bt F. 

Seymour September 1994; DH 682b bt J.A. Bobbe February 1982;

DH 682c bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. three armed citizens, edge grained, 9.21g/6h (DH 
681c), heart and hand (4), SPENCE X edge, 10.95g/6h (DH 
682), SPENCE * edge, 10.14g/6h (DH 682a), edge grained, 
8.52g/6h (DH 682b), edge plain, 10.46g/6h (DH 682c) [5]. 
DH 682a about extremely fine and rare, others extremely
fine, DH 682 with virtually full original colour but old 
scratches on Spence’s neck £180-220

417

Provenance: *DH 683 with Seaby 1957, SCMB June 1964, bt F. 

Seymour September 1994; DH 684 T. McGoldrick Collection, 

Spink Auction 7, 5 December 1979, lot 195 (part) [from Spink May

1974], P.D. Greenall Collection, Baldwin Auction 16, 30 October 

1997, lot 370 (part), bt R. Gladdle January 1998; DH 685a O.P. 

Eklund Collection, bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 685b and 

685c bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. Highlander, SPENCE edge, 12.49g/5h (DH 683), Indian, 
SPENCE edge, 11.14g/6h (DH 684), lion and cock (3), SPENCE *
edge, 10.24g/6h (DH 685a), edge engrailed, 9.49g/6h (DH
685b), edge plain, 9.67g/6h (DH 685c) [5]. DH 683 
extremely fine with much original colour, DH 684 very 
fine with some original colour, others about extremely 
fine and better but DH 685b with flan crack from edge to 
centre £200-250

418

Provenance: *DH 686 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 686b and 

686c bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998; DH 687 T.A. Jan Collection, Part

I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 320 (part), bt A. Davisson

May 1992; DH 689 bt W. Noyes May 1986

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. conjoined heads of man and ass (3), SPENCE X edge, 
11.03g/6h (DH 686), edge grained, 9.77g/6h (DH 686b), 
edge plain, 11.66g/6h (DH 686c), Cain slaying Abel, SPENCE

edge, 12.59g/6h (DH 687), men under tree, SPENCE edge, 
12.80g/5h (DH 689) [5]. DH 686c good fine and on a 
large spread flan with associated striking cracks, DH 687
very fine, others extremely fine, DH 686 with considerable
original colour £200-250

419

Provenance: DH 690b SCMB June 1964, bt J.A. Bobbe 1984 [from

J.D. King January 1981]; DH 690 bis bt J.A. Bobbe March 1997; 

*DH 691 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1999; DH 693 bt A. Davisson May 

1992; DH 694 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1998

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. shepherd (2), obliterated date, edge plain, 10.74g/5h 
(DH 690b), unobliterated date, edge plain, 10.54g/5h (DH
690 bis), soldier and two citizens, SPENCE edge, 12.81g/12h 
(DH 691), boys at turnstile, edge plain, 10.28g/6h (DH 
693), T SPENCE BOOKSELLER, etc, 10.20g/7h (DH 694) [5]. DH
690 bis and 693 about extremely fine, others better, DH 
690b and 691 with considerable original colour, latter 
very rare £250-300

420

Provenance: DH 695 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction

53, 19 June 1986, lot 248 (part) [from Baldwin], bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; DH 696 SCMB June 1964, T.A. Jan Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 322 (part), M.Z. 

Gerson Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 590

(part); DH 698 and 700 bt F. Seymour September 1994; *DH 699

bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 700b bt A. Davisson May 1992

Mule Halfpence (6), T SPENCE BOOKSELLER, etc, revs. bust of 
Charles Fox, 10.11g/6h (DH 695), bust of Lord George 
Gordon, 10.04g/6h (DH 696), Marine Society boy, SPENCE 
edge, 12.21g/5h (DH 698), Minerva standing, 12.48g/5h 
(DH 699), Spaniard (2), SPENCE edge, 9.80g/6h (DH 700), 
edge plain, 12.52g/6h (DH 700b) [6]. DH 700b good fine, 
others about extremely fine and better but DH 695 with 
metal fault on obverse, DH 696 stained on obverse, DH 
698 tarnished from old cleaning and DH 700 with 
striking crack £150-200

421

Provenance: DH 701 bt J. Spingarn March 1997; DH 702 bt J.A. 

Bobbe December 1984; DH 703 and *704 bt P. Flanagan August 

1990; DH 706 bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. bust of John Thelwall, 10.26g/6h (DH 701), bust of 
John Horne Tooke, 10.11g/7h (DH 702), Turk, 11.99g/5h 
(DH 703), Westminster collegian, SPENCE edge, 10.09g/6h 
(DH 704), legend beneath radiation, 9.95g/6h (DH 706) 
[5]. About extremely fine, DH 701 with some spotting both
sides, DH 703 with one edge weak, last with dark patina 

£150-200
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Provenance: DH 708 bt P. Flanagan March 1984; DH 709 

Davissons Mailbid Sale 6, 29 February 1996 (457); DH 710 D.T. 

Batty Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe February 1982; DH 711 bt J. 

Spingarn February 1997; DH 712 SCMB June 1964, P.C. Deane 

Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 592 (part), bt A. 

Davisson September 1998; *DH 713 bt J. Bobbe June 2001; DH 

714b bt R. Gladdle June 1991; DH 715 bt P. Flanagan August 1980

Mule Halfpence (8), legend beneath radiation, revs. 
Bridewell boy, SPENCE edge, 11.75g/6h (DH 708), Free-born
Englishman, 12.42g/12h (DH 709), Highlander, 10.34g/6h
(DH 710), Indian, SPENCE edge, 11.98g/6h (DH 711), men 
under tree, 10.39g/7h (DH 712); sailor, 11.70g/6h (DH 
713), snail on river-bank, edge plain, 10.26g/7h (DH 714b),
boys at turnstile, 10.62g/12h (DH 715) [8]. DH 708 weakly
struck and off-centre with some surface scratches, others
about extremely fine, DH 713 and 715 better, DH 710 with
collectors’ number ‘1270’ in reverse field £300-350

423

Provenance: DH 716 bt P. Flanagan February 1984; DH 716a bt J.

A. Bobbe September 1994; DH 717 bt M.Z. Gerson December 1981;

DH 718 bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; *DH 719 T.A. Jan Collection,

Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 325 (part), W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 593 (part) [from R. Gladdle 1984]

Mule Halfpence (5), ass with paniers, revs. NOTED ADVOCATES,
etc (2), SPENCE edge, 12.09g/12h (DH 716), SKIDMORE edge, 
12.05g/12h (DH 716a), Britannia, SPENCE edge, 12.26g/5h 
(DH 717, countermarked M LESLIE on obv.), Free-born 
Englishman, 10.50g/6h (DH 718), Indian, SPENCE edge, 
12.75g/6h (DH 719) [5]. DH 717 very fine, DH 718 good 
very fine, others about extremely fine with a hint of 
original colour £150-200

424

Provenance: DH 720 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction

53, 19 June 1986, lot 251 (part) [from Spink 1975], bt J.A. Bobbe 

June 1995; *DH 720a bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987; DH 722 bt J.

Spingarn November 1997 [from Baldwin]; DH 723 bt J.A. Bobbe 

February 1982; DH 724 bt P. Flanagan February 1994

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous (4), 
revs. lion and cock (2), SPENCE edge, 11.49g/6h (DH 720), 
SKIDMORE edge, 13.33g/6h (DH 720a), men under tree, 
9.99g/7h (DH 722), boys at turnstile, 9.94g/7h (DH 723); 
Bluecoat boy, rev. Westminster scholar, 10.29g/6h (DH 
724) [5]. DH 720 and 720a extremely fine with much 
original colour, latter rare, DH 723 very fine, others about
extremely fine £150-200

425

Provenance: DH 725 bt S. Cordova June 1993; DH 726 bt W. 

Anderson January 1996; *DH 726a bt J. Spingarn February 1997;

DH 727 bt T. Madigan February 1993

Mule Halfpence (4), sailor seizing a landsman, revs. NOTED 
ADVOCATES, etc, LONDON and engrailed edge, 8.99g/7h (DH 
725), boxers (2), SPENCE edge, 10.77g/5h (DH 726), edge 
grained, 9.51g/8h (DH 726a), Britannia, LONDON and 
engrailed edge, 9.27g/7h (DH 727) [4]. DH 727 very fine 
and scratched in fields, others extremely fine, DH 726 
patinated, others with original colour, DH 726a with 
reverse struck off-centre £180-220

426

Provenance: DH 728 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 729, 

729b brass and *730a bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998; DH 729b bt J.A.

Bobbe September 1998; DH 730 bt R. Gladdle September 1986

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. caduceus, SPENCE edge, 12.07g/6h (DH 728), three 
armed citizens (3), SPENCE edge, 10.53g/5h (DH 729), edge 
plain (2), copper, 10.49g/12h, brass, 10.46g/12h (both DH
729b), Free-born Englishman (2), SPENCE edge, 11.72g/6h 
(DH 730), edge grained, 8.78g/5h (DH 730a) [6]. DH 730a
extremely fine with a little original colour, DH 729b about
extremely fine, others fine, DH 730 also lacquered 

£120-150

427

Provenance: DH 731 copper bt R. Gladdle July 1996; DH 731 brass

bt J.A. Bobbe July 2000; DH 732 bt R. Gladdle March 1994; DH 

733 SCMB June 1964, bt P. Flanagan February 1994; DH 734 bt F.

Seymour September 1994; *DH 735 with Spink 1975, bt P. 

Flanagan February 1994

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. heart and hand (2), LONDON and engrailed edge, in 
copper, 9.75g/8h, in brass, 8.88g/8h (both DH 731), 
Indian, SPENCE edge, 11.76g/6h (DH 732), lion and cock, 
10.43g/7h (DH 733), conjoined heads of man and ass, 
9.82g/6h (DH 734), Cain slaying Abel, SPENCE edge, 
13.12g/5h (DH 735) [6]. DH 733 and 735 extremely fine 
with much original colour, DH 732 nearly so, DH 731 
brass fine and lacquered, others very fine but DH 734 
harshly lacquered £180-220
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Provenance: DH 736 bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 737 bt J.

A. Bobbe July 1984; DH 738 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; *DH

739 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction

58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 597 [from Baldwin 1978]

Mule Halfpence (4), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. men under tree, 10.01g/12h (DH 736), shepherd, 
LONDON and engrailed edge, 9.33g/6h (DH 737), boys at 
turnstile, 10.26g/6h (DH 738), guillotine, 10.56g/6h (DH 
739) [4]. DH 738 about very fine with edge nicks and 
spotting, DH 736 and 737 extremely fine, former with 
much original colour, last virtually as struck with 
reflective surfaces and attractively patinated, very rare 

£300-350

429

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe November 1996

Mule Halfpenny, coining press, rev. boxers, edge SPENCE 
DEALER IN COINS LONDON, 11.17g/6h (DH 740). Usual obverse 
die flaw, extremely fine or better, the obverse with 
reflective red and blue surfaces £100-150

430

Provenance: DH 741 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction

53, 19 June 1986, lot 254 (part), bt A. Davisson May 1992 [from 

Baldwin]; DH 742 copper bt A. Davisson May 1992; *DH 742 brass

Davisson Mailbid Sale 9, 9 October 1997 (299), bt J.A. Bobbe 

October 2001; DH 743 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1980

Mule Halfpence (4), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. crowned harp and thistles, SPENCE edge, 10.52g/1h 
(DH 741), Highlander (2), both SPENCE edge, in copper, 
12.42g/5h, in brass, 12.40g/5h (both DH 742), boys at 
turnstile, 10.50g/11h (DH 743) [4]. All with usual obverse
die flaw, DH 742 copper extremely fine but obverse a little
off-centre, DH 741 good very fine, others about very fine 

£150-200

431

Provenance: DH 744 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 745 bt A.

Davisson May 1992; *DH 746 ‘Kap’ [F.S. Cokayne] Collection, J.A.

Bobbe Collection [from R. Lobel February 1985], bt J.A.B. June 

1993; DH 747a bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 748 bt M.Z. 

Gerson December 1981; DH 749 bt W. Anderson January 1996 

[from A. Davisson]

Mule Halfpence (6), deserted village, revs. Britannia, 
11.11g/7h (DH 744), Highlander, SPENCE edge, 12.37g/6h 
(DH 745), Indian, SPENCE edge, 12.07g/6h (DH 746), lion 
and cock, edge plain, 10.86g/6h (DH 747a), Cain slaying 
Abel, SPENCE edge, 12.36g/5h (DH 748), shepherd, edge 
plain, 10.19g/6h (DH 749) [6]. DH 745 and 749 extremely 
fine with original colour, DH 746 from the die with 
advanced cud and associated striking crack, about 
extremely fine, DH 744 and 747 very fine but the former 
horribly lacquered, DH 748 fine £180-220

432

Provenance: DH 750 bt R. Gladdle April 1988; *DH 751 bt J. 

Spingarn October 1996; DH 752 bt J.A. Bobbe January 1994; DH 

753 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 754 bt M.Z. Gerson January 

1981

Mule Halfpence (5), dog, revs. caduceus, SPENCE edge, 
12.39g/6h (DH 750), cat, SPENCE edge, 10.69g/6h (DH 751),
Free-born Englishman, 10.12g/6h (DH 752), Highlander, 
SPENCE edge, 12.67g/5h (DH 753), Cain slaying Abel, SPENCE 
edge, 12.88g/5h (DH 754) [5]. DH 751 and 753 extremely 
fine, former with a little original colour but a metal fault 
through the cat’s tail, latter with graze in field above dog,
others about very fine and better but DH 750 stained 

£150-200

433

Provenance: DH 755 P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. Noble Collection,

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 600 (part), bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998; DH 755a and 

756 bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998; DH 759 SCMB June 1964, bt R. 

Gladdle April 1988; *DH 759 bis bt A. Davisson November 1998

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous (3), 
revs. men under tree (2), SPENCE edge, 10.87g/6h (DH 755),
edge grained, 9.57g/6h (DH 755a), boys at turnstile, 
10.71g/6h (DH 756); Free-born Englishman (2), revs. bust
of John Thelwall, SPENCE edge, 11.79g/7h (DH 759), cat, edge
grained, 9.24g/12h (DH 759 bis) [5]. DH 759 bis fine but 
very rare, DH 759 very fine, others about extremely fine 

£150-200
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Provenance: *DH 760 bt W. Anderson January 1996; DH 761 bt J.

A. Bobbe November 1996

Mule Halfpence (2), fat man sat at table eating, revs. seated
man gnawing bone, 10.35g/6h (DH 760), cap of Liberty 
above anchor, 11.30g/6h (DH 761) [2]. First virtually as 
struck with full original colour, second extremely fine 

£150-200

435

Provenance: DH 762 bt M.Z. Gerson September 1981; DH 763 bt 

F. Seymour September 1994; DH 763a bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993; 

*DH 763b bt S. Cordova January 1994; DH 764 and 765 bt M.Z. 

Gerson November 1981

Mule Halfpence (6), bust of Charles Fox right, revs. 
Britannia, SPENCE edge, 12.75g/7h (DH 762), caduceus (3), 
SPENCE edge, 13.09g/6h (DH 763), edge grained, 8.70g/6h 
(DH 763a), edge plain, 12.22g/6h (DH 763b), three armed 
citizens, SPENCE edge, 12.51g/12h (DH 764), Indian, SPENCE 
edge, 12.27g/6h (DH 765) [6]. DH 764 and 765 extremely 
fine but latter stained behind head of Fox, others very fine
and better, DH 763a lacquered £180-220

436

Provenance: DH 766 bt P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 767 W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 604 (part) [from Baldwin 1978]; 

DH 768 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 769 bt M.Z. Gerson 

December 1981; DH *769a and 769c F.W. Lincoln ‘No. 1’ 

Collection, F.S. Cokayne Collection [from Lincoln March 1934], bt

A. Davisson April 1998

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. lion and cock, SPENCE edge, 12.79g/6h (DH 766), 
conjoined heads of man and ass, SPENCE edge, 12.68g/6h 
(DH 767), Cain slaying Abel, SPENCE edge, 12.82g/6h (DH 
768), shepherd (3), SPENCE edge, 12.56g/6h (DH 769), edge 
engrailed, 9.30g/6h (DH 769a), edge plain, 12.95g/6h (DH
769c) [6]. DH 766 about very fine, DH 769 good very fine,
others extremely fine, DH 769a with original colour, this 
and DH 769c very rare £350-400

437

Provenance: DH 770 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 770a F.

S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 771 bt A. 

Davisson May 1992; DH 772a M.Z. Gerson Collection [from J. 

Whitmore June 1981], bt W. Noyes May 1986 [from M.Z.G. August

1981]; *DH 772b bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. soldier and two citizens (2), SPENCE edge, 12.61g/11h 
(DH 770), edge grained, 9.34g/6h (DH 770a), boys at 
turnstile, 10.74g/6h (DH 771), tree and two shields (2), 
edge grained, 8.84g/6h (DH 772a), edge plain, 8.98g/6h 
(DH 772b) [5]. DH 770 very fine, DH 771 about extremely 
fine, others extremely fine and better, all with much 
original colour, especially the last two, DH 772b very rare

£300-350

438

Provenance: DH 774 J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby 

Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 163 (part), 

M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot

254 (part), bt R. Gladdle June 1986; DH 775 bt J.A. Bobbe 

September 1994; *DH 776 bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998; DH 777 bt

M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 778 bt R. Gladdle August 1989

Mule Halfpence (5), seated man gnawing bone, rev. cap of
Liberty above anchor, edge plain, 9.72g/6h (DH 774); bust
of Lord George Gordon left with legend (4), revs. Britannia, 
SPENCE edge, 12.02g/8h (DH 775), caduceus, SPENCE edge, 
11.33g/1h (DH 776); heart and hand, SPENCE edge, 
12.10g/12h DH 777), Cain slaying Abel, SPENCE edge, 
11.29g/6h (DH 778) [5]. DH 775 and 776 extremely fine 
but former with striking crack, others very fine but DH 
774 and 777 lacquered £100-150

439

Provenance: *DH 778a W. Longman Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 190 (part) [from Baldwin January 

1927], Davissons Mailbid Sale 6, 29 February 1996 (460); DH 778b

bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998; DH 779 and 780a W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 606 (part) [from Baldwin 1978]; 

DH 781 bt R. Gladdle July 1993

Mule Halfpence (5), bust of Lord George Gordon left with 
legend, revs. Cain slaying Abel (2), edge grained, 9.50g/6h
(DH 778a), edge plain, 11.77g/6h (DH 778b), men under 
tree, 10.80g/6h (DH 779), Sessions House, Old Bailey, edge
plain, 10.32g/6h (DH 780a), turnstile, 10.36g/6h (DH 781)
[5]. DH 781 about extremely fine, others extremely fine 
and better, DH 778a with considerable original colour 
and 778b on a large flan with reflective surfaces, both 
very rare £300-400
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Provenance: DH 782 bt M.Z. Gerson March 1978; DH 783 bt J.A.

Bobbe December 1998; *DH 783a bt J. Spingarn March 1997 [from

Baldwin]; DH 784 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 607

(part) [from Spink 1975]

Mule Halfpence (4), bust of Lord George Gordon without 
legend, rev. legend in 4 lines, SPENCE edge, 10.12g/7h (DH 
782; BHM 227); Marine Society boy (3), revs. sailor, SPENCE

edge, 10.02g/6h (DH 783), edge plain, 10.24g/6h (DH 
783a), boys at turnstile, 9.90g/12h (DH 784) [4]. DH 782 
about extremely fine, DH 783 very fine but scratched, 
others extremely fine with some original colour £120-150

441

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981

Mule Halfpenny, bust of Daniel Mendoza, rev. boxers, edge 
SPENCE DEALER IN COINS LONDON, 10.85g/6h (DH 785). Obverse
very fine, reverse nearly so, dark patina £100-150

442

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998

Mule Halfpenny, from the same dies as previous, edge 
plain, 9.36g/6h (DH 785a). Fields hairlined from 
brushing, particularly the obverse, otherwise good very 
fine, dark patina, very rare £200-300

443

Provenance: *DH 786 SCMB June 1964, W.J. Noble Collection, 

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 607 (part) [from Spink 1975]; DH 787 bt W. Anderson 

January 1996

Mule Halfpence (2), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. Bridewell boy, 10.37g/6h (DH 786), Pandora’s 
breeches, edge plain, 10.49g/6h (DH 787) [2]. Extremely 
fine, first with considerable original colour, second with 
brown patina £180-220

444

Provenance: *DH 788 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 607

(part) [from Baldwin 1978]; DH 789 bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998

Mule Halfpence (2), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. shepherd, SPENCE edge, 10.91g/12h (DH 788), boys at 
turnstile, 10.55g/6h (DH 789) [2]. First brilliant and 
virtually as struck, full original colour, second about 
extremely fine £200-250

445

Provenance: DH 790b bt R. Gladdle September 1990; DH 791 S.H.

Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 November 1930, lot 

219 (part), F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH

792 G.W. Spencer Collection, Spink Auction 28, 28 April 1983, lot

106 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, 

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 611 (part), bt R. Gladdle November 1998; DH *793, 794a, 794b

and 794c F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998 [794c

from Baldwin November 1929]

Mule Halfpence (7), heads of man and ass conjoined, revs.
man in prison gnawing bone, edge plain, 10.62g/1h (DH 
790b), Cain slaying Abel, edge grained, 9.08g/11h (DH 
791), lion and cock, edge grained, 8.83g/6h (DH 792), two
men dancing round fire, SPENCE edge, 10.34g/9h (DH 793),
pig (3), SPENCE * edge, 11.29g/6h (DH 794a), edge grained, 
9.58g/7h (DH 794b), edge plain, 10.35g/6h (DH 794c) [7]. 
DH 792 good fine, others about extremely fine or better, 
DH 793, 794a and 794c with original colour, several very
rare £300-350

446

Provenance: DH 795 bt P. Flanagan August 1984; DH 795b bt J.A.

Bobbe January 1994; DH *796 and 796b bt W. Anderson January 

1996; DH 796a F.W. Lincoln ‘No. 1’ Collection, F.S. Cokayne 

Collection [from Lincoln March 1934], W. Anderson Collection, 

Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (675); DH 797 bt F. 

Seymour September 1994; DH 797a bt J.A. Bobbe March 1987

Mule Halfpence (7), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. heads of William Pitt and Charles Fox conjoined (2), 
SPENCE X edge, 10.67g/2h (DH 795), edge plain, 11.84g/6h 
(DH 795b), bust of John Horne Tooke (3), SPENCE edge, 
10.98g/6h (DH 796), edge grained, 9.80g/6h (DH 796a), 
edge engrailed, 9.25g/11h (DH 796b), Tree of Liberty (2), 
edge grained, 9.07g/6h (DH 797), edge plain, 12.22g/5h 
(DH 797a) [7]. DH 795 very fine, DH 795b and 797a about
extremely fine, latter re-toned, others extremely fine or 
better, DH 796 with much original colour, DH 796a with 
flaw across Tooke’s face, this, DH 796b and 797 very rare 

£350-400
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Provenance: DH 798 bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; DH 800 bt S. 

Cordova August 1993; DH 801 bt R. Gladdle September 1986; *DH

802 bt J. Spingarn November 1997; DH 803 bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; DH 803a O.P. Eklund Collection, M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 267 (part), 

bt R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 803c bt J.A. Bobbe December 1984 

[from Baldwin]

Mule Halfpence (7), heads of William Pitt and Charles Fox
conjoined, revs. NOTED ADVOCATES, etc, 10.05g/6h (DH 798), 
caduceus, SPENCE edge, 12.76g/6h (DH 800), Cain slaying 
Abel, SPENCE edge, 12.63g/6h (DH 801), cat, SPENCE edge, 
12.47g/6h (DH 802), three armed citizens (3), LONDON and 
engrailed edge, 9.86g/6h (DH 803), edge grained, 
9.49g/6h (DH 803a), edge plain, 11.39g/6h (DH 803c) [7]. 
DH 800, 801 and 802 good very fine, others about 
extremely fine or better, DH 798 with original colour but 
some scratches £200-250

448

Provenance: DH 804b W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 612

(part) [from Baldwin 1978], bt A. Davisson September 1998; DH 

804c bt M.Z. Gerson December 1979; DH 805a bt J.A. Bobbe 

December 1984; DH 806 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1982; DH 806a

F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 807 F.S. 

Cokayne Collection, bt J. Spingarn April 1998; *DH 807a bt A. 

Davisson May 1992

Mule Halfpence (7), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. heart and hand, no border (2), edge grained, 
9.02g/6h (DH 804b), edge plain, 6.49g/12h (DH 804c, 
small flan), heart and hand, with border, edge plain, 
10.07g/12h (DH 805a), Highlander (2), SPENCE edge, 
12.50g/12h (DH 806), edge grained, 12.64g/12h (DH 
806a), lion and cock (2), SPENCE edge, 10.37g/6h (DH 807), 
LONDON and engrailed edge, 9.35g/5h (DH 807a) [7]. DH 
804b and 807a virtually as struck with full original 
colour, others about extremely fine, DH 806a on a spread
flan with associated striking cracks in edge, this very rare

£200-250

449

Provenance: *DH 807c bt J.A. Bobbe December 1998; DH 808 T.

McGoldrick Collection, Spink Auction 7, 5 December 1979, lot 198

(part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 

1986, lot 268 (part), with R. Gladdle, bt J.A. Bobbe May 1997; DH

808a and 809 F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998;

DH 808b with Seaby 1957, SCMB June 1964, bt P. Flanagan 

February 1994; DH 810 C. Orton Collection, Neale’s Auction 

(Nottingham), 29 October 1980, lot 496, M.Z. Gerson Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 268 (part), bt R. 

Gladdle September 1986

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. lion and cock, edge plain, 10.27g/6h (DH 807c), 
shepherd (3), LONDON and engrailed edge, 8.86g/6h (DH 
808), edge engrailed, 9.13g/12h (DH 808a), edge plain, 
10.85g/4h (DH 808b), view of the Bastille, 10.41g/6h (DH
809), boys at turnstile, 10.21g/6h (DH 810) [6]. DH 810 
very fine, others about extremely fine, DH 807c better, DH
808a rare £200-250

450

Provenance: DH 812 bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 814 bt F. 

Seymour September 1994; *DH 816 F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A.

Davisson April 1998; DH 817 bt J.A. Bobbe June 2001

Mule Halfpence (4), Cain slaying Abel, revs. three armed 
citizens, edge grained, 7.93g/6h (DH 812), two men 
dancing round fire, SPENCE edge, 12.68g/12h (DH 814), bust
of John Thelwall right, engrailed edge, 9.21g/6h (DH 816),
Tree of Liberty, SPENCE edge, 12.11g/11h (DH 817) [4]. DH 
814 and 816 extremely fine, latter with a little original 
colour and very rare, DH 812 good fine, rare, DH 817 
about extremely fine, small metal fault in obverse field 

£120-150
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Provenance: DH 818 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 614

(part) [from Spink 1975], bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998; DH 819 J.

R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction 

(New York), 8 December 1981, lot 164 (part), bt R. Gladdle April 

1988; DH 820 bt A. Davisson May 1992; *DH 821 bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; DH 821a W. Waite-Sanderson Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 16-17 November 1944, lot 142 (part), F.S. 

Cokayne Collection [from Baldwin December 1944], bt A. Davisson

April 1998; DH 822 SCMB June 1964, M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part

I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 270 (part), bt R. Gladdle 

September 1986; DH 822a bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998

Mule Halfpence (7), two men dancing round fire, revs. 
NOTED ADVOCATES, etc, SPENCE edge, 12.20g/12h (DH 818), 
Britannia, SPENCE edge, 12.14g/6h (DH 819), caduceus, 
SPENCE edge, 11.70g/9h (DH 820), three armed citizens (2), 
SPENCE edge, 11.47g/1h (DH 821), SKIDMORE edge, 12.57g/1h 
(DH 821a), heart and hand (2), SPENCE edge, 11.56g/12h (DH
822), SKIDMORE edge, 12.56g/12h (DH 822a) [7]. DH 819 
and 822 very fine, former lacquered, others about 
extremely fine and better, DH 821 and 822a with original
colour £250-300

452

Provenance: DH 823 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998; *DH 824 bt 

J.A. Bobbe April 1999; DH 824a M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, 

Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 270 (part), bt R. Gladdle 

September 1986; DH 825 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1982; DH 825a

S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 November 1930,

lot 221 (part), F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998;

DH 826b SCMB June 1964, M.Z. Gerson Collection [from J.A. 

Bobbe February 1981], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 616

(part)

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. Indian, SPENCE edge, 11.63g/6h (DH 823), men under 
tree (2), SPENCE edge, 11.55g/5h (DH 824), edge plain, 
10.69g/12h (DH 824a), shepherd (2), SPENCE edge, 
12.11g/4h (DH 825), SKIDMORE edge, 13.33g/5h (DH 825a), 
boys at turnstile, edge plain, 10.17g/7h (DH 826b, large 
flan) [6]. DH 824, 825 and 825a extremely fine, first with
much original colour, others with dark patina, DH 825a 
very rare, others very fine and better but DH 823 with 
striking crack and DH 824a heavily lacquered £250-300

453

Provenance: DH 827 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1997; DH 828 J.R. 

Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New 

York), 8 December 1981, lot 164 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, J.

A. Bobbe Collection [from M.Z.G. September 1985], bt J.A.B. July 

1996; DH 831 bt A. Davisson November 1995; *DH 831a bt M.Z. 

Gerson January 1981; DH 833 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 618

(part) [from Spink 1975], bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998; DH 833a

bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984.

It is probable that the type 2 and 3 pieces are not by Spence. The 

type 3s probably pre-date 1795, when Spence’s numismatic 

activities commenced. However, they have all been listed here for 

the sake of convenience

Mule Halfpence (6), man hanging series, type 1 (2), END OF 
PAIN in large letters, revs. Pandora’s breeches, 10.78g/6h 
(DH 827), boys at turnstile, 10.24g/5h (DH 828); type 2 
(2), man with short legs, no border, revs. similar, in collar,
12.50g/12h (DH 831), not in collar, 12.36g/12h (DH 831a);
type 3 (2), man with straight legs, revs. open book, edge 
grained, 6.92g/12h (DH 833), edge plain, 8.42g/11h (DH 
833a) [6]. DH 827 and 831a extremely fine, former with 
die flaw in early stage, latter with original colour, DH 
833a about very fine, others very fine and better, DH 828
from die in late stage with large associated cud, this and
DH 833 both lacquered £200-250

454

Provenance: DH 839a bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 841 bt

P.Flanagan August 1990

Mule Halfpence (2), Pandora’s breeches, revs. crowned 
anchor and hearts, edge plain, 10.28g/7h (DH 839a), bust 
of John Horne Tooke, 10.73g/6h (DH 841) [2]. First about
extremely fine and rare, second good very fine £90-120

455

Provenance: DH 842 F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April

1998; DH 842a bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987; DH 842b bt M.Z. 

Gerson June 1978; *DH 843 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1998; DH 

843a T. McGoldrick Collection, Spink Auction 7, 5 December 1979,

lot 199 (part) [from Spink June 1970], J.A. Bobbe Collection [from

M.Z. Gerson December 1979], bt J.A.B. October 1985

Mule Halfpence (5), pig, revs. NOTED ADVOCATES, etc (3), 
SPENCE edge, 10.84g/6h (DH 842), edge grained, 9.66g/6h 
(DH 842a), edge plain, 8.53g/6h (DH 842b), Britannia (2),
edge grained, 9.24g/6h (DH 843), edge plain, 11.47g/6h 
(DH 843a) [5]. DH 842b good fine, others about extremely
fine and better, DH 842 and 842a with original colour, 
DH 843 very rare and on a large spread flan £180-220
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Provenance: DH 844a and 847 F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. 

Davisson April 1998; DH 845 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994; *DH

848 bt R. Gladdle March 1994

Mule Halfpence (4), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. three armed citizens, SPENCE * edge, 11.40g/6h (DH 
844a), heart and hand, 10.67g/5h (DH 845), lion and cock, 
SPENCE edge, 11.40g/2h (DH 847), shepherd, 9.93g/1h (DH
848) [4]. Last virtually as struck with full original colour,
others good very fine or better but DH 847 scratched in 
reverse field £150-200

457

Provenance: DH 849 bt W. Noyes May 1986 [from Baldwin and J.

A. Bobbe]; DH 850 bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996; DH 851 SCMB June 

1964, bt J.A. Bobbe July 1984; DH *851a and 852a F.S. Cokayne 

Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 852 J.A. Bobbe 

Collection [acquired December 1979], bt J.A.B. October 1993

Mule Halfpence (6), man in prison gnawing bone, revs. 
Britannia, edge plain, 10.64g/6h (DH 849), cat, SPENCE edge,
10.76g/7h (DH 850), three armed citizens (2), LONDON and 
engrailed edge, 9.06g/6h (DH 851), edge grained, 9.86g/6h
(DH 851a), lion and cock (2), LONDON and engrailed edge, 
9.21g/5h (DH 852), edge plain, 10.58g/5h (DH 852a) [6]. 
DH 851a extremely fine with much faded original colour,
others generally about extremely fine, DH 851a and 852a
very rare, mostly from the obverse die in unflawed state 

£250-300

458

Provenance: DH 853 bt R. Gladdle April 1993; DH 854 F.S. 

Cokayne Collection, bt J. Spingarn April 1998; DH 854a D.T. Batty

Collection, F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; 

*DH 855 J.A. Bobbe Collection [from P.C. Deane February 1984], 

bt R.J. Shalowitz May 1986; DH 855a bt R. Gladdle April 1993 

[from Baldwin]

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. shepherd, LONDON and engrailed edge, 10.57g/6h (DH
853), men under tree (2), SPENCE edge, 10.94g/5h (DH 854),
edge plain, 12.91g/5h (DH 854a), guillotine (2), edge 
grained, 11.78g/6h (DH 855), edge plain, 10.89g/6h (DH 
855a) [5]. About extremely fine and better, last two with a
hint of original colour, DH 854a rare but with collectors’ 
number ‘1411A’ inked on reverse, DH 854 and especially 
855 from the obverse die in flawed state £250-300

459

Provenance: DH 857 bt R. Gladdle September 1990; DH 857a W.J.

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 623 (part) [from P. Flanagan June

1983], bt R. Gladdle November 1998; DH 857b T. Bliss Collection, 

W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot

195 (part) [from R. Dalton May 1915], bt A. Davisson April 1998; 

*DH 858 bt R. Gladdle March 1994 [from Baldwin]

Mule Halfpence (4), sailor, revs. crowned anchor and 
hearts (3), SPENCE edge, 11.91g/5h (DH 857), SKIDMORE edge, 
12.41g/5h (DH 857a), YORK edge, 11.62g/5h (DH 857b), 
anchor and cable, edge grained, 9.65g/6h (DH 858) [4]. 
DH 857a fine, others about extremely fine, last better and
on an oval-shaped flan, DH 857b scratched on obverse but
extremely rare £180-220

460

Provenance: DH 860 F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April

1998; *DH 861 bt R. Gladdle September 1994; DH 861a bt J.A. 

Bobbe December 1984 [from Amcase April 1978]

Mule Halfpence (3), shepherd, revs. stag and tree, 
10.35g/6h (DH 860), Tree of Liberty (2), SPENCE edge, 
11.35g/6h (DH 861), edge plain, 11.53g/4h (DH 861a) [3]. 
First about extremely fine, others better, last with 
characteristic striking weaknesses £120-150

461

Provenance: *DH 862 bt R. Gladdle August 1993; DH 863 F.S. 

Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 864 bt R. 

Gladdle September 1994

Mule Halfpence (3), stag and tree, revs. snail on river-bank,
10.25g/6h (DH 862), men under tree, 9.92g/6h (DH 863),
boys at turnstile, 10.38g/6h (DH 864) [3]. First extremely 
fine with a little original colour, others about extremely 
fine, last with surface marks on reverse £150-200
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Provenance: *DH 865 bt J.A. Bobbe September 2000; DH 865a bt

J.A. Bobbe October 1985 [from Coin Galleries November 1977]; 

DH 866 bt P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 866a F.S. Cokayne 

Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 867 bt F. Seymour 

September 1994

Mule Halfpence (5), bust of John Thelwall right, revs. cap 
of Liberty (2), SKIDMORE edge, 12.48g/6h (DH 865), edge 
plain, 12.85g/6h (DH 865a), Minerva (2), SPENCE edge, 
12.64g/11h (DH 866), edge plain, 13.53g/10h (DH 866a), 
men under tree, 10.22g/6h (DH 867) [5]. DH 866 very 
fine, others about extremely fine, DH 865 better and 
reverse with almost full original colour, last two very rare

£250-300

463

Provenance: SNC April 1998 (2410); bt J. Spingarn April 1998

Mule Halfpenny, in white metal, from the same obv. die as
previous, rev. Minerva, edge plain, 8.33g/6h (DH 866a). 
Some surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine, very
rare £100-150

464

Provenance: DH *868 and 872 bt W. Anderson January 1996; DH

869 and 871 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 872a S.H. Hamer 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 November 1930, lot 226 

(part); W. Waite-Sanderson Collection, Glendining Auction, 16-17

November 1944, lot 144 (part), F.S. Cokayne Collection [from 

Baldwin December 1944], bt A. Davisson April 1998

Mule Halfpence (5), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. Sessions House, Old Bailey, 10.36g/6h (DH 868), 
snail on river-bank, 10.38g/7h (DH 869), boys at turnstile,
10.32g/6h (DH 871), three fleurs-de-lis (2), SPENCE edge, 
12.56g/12h (DH 872), SKIDMORE edge, 11.61g/12h (DH 872a)
[5]. DH 868 with characteristic weakness, otherwise 
virtually as struck with full original colour, DH 872a 
about very fine, others about extremely fine or better, last
two very rare £300-400

465

Provenance: DH *873 and 874 S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining

Auction, 26-8 November 1930, lot 230 (part), F.S. Cokayne 

Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 873a F.S. Cokayne 

Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 875 bt J.A. Bobbe July 

1984; DH 876 bt P. Flanagan January 1995

Mule Halfpence (5), bust of John Horne Tooke right, revs. 
NOTED ADVOCATES, etc (2), edge grained, 9.51g/2h (DH 873), 
edge plain, 14.31g/2h (DH 873a), T SPENCE BOOKSELLER, etc, 
9.83g/6h (DH 874), three armed citizens, SPENCE edge, 
10.72g/11h (DH 875), heart and hand, SPENCE edge, 
10.54g/5h (DH 876) [5]. DH 873 and 876 extremely fine 
with original colour but with minor spotting, others about
extremely fine, DH 873a and 874 with dark patina, first 
two very rare £250-300

466

Provenance: DH 876a and *878a F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. 

Davisson April 1998; DH 877 W. Norman Collection, Sotheby 

Auction, 13-15 July 1903, lot 194 (part), F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt

A. Davisson April 1998; DH 878 bt R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 879

bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 881 O.P. Eklund Collection, bt F. 

Seymour September 1994

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. heart and hand, PAYABLE IN LONDON and engrailed edge,
9.11g/7h (DH 876a), men under tree, 10.53g/6h (DH 877),
Sessions House, Old Bailey (2), edge plain, 16.38g/12h (DH
878; BHM 380), edge grained, 11.89g/6h (DH 878a), boys
at turnstile, 9.67g/6h (DH 879), bust of George III right, 
edge grained, 11.32g/7h (DH 881) [6]. DH 876a and 878 
very fine, former very rare, DH 881 extremely fine, others
nearly so, DH 878a also very rare £250-300

467

Provenance: DH 882 J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby 

Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 169 (part),

P.C. Deane Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987 [from P.C.D.

October 1983]; DH 883 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987; DH 883a F.

S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 883b bt P. 

Flanagan February 1994; *DH 884 bt F. Seymour September 1994;

DH 885a F.W. Lincoln ‘No. 1’ Collection, F.S. Cokayne Collection 

[from Lincoln April 1934], bt A. Davisson April 1998

Mule Halfpence (6), Tree of Liberty, revs. NOTED ADVOCATES, 
etc, 12.39g/6h (DH 882), Britannia (3), SPENCE edge, 
10.60g/11h (DH 883), edge grained, 8.97g/6h (DH 883a), 
edge plain, 10.58g/11h (DH 883b), caduceus, SPENCE edge, 
12.69g/6h (DH 884), three armed citizens, edge grained, 
9.12g/5h (DH 885a) [6]. DH 883a very fine but off-centre,
very rare, others about extremely fine and better, DH 882
harshly lacquered, DH 885a with centres weakly struck 
up £250-300
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Provenance: *DH 885b Davisson Mailbid Sale 6, 29 February 1996

(465); DH 886 bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 886a bt W. 

Anderson January 1996; DH 886b and 888 F.S. Cokayne 

Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998; DH 887 bt P. Flanagan 

January 1995

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. three armed citizens, edge plain, 11.71g/6h (DH 
885b), heart and hand (3), SPENCE edge, 9.81g/6h (DH 886),
edge grained, 9.52g/6h (DH 886a), edge plain, 10.34g/6h 
(DH 886b), Highlander, SPENCE edge, 12.65g/6h (DH 887), 
Indian, edge grained, 9.54g/4h (DH 888) [6]. DH 887 very
fine and on a flan of curious light grey colour, DH 885b 
extremely fine and very rare, others good very fine and 
better, DH 886a and 888 also rare £200-250

469

Provenance: DH 889 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 629

(part) [from P. Flanagan June 1983], bt J.A. Bobbe September 

1998; DH 889a F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt A. Davisson April 1998;

DH 889b bt W. Anderson January 1996; *DH 890 bt J.A. Bobbe 

August 1998; DH 891 SCMB June 1964, T.A. Jan Collection, Part I,

Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 347 (part), M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 280 (part), 

bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 892 bt M.Z. Gerson November

1981

Mule Halfpence (6), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. lion and cock (3), SPENCE edge, 11.11g/6h (DH 889), 
edge engrailed, 9.16g/6h (DH 889a), edge plain, 12.30g/6h
(DH 889b), men under tree, 10.10g/6h (DH 890), boys at 
turnstile, 10.17g/6h (DH 891); guillotine, 10.43g/5h (DH 
892) [6]. Last three extremely fine but DH 891 with area 
of light corrosion on obverse, others about extremely fine,
DH 889a and 890 rare £250-300

470

Provenance: DH 893 and 897 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 895 bt

M.Z. Gerson December 1981; DH *896 and 898 bt J.A. Bobbe 

March 1995

Mule Halfpence (5), boys at turnstile, revs. crowned anchor
and hearts, 10.62g/6h (DH 893), Minerva, 10.47g/6h (DH
895), Spaniard, 10.53g/6h (DH 896), Turk, 10.16g/6h (DH
897), Westminster scholar, 10.44g/6h (DH 898) [5]. DH 
893 good very fine, others about extremely fine and 
better, DH 896 and 898 with original colour £200-250

471

Provenance: *DH 899 J.A. Bobbe Collection [acquired November 

1981], bt W. Noyes May 1986; DH 900 bt P. Flanagan July 1983

Mule Halfpence (2), bust right, UNITED TOKEN, revs. crowned
harp and thistles, SPENCE edge, 11.36g/12h (DH 899), 
Highlander, SPENCE edge, 13.09g/12h (DH 900) [2]. First 
extremely fine, reverse with considerable original colour,
second about very fine £70-100

472

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe July 1994

Mule Halfpenny, from the same obv. die as previous, rev. 
Highlander, edge grained, 9.71g/12h (DH 900, edge 
unlisted). Virtually as struck on a broad flan, of the 
highest rarity; the only specimen known to the cataloguer

£200-300

473

Provenance: DH 1077 and 1080 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; 

DH 1078 bt M.Z. Gerson August 1979; DH 1079 bt J.A. Bobbe 

December 1987 [from M.Z. Gerson August 1979]; DH 1081 bt M.Z.

Gerson March 1981; *DH 1082 R.C. Bell Collection, DNW Auction

26, 1 October 1996, lot 107 (part), bt J. Spingarn October 1996

Mule Farthings (6), bust left, revs. Britannia, 4.01g/6h (DH
1077), man on bull with ass’s head, 3.80g/6h (DH 1078), 
conjoined heads of man and ass, 3.66g/4h (DH 1079), 
padlock, 3.20g/12h (DH 1080), pig, 3.79g/6h (DH 1081, 
small flan), slave, 4.06g/6h (DH 1082) [6]. First two fine 
to very fine, others about extremely fine or better, but DH
1079 with striking crack £120-150

474

Provenance: DH 1083 bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981; *DH 1084 

SCMB June 1964, J.A. Bobbe Collection [from J.D. King January 

1981], bt J.A.B. December 1984; DH 1085 bt M.Z. Gerson June 

1980; DH 1086 O.P. Eklund Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe December 

1984; DH 1087 with Seaby 1962, bt J.A. Bobbe April 2000; DH 

1088 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993; DH 1089 bt M.Z. Gerson November

1981

Mule Farthings (7), Adam and Eve, die with artist’s name, 
rev. pig, 4.15g/6h (DH 1083); Adam and Eve, die with 
artist’s name almost obliterated (6), revs. Britannia, 
3.22g/6h (DH 1084), man on bull with ass’s head, 3.71g/5h
(DH 1085), conjoined heads of man and ass, 4.06g/7h (DH
1086), padlock, 4.16g/6h (DH 1087), pig, 3.55g/6h (DH 
1088), slave, 3.33g/5h (DH 1089) [7]. DH 1084 extremely 
fine with original colour, others very fine and better 

£140-180
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Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 363 (part); M.Z. Gerson Collection [from P.C. 

Deane]; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 699

Mule Farthing, Britannia seated right, rev. anchor and 
cable, edge grained, 3.82g/12h (DH 1090). About very fine
and very rare £100-150

476

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson March 1982

Mule Farthing, cat seated left, rev. hand holding open 
book, PIG’S MEAT, 3.57g/5h (DH 1091). Extremely fine with a
hint of original colour £60-80

477

Provenance: DH 1092 O.P. Eklund Collection, bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; DH 1093 bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987; DH 

1094a bt R. Gladdle May 1994; *DH 1095a bt J. Spingarn April 

1998; DH 1096 bt J. Spingarn October 1997; DH 1097 bt P. 

Flanagan February 1994; DH 1098 bt R. Gladdle April 1994

Mule Farthings (7), Even Fellows, revs. Britannia, 
4.02g/6h (DH 1092), man on bull with ass’s head, 4.12g/6h
(DH 1093), conjoined heads of man and ass, edge plain, 
4.07g/6h (DH 1094a), padlock, edge plain, 3.68g/6h (DH 
1095a), pig, 3.94g/6h (DH 1096), slave, 3.51g/6h (DH 
1097), man on gallows, edge grained, 3.71g/12h (DH 1098)
[7]. About extremely fine and better, DH 1093, 1095A and
1097 with original colour but reverse of last partly 
stained, otherwise an attractive group £300-400

478

Provenance: DH 1099 P.C. Deane Collection [from Baldwin], W.J.

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 701 (part); DH 1100 Davissons 

Mailbid Sale 6, 29 February 1996 (473), bt J. Spingarn December 

1996; DH 1101 SCMB June 1964, T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 364 (part), P.C. Deane Collection,

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 701 (part); *DH 1104 bt R. Gladdle

July 1993

Mule Farthings (4), man on all fours, revs. Britannia, 
3.98g/12h (DH 1099), man on bull with ass’s head, 
3.34g/6h (DH 1100), conjoined heads of man and ass, 
3.52g/5h (DH 1101), slave, 3.97g/6h (DH 1104) [4]. First 
two extremely fine, others nearly so, DH 1101 weakly 
struck but very rare £120-150

479

Provenance: *DH 1105 with Seaby July 1964, J.A. Bobbe Collection

[from J.D. King January 1981], bt J.A.B. July 1993; DH 1106a bt J.

A. Bobbe February 1982; DH 1108 bt R. Gladdle May 1994; DH 

1108a bt J.A. Bobbe August 2000

Mule Farthings (4), man hanging from gibbet, END OF PAIN, 
revs. MAY THE KNAVE, etc, 4.09g/12h (DH 1105), open book, 
WRONGS OF MAN, edge plain, 3.86g/7h (DH 1106a), cap of 
Liberty, crossed sword and palm branch (2), edge grained,
4.00g/6h (DH 1108), edge plain, 4.15g/9h (DH 1108a) [4]. 
Extremely fine, first with much original colour, others 
patinated, DH 1108 very rare £200-250

480

Provenance: *DH 1109 P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 706 (part); DH 1110 and 1111 bt R.

Gladdle May 1994; DH 1111a  J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, 

Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 

186 (part), J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. September 1994

Mule Farthings (4), from the same obv. die as previous, 
revs. man hanging from gallows, edge grained, 3.74g/6h 
(DH 1109), Pandora’s breeches, 4.44g/6h (DH 1110), SUCH IS 
THE REWARD OF TYRANTS (2), edge grained, 3.68g/6h (DH 1111),
edge plain, 3.81g/5h (DH 1111a) [4]. DH 1110 and 1111 
about extremely fine, others better, DH 1109 very rare, 
DH 1111a lacquered £250-300

481

Provenance: DH 1112 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1980; DH 1113 bt M.Z.

Gerson March 1981; *DH 1115 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994; DH 

1116 bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 1117 bt M.Z. Gerson May 1980;

DH 1118 bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981; DH 1119 bt R. Gladdle 

August 1994

Mule Farthings (7), legend, revs. man on bull with ass’s 
head, 2.97g/6h (DH 1112), Britannia, 3.10g/6h (DH 1113), 
conjoined heads of man and ass, 3.97g/6h (DH 1115), 
padlock, 3.98g/6h (DH 1116), pig, 2.86g/12h (DH 1117), 
slave, 2.97g/6h (DH 1118), three men hanging, edge 
grained, 3.81g/2h (DH 1119) [7]. DH 1115 extremely fine 
with considerable original colour but a striking crack 
from edge to centre, others generally about extremely fine

£200-250

482

Provenance: *DH 1120 bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 1121 bt

J.A. Bobbe August 2000; DH 1123a bt J. Spingarn April 1997

Mule Farthings (3), three men hanging, revs. conjoined 
heads of man and ass, edge grained, 3.62g/6h (DH 1120), 
Pandora’s breeches, edge grained, 3.67g/8h (DH 1121), MAY 
THE 3 KNAVES, etc, edge plain, 3.61g/12h (DH 1123a) [3]. 
Minor marks, otherwise extremely fine, some original 
colour, DH 1121 very rare £150-200
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Greater Metropolitan area

Provenance: The Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 96, 31 

March 1993, lot 331; W. Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid 

Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (644)

Bow, Moses Stone, Prattent’s Halfpenny, 1797, City arms, 
rev. SM cypher, edge engrailed, 9.38g/5h (DH 479). Usual 
die cracks on reverse, extremely fine, obverse with a hint 
of original colour, very rare £300-400

484

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

Bow, Moses Stone, Prattent’s Halfpenny, 1797, from the 
same dies as previous, edge plain, 10.40g/5h (DH 479a). 
Usual die cracks on reverse, extremely fine and very rare 

£250-300

485

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle August 1989

Brentford, Skidmore’s Clerkenwell series, Penny, Sion 
House, rev. fictitious arms, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND 
THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.01g/12h (DH 160). Minor spotting,
otherwise extremely fine with a hint of original colour 

£80-100

486

Provenance: DH 277 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1979; *DH 277b bt J.A.

Bobbe January 1984

Chelsea, issuer uncertain, Halfpence, 1795 (2), edge 
grained, 9.54g/5h (DH 277), edge plain, 10.11g/5h (DH 
277b) [2]. Second extremely fine with some original colour
but a small stain in reverse field, first nearly so £50-70

487

Provenance: Bt P. Flanagan August 1990

Fulham, Skidmore’s Clerkenwell series, Penny, Fulham 
Palace, rev. fictitious arms, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND 
THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.27g/12h (DH 153). Very fine, 
obverse better £40-50

488

Provenance: Bt F. Seymour September 1994

Hackney, George Butler, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, paint-
pot, cask and two brushes, rev. GB cypher, edge grained, 
9.25g/6h (DH 312b). Extremely fine with much original 
colour, particularly on obverse, rare £90-120

489

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 6 June 1990, lot 458; W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 278.

8 struck

Hackney, David Rebello, Milton’s Penny, 1796, in silver,
church, rev. figure of Time seated on a cabinet, holding a 
tablet inscribed with Rebello’s name, edge plain, 
15.98g/12h (DH 24; Stainton 34). Minor marks but 
extremely fine and toned, extremely rare £900-1,200

490

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe June 1997.

24 struck

Hackney, David Rebello, Milton’s Halfpenny, 1795, 
church, rev. DAR cypher, aplustre and rudder, edge plain, 
12.21g/12h (DH 309; Stainton 33). Small metal fault in 
obverse field, otherwise extremely fine, reflective surfaces,
very rare £100-150

491

Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 120 [from Baldwin]; M.Z. Gerson Collection; W.

J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 271

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s Penny, 1795, church, 
rev. DAR cypher, edge ON DEMAND WE PROMISE TO PAY ONE PENNY, 
20.85g/6h (DH 17). Struck over a Penny of Markes Lambe
of Bath [DH Somerset 8], extremely fine with a hint of 
original colour, rare £300-400

492
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Provenance: SNC April 1998 (2405); bt J. Spingarn April 1998

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s Penny, 1795, from 
the same dies as previous, edge plain, 23.75g/6h (DH 17a). 
Extremely fine with much original colour, very rare 

£400-500

493

Provenance: T. Bliss Collection; W. Longman Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 160 (part) [from R. 

Dalton May 1915]; Davissons Mailbid Sale 10, 30 April 1998 (402)

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 1795, 
church, rev. DAR cypher, aplustre and rudder, edge PAYABLE 
AT MACCLESFIELD LIVERPOOL OR CONGLETON, 12.31g/6h (DH 310). 
Struck over a Macclesfield Halfpenny of Charles Roe, 1790
[DH Cheshire 16-27], traces of undertype both sides, very 
fine and on a broad flan, extremely rare £200-300

494

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle April 1995

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 1795, 
from the same dies as previous, edge plain, 10.31g/6h (DH
310b). Small stain by shield on obverse, otherwise 
extremely fine with original colour £80-100

495

Provenance: Bt A. Davisson July 1995.

The edge inscription is as stated in DH, not as rendered in the 

1990 update and in Whitmore’s TCC

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Penny, church, 
rev. cap of Liberty on pole, SHEFFIELD CONSTITUTIONAL SOCIETY, 
edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
23.68g/6h (DH 18a). Minor rim fault on reverse at 12 
o’clock, otherwise extremely fine and patinated, extremely
rare £500-600

496

Provenance: S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 

November 1930, lot 118 (part); T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 122 [from Baldwin]; M.Z. Gerson

Collection; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 274

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Penny, from 
the same obv. die as previous, rev. PM CO cypher, edge plain,
27.10g/6h (DH 19). From partially rusted dies, about 
extremely fine, very rare £400-500

497

Provenance: S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 

November 1930, lot 118 (part); T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 123 [from Baldwin]; W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 275

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Penny, from 
the same obv. die as previous, rev. lion rampant and shield,
edge plain, 26.81g/6h (DH 20). Extremely fine with 
considerable original colour on reverse, extremely rare 

£500-600

498

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 6 June 1990, lot 452; bt W. 

Anderson January 1996 [from A. Davisson]

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Penny, 1795, 
DAR cypher, rev. oval shield with flags, edge I PROMISE TO PAY 
ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 23.69g/6h (DH 21). Light 
handling mark on obverse, otherwise virtually as struck
with considerable original colour, especially on reverse, 
extremely rare £600-800

499

Provenance: R.W. Randall Collection, Spink Auction 19, 3 March 

1982, lot 386; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 276

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Penny, 1795, 
from the same dies as previous, edge plain, 27.09g/6h (DH
21a). Rather edge knocked, otherwise fine, extremely rare

£60-80
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www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE LATE ROBINSON S. BROWN JR COLLECTION (Part II - Middlesex)

Provenance: W. Norman Collection, Sotheby Auction, 13-15 July 

1903, lot 75 (part); F.S. Cokayne Collection; T.A. Jan Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 124 [from Baldwin];

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 277

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Penny, 1795, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of William III
right, edge plain, 26.64g/6h (DH 22). Extremely fine, 
attractive chocolate-brown patina, very rare £400-500

501

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 6 June 1990 (lot 456); W. 

Anderson Collection [from A. Davisson]; W.J. Noble Collection, 

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 446 [from W.A. December 1996]; bt A. Davisson 

November 1998

Hackney, David Rebello, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, DAR

cypher, rev. oval shield flanked by four flags, UNITE & BE FREE

above, TO PERSEVERE IS TO CONQUER below, edge plain, 
11.55g/6h (DH 310 bis, this piece [cf. DH 21a for the dies]). 
Extremely fine with a little original colour, of the highest 
rarity; the only known specimen £600-800

502

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson March 1982

Hampton, Skidmore’s Clerkenwell series, Penny, David 
Garrick’s house, rev. fictitious arms, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON 
DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.23g/6h (DH 154). Minor 
nicks in obverse field, otherwise extremely fine, a hint of 
original colour £60-80

503

Provenance: DH 324 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1996; DH 325 bt R. 

Gladdle March 1994; DH 326 bt S. Cordova June 1994; DH 327 

with Baldwin, bt P. Flanagan December 1994; *DH 328 bt J.A. 

Bobbe November 1996

Hendon, B. Price, Halfpenny, 1794, 6.54g/6h (DH 324); 
Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (4), church, revs. bust of David
Garrick, 9.13g/12h (DH 325), register stove, SKIDMORE edge,
12.91g/12h (DH 326), guillotine, SKIDMORE edge, 12.70g/8h 
(DH 327), church ruins, SKIDMORE edge, 12.57g/6h (DH 328)
[5]. DH 328 extremely fine with considerable original 
colour, DH 326 and 327 about extremely fine with 
original colour but former with area of surface corrosion
on reverse, others very fine £100-150

504

Provenance: DH 329 T. McGoldrick Collection, Spink Auction 7, 5

December 1979, lot 183 (part) [from Baldwin March 1970], M.Z. 

Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 210 

(part) [from S.E. Schwer 1980], bt P. Flanagan August 1990; *DH

329a bt J.A. Bobbe June 1996

Hendon, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), church, revs. 
bust of George III right, edge PAYABLE IN LONDON, 9.94g/6h 
(DH 329), edge grained, 9.85g/6h (DH 329a) [2]. First 
about extremely fine, second better but with striking 
crack, both with original colour £80-100

505

Provenance: From a 19th century collection; Spink Auction 92, 9 

June 1992, lot 75; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 

457.

DH 332a only illustrated

Hendon, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), church, revs. 
conjoined heads of man and ass, edge engrailed, 9.34g/6h 
(DH 332), edge grained, 11.18g/7h (DH 332a) [2]. Both 
brilliant and virtually as struck with full original colour, a
most attractive pair £120-150

506
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Provenance: *DH 333 bt J.A. Bobbe November 1996; DH 334 with

Baldwin, bt P. Flanagan December 1995; DH 335 Spink Auction 

101, 24 November 1993, lot 428 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part

I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 

1998, lot 460 (part)

Hendon, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), church, revs. JOM

cypher, SKIDMORE edge, 13.27g/6h (DH 333), anchor and 
cable, edge grained, 9.02g/6h (DH 334), MURD. BY THE 
FACTIOUS, etc, edge grained, 9.57g/6h (DH 335) [3]. First 
brilliant and virtually as struck with full original colour, 
others about extremely fine, last with dark patina 

£120-150

507

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle April 1993

Hornsey, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 1797, St Mary’s Church 
behind trees, rev. legend in wreath of oak and palm, edge 
engrailed, 9.20g/6h (DH 337). Handling marks, otherwise
extremely fine with a little original colour £70-90

508

Provenance: Bt P. Flanagan October 1980

Isleworth, Skidmore’s Clerkenwell series, Penny, All 
Saints Church, rev. fictitious arms, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON 
DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.00g/12h (DH 157). 
Extremely fine, rich brown patina, attractive surfaces 

£80-100

509

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle September 1991

Kew, Skidmore’s Globe series, Penny, 1797, Kew Palace, 
rev. globe, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE 
PENNY, 24.09g/12h (DH 127). Extremely fine, patinated 

£80-100

510

Provenance: DH 547 W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction,

12-13 March 1958, lot 180 (part) [from Spink December 1907], J.R.

Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New 

York), 8 December 1981, lot 148 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 232 (part), bt R. Gladdle

August 1986; DH 623 F.S. Cokayne Collection [from J. Atkins 

November 1905], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 312 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 580

(part); *DH 629 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 313 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink

Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 242 (part), with S.E. Schwer, bt F. 

Seymour September 1994; DH 629a and 630a bt J.A. Bobbe 

January 1984; DH 642 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 

26, 9 February 1983, lot 315 (part), bt J.A. Bobbe January 1984; 

DH 643a bt M.Z. Gerson April 1980

Skidmore’s Churches, Halfpence (7), Bethnal Green, St
Mathew’s, 1797, edge plain, 12.12g/11h (DH 547); 
Shadwell, St Paul’s, COVENTRY edge, 13.37g/6h (DH 623); 
Stepney, Church (2), COVENTRY edge, 13.73g/6h (DH 629), 
edge plain, 9.38g/12h (DH 629a); Stoke Newington, 
Church, edge plain, 11.47g/1h (DH 630a); Whitechapel, 
St Mary’s, edge plain, 13.63g/12h (DH 642); Willesden, 
Church, edge plain, 14.10g/11h (DH 643a) [7]. DH 629 
very fine and very rare, others generally extremely fine, 
DH 547, 630a and 642 with much original colour 

£100-150
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National series: Tokens

Provenance: DH 945a and 957 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 946

bt J. Spingarn December 2000; DH 952 bt B. Sailor December 

1979; DH 952a bt M.Z. Gerson July 1979; DH 953a bt R. Gladdle 

March 1994; *DH 954 bt J.A. Bobbe August 1997; DH 955 bt R. 

Gladdle September 1986; DH 960 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, 

Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 287 (part), bt R. Gladdle 

August 1986; DH 961 bt M.Z. Gerson May 1979; DH 963 and 1140a

bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; DH 962 and 963b bt W. Noyes 

May 1986; DH 962a bt P. Flanagan April 1981; DH 964 bt A. 

Davisson 1997; DH 964a bt P. Flanagan June 1985; DH 966 bt S. 

Cordova February 1991; DH 967 bt S. Cordova January 1973; DH 

967b bt P. Flanagan April 1980; DH 1140 bt P. Flanagan April 

1982; DH 1141 bt J. Spingarn March 1997

Lutwyche’s Prince of Wales Halfpence (15), viz. bust three-
quarters right, plumes below (2), BRIGHTON edge, 9.86g/6h 
(DH 952), LANCASTER edge, 9.39g/6h (DH 952a); bust three-
quarters right, value below (2), revs. arms and supporters, 
DUBLIN edge, 8.92g/6h (DH 953a), Prince’s plumes, 
LANCASTER edge, 9.62g/6h (DH 961); bust right types (11), 
stop after WALES (5), line of forehead to E (3), revs. arms and
supporters, LANCASTER edge, 9.57g/6h (DH 954), Prince’s 
plumes, 1794 (2), W GYE’S edge, 9.67g/6h (DH 967), 
LANCASTER edge, 9.13g/6h (DH 967b); line of forehead 
between N and C (2), revs. arms and supporters, LANCASTER 
edge, 9.21g/6h (DH 955), Prince’s plumes, LANCASTER edge, 
8.94g/6h (DH 966); no stop after WALES (6), line of forehead
between N and C (2), LANCASTER edge, 9.23g/6h (DH 962), 
LONDON edge, 9.01g/6h (DH 962a), line of forehead to C (4), 
revs. Prince’s plumes, LONDON edge (2), 9.31g/12h (DH 963),
8.90g/12h (DH 964a), DUBLIN edge, 9.94g/6h (DH 964), 
edge plain, 9.42g/6h (DH 963b); mule Halfpence (2), revs.
bust of John of Gaunt, LANCASTER edge, 9.08g/6h (DH 957),
hands holding crowned triangle, edge grained, 7.96g/6h 
(DH 960); Lutwyche’s Farthings (3), bust left, revs. ICH DIEN,
edge grained, 3.16g/6h (DH 1140), edge plain (2), 3.53g/6h
(DH 1140a), 3.13g/6h (DH 1141); Lutwyche’s Prince and 
Princess of Wales Halfpence (2), revs. ship, GUARD & GLORY, 
etc, edge grained, 9.52g/6h (DH 945a), ship, WOODEN WALLS,
etc, ANGLESEY edge, 9.24g/6h (DH 946) [22]. DH 953a, 954,
962a, 963b and 1140 extremely fine, mostly with original
colour, DH 946, 964, 966 and 967b about fine, others 
generally very fine, some better, a few rare £140-180

512

Provenance: DH 977, 981c and 985 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH

977a and 991 T. Hill Collection, P.C. Deane Collection [from 

Seaby], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 645 (part), bt R. 

Gladdle November 1998; DH 979 bt 1978; DH 980 bt M.Z. Gerson

November 1981; DH 981 bt J. Spingarn April 1997; DH 981a bt P. 

Flanagan March 1981; DH 981d bt J.A. Bobbe July 1982; DH 981e

bt S. Cordova June 1988; DH 982c bt S. Cordova September 1989;

DH 983 and 987 bt J. Spingarn December 2000; DH 985a bt R. 

Gladdle May 1994; DH 985b bt P. Flanagan June 1985; DH 985c bt

W. McKivor August 2004; DH 986 bt D.W. Loring October 1978; 

DH 987a, 990 and 992 bt R. Gladdle September 1986; DH 987d bt

S. Cordova May 1990; DH 989 bt S. Cordova May 1992; * DH 993

bt J. Spingarn May 1997

Lutwyche’s Princess of Wales Halfpence, 1795 (9), all bust 
three-quarters left types, with ear-ring (2), four pearls, edge
grained, 8.39g/6h (DH 979), five pearls, edge plain, 
9.40g/6h (DH 980); no ear-ring (7), six pearls, edge 
grained, 10.10g/12h (DH 977), edge plain, 9.76g/12h (DH 
977a), four pearls (5), BIRMINGHAM edge, 9.12g/6h (DH 981), 
DUBLIN edge, 9.36g/6h (DH 981a), LIVERPOOL edge, 9.59g/6h 
(DH 981c), edge grained, 8.61g/6h (DH 981d), edge plain,
6.78g/6h (DH 981e); mule Halfpence (2), revs. Prince’s 
plumes, edge plain, 7.99g/6h (DH 982c), clasped hands, 
5.83g/6h (DH 983); Lutwyche’s Duke of York Halfpence 
(8), all bust right types, revs. small ship (4), LANCASTER edge,
9.37g/6h (DH 985), DUBLIN edge, 9.36g/6h (DH 985a), 
LONDON edge, 9.12g/6h (DH 985b), edge plain, 9.44g/6h 
(DH 985c); large ship (4), WOODEN WALLS, etc, DUBLIN edge, 
8.96g/6h (DH 986), GUARD & GLORY, etc (3), DUBLIN edge, 
9.12g/6h (DH 987), SUFFOLK-BATH edge, 9.39g/6h (DH 987a),
edge plain, 6.51g/6h (DH 987d); mule Halfpence (5), bust 
right, no stop after YORK (2), revs. female seated with drill 
and cog-wheel, edge plain, 6.90g/6h (DH 989; Cobwright 
F0010/H0015), Britannia, 6.58g/6h (DH 990; Cobwright 
F0010/R0010), stop after YORK (3), revs. female seated with
drill and cog-wheel, 1790, 6.65g/6h (DH 991), 1794, 
LANCASTER edge, 8.91g/6h (DH 992), Hibernia seated left, 
6.14g/6h (DH 993) [24]. DH 981d, 985 and 985a 
extremely fine, others in varied state, several very rare, 
especially the last £150-200

513

Provenance: From a 19th century collection; Spink Auction 92, 9 

June 1992, lot 62; W. Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale

13, 25 April 2000 (598)

Skidmore’s British Penny, 1797, bust of George III right 
within ornamental border, rev. TG cypher, palm branches 
below, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 
26.24g/12h (DH 191). Extremely fine and extremely rare;
believed only 8 specimens known £500-700
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Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 9, 9 October 1997 (225)

Skidmore’s Penny for the Centenary of the Revolution 
[using the rev. die by C. James], bust of William III right 
without border, rev. Britannia seated left, edge plain, 
24.87g/6h (DH 198; Woolf 75:4; BHM 284; D & W 
173/559). About extremely fine with a hint of original 
colour, very rare £200-250

515

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson April 1981

Skidmore’s Penny for the Centenary of the Revolution, bust
of William III within border, rev. lion rampant supporting
arms, edge plain, 22.63g/6h (DH 199; Woolf 75:5; BHM 
285; D & W 173/560). Almost extremely fine, patinated 

£70-90

516

Provenance: *DH 941a Spink Auction 101, 24 November 1993, lot

436, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 649, bt A. Davisson 

September 1998; DH 984 and 1128 bt J.A. Bobbe April 1993 [1128 

from Baldwin]; DH 994 bt J.A. Bobbe October 1993; DH 1127 bt J.

A. Bobbe March 1995

Skidmore’s Laudatory piece of George III, 1797, rev. A 
MEMBER OF THE BRITISH SENATE, edge plain, 7.19g/12h (DH 941a;
BHM 420); Skidmore’s Duke of York Halfpenny, 1797, rev. 
DY cypher, A MEMBER OF THE BRITH. SENATE, 11.23g/6h (DH 994);
Skidmore’s Farthings (2), bust of George II left, revs. MAY A 
FLOWING TRADE, etc, 4.91g/6h (DH 1127; BHM 415), stork on 
cornucopia, 4.98g/6h (DH 1128); uncertain manufacturer,
Duke of York Halfpenny, 9.95g/12h (DH 984) [5]. Last 
very fine, others about extremely fine and better, all rare,
but first with striking cracks £200-250

517

Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 

June 1986, lot 286 (part); bt P. Flanagan August 1990

Skidmore’s Halfpenny for the Aborted Viewing of the 
Dutch Prizes at the Nore, 1797, laureate bust of George III 
right, rev. TO COMMEMORATE HIS MAJESTY, etc, edge grained, 
9.15g/12h (DH 943; BHM 421; Hawkins p.100). Extremely
fine with original colour, rare £50-70

518

Provenance: Bt F. Seymour September 1994

Westwood’s British Commercial Penny, 1797, bust of 
George III right, rev. Britannia seated left on cannon, edge
plain, 26.94g/6h (DH 7). About extremely fine £100-150

519

Provenance: P.C. Deane Collection; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I,

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 665; bt R. Gladdle November 1998

Westwood’s British Commercial Halfpenny, 1797, bust of 
George III right, rev. Britannia seated left on cannon, edge 
PAYABLE AT CRONEBANE LODGE OR IN DUBLIN, 11.87g/6h (DH 1006). 
Usual die flaw on obverse, otherwise virtually as struck 
and attractively patinated, extremely rare £250-300

520

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson January 1996

Westwood’s British Commercial Quarter-Penny, 1797, bust
of George III right, rev. Britannia seated left on cannon, 
edge plain, 7.13g/12h (DH 1150). Usual die flaw above 
cannon, virtually as struck and bronzed, rare £100-150

521
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National series: Medals

Provenance: *DH 947 bt P. Flanagan January 1997; DH 968 

copper and 1143 bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 968 plated bt

R. Gladdle March 1997; DH 969 T. McGoldrick Collection, Spink 

Auction 7, 5 December 1979, lot 201 (part) [from Spink August 

1975], P.C. Deane Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection [from P.C.D. 

June 1983], bt J.A.B. 1985; DH 971 J.A. Bobbe Collection [from 

Baldwin February 1983], bt J.A.B. December 1987; DH 972 copper

acquired 1981; DH 972 plated J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, 

Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 

176 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 655 (part), bt J.A. 

Bobbe September 1998; DH 976 P.C. Deane Collection, W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 655 (part); DH 976a bt J.A. Bobbe

February 1996; DH 1142 bt W. McKivor August 2004; DH 1144 bt

J.A. Bobbe July 1994; DH 1146 bt P. Flanagan March 1984; DH 

1147 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 712 (part) [from S.E.

Schwer 1984]; DH 1148 M.Z. Gerson Collection [from Baldwin 

September 1983], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 716

(part)

Birth of George, Prince of Wales, 1762, a brass 
medalet, 19mm, 2.11g/6h (DH 1142; BHM 81); Queen 
Charlotte, c. 1788, a brass medalet by Wilmore Alston & 
Co, 25mm, 4.10g/12h (DH 947; BHM 278); Prince of 
Wales Appointed Regent, 1789, medalets (6), viz. by 
Lutwyche (3), revs. crown, HE HOLDS IT FOR THE KING, etc, in 
brass, 27mm, 6.48g/6h (DH 969; BHM 322), different bust
(3), in plated brass, 26mm, 6.56g/6h (DH 971), in copper, 
6.54g/6h, in plated brass, 6.34g/6h, both 26mm (both DH
972); unsigned (2), revs. Prince’s plumes, APPOINTED, etc, in 
copper, 7.59g/6h, plated, 7.52g/6h, both 30mm (both DH 
968; BHM 321); Marriage of the Prince and Princess
Caroline of Brunswick, 1795, medalets (7), all unsigned,
conjoined busts left, revs. Prince’s plumes (4), large size 
(2), in brass, edge grained, 26mm, 4.41g/12h (DH 976; 
BHM 398), edge plain, 26mm, 4.59g/12h (DH 976a; BHM
398), small size, in brass, 20mm, 2.33g/12h (DH 1143; 
BHM 398), in copper (4), revs. stork and cornucopia, 
20mm, 2.56g/3h (DH 1144), thin pig, 20mm, 2.68g/6h 
(DH 1146), fat pig, 20mm, 2.64g/9h (DH 1147), beehive 
above PEACE, 20mm, 3.00g/3h (DH 1148) [15]. DH 976, 
1142 and 1147 fair, DH 972 copper good fine, others 
generally very fine or better, some rare £100-150

522

Provenance: DH 186 copper bt P. Flanagan April 1982; DH 186 

white metal bt M.Z. Gerson January 1982; DH 201 gilt-copper bt 

R. Gladdle April 1993 [from Baldwin]; DH 201 white metal bt M.Z.

Gerson June 1980; DH 948 copper bt M.Z. Gerson December 

1979; DH 948 brass with Seaby 1963, bt R. Gladdle April 1993; DH

949 J.A. Bobbe Collection [from J.D. King December 1981], bt J.A.

B. December 1987; DH 950 bt P. Flanagan March 1984; *DH 951

M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot

286 (part), bt P. Flanagan September 1990

Centenary of the Revolution, 1788, medalets by J. 
Davies (5), all bust right, revs. NOVR. 4TH 1788 in wreath, 
unsigned (2), in copper, 4.29g/6h, in brass, 5.06g/6h, both
27mm (both DH 948; Neilson 9600; Woolf 75:2; BHM 
289; Hawkins 9; D & W 173/563), signed (3), all in brass, 
25mm, 4.43g/12h (DH 949; Neilson 9620; Woolf 75:2; 
BHM 283; Hawkins 10; D & W 173/564), 25mm, 3.54g/12h
(DH 950; Neilson 9650; Woolf 75:2; BHM 283; Hawkins 
12; D & W 173/565), 25mm, 3.85g/12h (DH 951; Neilson 
9640; Woolf 75:2; BHM 283; Hawkins 13); medals by C. 
James (2), bust right, revs. bust of William III right, in 
copper, 12.16g/12h, in white metal, 10.21g/12h, both 33mm
(both DH 186; Woolf 75:6; BHM 286; Hawkins 7; D & W 
173/557, 558); medals (2), both unsigned, bust right, revs. 
BRITONS NEVER WILL BE SLAVES, etc, in gilt-copper, 8.42g/12h, in
white metal, 10.53g/6h, both 35mm (both DH 201; Woolf 
75:7; BHM 288; D & W 173/561) [9]. First mediocre, DH 
201 gilt-copper good fine, others very fine and better but
DH 201 white metal with scratches in obverse field 

£70-90
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Provenance: DH 932 copper bt P. Flanagan June 1985; *DH 932 

brass bt A. Davisson May 1992; DH 934 M.Z. Gerson Collection, 

Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 286 (part), bt P. 

Flanagan August 1990; DH 935 bt J.A. Bobbe October 2000; DH 

937 bt S. Cordova May 1999; DH 938 bt M.Z. Gerson November 

1981; DH 939 plated bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998; DH 939 brass

T. Hill Collection, P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby], W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 647 (part); DH 1131 W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 712 (part)

George III, Recovery from Illness, 1789, medals by J.
Davies (3), viz. bust right, unsigned (2), revs. LOST TO 
BRITANNIA’S HOPE, etc, in copper, 8.12g/6h, in brass, 8.25g/5h,
both 29mm (both DH 932; BHM 296; Storer 6183; 
Hawkins 15); bust right, rev. JEHOVAH HEARD BRITANNIA’S 
PRAYER, etc, in white metal, 30mm, 6.63g/12h (DH 934; 
BHM 299; Storer 6180; Hawkins 17); medalet by J. Davies,
in brass, rev. crown in wreath, 25mm, 3.69g/7h (DH 937;
Neilson 1900; BHM 300; Hawkins 18); medalets by J.G. 
Hancock & Co (2), both in brass, revs. JEHOVAH HEARD, etc, 
25mm, 3.90g/12h (DH 935; Neilson 1920; BHM 308; 
Storer 6179; Hawkins 4), RESTORED TO HIS SUBJECTS, etc, 21mm,
2.98g/12h (DH 1131; Neilson 1630; BHM –; Storer 6187; 
Hawkins 5); medalets by Wilmore Alston & Co (3), revs. 
small crown, in brass, 25mm, 4.14g/12h (DH 938; Neilson
1940; BHM 310; Storer 6178; Hawkins 9), large crown (2),
plated, 4.98g/12h, brass, 3.58g/12h, both 25mm (both DH
939; Neilson 1960-70; BHM 310; Storer 6178; Hawkins 10)
[9]. DH 932s and 939 brass extremely fine and better, 
others in varied state, DH 1131 with striking crack 

£90-120

524

Provenance: *DH 182 bis bt J. Spingarn March 1997; DH 183 bt J.

Spingarn December 1996; DH 184 bis I J. Spingarn Collection FPL

(112) [from Spink], bt J.S. February 2001

George III, Recovery from Illness, 1789, white metal
medals by C. James and T. Wyon Sr (3), bust left, revs. 
crowned harp with strings, 33mm, 9.51g/12h (DH 182 bis;
BHM 305), sun in splendour shining on crown resting 
upon a representation of England and Scotland, 33mm, 
10.21g/12h (DH 183; BHM 306), bust of Queen Charlotte 
right, 33mm, 10.82g/12h (DH 184 bis I; BHM 304) [3]. 
Very fine and better, but DH 183 with flan partly bent, all
very rare £180-220

525

Provenance: With P. Zatman October 1935; bt J. Spingarn June 

1997

George III, Restored to Health, 1789, a silver medal by
J.-P. Droz, bust right, signed D.F., rev. snake entwined 
around tripod, centre leg in front, 35mm, 19.99g/12h (DH 
179; BHM 311; E 827; Storer 6175). Usual flaw on obverse
rim and die crack in reverse field, otherwise virtually as 
struck and attractively toned £90-120

526

Provenance: *DH 181 bt J.A. Bobbe November 1996; others bt R.

Gladdle September 1986

George III, Restored to Health, 1789, medals by J.-P.
Droz (3), bust right, signed D.F. (2), revs. snake entwined 
around tripod, centre leg behind, in silver, 19.60g/6h, in 
copper, 18.10g/12h, both 35mm (both DH 180; BHM 311; E
827; Storer 6174); bust right, signed DROZ F, rev. similar, in
gilt-copper, 35mm, 18.49g/12h (DH 181; BHM 311; E 827;
Storer 6173) [3]. First very fine and toned but rim 
damaged, second extremely fine but some grazes in fields,
last brilliant and virtually as struck £150-200

527

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe March 1995

George III, Restored to Health, 1789, a Barton’s metal
medal by J.-P. Droz, bust right, signed DROZ F, rev. snake 
entwined around tripod, centre leg behind, 35mm, 
19.07g/12h (DH 181; BHM 311; E 827; Storer 6173) [3]. 
Virtually as struck, deeply toned £90-120
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Provenance: *DH 185 silver bt P. Flanagan January 1995; DH 185

gilt-copper W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 350 (part) [from 

Spink 1975]; DH 185 copper bt P. Flanagan March 1982; DH 1130

bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981

George III, Restored to Health, 1789, medals by C. 
James (3), bust right, rev. WHEN WE FORGET HIM, etc, in silver,
14.96g/12h, in gilt-copper, 12.57g/12h, in copper, 
12.48g/12h, all 33mm (all DH 185; Hawkins 19; BHM 302;
Storer 6193); copper medalet by C. James, bust right, rev. 
crown above RESTORED TO HEALTH, etc, 21mm, 2.99g/12h (DH
1130; Neilson 1610; Hawkins 20; BHM 307; Storer 6186) 
[4]. Last very fine, others extremely fine but with surface
marks, the first pierced for suspension £70-90

529

Provenance: DH 176 bt P. Flanagan March 1982; DH 177 gilt-

copper bt W. Anderson August 1997; DH 177 plated bt P. Flanagan

October 1980; DH 177 copper R.C. Bell Collection, DNW Auction 

26, 1 October 1996, lot 66 (part), bt A. Davisson December 1996; 

DH 930 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; *DH 931 F.S. Cokayne 

Collection [from Baldwin May 1934], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, 

Spink Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 352 (part), M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 286 (part), 

bt P. Flanagan August 1990; DH 936 bt J. Spingarn April 1997

George III, Thanksgiving at St Paul’s, 1789, medals by
J. Davies (2), in copper, bust right, unsigned, revs. 
radiation above arms of the City of London, 29mm, 
7.88g/12h (DH 930; BHM 297; Storer 6192; Hawkins 19), 
similar, signed D, 29mm, 7.55g/6h (DH 931; BHM 297; 
Storer 6192; Hawkins 20); by J.G. Hancock & Co, in brass, 
rev. THE GENERAL THANKSGIVING, etc, 25mm, 4.56g/12h (DH 
936; Neilson 1930; BHM 309; Storer 6189; Hawkins 6); by
C. James, in white metal, rev. radiation above arms of the 
City of London, 30mm, 10.60g/12h (DH 176; BHM 294; 
Hawkins 22); by J. Milton (3), revs. somewhat similar, in 
gilt-copper, 15.05g/12h, in plated brass, 14.17g/12h, in 
copper, 12.94g/12h, all 33mm (all DH 177; Stainton 7; 
BHM 295; Hawkins p.77; Bell p.32, this piece [copper]) [7]. 
DH 177 gilt-copper and 931 extremely fine, latter very 
rare, others generally very fine but DH 930 with edge 
knocks £90-120

530

Provenance: *DH 944 variant bt J.A. Bobbe August 1998; DH 1133

bt J.A. Bobbe September 1996; DH 1134s and 1138a brass W.J. 

Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 712 (part); DH 1135 bt J. Spingarn

May 1998; DH 1135a bt W. McKivor October 1996; DH 1137 silver 

and 1138a copper bt F. Seymour September 1994; DH 1137 brass bt

P. Flanagan April 1982; DH 1138 M.Z. Gerson Collection [from 

Format September 1980], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 714

(part); DH 1139a brass bt A. Davisson July 1996; DH 1139a plated 

T. Hill Collection, P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby], W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 713 (part)

George III and Queen Charlotte, c. 1790, medalets 
(13), all with conjoined busts right, viz. by J. Davies (5), 
revs. PATRONS OF VIRTUE, etc (2), both brass, edge grained, 
21mm, 2.70g/12h (DH 1135; Hawkins 24), edge plain, 
21mm, 3.17g/12h (DH 1135a; Hawkins 24), crowned hearts
(3), in brass, edge grained, 2.61g/6h (DH 1138; Hawkins 
27), edge plain (2), in brass, 2.84g/6h, in copper, 3.98g/6h,
both 21mm (both DH 1138a); by C.H. Küchler, rev. palm 
branch and lyre, in copper, 22mm, 2.76g/11h (DH 1133; 
BHM 339); by W. Mainwaring, rev. rose, thistle and 
shamrock, edge grained, in brass, 24mm, 6.17g/12h (DH 
944 obv./Warwickshire 146 obv.; BHM 35); by T. Wyon Sr
(4), revs. PATRONS OF VIRTUE, etc (2), in silver, 3.20g/12h, in 
brass, 2.94g/12h, both 22mm (both DH 1134; BHM 338; 
Hawkins 12), crowned hearts (2), in silver, 3.32g/12h, in 
brass, 2.56g/12h, both 22mm (both DH 1137; BHM 340; 
Hawkins 13); unsigned (2), revs. crowned hearts, edge 
plain, in brass, 2.68g/12h, in plated brass, 2.19g/12h, both
19mm (both DH 1139a) [13]. DH 944 variant and 1135 
fine, others very fine and better, silver toned, some rare 

£70-90

531

Provenance: *DH 187 copper P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby], 

W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 352 (part); DH 187 white metal bt

R. Gladdle September 1992; DH 188 bt R. Gladdle April 1995; DH

190 bt R. Gladdle January 1998

King and Constitution, 1793, medals by C. Twigg and I.
S.G. (4), bust right, revs. crown in Garter, in copper, 
17.35g/12h, in white metal, 10.21g/12h, both 36mm (both 
DH 187; BHM 370; Hawkins 2), in white metal, 36mm, 
13.71g/12h (DH 188; BHM 370; Hawkins 2), in white 
metal, 36mm, 14.81g/12h (DH 190; BHM 370; Hawkins 2)
[4]. Very fine or better, all rare, especially the first 

£200-300
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Provenance: DH 192 silver bt J.A. Bobbe February 1996; DH 192 

copper bt R. Gladdle January 1990; *DH 195 bt R. Gladdle May 

1994; DH 197 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1981

Naval Thanksgiving at St Paul’s, 1797, medals (4), viz.
by J. Milton (2), bust right, revs. regalia on plinth, three 
fleurs-de-lis above legend, in silver, 10.69g/12h, in copper,
13.96g/12h, both 32mm (DH 192; Stainton 17A; BHM 439);
unsigned (2), both in copper, bust right, revs. City arms 
above IN HONOR OF LORD DUNCANS VICTORY, etc, 33mm, 
12.19g/12h (DH 195; BHM 441), PROVIDENCE THIS DAY 
ACKNOWLEDGED, etc, 33mm, 18.38g/6h (DH 197; BHM 442) 
[4]. Last very fine, others about extremely fine and better,
DH 192 in silver sometime cleaned but now re-toned 

£100-150

533

Provenance: DH 940 bt R. Gladdle March 1994; DH 944 bis M.Z.

Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 286 

(part), bt P. Flanagan September 1990

George III, a mule medal by H. Kettle, bust right [from 
the imitative Guineas and fractions series], rev. lion 
rampant crest, 32mm, 9.18g/12h (DH 944 bis; Neilson –); 
together with a mule medal, unsigned, similar bust right, 
rev. crest, a castle, 26mm, 4.95g/6h (DH 940; Neilson –) 
[2]. First fine, second mediocre, both very rare £40-60

534

Political and Social series: Tokens

Provenance: DH 829a bt M.Z. Gerson January 1981; *DH 829b bt

J. Spingarn November 1997 [from Baldwin]; DH 830a bt J.A. 

Bobbe July 1996

Hancock and Jorden’s ‘End of Pain’ Halfpence (3), all with
borders of hands, man hanging from gibbet, revs. 
Pandora’s breeches, snake below with head representative
of Joseph Priestley (2), edge plain, 6.54g/12h (DH 829a), 
WILLEY SNEDSHILL BERSHAM BRADLEY edge, 10.96g/6h (DH 829b), 
MAY THE KNAVE, etc, edge plain, 11.02g/12h (DH 830a) [3]. 
First two with usual die crack on reverse, DH 829a with 
dark patina and lightly lacquered, others very fine and 
better, DH 829b extremely rare £150-200

535

Provenance: DH 837 copper bt 1992; *DH 837 brass bt P. 

Flanagan July 1981; DH 838 bt R. Gladdle April 1993

Kempson’s ‘End of Pain’ Halfpence (3), three men hanging, 
revs. A WAY TO PREVENT KNAVES GETTING A TRICK (2), copper, 
10.91g/6h, brass, 10.91g/6h (both DH 837), open book, 
10.12g/6h (DH 838) [3]. First good fine, others about 
extremely fine £120-150

536

Provenance: P.C. Deane Collection; W.J. Noble Collection, Part I,

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 620

Kempson’s Proof ‘End of Pain’ Halfpenny, in silver, from 
the same obv. die as previous, rev. A WAY TO PREVENT KNAVES 
GETTING A TRICK, edge plain, 12.15g/6h (DH 837). Rather 
hairlined, particularly on reverse, minor rim nicks and 
uneven light colour, otherwise extremely fine and very 
rare £300-400

537

Provenance: DH 1010 bt R. Gladdle March 1994; DH 1011 bt D.W.

Loring September 1978; DH 1012 bt M.Z. Gerson June 1978; *DH 

1012 gilt bt J. Spingarn December 1998; DH 1013 bt W. Anderson 

January 1996

Kempson’s Thomas Erskine Halfpenny, bust left, rev. A 
FRIEND, etc, 7.71g/6h (DH 1010; BHM 375); Kempson’s 
Erskine and Gibbs Halfpence (3), two barristers standing 
types, 1794 (3), 4 under T, edge engrailed, 9.36g/12h (DH 
1011), 4 under E (2), both edge grained, 9.21g/12h, 
9.07g/12h (both DH 1012, latter gilt), and a mule 
Halfpenny, rev. A WAY TO PREVENT, etc, edge plain, 10.05g/6h
(DH 1013) [5]. Last extremely fine, others nearly so 

£60-80

538

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle August 1994

Kempson’s Erskine and Gibbs Proof Halfpenny, 1794, in 
silver, two barristers standing holding label inscribed BILL 
OF RIGHTS, MAGNA CHARTA above, rev. legend in 9 lines, edge 
engrailed, 10.18g/12h (DH 1011). Brilliant and virtually as
struck, attractively toned; the finest specimen seen by the
cataloguer in commerce £300-350

539

Provenance: Bt M.Z. Gerson May 1980.

See lot 1003 for another Gardner-related piece

Kempson’s Admiral Gardner Election token, 1796, Gardner
in naval uniform standing in front of a cannon, rev. obelisk
at left, fox standing on three blocks, NO MAJESTY BUT THAT OF 
THE PEOPLE, etc, 22.82g/6h (DH 226; BHM 411). Very fine 

£40-50
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Provenance: DH 1033 Coin Galleries Mailbid Sale, 12 April 2000 

(1147); DH 1034 bt D.W. Loring October 1978; DH 1035 bt S. 

Cordova June 1988; DH 1035a bt J.A. Bobbe July 1996; DH 1035b

bt J.A. Bobbe November 2000; DH 1035c R.C. Bell Collection, 

DNW Auction 26, 1 October 1996, lot 105 (part), bt R. Gladdle 

November 1996; DH 1035d bt B. Sailor August 1997; DH 1151 bt M.

Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 1151b bt S. Cordova October 1990; DH 

1153 bt J.A. Bobbe August 2000; DH 1154 bt J.A. Bobbe September

2000; DH 1155 bt P. Flanagan February 1994; DH 1156-7 brockage

bt P. Flanagan January 1995; DH 1157 bt J. Spingarn August 1997;

DH 1159 bt M.Z. Gerson February 1979; *DH 1160 bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; DH 1162 bt S. Cordova February 1992; DH 1163 

bt P. Flanagan April 1982

Kempson’s Sir Isaac Newton series, Halfpence, 1793 (7), 
trace of dot under R, edge engrailed, 10.04g/6h (DH 1033),
no dot under R, edge engrailed, 9.96g/6h (DH 1034), clear
dot under R (5), HULL edge, 10.26g/1h (DH 1035), BRISTOL 
edge, 11.09g/6h (DH 1035a), LIVERPOOL edge, 9.27g/6h (DH
1035b), edge engrailed, 10.13g/6h (DH 1035c), edge plain,
9.44g/6h (DH 1035d); Farthings (10), 1793 (6), revs. 
cornucopia (2), edge grained, 4.26g/12h (DH 1151), edge 
plain, 2.83g/6h (DH 1151b), plume in shield (2), 3.76g/6h 
(DH 1153), counterfeit, 1.85g/5h (DH 1157); Britannia, 
3.67g/6h (DH 1160; Cobwright I0010/F0050), TH cypher, 
3.77g/12h (DH 1159); 1771 counterfeit, 3.76g/6h (DH 1154;
Cobwright I0050/F0020), 1793 counterfeits (2), 3.30g/6h 
(DH 1155), 3.02g/6h (DH 1162; Cobwright I0030/F0060),
1794 counterfeit, 3.36g/6h (DH 1163; Cobwright 
I0040/F0070); together with an obv. brockage of a 1793 
counterfeit Farthing, 1.91g (DH 1156-7; Cobwright I0060) 
[18]. DH 1033 extremely fine with original colour, DH 
1035d, 1162 and 1163 mediocre, others generally very fine
and better, some rare; DH 1154 considerably superior to 
the DH plate coin £120-150

541

Provenance: DH 1037 bt M.Z. Gerson January 1979; DH 1038 and

1038a bt J.A. Bobbe February 1982; DH 1038b T. Hill Collection, 

P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby], W.J. Noble Collection, Part I,

Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, 

lot 678 (part), bt A. Davisson September 1998; *DH 1038c bt M.Z.

Gerson March 1981; DH 1039a bt P. Flanagan April 1980; DH 

1039b bt J.A. Bobbe November 2000; DH 1039d bt J.A. Bobbe 

April 1981

Lutwyche’s Anti-Slavery Halfpence (8), chained negro 
kneeling, revs. clasped hands, reading OPRESSION, DUBLIN 
edge, 9.16g/6h (DH 1037); reading OPPRESSION (7), cross at 
end of legend (4), BALLYMURTAGH edge, 8.56g/6h (DH 1038), 
DUBLIN edge, 9.42g/6h (DH 1038a), LANCASTER edge, 
9.80g/6h (DH 1038b), YORK edge, 9.74g/6h (DH 1038c); 
rosette at end of legend (3), DUBLIN edge, 9.94g/3h (DH 
1039a), LONDON edge, 9.38g/3h (DH 1039b, large flan), edge
plain, 7.56g/3h (DH 1039d) [8]. DH 1038c about 
extremely fine but area of old corrosion in obverse field, 
DH 1037, 1039a, 1039b and 1039c in varied state, others 
generally very fine £150-200

542

Provenance: *DH 1018a bt R. Gladdle January 1995; DH 1018b bt

R. Gladdle April 1992; DH 1019 bt P. Flanagan April 1982; DH 

1019a bt A. Davisson July 1996; DH 1020 bt S. Cordova October 

1991; DH 1040 bt M.Z. Gerson April 1978; DH 1041 D.T. Batty 

Collection, bt J.A. Bobbe May 1999; DH 1041b bt M.Z. Gerson July

1979; DH 1041e bt R. Grellman March 1982; DH 1041f bt J. 

Spingarn November 1997; DH 1042 bt R. Gladdle September 1991;

DH 1042a bt J.A. Bobbe December 1987; DH 1042b R.C. Bell 

Collection, DNW Auction 26, 1 October 1996, lot 105 (part), bt R. 

Gladdle November 1996

Lutwyche’s Buck Society Halfpence, 1796 (4), LONDON and 
engrailed left edge, 8.56g/6h (DH 1041; D & W 152/394), 
LONDON and crosses edge, 9.16g/6h (DH 1041b), edge 
grained, 7.73g/12h (DH 1041e), edge plain, 9.96g/6h (DH 
1041f), and mule Halfpence (3), revs. Britannia, LONDON and
engrailed edge, 10.60g/6h (DH 1042; D & W 152/395), 
LONDON and crosses edge, 10.21g/6h (DH 1042a), edge plain,
10.28g/6h (DH 1042b; Bell, p.14, this piece); Lutwyche’s 
Earl Stanhope Halfpenny, edge grained, 9.82g/6h (DH 
1040); Lutwyche’s ‘General Convenience’ Halfpence, 1795 
(2), edge grained, 9.43g/6h (DH 1018a), edge plain, 
10.81g/6h (DH 1018b), and mule Halfpence (3), revs. 
Britannia (2), LONDON and engrailed edge, 7.74g/3h (DH 
1019), edge plain, 5.92g/3h (DH 1019a), plough, LONDON and
engrailed edge, 10.98g/12h (DH 1020) [13]. DH 1018a, 
1041, 1042 and 1042a extremely fine, first with 
considerable original colour, second with collectors’ 
number ‘899’ inked on obverse, DH 1019a, 1020, 1041b 
and 1041f in varied state, others generally very fine 

£90-120

543

Provenance: DH 1016 bt J.A. Bobbe November 2000; *DH 1016d 

bt J. Spingarn February 2001; DH 1016e and 1017c bt J.A. Bobbe

May 1997; DH 1016f bt W. McKivor May 1997; DH 1017a bt P. 

Flanagan November 1995; DH 1017e bt P. Flanagan August 1985;

DH 1017f bt D.W. Loring September 1978

Mainwaring’s ‘Map of France’ Halfpence, 1794 (8), revs. 
large letters (4), CURRENT EVERY WHERE edge, 8.77g/12h (DH 
1016), edge engrailed, 9.60g/12h (DH 1016d), edge grained,
9.68g/6h (DH 1016e), edge plain, 9.48g/12h (DH 1016f); 
small letters (4), CLOUGHER edge, 9.02g/6h (DH 1017a), 
LONDON edge, 10.02g/6h (DH 1017c), edge engrailed, 
10.67g/6h (DH 1017e), edge plain, 9.91g/6h (DH 1017f) [8]. 
DH 1016d and 1016f extremely fine with original colour, 
DH 1017a fine, others very fine and better but DH 1016 
with ‘X’ inked on reverse £50-70
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Provenance: DH 1030 J.R. Farnell Sr Collection, Part I, Sotheby 

Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 8 December 1981, lot 182 (part),

M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot

290 (part), bt P. Flanagan August 1990; DH 1031 O.P. Eklund 

Collection, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. December 1987; *DH 

1032 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 675 (part) [from 

Baldwin 1978]

Prattent’s ‘Loyal Britons Lodge’ Halfpence (2), cap of 
Liberty over anchor and cable, revs. crown in radiated 
circle, 8.01g/6h (DH 1030), 11.50g/6h (DH 1031); mule 
Halfpenny, crown in radiated circle, rev. arms of Robert 
Orchard, 9.13g/6h (DH 1032) [3]. First about very fine, 
others extremely fine and attractively patinated £120-150

545

Provenance: DH 1007 Spink Auction 89, 25 November 1991, lot 

427 (part), W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 666; DH 1007a bt J.A.

Bobbe May 1989; *DH 1014 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1994; DH 1036 bt

M.Z. Gerson November 1980

Skidmore’s Revd. W. Cooper Halfpence (2), edge faintly 
grained, 9.40g/12h (DH 1007), edge partly engrailed, 
9.37g/12h (DH 1007a); Skidmore’s Charles Fox Halfpenny,
1797, bust right, rev. PS & CO cypher, edge plain, 10.92g/12h
(DH 1014); Skidmore’s Revd. William Romaine Halfpenny,
1795, 9.62g/12h (DH 1036; BHM 402) [4]. Last good fine,
others extremely fine and better, DH 1014 practically as 
struck with full original colour, rare £120-150

546

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson January 1996 [from Spink]

Skidmore’s ‘End of Pain’ Halfpenny, man hanging, church
with finely castellated tower, rev. open book, edge plain, 
8.93g/6h (DH 834). Extremely fine, obverse with 
considerable original colour, reverse with a small scratch
below the book, rare £100-150

547

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson January 1996

Skidmore’s ‘End of Pain’ mule Halfpenny, 1797, from the 
same obv. die as previous, rev. combustibles with labels 
issuing from a globe, edge plain, 10.59g/6h (DH 835). 
Extremely fine with considerable original colour, rare

£100-150

548

Provenance: DH 995a bt R. Gladdle March 1994; *DH 996a bt J.A.

Bobbe September 1994; DH 998 bt M.Z. Gerson November 1981; 

DH 1003 copper bt A. Davisson July 1996; DH 1003 plated bt R. 

Gladdle September 1996

Skidmore’s ‘Louis Rex’ Halfpence (2), copper, 6.68g/6h, 
plated, 6.39g/6h (both DH 1003); mule Halfpence (3), 
conjoined busts of Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette, 
undated, revs. MURD. BY THE FACTIOUS, etc, edge plain, 
7.29g/12h (DH 995a), bust of David Garrick, edge grained,
9.29g/6h (DH 996a), anchor and cable, edge grained, 
10.31g/6h (DH 998) [5]. First three very fine, fourth 
extremely fine with original colour and rare, last nearly 
so, patinated £90-120

549

Provenance: *DH 999 bt J.A. Bobbe March 1995; DH 1000 T. Hill

Collection, P.C. Deane Collection [from Seaby], W.J. Noble 

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 661 (part)

Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), conjoined busts of Louis 
XVI and Marie Antoinette dividing date, revs. bust of David
Garrick, SKIDMORE edge, 12.78g/6h (DH 999), anchor and 
cable, SKIDMORE edge, 13.22g/12h (DH 1000) [2]. First 
extremely fine with original colour and reflective surfaces,
second nearly so and has been lacquered, both very rare 

£150-200

550

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson January 1996

Taylor’s Halfpenny for William Till, man hanging from 
gallows, demon seated on top bar smoking a pipe, rev. man
and monkey, each dancing on one leg, edge plain, 
12.20g/12h (DH 836). Usual rust spots both sides, some 
light grazes in reverse field, otherwise virtually as struck
with attractive hue, rare £100-150

551

Provenance: Bt W. Anderson September 1996 [from A. Davisson]

Uncertain manufacturer, Cabbage Society, token, 1796, in 
brass, cabbage, rev. PURIM and date around six-petalled 
flower, edge grained, 12.96g/6h (DH 227; D & W 113/103). 
Handling marks, otherwise good very fine, very rare in 
this metal £150-200
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Provenance: SNC July-August 1972 (7675); W.J. Noble Collection,

Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July

1998, lot 386

Uncertain manufacturer, Cabbage Society, token, 1796, 
from the same dies as previous, edge grained over AN ASYLUM 
FOR THE OPPRESS’D OF ALL NATIONS, 17.10g/6h (DH 227a; D & W
113/103). Extremely fine and attractively patinated with 
reflective surfaces, rare £250-300

553

Provenance: The Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 96, 31 

March 1993, lot 324 (part); W. Anderson Collection, Davissons 

Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (607)

Uncertain manufacturer, ‘Lion and Lamb’ Penny, 1797, lion
and lamb lying together, UNANIMITY TO ALL MANKIND, rev. dove 
flying left with olive-branch, PEACE AND PLENTY, edge plain, 
16.43g/10h (DH 232). Small metal fault on breast of bird 
and other minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine 
and of the highest rarity; very few specimens known 

£400-600

554

Provenance: DH 1002 bt R. Gladdle April 1988; DH 1021 bt P. 

Flanagan April 1981; DH 1022 and 1024 bt M.Z. Gerson April 

1978; DH 1023 bt P. Flanagan April 1982; DH 1025 bt J.A. Bobbe

May 1997; DH 1026 bt J.A. Bobbe October 1985; DH 1027 M.Z. 

Gerson Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 290 

(part), bt P. Flanagan November 1995; DH 1028 bt M.Z. Gerson 

November 1981; DH 1029 bt P. Flanagan July 1983; DH 1044a bt 

J.A. Bobbe March 1997; DH 1044b and 1047 bt P. Flanagan April 

1980; DH 1045a bt M.Z. Gerson June 1979; *DH 1046 bt R. 

Gladdle May 1996

Uncertain manufacturers, Benevolent Choral Fund 
Halfpence, 1791 (3), DECAY’D WIDOWS, 8.43g/6h (DH 1021), 
DECAY’D MEMBERS (2), 7.79g/6h (DH 1022), 9.53g/7h (DH 
1023); Thomas Hardy Halfpence, 1794 (5), no period after 
JURY, 8.27g/12h (DH 1024), with period after JURY (4), 
8.50g/6h (DH 1025), 9.08g/6h (DH 1026), 8.14g/6h (DH 
1027), 8.30g/6h (DH 1028); John Horne Tooke’s 
Halfpence, 1794 (5), bust three-quarters right (2), LONDON 
edge, 9.26g/12h (DH 1044a), edge plain, 8.46g/6h (DH 
1044b), bust right (3), ACQUITTED, 8.80g/6h (DH 1045a), NOT 
GUILTY (2), 8.56g/6h (DH 1046), 8.47g/6h (DH 1047); T.P.’s
‘Industry’ Halfpenny, 1801, 8.06g/6h (DH 1029; Davis Not
Local 105); I.W’s ‘Dophin’ Halfpenny, 6.01g/6h (DH 1002)
[15]. DH 1002 about fine, DH 1029 good fine, DH 1044a 
and 1046 extremely fine, former with dark patina and 
attractive surfaces, latter with original colour, others 
generally very fine or better £100-150

555

Provenance: DH 1048 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 677

(part), bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998; DH 1168 bt M.Z. Gerson 

March 1981; DH 1169 bt R. Gladdle April 1988 [from Baldwin]; DH

1170 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 February 

1983, lot 366 (part) [from Seaby 1964], M.Z. Gerson Collection, W.

J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 716 (part); DH 1171 bt P. Flanagan

March 1981; DH 1172 bt J.A. Bobbe July 1994; DH 1174a F.S. 

Cokayne Collection, bt R. Gladdle September 2001; DH 1174a 

brockage L.L. Fletcher Collection, Glendining Auction, 14-15 

March 1934, lot 56 (part), F.S. Cokayne Collection, bt R. Gladdle 

September 2001

Uncertain manufacturers, Tom Tackle Halfpenny, 
6.83g/6h (DH 1048); ‘Pro Bono Publico’ Farthings (7), W.
P. 1757 issues (2), 2.10g/6h (DH 1171), 2.70g/6h (DH 1172);
H.B. 1803 issues (2), edge plain, 2.30g/6h, and an obv. 
brockage, 2.29g (both DH 1174a; Davis Not Local 116); 
plumes in shield issues (3), undated, 2.75g/6h (DH 1169), 
1796, 2.66g/12h (DH 1168), 1797, 3.70g/6h (DH 1170; 
Cobwright G0240/P0020) [8]. The 1803 issues very fine 
and better, others generally fine, DH 1170 very rare, 
several others scarce £50-70

556

Political and Social series: Medals

Provenance: DH 221 T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26,

9 February 1983, lot 250 (part), J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt J.A.B. 

November 1996; DH 222 bt M.Z. Gerson July 1978; DH 223 

copper bt C. Fellage March 1998; DH 223 brass bt R. Gladdle 

August 1989; *DH 224a bt J. Spingarn June 1999 [from Baldwin];

DH 225 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, 

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 380 (part) [from S.E.

Schwer 1986]

Charles Fox, 1789, a white metal medal, probably by T. 
Wyon Sr, draped bust facing half-right, rev. THE FREE AND 
INDEPENDENT ELECTORS OF WESTMINSTER, 33mm, 10.31g/12h (DH
221; Hawkins p.116; BHM 325); Charles Fox, c. 1790, 
medals by W. Lutwyche (5), draped bust almost facing, 
revs. RESISTLESS SPEAKER, etc, reads ALBIENS, white metal, 
35mm, 15.52g/6h (DH 222; BHM 323), reads ALBIONS (4), 
large S in PATRIOTS (3), LUTWYCHE edge, in copper, 23.89g/6h, 
in brass, 20.57g/6h, both 34mm (both DH 223; BHM 324),
larger obv. legend, LUTWYCHE edge, in copper, 34mm, 
19.36g/6h (DH 225; BHM 324), small S in PATRIOTS, edge 
plain, in white metal, edge plain, 34mm, 14.30g/6h (DH 
224a; BHM 324) [6]. DH 223 in copper extremely fine, 
others very fine and better, last two very rare but DH 225
with ‘J’ counterstamped in obverse field £150-200
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Provenance: DH 210 bt P. Flanagan March 1981; DH 211 bt A. 

Davisson November 1995; DH 212 F.S. Cokayne Collection [from 

Lincoln September 1903], T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink 

Auction 26, 9 February 1983, lot 245 (part), M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 372; DH 213 bis I bt J.

A. Bobbe January 1984 [from Baldwin]; *DH 213 bis II bt W. 

McKivor November 2000

William Pitt, 1789, white metal medals (5), viz. by C. 
James, bust right, rev. GREAT BRITAIN legend, 33mm, 
10.92g/12h (DH 212; Hawkins 8); by T. Wyon Jr (2), 
similar, GREAT BRITAIN legend, 10.55g/12h (DH 210; Hawkins
9), OLD ENGLAND legend, 33mm, 10.59g/6h (DH 211; Hawkins
11); unsigned (2), small bust three-quarters left, revs. MAY 
BRITAIN STILL FLOURISH, etc, 34mm, 10.70g/12h (DH 213 bis I;
BHM 328), 11.93g/12h (DH 213 bis II; BHM 329) [5]. 
Generally about very fine, DH 212 with light tin pest, 
mostly rare, especially the last £120-150

558

Provenance: DH 218 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 376

(part) [from Spink 1973]; DH 219 bt P. Flanagan October 1980; 

DH 220 pinchbeck W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 376

(part) [from Spink 1989]; *DH 220 white metal bt A. Davisson 

May 1992

Lord Thurlow, 1789, white metal medals by C. James and
T. Wyon Jr (2), bust left in cocked hat and wig, revs. WHEN 
WE FORGET HIM, etc, 33mm, 10.64g/6h (DH 218; Hawkins 18;
BHM 332; Storer 6194), bust of William Pitt right, 33mm, 
10.88g/12h (DH 219; BHM 331; Hawkins 12); Revd. 
Francis Willis, 1789, medals by C. James (2), bust half-
left, rev. BRITONS REJOICE, etc, in pinchbeck, 13.81g/12h, in 
white metal, 11.65g/1h, both 33mm (DH 220; BHM 333; 
Hawkins 15; E 828; Storer 3790) [4]. First extremely fine, 
third about very fine, others good very fine £60-80

559

Provenance: DH 234 bis bt J.A. Bobbe April 2005; *DH 235 bis I 

The Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 96, 31 March 1993, lot

325 (part), W. Anderson Collection, Davissons Mailbid Sale 13, 25

April 2000 (610), recté 235 bis I; DH 237 bt F. Seymour 

September 1994; DH 238 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 397

(part) [from R. Gladdle 1985]

Anti-Slavery Society, c. 1790, white metal medals (4), all
from unsigned dies, chained slave kneeling right, rev. 
WHATSOEVER YE WOULD, etc, no stop after MAN, 32mm, 9.05g/5h
(DH 234 bis; BHM 269), 33mm (3), 11.61g/12h (DH 235 bis
I; BHM 269), 12.08g/12h (DH 237; BHM 269), 9.94g/12h 
(DH 238; BHM 269) [4]. First fair and with tin pest, 
others about very fine and better £150-200

560

Provenance: The Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 96, 31 

March 1993, lot 325 (part); W. Anderson Collection, Davissons 

Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (609), recté 235

Anti-Slavery Society, c. 1790, a white metal medal, 
unsigned, chained slave kneeling right, rev. WHATSOEVER YE 
WOULD, etc, 33mm, 11.99g/12h (DH 235; BHM 269). Minor
surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

561

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty,

Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 397 (part) [from 

Baldwin 1994]

Anti-Slavery Society, c. 1790, a silver medal, unsigned, 
chained slave kneeling right, rev. WHATSOEVER YE WOULD, etc, 
33mm, 10.83g/12h (DH 235 bis IV; BHM 269). Fine, 
uneven blotchy appearance, very rare £100-150

562

Provenance: R. Lindesmith Collection, Bowers & Merena Auction 

(Georgetown, USA), 23-4 March 2000, lot 1641

Anti-Slavery Society, c. 1790, a brass medal, unsigned, 
chained slave kneeling right, rev. WHATSOEVER YE WOULD, etc, 
33mm, 11.12g/12h (DH 236; BHM 269). Some rubbing on
high points, otherwise about extremely fine £100-150
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Provenance: The Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 96, 31 

March 1993, lot 325 (part); W. Anderson Collection, Davissons 

Mailbid Sale 13, 25 April 2000 (612)

Anti-Slavery Society, c. 1790, a white metal medal, 
unsigned, chained slave kneeling right, rev. WHATSOEVER YE 
WOULD, etc, 33mm, 11.86g/12h (DH 237 bis; BHM 269). 
Extremely fine £100-150

564

Provenance: DH 207 bt R. Gladdle January 1995; DH 217 bt R. 

Gladdle September 1992

Death of John Howard, 1790, a white metal medal by 
W. Mainwaring, bust left, rev. HAUD ULLI, etc, 32mm, 
9.23g/12h (DH 207; BHM 343); Richard Sheridan, c. 
1790, a white metal medal, unsigned [perhaps by W. 
Mainwaring], bust three-quarters left, rev. RESISTLESS WIT, 
etc, 35mm, 17.14g/12h (DH 217; BHM 346; E 835) [2]. 
About very fine and better, but first with light tin pest 

£60-80

565

Provenance: F.S. Cokayne Collection [from Lincoln January 1911]; 

Baldwin’s Auction 19, 4 May 1999, lot 517; J. Spingarn Collection 

FPL (88); J. Spingarn Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 

November 2001, lot 1116; bt J.S. April 2002

Daniel Mendoza and William Ward, 1791, a white 
metal medal by W. Mainwaring, bare heads of pugilists vis-
à-vis, rev. boxers, oak branch above, date in exergue, 
35mm, 11.83g/12h (DH 35; BHM 356). Extremely fine and
very rare £1,500-2,000

566

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe April 1999

Thomas Paine, 1793, a white metal medal, unsigned 
[possibly by W. Mainwaring], bust right, rev. man 
standing, regarding a mountain at right, on which crouches
a mouse, two other figures at left, 33mm, 11.67g/12h (DH 
208; BHM 365; E 851). Good very fine, rare £200-300

567

Provenance: J.A. Bobbe Collection; bt J.A.B. August 1998

Thomas Paine, 1793, a white metal medal, unsigned, man
hanging from tree, A TREE IS KNOWN BY ITS FRUIT…, I DIE FOR THIS 
DAMN'D BOOK in speech bubble, rev. MAY THE TREE OF LIBERTY 
EXIST TO BEAR TOMMY'S LAST FRIEND, 32mm, 10.75g/12h (DH 
209, the plate coin; BHM 366). Usual small flaws by 
obverse rim, even wear, fine, very rare £300-350

568

Provenance: DH 204 bt M.Z. Gerson December 1981; DH 205 bt 

R. Gladdle August 1989; *DH 206 bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994 

[from Baldwin]

Thomas Hardy Acquitted, 1794, a white metal medal by
W. Lutwyche, Tower of London, rev. names of jurors, 
33mm, 12.21g/6h (DH 206; BHM 379); copper medals (2),
unsigned, bust three-quarters left, revs. names of jurors, 
THE JURY, 32mm, 14.10g/12h (DH 204; BHM 378), HIS JURY, 
32mm, 13.56g/12h (DH 205; BHM 378) [3]. First about 
very fine but some tin pest on reverse, very rare, others 
very fine and better £90-120

569

Provenance: Spink Auction 43, 18 April 1985, lot 462; W.J. Noble

Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B 

(Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 363; J. Spingarn Collection FPL 

(115); J. Spingarn Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 November 

2001, lot 1131; bt J.S. May 2002.

Only one other specimen in silver has been traced on the market 

(Murdoch sale, lot 195, bought by Hamer: as the piece did not pass

through Hamer’s sale, it may be this same specimen)

Trial of Daniel Eaton, 1794, a silver medal for the 
London Corresponding Society, unsigned, cock standing 
left, rev. THE KING VERSUS EATON, etc, around a list of the 
jurymen in 11 lines, 40mm, 25.80g/12h (DH 203; BHM 
374). Extremely fine and attractively toned, of the highest
rarity in silver £1,500-2,000

570
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THE LATE ROBINSON S. BROWN JR COLLECTION (Part II - Middlesex)

Provenance: W. Pomfret Burra Collection, Glendining Auction, 8

October 1919, lot 103; F.S. Cokayne Collection; J.A. Bobbe 

Collection; bt J.A.B. May 1999

Trial of Daniel Eaton, 1794, a gilt-copper medal for the
London Corresponding Society, unsigned, from the same 
dies as previous, 40mm, 22.02g/12h (DH 203, the plate 
coin; BHM 374). Some rubbing to high points and 
associated surface marks, otherwise very fine and very 
rare £900-1,200

571

Provenance: DH 214 with Henry Chapman envelope, with J.A. 

Bobbe October 1980, bt J.A.B. May 1989; DH 215 bt J.A. Bobbe 

June 1996; *DH 216 with Baldwin 1950, J.A. Bobbe Collection, bt 

J.A.B. November 1989

Death of Revd. William Romaine, 1795, copper medals
(3), viz. by J. Milton, draped bust three-quarters right in 
ecclesiastical vestments, rev. Religion standing right, 
32mm, 15.67g/12h (DH 216; Stainton 14; BHM 403); 
unsigned (2), bust half-left in vestments, rev. BUT I TRUSTED 
IN THEE, etc, both 32mm, 12.60g/6h (DH 214; BHM 404), 
13.10g/6h (DH 215) [3]. Minor marks, otherwise 
extremely fine, last rare, an attractive trio £90-120

572

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 375 (part) [from

Spink 1975]; bt J.A. Bobbe September 1998

Death of Revd. William Romaine, 1795, a silver medal,
unsigned, bust half-left in vestments, rev. BUT I TRUSTED IN 
THEE, etc, 32mm, 13.43g/12h (DH 215). Obverse very fine, 
reverse extremely fine, toned, very rare £150-200

573

Provenance: DH 228 bt P. Flanagan October 1980; DH 229 bt R. 

Gladdle August 1989

‘Map of France’, c. 1795, white metal medals, unsigned 
(2), foot and slogans in quadrilateral, revs. legend, no 
comma after FLOURISH, 32mm, 11.43g/12h (DH 228), comma
after FLOURISH, 32mm, 11.39g/12h (DH 229) [2]. First fine 
and rare, second with usual die flaw on reverse, good 
very fine with a little tin pest on obverse £50-70

574

Provenance: DH 1164 bt P. Flanagan March 1981; DH 1165 

Davissons Mailbid Sale 9, 9 October 1997 (356); DH 1166 bt J.A. 

Bobbe December 1987 [from P.C. Deane December 1986]; DH 1167

bt W. Anderson January 1996

Irish Commerce Protected, 1800, copper medalets (2),
bust of George III right, revs. harp, 21mm, 4.58g/12h (DH 
1165; BHM 492), 20mm, 1.88g/6h (DH 1164; Cobwright 
M0010/C0010; BHM 492); Peace of Amiens, 1801, brass
medalets by H. Kettle (2), dove above cornucopia, rev. THE 
DESIRE OF ALL NATIONS, 19mm, 2.52g/12h (DH 1166; BHM 518;
Hawkins ii), bust of George III, rev. wheatsheaf, 14mm, 
1.55g/12h (DH 1167) [4]. DH 1166 extremely fine, others 
fine £15-25

575

Provenance: Bt J.A. Bobbe September 1994 [from Baldwin]

Buck Society, a copper ticket by J. Westwood, deer 
standing left, tail pointing downwards, rev. plough, INDUSTRY 
PRODUCETH WEALTH, handle to IN, 36mm, 17.74g/12h (DH 230;
D & W 152/393). Virtually as struck and bronzed, 
attractive, rare £150-200

576

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 393 [from Spink 

1975]

Buck Society, a copper ticket by J. Westwood, deer 
standing left, tail pointing outwards, rev. plough, INDUSTRY 
PRODUCETH WEALTH, handle below IN, 37mm, 18.84g/12h (DH
231; D & W 152/391). Fine, very rare £40-50

577

Provenance: T.A. Jan Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 26, 9 

February 1983, lot 358 (part); M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part I, 

Spink Auction 53, 19 June 1986, lot 291 (part) [from S.E. Schwer];

bt F. Seymour September 1994.

END OF SESSION 1

Buck Society, a silver ticket by J. Westwood, similar, 
28mm, 5.99g/12h (DH 1043; D & W 152/396). About very
fine, very rare £100-150
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17th CENTURY TOKENS FROM THE LATE ERNEST DANSON COLLECTION

17th CENTURY TOKENS FROM THE LATE 
ERNEST DANSON COLLECTION

Derbyshire

Provenance: BW. 1 bt A. Judd July 1996; BW. 18 SCMB May 1966.

Cornelius Launder, mercer

Alfreton, Cornelias Launder, Halfpenny, 1663, 1.49g/12h 
(N –; BW. 1); Bakewell, John Dickens, Halfpenny, 1669, 
1.19g/9h (N 577; BW. 18) [2]. First poor but rare, second 
partly weak, fine £50-70

579

William Milnes, grocer

Chesterfield, Richard Clarke, Halfpence (2, different obv.
dies), 1.95g/12h (N 584 rev., different obv.; BW. 40), 
1.87g/6h (N 584; BW. 40); William Millnes, Halfpenny, 
1667, 2.43g/6h (N 582; BW. 45) [3]. Fair to fine, but last 
pierced and plugged £60-80

580

Provenance: BW. 51 and 91 bt F. Woore; BW. 53 bt H. Pegg 1964; 

*BW. 59 bt Baldwin; BW 62 Derbyshire NS Auction, May 1991, lot

48; BW. 74 bt Seaby 1973; BW. 84 and 86 bt W. Andrews.

John Bancraft, baker, alive in 1686; William Dawson, dyer; 

Edward Denty (†Caistor, Lincs, June 1700), mercer; Nathaniel 

Doughty, mercer; John Dunnidge, grocer, mayor 1660; John 

Dunnidge Jr, grocer, alderman 1682, mayor 1684; Luker Neyld, 

coffee-house proprietor; Benjamin Smedley, cordwainer

Derby, John Bancraft, Halfpenny, 1667, 1.89g/12h (N 
1786; BW. 51); George Blagrave, Halfpenny, 1668, 2.10g/3h
(N 585; BW. 53); William Dawson, Halfpenny, 1669, 
1.43g/12h (N 589; BW. 59); Edward Denty, Halfpenny, 
1667, 2.11g/12h (N 590; BW. 60); Nathanyell Doughty, 
Halfpenny, 1666, 2.08g/9h (N –; BW. 61); John Dunnidge,
Farthing, 1663, 0.82g/12h (N –; BW. 62); John Dunnidg 
Jr, Halfpenny, 1664, 1.64g/12h (N 591; BW. 63); Richard 
Lister and Richard Piggen, Halfpenny, 1666, 1.23g/9h (N 
596; BW. 74); Henry More, Halfpenny, 1668, 1.84g/3h (N 
599; BW. 82); William Newcome, Halfpenny, 1.54g/3h (N 
600; BW. 84); Luke Neyld, octagonal Halfpenny, 1667, 
1.48g/12h (N –; BW. 86); Beniamin Smedley, Halfpenny, 
1664, 2.18g/9h (N 601; BW. 91) [12]. BW. 59 good fine, 
BW. 74 poor, others generally fair, some rare £300-400

581

Provenance: SCMB May 1966.

Second only illustrated. Edward Ashe, grocer

Tideswell, Edward Ashe, Halfpenny, 1667, 2.00g/6h (N 
606; BW. 110); Richard Middleton, Halfpenny, 1669, 
1.90g/9h (N 607; BW. 114) [2]. Fine £60-80

582

Leicestershire

Provenance: Derbyshire NS Auction, February 2000, lot 102

Belton, William Barradell, Halfpenny, 1671, 1.33g/3h (N 
2810; BW. 11). Fair; the only issuer for this locality 

£30-40

583

Provenance: BW. 31 bt G. Chamberlain; BW. 36 bt Seaby 1956; 

BW. 40 and 53 SCMB August 1964; BW. 44, *46, 48 at 2.30g and 

54 bt W. Andrews; BW. 48 at 1.11g bt Seaby 1964.

Nathaniel Baker, innholder, The Angel, which stood in Cheapside 

near the East Gate, admitted freeman of the borough August 1668;

Francis Elliot, ironmonger, Eastgate, admitted freeman 1626, alive

1666; James Lee, mercer, admitted freeman March 1653, married

Anna Cave, April 1655, alive 1666; William Newton (†January 

1673), innholder, The Red Lion, Southgate street, admitted 

freeman December 1648, wife’s name Joane (†August 1658); 

Robert Page (b.1614), innholder, The George and Dragon, Friar 

lane, admitted freeman August 1640; John Pares (1635-1712), 

innholder and vintner, enrolled as a free burgess September 1664,

chamberlain 1679, alderman 1685, mayor 1695, the first regularly-

appointed postmaster for Leicester, married Mary Orton (1636

-1728), September 1664; William Savage (b.1629), innholder, The

Wheatsheaf; Thomas Sturges, mercer, admitted freeman May 

1649, married Mary Launder (†September 1675), September 1649,

he pre-deceasing her; Samuel Wilson (b.1635), baker, admitted 

freeman May 1657, alive 1666

Leicester, Nathaniell Baker, Farthing, 1667, 0.91g/6h (N 
2825 obv., different rev.; BW. 31); Francis Elliot, Farthing,
1655, 1.03g/6h (N 2830; BW. 36); James Lee, Farthing, 
1656, 1.26g/12h (N 2834 obv., different rev.; BW. 40); W
[illiam] N[ewton], Farthing, 1.38g/9h (N 2853; BW. 44); 
Robert Page, Halfpenny, 1666, 2.68g/9h (N 2838; BW. 46);
John Pares, Halfpence, 1666 (2), 2.30g/6h, 1.11g/6h (both
N 2841; BW. 48); William Savidge, Halfpenny, 1670, 
1.85g/12h (N 2843; BW. 50); Thomas Sturges, Farthing, 
1.21g/6h (N 2846; BW. 53); Samuell Wilson, Farthing, 
0.75g/6h (N 2848; BW. 54) [10]. BW. 46 about very fine, 
BW. 31, 36 and one 48 fine, others fair £180-220

584

Provenance: BW. 95 bt Seaby; BW. 98 bt A. Judd January 2000.

Thomas Cloudesley married Sarah Gulson; Roger Waite married 

Rose Thornton of Leicester, August 1654; Ralph Bosse, draper

Melton Mowbray, Thomas Clowdesley, Halfpenny, 1668,
2.21g/12h (N 2892; BW. 95), Roger Waite, Halfpenny, 
1666, 1.44g/12h (N 2896; BW. 98); Mountsorrel, Ralph 
Bosse, Halfpenny, 1667, 1.23g/6h (N –; BW. 99) [3]. Last 
poor but rare, others fair to fine £40-60
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Joseph Lovett, clothworker. The full reading is: mm. pierced 

mullet both sides, IOSEPH LOVETT, roll of cloth, rev. MOVNT SORRILL, I 

M L

Mountsorrel, Joseph Lovett, Farthing, 0.75g/12h (N –; D
–; BW. –; Danson, TCSB Dec. 2002, p.188, this piece). 
Flan slightly bent, otherwise fine and clear, green patina,
extremely rare; believed the only known specimen 

£90-120

586

Rutland

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1961

Lyddington, Henry Sewell, Halfpenny, 1669, 1.28g/12h 
(N 3864; BW. 2). About fine, rare; the only issue for this 
locality £60-80

587

Provenance: BW. 8 bt Seaby 1961; *BW. 9 SCMB April 1965.

Richard Matthewes, barber-surgeon; John Potterill, apothecary; 

Samuel Reeve, chandler

Oakham, Rich[ard] Matthew and John Potterill, 
Halfpenny, 1.93g/12h (N 3867; BW. 8); Samuell Reeve, 
Farthing, 1655, 0.97g/6h (N 3869; BW. 9) [2]. Good fine 

£60-80

588

Provenance: D 13 bt W. Andrews; BW. 15 bt Seaby 1965

Uppingham, Edmond Farbeck, Farthing, 1.08g/12h (N 
3876; D 13); George Greene, Farthing, 1666, 1.07g/12h (N
–; BW. 15) [2]. About fine, both rare £70-90

589

18th CENTURY TOKENS FROM THE 
COLLECTION OF NEIL BEATON

Bedfordshire

Leighton Buzzard, Chambers, Langston, Hall & Co, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 10.36g/6h (DH 3c); 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, County series, Kempson’s mule 
Halfpence (2), 7.85g/6h (DH 13), 7.43g/12h (DH 15), 
Kempson’s Farthings (2), 1795, 4.14g/12h (DH 36), 
3.57g/6h (DH 37a); HERTFORDSHIRE, Bishops 
Stortford, Sir George Jackson, Halfpenny, 1795, 
10.53g/6h (DH 4) [6]. Second extremely fine with 
considerable original colour, others very fine and better 

£40-50

590

Buckinghamshire

*DH 23 bt Spink

Chesham, Adam Simpson, Halfpenny, 1795, 9.43g/6h 
(DH 20); Slough, John Peckham, Halfpenny, 1795, 
12.05g/12h (DH 27), William Till, Halfpence (3), 9.98g/6h
(DH 22), 9.60g/12h (DH 23), 9.64g/12h (DH 24) [5]. DH 
23 virtually as struck with red and blue hue, DH 22 good 
fine, others about very fine and better but DH 24 
scratched on obverse £90-120

591

Cheshire

Macclesfield, Roe & Co, Hancock’s Halfpence (5), 1789, 
12.66g/6h (DH 13), 1790, 12.75g/6h (DH 24), 1791 (2), 
12.76g/6h (DH 37), 12.75g/6h (DH 42), 1792, 12.56g/6h 
(DH 57, no flaw in date); Kempson’s Halfpenny, 8.81g/12h
(DH 7); counterfeit Halfpence (4), 1791 (2), 10.90g/7h (DH
63), 10.03g/6h (DH 65), 1792, 9.56g/6h (DH 72a), 1793, 
9.73g/6h (DH 73); mule Halfpence (2), 9.77g/6h (DH 76),
8.89g/6h (DH 78) [12]. DH 63 about fine but rare, DH 73
and 78 fine, others generally very fine, some better, DH 
42, 72a and 76 with original colour £80-100

592

Dorset

Provenance: DH 2c bt H.J. Berk

Poole, James Bayly, Halfpence, 1795 (2), 9.55g/6h (DH 6),
10.34g/12h (DH 6a), Farthing, 1795, 4.21g/6h (DH 10); 
Sherborne, Pretor, Pew, Whitty & Pretor, Westwood’s 
Halfpenny, 1793, 11.11g/6h (DH 7); WILTSHIRE, 
Devizes, John Baster, Halfpence, 1796 (2), 10.13g/6h (DH
2b), 7.26g/6h (DH 2c); Holt, David Arnot, Halfpenny, 
9.24g/6h (DH 3); Salisbury, J. and T. Sharpe, Halfpenny,
1796, 11.01g/6h (DH 21) [8]. Holt extremely fine with 
original colour, others generally about very fine £40-60

593

Essex

Braintree and Bocking, William Goldsmith, Halfpenny,
1794, 10.27g/6h (DH 4); Chelmsford, Kempson’s mule 
Halfpenny, CHICHESTER edge, 9.86g/6h (DH 8c; Judson –); 
Colchester, Charles Heath, Halfpenny, 1794, 8.09g/12h 
(DH 10); Hornchurch, George Cotton, Halfpenny, 
10.21g/6h (DH 33); Maldon, William Draper, Halfpenny,
11.65g/6h (DH 35) [5]. Second fine but extremely rare, 
others very fine or better £50-70
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Gloucestershire

Provenance: DH 22, 23, 28, 29 and 38 DNW Auction 36, 12 June 

1998, lot 291 (part).

DH 32 only illustrated

Badminton, David Arnot and John Jelly, Halfpenny, 
1795, 10.35g/6h (DH 22); Kempson’s mule Halfpence (7), 
bust of George III (4), revs. beggar, 9.50g/6h (DH 23), 
plough, 9.84g/12h (DH 26), scales, 9.37g/6h (DH 28), 
scales 1795-96, 9.95g/6h (DH 29), ship, rev. legend, 
9.02g/6h (DH 32), plough (2), revs. beggar, 9.36g/12h (DH
38), wheatsheaf, 9.76g/6h (DH 40) [8]. DH 26 and 32 
extremely fine with considerable original colour, DH 40 
about very fine, others very fine and better, but DH 29 
with collectors’ number ‘252’ inked in obverse field 

£120-150

595

Provenance: DH 54, 55 and 57 DNW Auction 36, 12 June 1998, lot

291 (part).

DH 49 only illustrated

Badminton, Kempson’s mule Halfpence (5), wheatsheaf, 
rev. scales APRIL 1796, 8.82g/6h (DH 48), scales, rev. 
beggar, 9.43g/6h (DH 49), scales 1795-96 (2), revs. legend,
9.58g/12h (DH 54), scales 1795-96, 9.47g/6h (DH 55), 
scales APRIL 1796, rev. legend, 9.57g/6h (DH 57); 
Brimscombe Port, Thames and Severn Canal Co, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 10.42g/12h (DH 60); Bristol, Hawkins 
Bird, Halfpenny, 1793, 9.65g/6h (DH Somerset 89); 
Gloucester, Gloucester & Berkeley Canal Co, Halfpenny, 
1797, 10.11g/6h (DH 63); Newent, John Morse, 
Halfpenny, 1796, 10.78g/12h (DH 64) [9]. DH 49 and 54 
extremely fine with considerable original colour but latter
with discolouration mark, DH 57 and 63 about very fine, 
others very fine and better £90-120

596

Hampshire

Provenance: DNW Auction 50, 20 June 2001, lot 628; with old 

Seaby ticket and envelope

Basingstoke, John Pinkerton, Mynd’s Shilling, 1789 [7 
over 8], barge, rev. wheelbarrow and tools, decorated leaf 
edge, 13.51g/6h (DH 1). Minor rim nicks, otherwise 
extremely fine and pleasingly patinated £120-150

597

DH 19 only illustrated

Emsworth, John Stride, Halfpence (2), 1793, 8.95g/6h 
(DH 9), 1794, 8.69g/6h (DH 10); Kempson’s mule 
Halfpence (12), 10.26g/12h (DH 11b), 9.14g/6h (DH 13), 
9.00g/6h (DH 16), 9.32g/6h (DH 19), 8.99g/12h (DH 20),
9.27g/12h (DH 20a), 9.77g/6h (DH 20c), 10.39g/12h (DH 
20e), 8.98g/6h (DH 21), 10.98g/6h (DH 23), 8.30g/6h 
(DH 29b), 8.88g/6h (DH 30c); Lutwyche’s mule Halfpence
(2), 7.67g/9h (DH 24), 5.92g/6h (DH 33); Skidmore’s mule
Halfpence (3), 9.26g/6h (DH 22), 10.36g/7h (DH 35), 
9.35g/6h (DH 35a) [19]. DH 19 with minor carbon specks
otherwise virtually as struck, DH 22 fair, DH 24, 33 and 
35a fine, others generally very fine, a few better £100-150

598

DH 41 only illustrated

Gosport, John Jordan, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 10.90g/6h 
(DH 41), 10.45g/12h (DH 41c); Lyndhurst and 
Lymington, Visit of George III, 1789, a copper medal by J.
Davies, 29mm, 7.60g/6h (DH 45; BHM 314); Petersfield,
Eames, Holland & Andrews, Halfpence, 1793 (2), 10.77g/6h
(DH 48), 9.90g/6h (DH 48c); Portsea, Samuel Salmon, 
John Courtney and Edward Frost, Halfpenny, 1796, 
10.49g/6h (DH 79), George Sargeant, Halfpence, 1794 (6),
9.59g/6h (DH 68), 10.20g/6h (DH 70, engraved initials HP

on obv., JB on rev.), 10.35g/6h (DH 72), 8.60g/6h (DH 74),
11.56g/6h (DH 75), 9.66g/6h (DH 75a), Westwood’s 
Farthing, 1791, 5.92g/12h (DH 95) [13]. DH 41 extremely 
fine with original colour, DH 48c and 74 about fine, both 
very rare, others about very fine and better, DH 95 from 
the usual extensively rusted obverse die and with a metal 
flaw in edge £90-120

599

DH 57a with countermark only illustrated. Henry William Looker,

manufacturing cutler, fl. 42 Leadenhall street, London, 1838-56

Portsmouth, Thomas Sharp, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 
10.20g/6h (DH 54), 10.60g/6h (DH 55); Kempson’s mule
Halfpence (4), 8.81g/12h (DH 57), 10.29g/12h, 9.94g/12h 
(both DH 57a, latter countermarked H. LOOKER on obv. [cf. 
Scott 22.33]), 9.13g/12h (DH 57b); Thomas Sharp, 
Halfpence, 1797 (3), 12.38g/12h (DH 61), 10.84g/6h (DH 
64), 10.65g/6h (DH 65b); issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 
1797, 9.80g/6h (DH 67) [10]. DH 64 about extremely fine,
DH 65b fine but extremely rare, others generally about 
very fine and better £90-120
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Provenance: First DNW Auction 70B, 11 July 2006, lot 2098 

(part); second bt J.L. Homan May 2003; last bt J.L. Homan 

January 2005.

DH 96 only illustrated

Southampton, Taylor, Moody & Co, Boulton’s Halfpence,
1791 (2), 10.59g/6h (DH 89, bronzed), silver Proof, 
12.88g/6h (DH 89); Westwood’s Farthing, 1790, 5.71g/6h 
(DH 96); Visit of George III, 1789, a brass medal by W. 
Cragg, 25mm, 4.22g/6h (DH 116) [4]. DH 89 in silver fine
but pierced, DH 116 very fine, others extremely fine 

£120-150

601

Provenance: DH *98, 102 and 113 D.E. Litrenta Collection, Part I,

DNW Auction 65, 16 March 2005, lot 1309

County series, Naval Farthings (8), 3.30g/6h (DH 97), 
3.40g/12h (DH 98), 3.36g/12h (DH 99), 3.45g/12h (DH 
100), 4.34g/12h (DH 101), 3.43g/6h (DH 102), 3.82g/12h 
(DH 110), 4.26g/6h (DH 113) [8]. DH 99, 101 and 110 fine 
to very fine, others about extremely fine and better, DH 98
with considerable original colour, DH 97 and 113 with 
some original colour £150-200

602

Kent

Provenance: *First DNW Auction 68A, 15 December 2005, lot 

2208 (part)

Faversham, John Crow, Halfpenny, 1794, 9.18g/6h (DH 
20); Tenterden, Isaac and Thankful Cloake, Halfpenny, 
1796, 9.06g/12h (DH 42); SUSSEX, Brighton, 
Lutwyche’s Brighton Camp Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.64g/6h 
(DH 2), 9.03g/6h (DH 3a); Chichester, Thomas 
Chaldecott and Thomas Sharp, Halfpenny, 1794, 
10.69g/12h (DH 20), Dally & Son, Kempson’s mule 
Halfpence (2), 9.98g/6h (DH 17), 10.49g/6h (DH 17b); 
Eastbourne, Frederick Fisher, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.88g/6h
(DH 21); East Grinstead, John Boorman, Halfpenny, 
1795, 8.47g/6h (DH 22); Frant, G. Ring, Halfpenny, 1794,
9.61g/6h (DH 23); Northiam, E. Gilbert, Halfpenny, 1794,
9.65g/6h (DH 35) [11]. Faversham and East Grinstead 
extremely fine with original colour, DH 17b good fine, 
others very fine or better, DH 17 unevenly toned but very 
rare £120-150

603

Lancashire

Halsall, Col. Charles Mordaunt, Penny, 19.31g/6h (DH 1); 
Lancaster, Daniel Eccleston, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 
12.51g/6h (DH 57), 10.03g/6h (DH 58), Thomas Worswick
& Sons, Halfpenny, 1791, 12.48g/6h (DH 14), imitation 
Halfpence, 1794 (4), 9.88g/6h (DH 39), 8.97g/6h (DH 43),
8.63g/6h (DH 44), 8.84g/6h (DH 45c); Liverpool, 
Thomas Clarke, Halfpence (3), 1791 (2), 12.24g/6h (DH 
65), 12.77g/6h (DH 74), 1792, 12.63g/6h (DH 95), imitation
Halfpence (3), 1791, 9.94g/6h (DH 79c), 1793 (2), 
11.04g/6h (DH 107a), 10.99g/6h (DH 107b), Lutwyche’s 
mule Halfpence (4), 9.94g/6h (DH 114), 8.21g/6h (DH 
120a), 9.34g/6h (DH 120c), 9.44g/6h (DH 120d); 
Rochdale, Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 1792, 10.09g/6h 
(DH 148) [19]. DH 45c and 120a fair, DH 1, 44, 74, 79c 
and 120d fine, mostly rare, others generally very fine 

£100-150

604

Middlesex [incorporating London]

DH 308e only illustrated

Bishopsgate, Schooling & Son, Halfpenny, 1795, 
11.58g/6h (DH 474); Blackfriars, Barnett Guest, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 8.79g/6h (DH 308e), James Spittle, 
Halfpence, 1795 (2), 9.71g/6h (DH 902), 10.08g/6h (DH 
903), issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 9.66g/12h (DH 257a); 
Bucklersbury, Thomas and Robert Davidson, Halfpenny,
1795, 10.86g/6h (DH 295), mule Halfpenny, 9.28g/6h (DH
296) [7]. DH 257a very fine, others about extremely fine 
and better, particularly DH 295 and 308e £90-120

605

Chandos Street, William Allen, Halfpenny, 1795, 
8.84g/6h (DH 246a); Charing Cross, Salter & Co, 
Halfpenny, 8.72g/6h (DH 473); Cheapside, John Ching,
Halfpenny, 9.15g/6h (DH 282); Chelsea, issuer uncertain,
Halfpenny, 1795, 8.84g/6h (DH 277); Chiswell Street, 
Robert Heslop, Halfpenny, 7.56g/6h (DH 336b); City 
Road, John Bebbington, Halfpenny, 9.16g/12h (DH 254),
Thomas Hall, Halfpence (5), 9.18g/6h (DH 313), 9.32g/6h 
(DH 315c), 9.43g/12h (DH 317), 8.98g/6h (DH 319a), 
9.39g/6h (DH 319c) [11]. Very fine and better, mostly 
patinated £120-150

606

Provenance: DH 468 bt W. Seese February 1997

Cornhill, Richardson, Goodluck & Co, Halfpence, 1795 
(2), 11.27g/6h (DH 468), 10.79g/6h (DH 471); Covent 
Garden, Thomas Dodd, Halfpenny, 7.33g/6h (DH 300); 
Coventry Street, J. Henderson, Halfpenny, 1795, 
8.29g/6h (DH 292); Drury Lane, John Kilvington, 
Halfpence, 1795 (2), 9.53g/6h (DH 346), 9.25g/6h (DH 
347), mule Halfpenny, 9.04g/6h (DH 348); Finsbury 
Square, James Lackington & Co, Halfpenny, 1794, 
8.95g/6h (DH 351), Lackington, Allen & Co, Halfpence (4),
1794 (2), 8.80g/6h (DH 353), 9.20g/6h (DH 354), 1795 (2),
8.59g/6h (DH 357, countermarked RC on obv.), 9.36g/6h 
(DH 358); Foundling Fields, James Burton, Halfpenny, 
1795, 7.70g/6h (DH 305); Haymarket, Francis 
Shackelton, Halfpenny, 1794, 8.64g/12h (DH 477a) [14]. 
DH 468 extremely fine with original colour, others 
generally very fine and better £100-150

607
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Provenance: *DH 343 bt H.J. Berk October 2004

High Holborn, Christopher Ibberson, Halfpenny, 
10.12g/6h (DH 342, bronzed); imitation Halfpenny, by W.
J. Taylor, c. 1870, in copper, 9.79g/6h (DH 343) [2]. 
Extremely fine £120-150

608

Provenance: DH 520 bt H.J. Berk October 2004.

DH 513 only illustrated

High Holborn, John Skidmore, Halfpenny, 1795, 
10.24g/6h (DH 480); Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), men
at forge, rev. anchor and cable, 9.31g/6h (DH 508), 
guillotine, rev. busts of Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette, 
9.93g/6h (DH 513), Free Born Briton, rev. knife, fork and 
plate chained to table, 12.43g/12h (DH 520) [4]. First two
very fine, third extremely fine and attractively patinated,
very rare, last nearly so but somewhat mishandled 

£150-200

609

Jermyn Street, John Carter, Halfpence, 1795 (2), 
7.82g/12h (DH 275), 8.07g/6h (DH 276); Long Acre, 
Basil Burchell, Halfpenny or medalet, 8.40g/6h (DH 270); 
Ludgate Street, Henry Young, Pennies, 1794 (2), with 
date, 14.43g/5h, flaw in date, 16.41g/5h (both DH 39) [5]. 
DH 275 very fine, others about extremely fine but last 
with some surface metal flaws on reverse, DH 270 pierced
as issued £70-90

610

DH 322 only illustrated

Leather Lane, John Hancock, Halfpence (2), 1796, 
12.38g/12h (DH 321), 1798, 11.09g/6h (DH 322) [2]. 
Extremely fine, first attractively patinated, second with 
some original colour £120-150

611

Lincoln’s Inn Fields, Franklin Press, Halfpenny, 1794, 
printing press, rev. legend, edge plain, 7.30g/6h (DH 307a;
Durst 315). Scratched in obverse field and rim knocks, 
otherwise fine £70-90

612

DH 2 bis only illustrated. These restrikes, which are infrequently 

seen in commerce, are thought to have been made in the late 19th 

century (cf. Glendining, 19 June 1974, lot 489, and also lot 319 in 

this sale)

Marylebone, Edward Neeton, Halfpenny, 1795, 9.70g/6h
(DH 390); Newgate Street, Christ’s Hospital, restrike 
Sixpence, undated, 11.97g/12h (DH 2 bis), Pennies, 1800 
(3), 6.44g/6h (DH 11), 6.62g/12h (DH 12), 12.19g/12h (DH
13), Halfpenny, 1800, 4.93g/6h (DH 278), Henry Symonds,
William Winterbotham, James Ridgway and Daniel Holt, 
Kempson’s Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.54g/6h (DH 392), 
9.98g/6h (DH 393) [8]. DH 11 fine, DH 12 about fine, 
others very fine or better £70-90

613

DH 906 only illustrated

Old Cavendish Street, Richard Summers, Halfpence, 
1797 (2), 16.25g/6h (DH 905), 16.91g/6h (DH 906) [2]. 
First fine, second very fine, both rare £100-150

614

Piccadilly, London Corresponding Society, Halfpenny, 
1795, 9.98g/6h (DH 286), mule Halfpence (3), 8.04g/6h 
(DH 287a), 7.02g/3h (DH 289d), 7.31g/6h (DH 289 bis); 
Rupert Street, issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 9.57g/6h 
(DH 472); Russell Court, Sim, Halfpenny, 9.30g/6h (DH
478a); St James’s Street, William Stinton, Halfpence, 
1795 (2), 9.09g/3h (DH 904), 8.77g/6h (DH 904a); St 
Martin’s Lane, William Williams, Halfpenny, 1795, 
9.78g/6h (DH 915); Snow Hill, Thomas Hatfield, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 9.22g/5h (DH 323); Spring Gardens, 
Charles Biggar, Halfpenny, 1796, 8.87g/12h (DH 256) [11]. 
DH 289 bis mediocre, DH 287a and 289d fine, others 
generally very fine £50-70

615

Soho, Robert Orchard, Prattent’s mule Halfpenny, arms, 
rev. Hope holding quadrant, edge plain, 8.75g/6h (DH 
413). Extremely fine with a hint of original colour 

£90-120

616
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Strand, William Forster, Halfpenny, 1795, 14.88g/6h (DH
302); J. and S. Kelly, Halfpence (2), 9.34g/6h (DH 345), 
8.68g/6h (DH 345c); Gilbert Pidcock, Halfpence (8), 
8.99g/6h (DH 414, brass), 9.95g/6h (DH 415), 7.06g/6h 
(DH 416b), 8.85g/6h (DH 431), 6.60g/6h (DH 445), 
6.81g/6h (DH 447a), 8.82g/6h (DH 449), 9.26g/3h (DH 
456), Farthing, 3.18g/6h (DH 1065); Uncertain locality, W.
Sheward, Halfpence, 1792 (2), 13.44g/6h (DH 928), edge 
PAYABLE AT H. HICKMANS WAREHOUSE BIRMINGHAM, 12.15g/6h (DH
928, edge not listed); Uncertain issuers, Mail Coach series,
Halfpenny with initials JF, 8.34g/12h (DH 363), I.M. & Co,
Halfpenny, 1795, 8.68g/6h (DH 911b); Kempson’s ‘London
Essex and Norfolk’ Halfpence (2), 10.07g/12h (DH 923), 
10.57g/12h (DH 924), Lutwyche’s Westminster Halfpenny,
1792, 11.80g/6h (DH 929), ‘London and Middlesex’ 
Farthing, 1793, 3.86g/6h (DH 1124) [20]. Generally very 
fine, some better, Kelly pieces with a little original colour 

£180-220

617

Provenance: Bt J.L. Homan November 2004

Uncertain locality, Halfpenny, ram, rev. ship, 7.77g/6h (DH
925; Silvis, CTCJ Spring 2006, pp.9-18; Waters p.18, and 
Bell, ST p.229 [= DNW 65, 1477]). Overstruck on a 
Halfpenny of Robert Woodcock of Enniscorthy, about 
very fine, unusual £50-70

618

Kempson’s London Buildings, Pennies (3), type 2 (2), St 
Bartholomew’s Hospital, 22.33g/6h (DH 47), Greenwich 
Hospital, 21.97g/6h (DH 56), type 3, London Bridge, 
18.68g/6h (DH 68); Skidmore’s Farthing, 1796, 3.89g/6h 
(DH 1127) [4]. First about very fine, last better than very 
fine but reverse partly weak, others about extremely fine 
but DH 68 with verdigris spot on obverse £70-100

619

Provenance: D.E. Litrenta Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 65, 16

March 2005, lot 1437 (part) [DH 714b from J. Bobbe].

DH 715 only illustrated

Spence’s mule Halfpence (2), radiated legend, revs. snail, 
10.34g/7h (DH 714b), turnstile, 10.64g/12h (DH 715) [2]. 
First about extremely fine and patinated, second 
extremely fine with original colour £120-150

620

Spence’s mule Halfpence (4), ass with paniers, rev. lion and
cock, 11.83g/6h (DH 720); sailor seizing a landsman (2), 
revs. Free-born Englishman, 12.20g/6h (DH 730), Cain 
slaying Abel, 13.05g/6h (DH 735); deserted village, rev. 
lion and cock, 10.94g/6h (DH 747a) [4]. DH 730 about 
very fine, DH 747a good very fine, others about extremely
fine, first with some original colour £140-180

621

Provenance: *DH 752 W. Longman Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 189 (part) [from R. Dalton 

December 1910], Dr D.L. Spence Collection, Part II, DNW Auction

67A, 29 September 2005, lot 1481 (part)

Spence’s mule Halfpence (4), dog (3), revs. Free-born 
Englishman, 10.37g/6h (DH 752), Cain slaying Abel, 
11.72g/6h (DH 754), Free-born Englishman, rev. bust of 
John Thelwall, 11.81g/6h (DH 759); bust of Lord George 
Gordon, rev. Britannia, 11.86g/8h (DH 775) [4]. DH 752 
and 775 extremely fine, first patinated, second with 
original colour but has been wiped and with a flan crack,
others about very fine £150-200

622

Provenance: DH 807c, *808 and 808b D.E. Litrenta Collection, 

Part I, DNW Auction 65, 16 March 2005, lot 1457 (part)

Spence’s mule Halfpence (4), heads of William Pitt and 
Charles Fox conjoined, revs. NOTED ADVOCATES, etc, 10.78g/6h
(DH 798), lion and cock, 10.34g/6h (DH 807c), shepherd 
(2), 9.51g/6h (DH 808), 10.71g/4h (DH 808b) [4]. First 
about very fine, second very fine, others extremely fine, 
DH 808 with original colour £150-200

623

Spence’s mule Halfpence (3), Cain slaying Abel, rev. Tree of
Liberty, 12.36g/11h (DH 817); man hanging, rev. MAY THE 
KNAVE, etc, 12.36g/12h (DH 831); bust of John Horne Tooke, 
rev. Sessions House, Old Bailey, 14.37g/6h (DH 878); 
Spence’s mule Farthings (2), bust left, rev. pig, 3.54g/6h 
(DH 1081); legend, rev. pig, 2.92g/12h (DH 1117); together
with Kempson’s ‘End of Pain’ Halfpenny, three men 
hanging, rev. A WAY TO PREVENT, etc, 11.21g/6h (DH 837) [6]. 
Very fine and better, particularly the first two and the last

£150-200

624

National series, Lutwyche’s Halfpence (13), Prince of Wales
types (5), 9.10g/6h (DH 952), 9.15g/6h (DH 953), 9.20g/6h
(DH 954), 9.16g/6h (DH 962), 9.52g/6h (DH 967b); 
Princess of Wales types (3), 8.92g/6h (DH 979), 9.28g/6h 
(DH 980), 9.84g/6h (DH 981d); Prince and Princess of 
Wales, 9.55g/6h (DH 945a); Duke of York types (4), 
9.44g/6h (DH 985), 9.28g/6h (DH 985a), 7.57g/6h (DH 
988), 6.17g/6h (DH 991); Lutwyche’s Prince of Wales 
Farthing, 3.58g/6h (DH 1140a); uncertain manufacturer, 
Duke of York Halfpenny, 9.93g/6h (DH 984) [15]. Very 
fine and better, mostly patinated £80-100
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National series, Birth of George, Prince of Wales, 
1762, a copper medalet, 19mm, 2.11g/6h (DH 1142; BHM 
81); Queen Charlotte, c. 1788, a white metal medalet by
Wilmore Alston & Co, 25mm, 4.66g/12h (DH 947; Neilson
9680; BHM 278); Centenary of the Revolution, 1788, a
brass medalet by J. Davies, 25mm, 3.23g/12h (DH 949; 
Neilson 9620; BHM 283), white metal medals (2), by C. 
James, 33mm, 9.93g/12h (DH 186; BHM 286), and 
unsigned, 35mm, 10.78g/12h (DH 201; BHM 288); Prince
of Wales Appointed Regent, 1789, copper medalets (2),
by Lutwyche, 27mm, 6.54g/6h (DH 969; BHM 322), 
unsigned, 30mm, 7.75g/6h (DH 968; BHM 321); George 
III, Recovery from Illness, 1789, a white metal medal 
by J. Davies, 30mm, 6.59g/12h (DH 934; BHM 299); 
George III, Restored to Health, 1789, a white metal 
medal by C. James, 33mm, 10.27g/12h (DH 185; BHM 
302); George III, Thanksgiving at St Paul’s, 1789, 
medals (2), by C. James, in copper, 33mm, 12.53g/12h (DH
176; BHM 294), and by J. Milton, in silver, 33mm, 
9.11g/12h (DH 177; BHM 295); George III and Queen 
Charlotte, c. 1790, medalets (4), by J. Davies, in brass, 
21mm, 3.13g/6h (DH 1138), by C.H. Küchler, in copper, 
22mm, 2.78g/12h (DH 1133; BHM 339), by T. Wyon Sr, in
brass, 22mm, 3.34g/12h (DH 1137; BHM 340), and 
unsigned, in brass, 19mm, 2.22g/12h (DH 1139) [15]. DH 
177, 201 and 934 fine, first pierced, others generally very 
fine and better, especially DH 176 and 969, some rare 

£120-150

626

Provenance: DH *1010, 1016, 1016e, 1016f and 1017e D.E. Litrenta

Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 65, 16 March 2005, lot 1482 

(part); DH 1012 with unlisted edge bt J.L. Homan November 

2004; DH 1016 with unlisted edge bt J.L. Homan April 2006

Political and Social series, Hancock and Jorden’s ‘End of 
Pain’ Halfpenny, 10.94g/6h (DH 830a); Kempson’s 
Thomas Erskine Halfpenny, 8.51g/6h (DH 1010; BHM 
375); Kempson’s Erskine and Gibbs Halfpence, 1794 (2), 
9.58g/12h (DH 1012), edge CURRENT EVERY WHERE, 9.66g/12h 
(DH 1012, edge not listed); Mainwaring’s ‘Map of France’ 
Halfpence, 1794 (7), 9.69g/12h (DH 1016), 9.50g/6h (DH 
1016e), 12.56g/12h (DH 1016f), edge PAYABLE AT I IORDANS 
DRAPER GOSPORT, 10.52g/6h (DH 1016, edge not listed), 
9.95g/6h (DH 1017c), 9.52g/6h (DH 1017e), 10.53g/6h (DH
1017f) [11]. DH 1010, 1012 and 1017e about extremely fine
and better, all with original colour, DH 830a good fine 
but with severe reverse metal fault, others generally about
very fine and better but DH 1016f harshly lacquered 

£120-150

627

Political and Social series, Kempson’s Sir Isaac Newton 
series, Halfpenny, 1793, 10.10g/6h (DH 1033), Farthing, 
1793, 4.15g/1h (DH 1151), counterfeit Farthing, 1793, 
3.38g/6h (DH 1155); Lutwyche’s Buck Society Halfpence, 
1796 (2), 7.09g/6h (DH 1041a), 7.37g/6h (DH 1041e); 
Lutwyche’s Earl Stanhope Halfpenny, 9.96g/6h (DH 1040);
Lutwyche’s ‘General Convenience’ Halfpence, 1795 (3), 
8.47g/10h (DH 1018), 8.78g/6h (DH 1018a), 10.89g/6h 
(DH 1018c), and mule Halfpence (2), 8.54g/3h (DH 1019),
10.51g/12h (DH 1020) [11]. DH 1018a, 1033 and 1040 
about extremely fine with a little original colour, others 
generally fine to very fine, several rare £80-100

628

Political and Social series, Lutwyche’s Anti-Slavery 
Halfpence (4), 9.37g/6h (DH 1037), 8.32g/6h (DH 1038), 
9.72g/6h (DH 1038a), 9.81g/9h (DH 1039a) [4]. Fine and
better £90-120

629

Provenance: *DH 1031 bt J.L. Homan April 2006

Political and Social series, Prattent’s ‘Loyal Britons Lodge’
Halfpence (2), 8.25g/6h (DH 1030), 11.07g/6h (DH 1031);
Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), conjoined busts of Louis 
XVI and Marie Antoinette, revs. MURD. BY THE FACTIOUS, etc, 
8.96g/12h (DH 995a), anchor and cable, 9.29g/6h (DH 
998) [4]. DH 998 and 1031 about extremely fine but 
second with obverse rim fault, others about very fine 

£100-150

630

Provenance: *DH 1048 D.E. Litrenta Collection, Part I, DNW 

Auction 65, 16 March 2005, lot 1486

Political and Social series, uncertain manufacturers, ‘End of
Pain’ Halfpenny, 1793, 8.97g/11h (DH 833a); Thomas 
Hardy Halfpence, 1794 (2), 8.78g/12h (DH 1024), 8.64g/6h
(DH 1028); John Horne Tooke, Halfpence, 1794 (3), 
8.82g/6h (DH 1045a), 8.25g/6h (DH 1046), 8.61g/6h (DH
1047); T.P.’s ‘Industry’ Halfpenny, 1801, 8.08g/6h (DH 
1029); Tom Tackle Halfpenny, 7.43g/12h (DH 1048, the 
plate coin); ‘Pro Bono Publico’ Farthing, 1793, 3.08g/12h 
(DH 1168) [9]. DH 1047 and 1048 good very fine, first a 
weak strike but with some original colour, second 
attractively patinated, others generally about very fine 

£90-120

631

Political and Social series, Lord Thurlow, 1789, a white 
metal medal by C. James and T. Wyon Jr, 33mm, 
10.87g/12h (DH 219; BHM 331); Charles Fox, c. 1790, a 
copper medal by W. Lutwyche, 34mm, 19.32g/6h (DH 223;
BHM 324); Thomas Hardy Acquitted, 1794, a copper 
medal, unsigned, 32mm, 14.92g/12h (DH 205; BHM 378); 
Irish Commerce Protected, 1800, a copper medalet, 
unsigned, 21mm, 2.30g/12h (DH 1165; BHM 492); Peace
of Amiens, 1801, a plated brass medalet by H. Kettle, 
19mm (DH 1166; BHM 518) [5]. Last two very fine, others
fine and better but DH 205 and 223 with rim knocks 

£40-50

632

Norfolk

Blofield, Kempson’s Halfpenny, 1796, 11.50g/6h (DH 6); 
Great Yarmouth, Joseph, Daniel and John Boulter, 
Halfpenny, 1796, 10.75g/6h (DH 54) [2]. First extremely 
fine, second very fine but with graze in reverse field, both
patinated £50-70

633
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Provenance: DH 28 DNW Auction 68A, 15 December 2005, lot 

2208 (part)

Norwich, Nathaniel Bolingbroke, Halfpence, 1792 (2), 
10.01g/6h (DH 14), 9.27g/6h (DH 15), mule Halfpence (2),
8.14g/6h (DH 17), 7.84g/6h (DH 18); Bullen & Martin, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 10.23g/6h (DH 19); Robert Campin, 
Halfpenny, 1793, 9.40g/12h (DH 20); Richard Dinmore & 
Son, Halfpence (5), 9.61g/12h (DH 23), 10.52g/12h (DH 
23b), 10.83g/12h (DH 24), 10.07g/6h (DH 24a), 9.65g/6h 
(DH 24c), mule Halfpence (3), 9.17g/6h (DH 26), 
10.37g/9h (DH 26c), 10.53g/9h (DH 26e); Dunham & 
Yallop, Halfpence (5), 1792 (2), 10.32g/6h (DH 28), 
10.72g/6h (DH 28a), 1793 (2), 10.76g/6h (DH 31), 
10.59g/6h (DH 32), 1796, 9.64g/6h (DH 33); John Harvey,
Halfpence, 1792 (2), 11.05g/12h (DH 38), 11.17g/12h (DH 
39) [21]. Very fine and better, DH 19 and 28 with a little 
original colour, others mostly patinated £120-150

634

Provenance: Bt J.L. Homan October 2004

Norwich, Robert Campin, Halfpenny, 1794, stocking and 
glove, rev. female seated left with anchor and globe, edge 
PAYABLE AT T IENNINGS S SPALDING & HOLBEACH, 9.92g/12h (DH 
21a). Some discolouration to high points of obverse, 
otherwise extremely fine with original colour, very rare 

£60-80

635

Nottinghamshire

Provenance: DH 6 and 7 F.W. Lincoln Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 12-13 February 1936, lot 294 (part) [6 from J. Verity, 7 

from Baldwin], Fawcett/Litman Collection, Dr D.L. Spence 

Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 67A, 29 September 2005, lot 

1635 (part)

Arnold, Davison and Hawksley, Sixpence, 1791, 6.11g/6h 
(DH 4); Nottingham, Donald & Co, Halfpence, 1792 (3), 
13.92g/6h (DH 6), 11.87g/12h (DH 7), 10.06g/11h (DH 8) 
[4]. DH 4 about fine, others very fine and better but 
reverses of DH 6 and 8 spotted £40-60

636

Oxfordshire

Banbury, Prize Fighting Ring, 1789, copper medals (2), 
unsigned, Thomas Johnson, 34mm, 18.86g/12h (DH 
Warwickshire 12), Isaac Perrins, 34mm, 18.48g/12h (DH 
Warwickshire 13) [2]. First good fine but stained, second 
about fine £25-35

637

Shropshire

Provenance: DH *14 and 22 D.E. Litrenta Collection, Part II, DNW

Auction 69A, 16 March 2006, lot 24 (part) [from R. Gladdle]; DH 

15 and 16 Fawcett/Litman Collection, Dr D.L. Spence Collection, 

Part II, DNW Auction 67A, 29 September 2005, lot 1643 (part), 

additionally: DH 16 F.W. Lincoln Collection, Glendining Auction, 

12-13 February 1936, lot 298 (part) [from J. Verity]

Coalbrook Dale, Reynolds & Co, Halfpence, 1792 (5), 
14.66g/12h (DH 12), 12.07g/12h (DH 14), 12.56g/12h (DH 
15), 13.17g/12h (DH 16), 13.76g/12h (DH 17); 
Shrewsbury, Cook and Mason, Halfpence, 1793 (2), 
11.09g/6h (DH 20), 10.74g/6h (DH 22), imitation 
Halfpence, 1794 (2), 8.93g/3h (DH 25a), 9.52g/12h (DH 
25d) [9]. DH 12, 14 and 15 extremely fine, DH 14 with 
reflective surfaces, others generally very fine or better 

£120-150

638

Obverses of DH 406 and 455 only illustrated

Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Halfpence (5), 
1787, 14.28g/12h (DH 366), 1790 (3), 14.35g/6h (DH 386),
14.32g/6h (DH 387a), 12.40g/12h (DH 426), 1792, 
11.08g/6h (DH 448); imitation Halfpence (3), 1792 (2), 
10.59g/6h (DH 339), 10.16g/6h (DH 455, obv. 
countermarked LONDON), 1793, 10.28g/6h (DH 406, obv. 
countermarked A. ROUTH); WORCESTERSHIRE, Dudley,
Spence’s mule Halfpenny, 10.49g/6h (DH 7) [9]. DH 366 
and 406 about fine, former extremely rare, others 
generally very fine £60-80

639

Somerset

Provenance: *DH 33 SNC February 2007 (3702)

Bath, Glover, Halfpenny, 9.16g/6h (DH 28); William Gye,
Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.47g/6h (DH 33), 9.59g/6h (DH 34),
mule Halfpence by Lutwyche (5), 8.38g/6h (DH 35a), 
9.13g/6h (DH 36a), 9.06g/6h (DH 36c), 8.93g/6h (DH 
36d), 6.13g/6h (DH 37, small flan); Francis Heath, 
Farthings (2), 1794, 4.59g/6h (DH 115), 1795, 4.39g/6h 
(DH 116), mule Halfpenny by Lutwyche, 11.54g/6h (DH 
43); John Jelly, Lutwyche’s Penny, 1794, 20.98g/6h (DH 5,
small flan), Halfpenny, 1794, 9.32g/6h (DH 26, large flan) 
[13]. DH 5 and 33 extremely fine, former patinated, latter
with much original colour, others generally very fine or 
better £100-150

640

Provenance: DH 8 DNW Auction 64, 14 December 2004, lot 999 

(part)

Bath, Mary Lambe & Son, Lutwyche’s Penny, 1794, 
21.17g/6h (DH 8), Farthings (2), 1794, 4.65g/6h (DH 111),
4.52g/6h (DH 112a); Payne & Turner, Halfpenny, 
10.00g/6h (DH 65); James Wood, Kempson’s Halfpenny, 
10.43g/6h (DH 66a); Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 
9.78g/12h (DH 64); Lutwyche’s Penny, in brass, 24.08g/6h
(DH 4); Visit of George III to Bath, 1789, a copper medal by
J. Davies, 29mm, 7.86g/6h (DH 27; BHM 320); 
Freshford, John Moggridge and Thomas Joyce, 
Halfpence, 1795 (2), 8.74g/6h (DH 107), 9.83g/6h (DH 
108) [10]. DH 112a extremely fine, DH 64 and 66a about 
extremely fine, others generally very fine or better 

£120-150

641

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



18th CENTURY TOKENS FROM THE COLLECTION OF NEIL BEATON

Provenance: DH 69, 76 and *80 D. Griffiths Collection, DNW 

Auction 69A, 16 March 2006, lot 378 (part), additionally: DH 69 

D. Young Collection, Baldwin Auction 6, 11 October 1995, lot 1184 

(part) [from Spink December 1976], DH 76 from J. Whitmore May

2000, DH 80 Fawcett/Litman Collection, Dr D.L. Spence 

Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 67A, 29 September 2005, lot 

1664 (part)

Bath, Kempson’s Buildings, Halfpence (10), All Saints 
Chapel, 13.17g/6h (DH 69), Cross Bath Pump Room, 
12.42g/6h (DH 72), Free Church, 13.42g/6h (DH 73), Free
School, 12.46g/6h (DH 74), Kensington Chapel, 13.59g/6h
(DH 76), New Pump Room Interior, 12.33g/6h (DH 82), 
Private Baths, 12.47g/6h (DH 79), Pulteney Bridge, 
13.17g/6h (DH 80), St Mary’s Chapel (2), 13.67g/6h (DH 
77), 13.13g/6h (DH 78) [10]. DH 77 with usual flaw, good 
fine, others generally about extremely fine, DH 80 very 
rare £150-200

642

Suffolk

Provenance: DH 16 DNW Auction 68A, 15 December 2005, lot 

2208 (part).

DH 19 only illustrated

Beccles, issuer uncertain, Lutwyche’s Halfpence, 1795 (2),
11.16g/6h (DH 16), edge PAYABLE AT SUFFOLK, 10.35g/6h (DH 
16, edge not listed); Blything, Sir John Rous, Halfpenny, 
1794, 11.18g/12h (DH 19); Bungay, Samuel Prentice, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.15g/6h (DH 22d); Bury St Edmunds,
Philip Deck, Penny, 1794, 16.79g/6h (DH 4), Halfpenny, 
10.27g/11h (DH 26), James Goer, Halfpenny, 10.05g/6h 
(DH 27), Charles Guest, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.73g/6h (DH 
30); Haverhill, John Fincham, Halfpenny, 1794, 9.51g/6h
(DH 31); Woodbridge, Robert Loder, Penny, 1796, 
19.84g/6h (DH 15) [10]. DH 16 with unlisted edge fair but
edge clear, DH 19 extremely fine with original colour, 
others very fine and better, DH 27 unevenly toned 

£120-150

643

Surrey

DH 16 only illustrated

Croydon, D. Garraway, Halfpenny, 1797, 7.00g/12h (DH 
8); Guildford, Prattent’s Halfpenny, 10.43g/6h (DH 9); 
Lambeth, Denton’s mule Farthing, 4.09g/6h (DH 16) [3]. 
Last extremely fine, others good fine £60-80

644

Godstone, Skidmore’s Globe series, Penny, Godstone 
Tower, rev. globe, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER 
ONE PENNY, 22.96g/12h (DH Middlesex 137). Extremely fine,
original colour £90-120

645

West Clandon, Skidmore’s Clerkenwell series, Penny, 
Clandon Place, rev. arms, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE 
BEARER ONE PENNY, 24.03g/1h (DH Middlesex 165). Usual die
flaw on obverse at 8 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine, dull
patina £60-80

646

Warwickshire

DH 120 only illustrated

Birmingham, John Allin, Halfpenny, 1796, 10.77g/12h 
(DH 62); Henry Biggs, Halfpenny, 1792, 11.32g/12h (DH 
70); James Bisset, Halfpenny, with pictures, 10.04g/6h 
(DH 120); Birmingham Mining & Copper Co, Halfpence, 
1791 (2), 13.63g/6h (DH 77), 13.85g/6h (DH 78), imitation
Halfpenny, 1793, 9.76g/6h (DH 116); William Lutwyche, 
Farthing, 4.38g/6h (DH 482); James Sketchley, Masonic 
Halfpence (7), 9.11g/6h (DH Middlesex 369a), 9.27g/6h 
(DH 370a), 9.28g/6h (DH 370e), 8.72g/6h (DH 371), 
9.64g/6h (DH 372), 9.74g/6h (DH 372a), 9.70g/6h (DH 
372b), Lutwyche’s Masonic Penny, 1795, 17.38g/6h (DH 
Middlesex 33), Lutwyche’s mule Halfpence (2), 9.20g/6h 
(DH 367), 9.10g/6h (DH 373); Workhouse, Two Shillings 
and Sixpence, 1788, in brass, 19.24g/12h (DH 1); 
Kempson’s Halfpence, 1793 (2), 11.10g/12h (DH 50), 
8.98g/6h (DH 50a) [20]. DH 50, 62, 116, 120 and 482 
about extremely fine, DH 78 fine but extremely rare, 
others generally very fine or better £150-200

647

Provenance: DH 160, 162 and *169 DNW Auction 28, 28 January 

1997, lot 568 (part); others except DH 172 all DNW Auction 36, 12

June 1998, lot 323 (part)

Birmingham, Kempson’s Churches and Chapels, 
Halfpence (12), Ashted Chapel, 11.22g/6h (DH 147), 
Meeting Paradise Street, 11.80g/12h (DH 167), New 
Jerusalem Temple, 11.83g/6h (DH 169), New Meeting 
Burnt, 13.96g/6h (DH 165), Old Meeting Destroyed, 
14.06g/12h (DH 160), Old Meeting Rebuilt, 13.15g/12h (DH
162), St Bartholomew’s Chapel, 13.96g/6h (DH 151), St 
John’s Chapel, 12.72g/12h (DH 153), St Martin’s Church, 
11.75g/12h (DH 154), St Mary’s Chapel, 11.27g/12h (DH 
156), St Paul’s Chapel, 13.96g/12h (DH 172), St Philip’s 
Church, 12.37g/6h (DH 175) [12]. DH 151 very fine, others
about extremely fine and better, several with original 
colour £150-200

648
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Provenance: DH *186, 188, 192, 208 and 216 DNW Auction 28, 28

January 1997, lot 568 (part)

Birmingham, Kempson’s Buildings, Halfpence (14), 
Barracks, 11.39g/6h (DH 177), Blue School, 11.76g/6h (DH
194), Blue Coat Charity School, 11.54g/6h (DH 197a), Free
School, 13.92g/6h (DH 200), General Hospital, 12.18g/12h
(DH 181), Hotel, 11.69g/6h (DH 208), Navigation Office, 
13.10g/12h (DH 210), New Brassworks, 14.10g/12h (DH 
203), New Brewery, 11.67g/6h (DH 205), Old Cross, 
11.41g/6h (DH 188), Soho Manufactory, 11.56g/6h (DH 
212), Theatre, 13.93g/12h (DH 216), Welch Cross, 
14.41g/6h (DH 192), Workhouse, 11.49g/6h (DH 186); 
Coventry, Kempson’s Gates, Halfpenny, Spon, 13.35g/6h 
(DH 277) [15]. DH 210 and 277 very fine, others generally
extremely fine, many with considerable original colour or
attractively patinated, DH 200 lightly lacquered 

£250-300

649

Westmoreland

Kendal, Lutwyche’s mule Halfpenny, 11.47g/6h (DH 6); 
YORKSHIRE, Hull, Jonathan Garton & Co, Halfpence, 
1791 (2), 12.30g/6h (DH 20), 12.67g/6h (DH 21); Leeds, 
Henry Brownbill, Halfpence, 1793 (2), 11.77g/6h (DH 35), 
11.08g/6h (DH 37), Richard Paley, Halfpenny, 1791, 
12.39g/6h (DH 47); Sheffield, John Hands, Halfpenny, 
1794, 11.13g/12h (DH 60), issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 
1793, 10.54g/12h (DH 56b) [8]. DH 6, 20 and 56b very 
fine, others about extremely fine and better £60-80

650

Anglesey

Provenance: *DH 214 bt J.L. Homan March 2000; DH 231 

Fawcett/Litman Collection, Dr D.L. Spence Collection, Part III, 

DNW Auction 70B, 11 July 2006, lot 1858 (part)

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Pennies (4), 1787 (2), 28.91g/12h
(DH 18), 28.69g/12h (DH 84), 1788 (2), 28.30g/12h (DH 
214), 27.91g/12h (DH 231), Halfpence (2), 1788, 14.05g/12h
(DH 293), 13.89g/6h (DH 390), imitation Halfpenny, 1791,
9.13g/12h (DH 397); GLAMORGANSHIRE, 
‘Glamorgan’, William Taitt, Richard Crawshay and 
Samuel Homfray, Jorden’s Halfpenny, 1795, 10.69g/12h 
(DH 3a); Swansea, John Voss, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.25g/6h
(DH 4); NORTH WALES, Lutwyche’s Halfpence, 1793 
(3), 10.12g/12h (DH 1b), 10.17g/12h (DH 4a), 9.58g/12h 
(DH 6) [12]. Generally very fine, one or two better, mostly
patinated, DH 214 very rare £100-150

651

Co Drogheda

DH 340 only illustrated

Drogheda, Irish Mine Co, imitation Halfpenny, 1792, 
5.83g/6h (DH 2); Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Benjamin 
O’Brien, Halfpenny, 6.75g/6h (DH 17), Talbort Fyan, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.65g/6h (DH 308a), Lloyd & Ridley, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.96g/6h (DH 340), William Parker, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.28g/6h (DH 351), Lutwyche’s mule 
Halfpenny, 9.71g/6h (DH 354a), Prattent’s Halfpenny, 
1795, 8.65g/6h (DH 15), mule Halfpenny, 9.18g/3h (DH 
334); Co WICKLOW, Ballymurtagh, Hibernian Mine 
Co, Halfpence, 1792 (2), 9.90g/6h (DH Dublin 296), 
11.52g/6h (DH Dublin 299), imitation Halfpence, 1792 (3),
edge PASSABLE EVERY WHERE, 8.75g/5h (DH Dublin 83, edge 
not listed), 4.76g/6h (DH Dublin 192), 5.28g/7h (DH 
Dublin 195); Cronebane, Associated Irish Mine Co, 
Halfpenny, 1789, 12.68g/6h (DH 23), Lutwyche’s imitation
Halfpence (2), 8.46g/6h (DH 38), 8.53g/6h (DH 44a) [15]. 
DH 340 extremely fine with attractive surfaces, 
Drogheda, Camacs and Cronebane DH 38 in varied state
but all rare, remainder generally very fine £150-200

652

Miscellaneous

Buckinghamshire to Yorkshire, miscellaneous tokens (58),
mostly Halfpence [58]. Varied state £120-150

653

Cheshire to Lincolnshire, miscellaneous tokens (94), 
mostly Halfpence [94]. Varied state £300-400

654

Middlesex, miscellaneous tokens (95), including a Clark &
Harris Washington Halfpenny [95]. Varied state 

£350-450

655

Norfolk to Yorkshire, miscellaneous tokens (123), mostly 
Halfpence [123]. Varied state £400-500

656

Wales, miscellaneous tokens (57), including Anglesey 
Pennies (13, all different) [57]. Varied state £200-250

657

Ireland, miscellaneous tokens (68), including Camac 
Halfpence (21) [68]. Varied state £200-300

658
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ADVERTISING CHECKS FROM THE LATE 
DAVID MAGNAY COLLECTION

The checks in the following 53 lots, for the most part 
issued in the 60-year period from 1865 until the start of 
the First World War, are catalogued according to W. 
Bryce Neilson, A Thousand Guineas: a checklist of 
imitation guineas and their fractions (Llanfyllin, 2003). All
are sold in identifying packets.

Imitation Spade Half-Guineas

London

H.P. Gibson & Sons Ltd, est. 1903 as the International Card Co, 

manufacturers of indoor games, had moved to Aldersgate street by

1929 but the company’s premises were destroyed by the blitz in 

1940; Parkins & Gotto, stationery manufacturers and wholesalers;

Conn and Conrad, variety artistes;

Leadenhall Street, Play…International Games [H.P. 
Gibson & Sons Ltd] (5), 6000 (2), 6010, 6020, 6040; 
Oxford Street, Parkins & Gotto (5), 5850, 5860, 5870, 
5880, 5890; Sydenham, Conn and Conrad 5470; Crystal
Palace 5480 [12]. Very fine and better, but 5480 pierced 

£60-80

659

Provenance: 6070 and one 6410 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

John Lester Stevenson, hatter, 99 Buckingham Palace road, fl. 

1867-71; James Wyatt, hatter, 9 Regent place, Horseferry road

Westminster, Stevenson [John Stevenson], 6070; James
Wyatt (2), both 6410 [3]. Very fine and better, all rare 

£60-80

660

Nottinghamshire

Beecroft & Sons, toy retailers, New street, established by Charles 

Beecroft in 1840 and still in business

Nottingham, Beecroft & Sons (4), 5420, 5430, 5440, 5450
[4]. First fine, others very fine and better £20-30

661

Warwickshire

Bancroft Bros, diesinkers, 170 Hockley hill; G. & A. Wilson, 

diesinkers, 168a Hockley hill

Birmingham, B. Bros [Bancroft Bros], 5370; G.W. and A.
W. [Albert Wilson] (3), 5510, 5520, 5530 [4]. Generally 
very fine £15-20

662

George Yorke Iliffe and Frederick Gardner, diesinkers, 96 Suffolk 

street

Birmingham, G.Y.I. and F.G. [George Iliffe and Frederick
Gardner] (24), 5540, 5550, 5560, 5570 [plated], 5580, 
5590 (4), 5600, 5610 (2), 5620 (2), 5630, 5640 (2), 5650, 
5660, 5670, 5680, 5690, 5700, 5720 [24]. Some duplicates
fine but the main run all very fine or better, a good group
of this partnership £90-120

663

John Goode & Sons, chain makers, 3 Regent place, Caroline street;

Joseph Rollason and John Wood, diesinkers, 52 Tenby street 

north, the latter afterwards at 51 1/2 Spencer street; Nathaniel 

Cracknel Reading & Co, jewellers and chain makers, 186-7 

Warstone lane and 33-5 Hall street

Birmingham, J.G. [John Goode], 5740; J.R. & J.W. 
[Joseph Rollason and John Wood], 5750; J.W. [John 
Wood], 5760; N.C.R. & Co [Nathaniel Cracknel Reading &
Co] (8), 5780 (2), 5790 (2), 5800, 5820, 5830, 5840 [11]. 
Generally fine to very fine, several pierced £40-50

664

Charles Peverelle, hardwareman, Edgbaston street, succeeded to 

the business of Michael Carroll, toymaker, 25 Wrottesley street; 

Richard Boland, gold chain maker, 8 then 5 Caroline street

Birmingham, Charles Peverelle (9), 5910 (2), 5920, 5930,
5940, 5950, 5970, 5980, 5990; R.B. [Richard Boland], 
6050 [10]. Generally about very fine and better, one 5910,
5950 and 5970 pierced £40-50

665

William Smith, engraver, 12A New Meeting street; Thomas 

Brookes and Thomas Adams, diesinkers, Barr street, Hockley

Birmingham, W. Smith [William Smith], 6060; T.B. and
T.A. [Thomas Brookes and Thomas Adams] (15), 6100, 
6110, 6130, 6140, 6160 (2), 6170, 6180, 6190, 6200 (2), 
6210, 6230, 6240, 6250 [16]. First very fine and very rare,
others generally about very fine, a few better, all except 
6140 pierced £80-100

666

Charles William Bagnall, engraver, 16 Hockley street

Birmingham, W.C.B. and Co [Charles Bagnall] (14), 
6260, 6280, 6310, 6330, 6340 (2), 6341 [white metal], 
6350 (2), 6360, 6370, 6380, 6390, 6400 [14]. Generally 
about very fine and better, several pierced £60-80

667

Australia

Melbourne, Stokes & Martin, 6090 variant with edge 
plain. Fine, very rare £30-40

668

Imitation Spade Guineas

Cambridgeshire

‘The few specimens extant have turned up in Cambridgeshire so 

this may be indicative of the location’ (Magnay)

Adult Sunday School Recreation Grounds 6430. Fine, 
pierced, rare £25-35

669

Cheshire

Provenance: 7700 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995; 8030 bt June 

2007.

T. Broadhurst Jones, brush and mat maker, fl. 1869-82

Chester, T. Broadhurst Jones 6810 (Edge A8); Hyde and
Sale, Ledger 8030 (Edge A19); Stockport, Hall & Pawson
7700 (Edge A35) [3]. First good very fine, others good fine
and pierced, all rare £90-120

670

Derbyshire

Provenance: 7310 and 9410 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995; 9370 bt

H. Simmons May 2006.

John Winterton, toy dealer and warehouseman, Dig street, 

innholder, The Cock, 1874-98; Brimington Sunday School Union, 

founded 1872, ‘when the guineas were thought to have been

issued’ (Magnay); Woodhead’s, tea and coffee merchants; Birch &

Bartlett, clothiers, Irongate House; Fenton & Sons, tea dealers; S.

Robinson, tea dealer

Ashbourne, John Winterton 9370; Brimington, Sunday
School Union 6800; Chesterfield, Woodhead’s 9410; 
Derby, Birch & Bartlett 6710; Eckington, Fenton & Sons
7310; Glossop, S. Robinson 8830 [6]. Fine to very fine, 
third and last better, all rare, 6800, 7310, 8830 and 9410
pierced £100-150

671

Devon

Elon Abdon Luke, hatter and clothier, 16 Union street, with 

branches in Hoxton and Ivybridge, fl. 1870s-1880s. ‘The shops 

seemed to cater mainly for mature ladies and the French 

inscription Le Bon Marche was probably for the benefit of 

travellers from Cherbourg’ (Magnay)

Plymouth, Elon Abdon Luke 7120. Very fine £15-25672

Dorset

Provenance: Bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

E. Holley, draper and outfitter

Bridport, E. Holley 7740. Fine, scarce £20-30673

Co Durham

George W. Bain, insurance broker

Sunderland, George Bain 6520 (Gardiner p.44). Good 
very fine, pierced, rare £25-35

674

Gloucestershire

Bristol, George Tanner 9180. About very fine, very rare;
with suspension loop £25-35

675
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Lancashire

Provenance: 7030 bt W.B. Neilson July 2006.

Martin Fisher, grocer, 124 Stamford street; Samuel Lyon Jr, 

jeweller, Church street; A. Dickinson, tea dealer; H. Grimshaw, 

tailor, Albert buildings

Ashton-under-Lyne, Martin Fisher 7320; Blackpool 
[B. Bros/Bancroft Bros], 6500, Sam Lyon Jr 8040; 
Burnley, A. Dickinson (2), 7030, 7040; Darwen, H. 
Grimshaw 7680 [6]. First fine, last scratched on face, 
about very fine, others better, first two and fourth pierced,
all rare £70-90

676

Provenance: 8290 and 8580 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995; 9130 bt

H. Simmons July 2001; 9350 bt A.J. Wager May 2001.

Charles Arden, grocer, 212 Windsor street, 238 and 356 Mill street;

Carter, tea dealer, Bootle; Jackson’s, tea dealers, 123 St James’ 

street, 57 Upper Hill street and 40 Upper Stanhope street; Samuel

Mayne, grocer, 200 Walton road; J. Pennington, tea dealer; John 

Smith, tea dealer, 29 West Derby road; Wilson’s, tea dealers, 220

Mill street and 162 Windsor street; Barnes, tea dealer, Walton and

Wrexham

Liverpool, Charles Arden 6440, Carter’s 6930, Jackson’s 
7890, Samuel Mayne 8290, J. Pennington 8580, John 
Smith 9130, Wilson’s 9350; Liverpool [and Wrexham, 
Denbighshire], Barnes 6540 [8]. Second fine, others about
very fine and better, mostly rare £90-120

677

Provenance: First bt May 2009; 6690 bt A.J. Wager May 2001; 

6730, 6770 and 8470 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

Bailey’s, tea dealers, Oxford road Post Office; Benton’s, 

tobacconist; The Boiling Kettle, Medlock street, tea and provision

merchants; Cook & Co, 18 Exchange street; Owen’s, suppliers of 

Gladstone bags, 1 Piccadilly; J.H. Roberts, jeweller, 12 Charles 

street, Lower Byrom street; Wells, boot and shoemakers, Swan 

street and Oak street; Black and Green, tea dealers

Manchester, Bailey’s, 8-pointed star-shaped flan, 36mm,
not listed by Neilson; Benton’s 6690; Boiling Kettle 6770; 
Cook & Co (5), 6960, 6970, 6980, 6981, 6990; Owen’s 
8470; J.H. Roberts 8810; Wells 9290; Manchester, 
Bolton and Southport, Black and Green 6730 [12]. First,
6690 and 9290 fine, others very fine and better, several 
rare, especially the first £120-150

678

G.G. White, clothier, 18 New Market street

Ulverston, G.G. White 9320. Good fine, very rare 
£30-40

679

Lincolnshire

Provenance: 6580 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995; 6820 bt July 

2008; 7610 bt A. Judd December 2000.

James Burge, wholsesale and retail drapers, fl. 1872-94, previously

Rivett & Burge; C. Basker & Son, jewellers and clothiers, 75-6 

Westgate; Gibson, clothier, 346-8 Victoria street

Gainsborough, J. Burge 6820; Grantham, C. Basker &
Son 6580; Grimsby, Gibson 7610 [3]. Second good very 
fine, others fine, first pierced, all rare £80-100

680

London

J. Blythe, restaurateur, Camomile street; Serjeant’s, tea dealers, 1 

Coventry street; Millie Edwards and ‘General Mite’, whose real 

name was Francis Joseph Flynn (1864-98), were dwarfs whose 

marriage in London in 1884 was widely publicised by their agent, 

James Willing, 366 Grays Inn road; H.P. Gibson & Sons Ltd, est. 

1903 as the International Card Co, manufacturers of indoor games,

had moved to Aldersgate street by 1929 but the company’s 

premises were destroyed by the blitz in 1940; Lady Elizabeth 

Butler, née Thompson (1846-1933), painter of military pictures, 

exhibitor at the Royal Academy and the Fine Art Society, for which

display the ISGs were issued in 1877; Parkins & Gotto, stationery 

manufacturers and wholesalers; H.J. Byron, theatrical producer; 

Dick Seymour, lead actor and manager of the production The 

Silver King, a play by H.A. Jones

Bishopsgate, J. Blythe 6760; Coventry Street, 
Serjeant’s 9090; Grays Inn Road, Millie Edwards and 
‘General Mite’ (3), 7080, 7090, 7100; Leadenhall Street,
Play…International Games [H.P. Gibson & Sons Ltd] (5), 
8650, 8660, 8670, 8680, 8690; New Bond Street, Miss
E. Thompson [Lady Butler], 9200; Oxford Street, 
Parkins & Gotto (2), both 8490, Princess’s Theatre (2), H.J.
Byron 6840, Dick Seymour 9100; Wood Street, 
Clements, Newling & Co 6950 [16]. Generally very fine, a 
few better, 7080, 7090, 7100, 9090 and 9200 pierced

£80-100

681

Provenance: 8890 and 8920 bt J. Whitmore November 2001; 

8950 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995; 8980 bt August 2008.

John James Sainsbury (†1928) and his wife, Mary Ann, founded 

the business at 173 Drury lane in 1869

Drury Lane, J. Sainsbury (21), 8850, 8860, 8870 (2), 
8880, 8890, 8900, 8910, 8920, 8930, 8950, 8960, 8970, 
8980, 8990, 9000, 9010, 9020, 9040, 9050, 9060 [21]. 
Very fine and better, a good group, only lacking three 
significant variants £100-150

682

Provenance: 7630 bt J. Whitmore November 2001; 9120 bt W.B. 

Neilson July 2006.

Albert James Skinner (†1930), boot and shoemaker, 90 High street

and from 1903 at 132 High street, fl. 1886+, the business being 

taken over by his son in 1930 and is now a J. Sainsbury store

Lewisham, A.J. Skinner 9120; Woolwich, Grand 
Theatre 7630 [2]. First fine, second good very fine but X 
scratched on reverse, both rare £40-50

683

Norfolk

A.S. Cooper, haberdasher and stationer; Green & Son, clothiers, 44

High street

Great Yarmouth, A.S. Cooper 7000; King’s Lynn, 
Green & Son 7660 [2]. About very fine and better, second
black-toned, both rare £30-40

684

Northamptonshire

J.H. Blunt, chemist and druggist

Northampton, Blunt’s 6750. Very fine but pierced, rare 
£20-30

685

Northumberland

Provenance: 7070 bt May 2008; 7710 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

A.F. Donald, hosier and hatter; Hardy’s, tailors, 48 Newbridge 

street

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, A.F. Donald 7070 (Gardiner –);
Hardy’s 7710 (Gardiner p.76) [2]. First very fine, second 
good fine, both very rare £70-100

686
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Nottinghamshire

Provenance: 6680 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

Beecroft & Sons, toy retailers, New street, established by Charles 

Beecroft in 1840 and still in business; J. Crosland, cheesemonger,

9 and 21 Clumber street and 37 Pelham street; A. Everington, 

jeweller and watchmaker, 5 Pelham street; Spencer’s, tea dealers, 

32 Long row

Nottingham, Beecroft & Sons (8), 6610, 6620, 6630, 
6650, 6680, 9770, 9790, 9800; J. Crosland 7010; A. 
Everington (2), both 7170; Spencer’s 9140 [12]. 6610 and 
9770 fine, others very fine or better, 9140 pierced but rare

£60-80

687

Shropshire

Herr, boot and shoemaker

Oswestry, Herr 7720. Pierced and plugged, otherwise 
fine, very rare £40-50

688

Staffordshire

Provenance: 6590 bt October 2008; 8000 bt D.G. Vorley October

1995.

Kent’s, hatters, Boardmans buildings; F. Dixon, tea dealer, Hanley

and Newcastle-under-Lyme; Benjamin Beckett, beer retailer, est. 

1865; J. Tasker Evans, provision merchant

Longton, Kent’s 8000; Newcastle-under-Lyme, Dixon
7060; Penn Fields [Wolverhampton], Beckett [Benjamin
Beckett], Twopence, 6590; Stafford, J. Tasker Evans 7160
[4]. 6590 about fine but extremely rare, said to be only 
one other known [BM], others very fine and rare £80-100

689

Suffolk

These pieces, the concepts of John Sadler, were designed by Chris

Elmy and produced by Patrick Deane. The former was distributed 

to all customers and buyers at the company’s 50th auction, the 

latter commemorates the Society’s 40th anniversary

Ipswich, Lockdale’s 2005 (2), both bronze (Sadler 363); 
Ipswich Numismatic Society 2006, bronze (Sadler 364) [3]. 
Brilliant; two with certificates £10-15

690

Surrey

Pascall’s, confectioners and producers of Golden Maltex, founded 

by James Pascall, moved to Mitcham in 1897 after fire destroyed 

their original premises in Blackfriars

Mitcham, Pascall’s (3), 8500 (2, one countermarked 139 
on rev.), 8520 [3]. Last about extremely fine, others good 
fine, all pierced £20-30

691

Sussex

James Willing, a local advertising contractor, commissioned a 

clock tower which was presented to the the town of Brighton in 

January 1888. The silver copy is said to be one of five produced by

an experimental centrifugal casting method in 1970 (Neilson, p.61)

Brighton, Willing’s [James Willing] (2), both 9340, one a
copy cast in silver c. 1970 [2]. First better than very fine 
but with fingermark on obverse, second fine £30-50

692

Warwickshire

B. Wood, clothier

Atherstone, B. Wood 9380. About very fine, pierced, 
rare £25-35

693

Provenance: 6870 bt H. Simmons May 2006.

Bancroft Bros, diesinkers, 170 Hockley hill; Charles J. Harcourt, 

chain maker and brass founder, 74 Lozells road; Carmalt Long & 

Co Ltd, warehousemen, 94 Corporation street; Charles Smith, 

diesinker, 3 Mary street, Caroline street

Birmingham, B. Bros [Bancroft Bros] (8), 6450, 6451 
[plated], 6460 (2), 6470 (2), 6480 [plated], 6490; C.J.H. 
[Charles Harcourt] (2), 6850, 6860 [plated]; C.L. [Carmalt
Long & Co Ltd], 6870; C.S. [Charles Smith], 6880 [12]. 
Generally about very fine and better, but 6490 and 6880
pierced £50-70

694

Provenance: 7020 bt A. Judd February 2004.

John Bill, greengrocer, 17 Cattell road, fl. 1886-94; William 

Boland, gold chain maker, 1 Caroline street; George Davis, jeweller,

7 1/2 Warstone lane

Birmingham, Bill’s [John Bill], 6700; Guillaume 
Bolander 6780; George Davis 7020 [3]. First two fine and
better, both pierced, last very fine, all rare £60-80

695

Charles William Bagnall, engraver, 16 Hockley street; George 

Ernest Lancelott, stamper and piercer, 196 New John street west 

and 49 Tenby street north; Hinks Wells & Co, stationers

Birmingham, C.W.B. [Charles Bagnall] (8), 6890, 6900,
6901 [2, both plated], 6910, 6920 (2), 6921 [plated]; G.L. 
[George Lancelott] (9), 7340, 7370, 7380 [plated], 7390, 
7400 [plated], 7410, 7430, 7440 (2); Hinks Wells & Co 
9740 [18]. Generally about very fine, a few better, some 
pierced £60-80

696

George Yorke Iliffe and Frederick Gardner, diesinkers, 96 Suffolk 

street; John Goode & Sons, chain makers, 3 Regent place, Caroline

street

Birmingham, G.Y.I. and F.G. [George Iliffe and Frederick
Gardner] (13), 7480, 7490 (2), 7491 [plated], 7500, 7510, 
7520, 7540, 7550 (2), 7560, 7580, 7590; J.G. [John Goode]
(4), 7760 (2), 7770, 7780 [17]. Generally about very fine, a
few better, some pierced £60-80

697

Joseph Rollason and John Wood, diesinkers, 52 Tenby street 

north, the latter afterwards at 51 1/2 Spencer street; Nathaniel 

Cracknel Reading & Co, jewellers and chain makers, 186-7 

Warstone lane and 33-5 Hall street

Birmingham, J.R. & J.W. [Joseph Rollason and John 
Wood] (2), 7790, 7800; J.W. [John Wood] (5), 7830, 7840
[plated], 7860, 7870 [plated], 7880; N.C.R. & Co 
[Nathaniel Cracknel Reading & Co] (9), 8340, 8350, 8360,
8370, 8380, 8410, 8430, 8440, 8450 [16]. Generally about
very fine, a few better, some pierced £60-80

698

William Jackson, stamper and piercer, 49 Howard street

Birmingham, W.J.A. Son [William Jackson] (4), 7900, 
7910, 7930, 7940 [plated]; King & Hodge (2), 8010, 8015 
[6]. 8010 mediocre, others generally very fine and pierced
except for the last, mostly rare £70-90

699

Provenance: 8300 bt W.B. Neilson July 2006.

Fred Karno, the pseudonym of Frederick John Westcott (1866

-1941), theatre impresario based at Walworth, London; among 

those who worked for him were Charlie Chaplin and Stan Laurel. 

The show Moses & Son was first performed in Birmingham, where

David Magnay thought the pieces were probably issued (which is 

why he classified them as Warwickshire), before going on tour. 

William Mayon, furniture dealer, 10-11 Holloway head, fl. c. 1872

-87

Birmingham, Fred Karno (4), 7980, 7990 (3); W. Mayon
8300 [5]. Last fine but very rare, others generally very 
fine, all but one 7990 pierced £60-80

700

Provenance: 8800 bt J. Whitmore November 2001; 9080 and 

9220 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

William Pearsall, silversmith and jeweller, 9 New street, fl. 1901

-25; W.B. Reeves, hatter; Reeves, Smith & Son, Aston Lower 

grounds (The Great Outdoor War Picture was a series of tableaux

depicting the war in Sudan, the advertising for which was done by

J. Willing); St Paul’s Church Centenary, 2 June 1879; James White,

lampmaker, 62 Pershore street

Birmingham, William Pearsall (2), 8560, 8570; W.B. 
Reeves 8790; Reeves, Smith & Son 8800; St Paul’s Church
Centenary 9080; Trinity Church 9220; James White 9300 
[7]. Generally about very fine and better, all except first 
two pierced, mostly rare £90-120

701
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Charles Peverelle, hardwareman, Edgbaston street, succeeded to 

the business of Michael Carroll, toymaker, 25 Wrottesley street; 

Thomas Pope & Co, stampers, piercers and check makers, est. 

1848, St Paul’s square and then Newhall street; Richard Collard, 

stamper and piercer, 23 1/2 Augusta street; Samuel Francis Lane,

diesinker, 15 Warstone parade east, then 157 Warstone lane; 

Thomas Brookes and Thomas Adams, diesinkers, Barr street, 

Hockley; Charles William Bagnall, engraver, 16 Hockley street

Birmingham, Charles Peverelle (7), 8590, 8600, 8610, 
8620, 8630 (2), 8640; T. Pope and Co (4), 8740, 8741, 
8742 [plated], 8750; R.C. [Richard Collard], 8770; S.F.L. 
[Samuel Lane], 8840; T.B. and T.A. [Thomas Brookes and
Thomas Adams] (3), 9150 (2), 9160; W.C.B. [Charles 
Bagnall] (3), all 9270 [19]. Generally about very fine, a 
few better, some pierced £80-100

702

Provenance: 7640 bt April 2009; 8730 bt D.G. Vorley October 

1995.

Grant, Ford street; Poole’s, tea dealers, 19 and 20 Fleet street

Coventry, Grant 7640; Poole’s 8730 [2]. First with 
scratch in reverse field, second pierced, otherwise fine, 
both rare £30-40

703

Yorkshire

Provenance: 6560 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995; 7600 bt J. 

Whitmore November 2001.

B. Gaunt & Sons, jewellers, Mayday green; C.H. Barron, 

watchmaker, 40 Waterworks street; Tea Stores, 24 Paragon street;

Wilson & Co, tea dealers, Upperhead row; F.G. Myers, proprietor,

Rotherham & West Riding Supply Stores

Barnsley, B. Gaunt & Sons 7600; Hull, C.H. Barron (2), 
6560, 6570; Tea Stores 9190; Wilson & Co 9360; 
Rotherham, F.G. Myers 8330; Skipton, B. Holmes 7750
[7]. Last about fine but scarce, 6570, 8330 and 9360 all 
pierced, fine, 9360 with flan slightly bent, others very fine
or better £60-80

704

Antonio Fattorini (1797-1859), goldsmith, Harrogate, established 

1831, later at Bradford from 1850 and Skipton

Bradford, Fattorini & Sons (9), 7220, 7230, 7240, 7260 
(2), 7270 [aluminium], 7280, 7290, 7300; Harrogate, 
‘Exhibition Watches’ 7180; A. Fattorini (5), 7190 (2), 7191 
[plated], 7200, 7210; advertising checks for Fattorini (2) 
[17]. Generally very fine, some better, 7180 pierced 

£50-70

705

Provenance: 6830 bt J. Whitmore March 2000; second bt A. Judd

February 2004.

B.W. Burgon, tea merchant; S. Carlisle, grocer and provision 

dealer, Attercliffe Common and 342 Bright street, Carbrook; K.A.

Holland, tea dealer; Pollard’s, tea dealers, 191 Glossop road and 

108 St Phillip’s road; Jabez Sharman, tea dealer, Heeley, a trustee

of the Sunday School, 1868; Wood’s, tea dealers, 21 Meadow street

and 12 Spring vale; M. Woodhead, grocer, 97 Meadow street

Sheffield, B.W. Burgon 6830; S. Carlisle, not listed by 
Neilson; K.A. Holland 7730; Pollard’s 8720; Jabez 
Sharman 9110; Wood’s 9390; M. Woodhead 9400 [7]. Fine
and better, all pierced, a rare city group £80-100

706

Wales

Edgar Newby, engraver and check maker, fl. 1881-1912, firstly in 

Cowbridge road, then Royal arcade, Queen street, Castle street and

Custom House street (Cox, p.4); Wright Butler & Co acquired the 

Elba steelworks in 1878, but the works was temporarily closed in 

1898 because of the depressed state of the steel market (Cox, p.32)

GLAMORGANSHIRE, Cardiff, Newby [Edgar Newby],
8460 (Cox 16); Gowerton, Elba Steel Works, W.B. & Co 
[Wright, Butler & Co] (2), 9240 stamped 53, 9250 stamped
47 (Cox 20) [3]. First good fine, second fair, last fine 

£60-80

707

Scotland

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 

2002, lot 443 (part).

W. McKnight, tailor, Low Main street

AYRSHIRE, Dalmellington, W. McKnight 8050. About
very fine, rare £40-50

708

Provenance: 8070 bt H. Simmons July 2001; 8090, 8110, 8120 

and 8210 N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 

2002, lot 475 (part).

Macniven & Cameron, stationers and marketers of pens of 

international renown, established 1770

MIDLOTHIAN, Edinburgh, Macniven & Cameron (23),
8060, 8070, 8080 (2), 8090, 8100, 8110, 8120, 8130, 
8140, 8150, 8160 (2), 8170, 8180, 8200, 8201 [plated], 
8210, 8220, 8230, 8240, 8270, 8280 [uniface] [23]. 
Generally very fine, a number pierced; an excellent group
of this issuer, only lacking three variants £100-200

709

Ireland

Provenance: First bt April 2006; 8540 bt D.G. Vorley October 

1995.

Birney’s, boot and shoe repairers, 71 North road; Patterson’s, 

bakers

Co ANTRIM, Belfast, Birney’s, not listed by Neilson; 
Patterson’s 8540 [2]. Very fine, first pierced, both rare 

£60-80

710

Uncertain location

Provenance: 7950 bt D.G. Vorley October 1995.

Black & Gold, tea dealers; E. Johnson, grocer; Paulger & Cox, tea 

dealers; Tuckwoods, tea dealers; Philip Whyman, tea dealer

Black & Gold 6720; Abraham Johnson 7950; E. Johnson 
7960; Paulger & Cox 8550; Tuckwoods 9230; Philip 
Whyman 9330; 1908 miniatures (3), 9430 (2), 9431 
[plated]; obv. brockage 9910 [10]. Fine to very fine, some 
pierced, both 9430s mounted £30-50

711

Toy and Model Money

The following three lots represent David Magnay’s stock-
in-trade of this material at the time of his death. The first 
two are catalogued according to D. de Sola Rogers, Toy 
Coins (Wolverhampton, 1990); the last according to 
David Evans, British Cardboard Coins from 1860 
(Llanfyllin, 2004). All are sold in identifying packets.

ENGLAND, Prince Albert 271 (3); Victoria, young 
head by Lauer, 400, 413 (2), 415 (2), 416 (22), 417, 418 (7),
420 (42), 422 (3), 424; Jubilee head by Lauer, 500 (2), 503,
504, 507 (3), 514 (2, variants), 520 (3); Old head by Lauer,
604, 608, 611, 612, 615, 618; Edward VII, 730 (9), 731 (7),
732 (3), 733, 735, 736 (2), 737 (5), 738 (11), 739 (64, 
including variants), 740 (5), 742 (3), 880a [214]. Generally
very fine and better £100-150

712

BELGIUM, 1525a; FRANCE, 1600 (14), 1605, 1607, 1608
(19), 1610 (3), 1612 (18), 1690; GERMANY, 1700b, 1720 
(2), 1725 (2), 1730 (3), 1735a (6), 1740a (11), 1745 (7), 1746 
(5), 1747 (8), 1805, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827 (7), 1828, 1829,
1830, 1862b, 1966 (2), 1969, 1991 (2), 2015, later Weimar 
and Spielmünze (45), Kindergeld (48); SOUTH AFRICA,
Z.A.R., Halfcrowns (2), Penny, Halfpence (3); SWEDEN, 
2326a (2); SWITZERLAND, 2346a, 2347a, 2372, 2373 (7,
various dates), 2374 (4, various dates), 2375 (8, various 
dates) [247]. Generally very fine and better £100-150

713

ENGLAND, card money, viz. Victoria, 1045 (2); 
Edward VII, 1073 (3), 1074, 1075 (9, different size 
variants), 1076 (3), 1080 (4), 1144c; George V, 1209 (2), 
1405, 1407 (5); Elizabeth II, 1662, 1663, 1664, 1666, 1667,
1668b, 1669b, 1670 [39]. Varied state £40-50

714
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BRITISH TOKENS FROM OTHER 
PROPERTIES

17th Century Tokens

Bedfordshire

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection [from Seaby 1964]

Riseley, Mary Earle, Halfpenny, 1668, 1.86g/6h (N 45; 
BW. Derbyshire 108). Edge clip, about fine £30-40

715

Berkshire

Provenance: BW. 35 O.P. Eklund Collection; *BW. 245 bt A. 

Davisson.

John Butler, chandler, churchwarden 1651; Robert White, silk 

weaver; Andrew White, clothier

Hungerford, John Butler, Farthing, 1.59g/6h (N 82; BW.
35); Reading, Solomon Barnard, Farthing, 1653, 0.98g/6h
(N 130; BW. 65); OXFORDSHIRE, Oxford, Robert 
White, Farthing, 1657, 0.80g/9h (N 3737; BW. 183); 
Witney, Andrew White Sr, Halfpenny, 1667, 2.26g/12h (N
3851; BW. 245) [4]. Last very fine, others fine £80-100

716

Devon

The Norweb specimen, a mule between the manufacturer of this 

piece and another individual whose style is usually found on pieces

dated in the early 1660s, clearly demonstrates that tokens 

sometimes bear a date other than the year in which they were 

struck

Exeter, John Bennet, Farthing, 1657, 2.35g/12h (N 657 
obv., different [earlier] rev.; BW. 86). Struck over another
Farthing by the same manufacturer with the date 1658, 
part of the word FARTHING clearly visible, fine, rare and 
interesting £50-70

717

Dorset

Provenance: D. Sadler Collection, DNW Auction T7, 7 October 

2009, lots 253, 257, 263, 265, 269 (parts), additionally: BW. 9 and

137 R.A. Nott and Mrs R. Henry Norweb Collection, BW. 23, 69, 

70, 75 and 204 Sir John Hanham Collection, Spink Auction 19,. 3

March 1982, lots 43, 51, 72 (parts), BW. 137 Mrs R. Henry Norweb

Collection

Blandford Forum, Borough Farthing, 1669, 2.06g/12h 
(N 849, this piece; BW. 9), Wallter Ridiout, Farthing, 1652,
1.03g/6h (N 858; BW. 23); Dorchester, !Tho[mas]"Gould,
Halfpenny, 1667, 1.91g/3h (N 903; BW. 69), Tho[mas] Hall,
Farthing, 1656, 0.57g/12h (N 907; BW. 70), Lawrence 
Righton, Halfpenny, 1669, 2.86g/12h (N 910; BW. 75); 
Shaftesbury, Joseph Byles, Farthing, 0.85g/12h (N 950b, 
this piece; BW. 137); Sherborne, Gustavus Horne, 
Halfpenny, 1667, 2.10g/3h (N 972, this piece; BW. 162); 
Weymouth, John Senior, Farthing, 0.88g/6h (N 1004; 
BW. 204) [8]. BW. 162 fair, others fine and better 

£120-150

718

Sherborne, Subscribers’ Farthing, 1669, 1.68g/12h (N 
967; BW. 155); GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester, 
Henry Knowles, Farthing, 1.04g/6h (N 1667; BW. 93); 
SOMERSET, Frome, Parish Farthing, 1670, 2.19g/9h (N
4035; BW. 127); together with other civic 17th century 
issues (7), from Bath, Bristol, Gloucester, Taunton, etc [10]. 
Varied state £50-70

719

Co Durham

Durham, William Wilkinson, Farthing, 1661, 1.02g/6h (N
1069; BW. 42-4); together with miscellaneous English 
silver coins (3) [4]. About fine and better £40-60

720

Essex

Nathaniel Boosey (†25 November 1726), clothier; Christopher 

Bayles (1626-66, a Plague victim), grocer and non-conformist, 

alderman 1664, wife’s name Martha, née Daniel (†September 1710,

aged 84); John de Bert, clothworker, admitted free burgess 1669;

William Moore, baymaker, mayor 1663-4 and 1670; Elias Moortier

(†1672), weaver, St Martins, admitted a free burgess 1644, elder of

the Dutch Church, Colchester, 1665-6, second wife’s name Sarah;

Richard Rich (†1670), St Nicholas, wife’s name Elizabeth; Thomas

Reynolds (†1665), baymaker and woollen draper, Eastgate, lived at

Peldon Hall, mayor 1654, wife’s name Marjorie, née Decoster; 

Nathaniel Strickson, member of the Common Council 1648

Bocking, Nathaniell Boosey, Halfpenny, 1.93g/12h (N 
1095; BW. 26); Colchester, Christopher Bayles, Farthing,
1.28g/6h (N 1159; BW. 93), John Debert, Farthings (2), 
1666, 0.43g/6h (N 1173; BW. 110), 1667, 0.70g/6h (N 1174;
BW. 111), William Moore, Farthings (2), 0.93g/12h (N 
1202; BW. 135), 0.83g/9h (N 1203; BW. 135), Elias 
Moortier, Farthing, 1.18g/6h (N 1208; BW. 138), Thomas 
Renolds, Farthing, 1.21g/6h (N 1210; BW. 143), Richard 
Rich, Farthing, 1656, 0.96g/12h (N 1216; BW. 144), 
Nathaniel Strickson, Farthing, 1658, 0.96g/6h (N 1223; 
BW. 150); Great Clacton, William Munt, Farthing, 1664, 
1.26g/6h (N 1141; BW. 242); SUFFOLK, Stoke-by-
Nayland, John Groome, Farthing, 1.11g/6h (dies not in N;
Harris 55, same rev. die; BW. 308) [12]. Generally fair to 
fine £80-100
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Michael Arnold (†1666, probably a Plague victim), grocer, lived in

St Peter’s parish, wife’s name Catherine; William Ferris, baymaker

and brewer, later removed to Clacton, wife’s name Mary; Thomas 

Lambe (†1693), draper, St Botolph’s; Nathaniel Lawrence (†May 

1714), mayor 1672, 1679, 1683 and 1709, MP during the reign of 

James II, wife’s name Martha, née Greene (†June 1677); Thomas 

Peeke, Wyre street, alderman 1652, mayor 1653; Jonas Whale, 

baker in the Bailey of Colchester Castle

Colchester, Michaell Arnold, Farthing, 1.16g/6h (N 1157;
BW. 91); John Debert, Farthing, 1667, 0.50g/6h (N 1174; 
BW. 111); William Ferris, Farthing, 1665, 0.86g/9h (N 1175;
BW. 114); Tho[mas] Lambe, Farthing, 1654, 0.76g/6h (N 
1247; BW. 127); Nathaniell Lawrence, Farthing, 0.93g/12h
(N 1197; BW. 131); Thomas Peeke, Farthing, 1.23g/6h (N 
1248; BW. 139); Thomas Renolds, Farthing, 1.04g/6h (N 
1210; BW. 143); Richard Rich, Farthing, 1656, 0.96g/12h 
(N 1216; BW. 44); Nathaniel Strickson, Farthing, 1658, 
1.24g/6h (N 1224; BW. 150); Jonas Whale, Farthing, 
1.03g/6h (N 1234; BW. 161) [10]. Varied state £50-70

722

Provenance: First two O.P. Eklund Collection.

Thomas Lambe (†1693), draper, St Botolph’s; George Robinson, 

distiller, †by 1674, wife’s name Dorcas; John Capon, grocer

Colchester, Tho[mas] Lambe, Farthing, 1654, 0.84g/12h 
(N 1245; BW. 127); Witham, George Robinson, Farthing, 
1669, 1.07g/3h (N 1430; BW. 351); NORFOLK, Great 
Yarmouth, Borough Farthing, 1669, 2.88g/6h (N 3294; 
BW. 286); Norwich, City Farthing, 1668, 3.65g/12h (N 
3116-18 obv., rev. different; BW. 226); SUFFOLK, 
Framlingham, John Capon, Farthing, 1656, 1.09g/6h (N
4331; BW. 126) [5]. Last fair, others fine, Witham better 
but turned in the die £30-40

723

Gloucestershire

Michael Wilson, butcher

Bristol, City Farthing, 1670, 3.34g/12h (N 1586; BW. 20); 
NORFOLK, Norwich, City Farthing, 1667, 3.83g/6h (N 
3113; BW. 225); SUFFOLK, Ipswich, Borough Farthing, 
1670, 3.88g/12h (N 4354; BW. 158); Co DUBLIN, 
Dublin, Michael Wilson, Halfpenny, 1672, 2.63g/8h (N 
6235ff; BW. 416) [4]. About fine and better, but second 
with attempted central piercing £30-40

724

First only illustrated. William Constable, mercer; Thomas Osborne

(†1661), wife’s name Rebekah; Leonard Mills, carrier; Michael 

Cornish, mercer and draper; James Beale, mercer; Thomas 

Gregory, chandler

Cirencester, Borough Farthing, 1668, 1.48g/12h (N 1616
-17; BW. 44), William Constable, Farthing, 1.01g/6h (N 
1622; BW. 50), Bryan Mylls, Farthing, 1657, 0.65g/6h (N 
1633; BW. 57), Thomas Osburne, Farthing, 0.82g/6h (N 
1637; BW. 61); KENT, Ashford, John Denn, Halfpenny, 
1669, 1.46g/9h (Hogarth 1107, same dies; N 2375 rev., 
different obv.; BW. 8); NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, 
Rothwell, John Ponder, Farthing, 1655, 1.09g/6h (N 
3458; NW. 147); OXFORDSHIRE, Burford, Leonard 
Mills, Farthing, 1669, 0.40g/6h (N –; BW. 49); Chipping
Norton, Michaell Cornish, Farthing, 0.96g/12h (N 3611; 
BW. 59), Joseph Davis, Farthing, 0.95g/6h (N 3612; BW. 
60), Henry Fawler, Farthing, 1.05g/6h (N 3616; BW. 66),
E[dmond] R[owlright], heart-shaped Halfpenny, 1668, 
1.83g/12h (N 3621; BW. 70); Hook Norton, James Beale,
Halfpenny, 1668, 1.39g/9h (N 3659; BW. 106); Witney, 
Tho[mas] Gregory, Farthing, 1664, 1.25g/9h (N 3841; BW.
233) [13]. Hook Norton fine, others in varied state 

£90-120

725

Newnham, James Jefryes, Halfpenny, 1667, initials I.A.I., 
1.43g/12h (N –; cf. BW. 135). Some surface corrosion, 
otherwise about fine £40-60

726

Hampshire

Provenance: BW. 14 at 1.23g J. Maitland Collection, BDW Auction

8, 16 November 1994, lot 744 (part), DW Auction 21, 27 March 

1996, lot 375 (part); *BW. 14 at 1.05g R.A. Shuttlewood Collection,

Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 631 (part).

William Gold, grocer; Robert Millett, grocer; Thomas Olives, 

chandler; Thomas Paine, chandler; Abraham Waller, grocer

Andover, Borough Farthings (3), 1658, 1.00g/6h (N 1801;
BW 11), 1666 (2), 1.23g/12h (N 1803; BW. 14), 1.05g/3h (N
1804; BW. 14), Halfpenny, 1666, 1.49g/6h (N 1805; BW. 
13); William Cornelius, Farthing, 1.03g/12h (N 1811; BW. 
19); William Gold, Farthing, 1.15g/6h (N 1812; BW. 20); 
Robert Millett, Farthing, 0.88g/3h (N 1813; BW. 21); 
Thomas Olives, Farthings, 1656 (2), 0.72g/6h (N 1814 rev.,
different [earlier] obv.; Wetton pl.3A, different obv.; BW. 
22), 0.97g/6h (N 1814; BW. 22); Thomas Paine, Farthing, 
0.92g/12h (N 1815; BW. 24); Abraham Waller, Farthing, 
1655, 1.06g/6h (N 1819; BW. 29) [11]. N 1804 very fine, N 
1803, BW. 13 and 19 fine, others in varied state £80-100

727

Thomas Olives, chandler; Abraham Waller, grocer; Henry Barfoot,

churchwarden 1670, mayor 1679-80 and 1696; John Coleman 

(†March 1681), mayor 1655 and 1665; Samuel Kitchener, chandler;

Barnard Reeve, innholder, The Angel; George White, apothecary

Andover, Borough Farthings, 1666 (2), 0.83g/12h, 
0.75g/12h (N 1803; BW. 14), Thomas Olives, Farthing, 
1656, 0.41g/6h (N 1814; BW. 22), Abraham Waller, 
Farthing, 1655, 0.85g/6h (N 1819; BW. 29); Basingstoke,
Henry Barefoot, Farthing, 1669, 0.73g/6h (N 1825; BW. 
31), John Coleman the elder, Farthing, 1652, 1.32g/6h (N 
1829; BW. 33), Samuel Kichener, Farthing, 0.74g/6h (N 
1830; BW. 35), Barnard Reve, Farthing, 0.86g/6h (N 1833;
BW. 38), George White, Farthing, 0.55g/9h (N 1841; BW. 
43); Romsey, Corporation, Halfpenny, 1669, 0.96g/6h (N
1987; BW. 171); together with a Bristol Farthing, 1662, 
2.43g/6h (BW. 18) [11]. Varied state, BW. 31 with central 
nail piercing £60-80
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Provenance: First R.A. Nott Collection, Mrs R. Henry Norweb 

Collection, Dr B. Bird Collection, Spink Auction 35, 11 April 1984, 

lot 271 (part), bt M.J. Dickinson June 1987; second Mrs R. Henry

Norweb Collection [from Spink 1973], bt Spink November 1999; 

*third bt Spink November 1997

Portsmouth, Henry Jenner, Farthing, 0.56g/12h (N 1961;
BW. 147); Romsey, Corporation Halfpenny, 1669, 
1.39g/6h (N 1989c, this coin; BW. 171), John Puckridge, 
Halfpenny, 1668, 1.18g/12h (N 1995; BW. 177); KENT, 
Margate, Joseph Mackrith, Farthing, 0.56g/6h (Hogarth 
1194; N 2661 rev., different obv.; BW. 410); Minster, John
Dyer, Halfpenny, 1.84g/6h (N 2683; BW. 436) [5]. First 
and fourth mediocre, third good very fine, others fine 

£80-100

729

Provenance: BW. 246 O.P. Eklund Collection.

BW. 258 only illustrated. William Butler, grocer; Abraham 

Crocker, weaver; John Adee, grocer

Winchester, William Butler, Farthing, 1657, 0.85g/6h (N
2027; BW. 214); KENT, Greenwich, E.B. AT THE GEORGE, 
Farthing, 1.21g/6h (N 2598; BW. 315); SOMERSET, 
Taunton, Borough Farthing, 1667, 1.68g/3h (N 4115; BW.
229), Abraham Crocker, Farthing, 1666, 2.82g/12h (N 
4129; BW. 246), Martin Hossham, Farthing, 1655, 1.12g/6h
(N 4135; BW. 258); WILTSHIRE, Aldbourne, John 
Adee, Farthing, 1656, 0.66g/12h (N 5405; BW. 1) [6]. BW.
246 and 258 very fine, BW. 229 fair, others generally fine
but last chipped £80-100

730

Hertfordshire

Provenance: Harlan P. Smith Collection, Chapman Bros Auction 

(Philadelphia), 8-11 May 1906; J.S. Jenks Collection, Henry 

Chapman Auction (Philadelphia), 7-17 December 1921; O.P. 

Eklund Collection.

James Hannell, chandler and grocer

Redbourn, James Hannell, heart-shaped Halfpenny, 
1669, 1.95g/12h (N 2238; BW. 155). About fine, rare 

£150-200

731

Huntingdonshire

Provenance: First SNC January 1974 (558).

Francis Cory (†January 1691, aged 54), mercer; Thomas Burrough,

grocer; William Sayer, grocer

Huntingdon, William Lambe, Halfpenny, 1668, 1.95g/3h
(N 2326; BW. 17); LINCOLNSHIRE, Epworth, John 
Marshall, Halfpenny, 1668, 2.06g/6h (N –; BW. 75); Long
Sutton, Francis Cory, Halfpenny, 1668, 1.78g/9h (N 2970;
BW. 176); NORFOLK, King’s Lynn, Borough Farthing, 
1669, 2.49g/12h (N 3070; BW. 65); SUFFOLK, Ipswich,
Thomas Burrough, Farthing, 0.83g/6h (Judson 992; N 
4361; BW. 167), William Sayer, Farthing, 1666, 0.59g/12h 
(Judson 995; N –; BW. 189) [6]. Generally about fine, 
King’s Lynn better £80-100

732

Provenance: Third O.P. Eklund Collection

St Ives, Overseers’ Halfpenny, 1669, 2.33g/9h (N 2338; 
BW. 33); Stilton, John Everell, Halfpenny, 1667, 1.54g/12h
(N 2366; BW. 67); LINCOLNSHIRE, Grantham, 
Overseers’ Halfpenny, 1669, 0.94g/12h (N 2937-9 rev., 
different obv.; BW. 96-7); NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, 
Oundle, Feoffees’ Halfpenny, 2.09g/12h (N 3417; BW. 89)
[4]. Third fine, others fair £30-40

733

Lancashire

The full reading is: mm. pierced cinquefoil both sides, WILLIAM 

BVSHELL OF, a unicorn, rev. LIVERPOOLE 1668, HIS HALFE PENNY

Liverpool, William Bushell, Halfpenny, 1668, 1.67g/9h (N
–; D 57A). Some surface verdigris, otherwise fair, the 
reading clear, extremely rare £250-350

734

Ormskirk, Joshua Crosbie, Halfpenny, 1668, 2.37g/12h 
(N –; BW. 91). About fine, reverse better, rare £200-250

735

Leicestershire

Provenance: BW. 48 bt R. Gladdle; BW. 4 O.P. Eklund Collection;

BW. 81 R.C. Willey Collection.

John Pares (1635-1712), innholder and vintner, enrolled as a free 

burgess September 1664, chamberlain 1679, alderman 1685, mayor

1695, the first regularly-appointed postmaster for Leicester, 

married Mary Orton (1636-1728), September 1664; Henry Carier,

mercer; George Rasine, apothecary, mayor 1665

Leicester, John Pares, Halfpenny, 1666, 1.30g/6h (N 
2841; BW. 48); NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, Blyth, Henry 
Carier, Halfpenny, 1.31g/6h (PMP 5; N 3495; BW. 4); 
YORKSHIRE, Doncaster, George Rasine, Halfpenny, 
1665, 1.85g/6h (N 5844; BW. 81) [3]. Second about fine 
and rare, others fair £70-100
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London (City)

Provenance: *BW. 1194 SCMB July 1968; others bt R. Gladdle

Cheapside, Edward Jarvis, Penny, 4.66g/3h (N 6763; BW.
585); Gracechurch Street, John Adames, Halfpenny, 
1668, 1.66g/9h (N –; BW. 1194); Jerusalem Alley, E.E.A.
[at the] SINE, 1.07g/6h (N –; BW. 1561) [3]. First fair, 
second about very fine and rare, last fine £60-80

737

John Sapcott, innholder, The Boars’ Head, 1667-78, wife’s name 

Elizabeth

Great Eastcheap, John Sapcott, Penny, 3.95g/12h (N 
7032; BW. 1259). About very fine £90-120

738

Provenance: BW. 3224 O.P. Eklund Collection; BW. 2027, 2080 

and 2283 bt R. Gladdle.

BW. 2761 only illustrated. Nathaniell Gardner, apothecary; Bryan

Appleby, innholder, The Maiden Head, 1656-76

Leadenhall Street, Nathaniell Gardner, Halfpenny, 
2.21g/12h (N 7203; BW. 1664); Little Tower Street, 
Thomas Tayler, Halfpenny, 3.03g/3h (N 7275; BW. 3224); 
Newgate Market, E.A.S. AT YE ROSE TAVERNE, Farthing, 
1.84g/12h (N –; BW. 2027); Northumberland Alley, T.
E.B. AT KING DAVID, Farthing, 1.00g/6h (N –; BW. 2080); 
Pudding Lane, B[rian] A[ppleby], Farthing, 1657, 
0.82g/12h (N 7487; BW. 2283); Seething Lane, Thomas
Rivers, Farthing, 0.88g/3h (N 7646; BW. 2761) [6]. First 
fair and pierced, last about very fine, others generally fine

£120-150

739

London (Metropolitan Middlesex)

Provenance: BW. 820 R.C. Willey Collection; BW. 1245 and 

Southwark 427 bt R. Gladdle; *BW. Middlesex 245 SCMB July 

1968

Cursitor’s Alley, I.E.S. AT THE ROSE TAVERN, Halfpenny, 
1667, 1.95g/3h (BW. 820); Gray’s Inn Lane, John Cox, 
Halfpenny, 1664, 2.01g/9h (BW. 1245); St Anne Street 
Westminster, Ralph Fuller, Farthing, 1.12g/6h (BW. 
Middlesex 245); Stable Yard Westminster, I.I.N. AT THE 
WHITE HORSE, Farthing, 1.20g/12h (BW. 2940); 
SOUTHWARK, Tooley Street, M.C. AT 3 TOBACCO PIPES, 
Farthing, 1.15g/6h (N 5138; BW. 427) [5]. Third good very
fine, last fair, others generally fine £100-150

740

Strand, John Twisleton, Halfpenny, 1.98g/9h (BW. 3014);
together with other miscellaneous 17th century tokens (7), 
from Cheltenham, Bristol, Reading, etc [8]. First fine, 
others in varied state £60-80

741

Provenance: SCMB July 1968

Strand, The Canary House, Penny, 1665, 2.57g/9h (BW. 
3018). Very fine, rare £80-100

742

Norfolk

Norwich, City Farthing, 1667, 3.94g/6h (N 3114; BW. 
225); together with other miscellaneous 17th century 
tokens (17), from Colchester, Gracechurch Street, etc [18]. 
Varied state £40-50

743

Oxfordshire

Chipping Norton, E[dmond] R[owlright], heart-shaped
Halfpenny, 1668, 0.87g/12h (N 3621; BW. 70). Fair to fine

£80-100

744

Shropshire

William Harrison, bookseller

Shrewsbury, William Harrison, Halfpenny, 1666, 
1.29g/12h (N 3915; BW. 75); WARWICKSHIRE, 
Alcester, Joseph Dewes, Farthing, 1654, 1.21g/6h (N 
5268; BW. 3); Coventry, City Halfpenny, 1669, 3.06g/12h
(N 5304; BW. 55) [3]. Second fair, others fine and better 
but first turned in the die £50-70

745
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Southwark

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [bt J. Whitmore November 

1994]

Pickle Herring Stairs, Edward Brent, Halfpenny, 1668,
3.39g/3h (N 4995; BW. 340). Obverse fair, reverse good 
fine £30-40

746

Surrey

Provenance: D.F. Spink Collection, Spink Auction 43, 18 April 

1985, lot 83, additionally: BW. 68 Col. R.J. Carthew Collection, 

SCMB March 1946 (CT 35, part), *BW. 69 from P.C. Deane 

October 1980

Epsom, Elizabeth Amus, Halfpence (2), 1667, 2.38g/6h (N
4570; BW. 67), 1668, 1.42g/12h (N 4571; BW. 68); Anthony
Arnold, Farthing, 1657, 0.66g/3h (N 4572; BW. 69) [3]. 
First good fine, second about fine, last very fine, latter two
both very rare; all the varieties for the town £100-150

747

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1980.

Samuel Hawkins, chandler

Ewell, Samuell Hawkins, Halfpenny, 2.11g/12h (N 4574; 
BW. 72). About fine £40-60

748

Yorkshire

Henry Sneaton (†November 1707), Flowergate

Beverley, William Wilberfoss, Halfpenny, 1.08g/12h (N 
5806; BW 32); Whitby, Henry Sneaton, Halfpenny, 1667,
2.36g/6h (N 6098; BW. 371) [2]. Fine £60-80

749

Wales

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle

MONMOUTHSHIRE, Monmouth, Richard Ballard, 
Halfpenny, 1668, reads BALLAPD, 1.82g/12h (N 6389; cf. 
Boon 81b; BW. 15). Weak, fine £30-40

750

Ireland

Co LOUTH, Drogheda, Hen[ry] Coker, bi-metallic 
Penny, 1660, 4.49g/3h (N –; BW. 233). Obverse mediocre,
reverse fair, very rare £60-80

751

18th Century Tokens

Bedfordshire

Leighton Buzzard, Chambers, Langston, Hall & Co, 
Proof Halfpenny, 1794, in gilt-copper, girl making lace, rev.
sheep, edge CHAMBERS LANGSTON HALL & CO, 10.08g/6h (DH 
3c). Some light scuffing and spotting, otherwise extremely
fine and brilliant, rare £100-150

752

Buckinghamshire

Slough, John Peckham, Halfpenny, 1795, arms, rev. 
phoenix, edge plain, 12.04g/12h (DH 27, bronzed; Preston-
Morley 1052). Usual rim flaw and a spot to left of shield, 
otherwise extremely fine £40-60

753

First only illustrated

Slough, John Peckham, Halfpenny, 1795, 12.50g/12h (DH
27, copper; Preston-Morley 1052); William Till, Halfpenny,
1794, 11.43g/6h (DH 22, bronzed; Preston-Morley 1041); 
SUFFOLK, Bury St Edmunds, Philip Deck, Penny, 
1794, 16.83g/6h (DH 4) [3]. First with usual rim flaw, 
virtually as struck with full original colour, others about 
very fine £90-120

754

Only two other specimens recorded as having been sold at auction 

in the last 20 years

Slough, John Peckham, Proof Halfpenny, 1795, in silver,
arms of the Peckham family, rev. phoenix, edge plain, 
13.61g/12h (DH 28; Preston-Morley 1053). Brilliant and 
virtually as struck, dark tone, extremely rare £400-500

755
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Slough, William Till, Halfpenny, 1794, arms of the Till 
family, rev. frontal elevation of the Red Lion Inn, edge 
plain, 9.92g/12h (DH 23; Preston-Morley 1043). Extremely
fine £40-60

756

Slough, William Till, Proof Halfpenny, 1794, in silver, 
lion rampant to left, rev. view of the Red Lion inn, edge 
plain, 12.86g/12h (DH 24; Preston-Morley 1046). Minor 
nicks in obverse field, otherwise practically as struck and
dark-toned, very rare £200-250

757

Contrary to the note in Davisson’s 1990 revision of D & H, this coin

and the other two specimens (P. Preston-Morley Collection, lot 

1049, and M. Rasmussen FPL 8, Summer 2005, no. 6), both now 

privately owned, demonstrates that DH 25 does exist in silver

Slough, William Till and John Peckham, Proof mule 
Halfpenny, 1794, in silver, arms of the Till family, rev. 
arms of the Peckham family, edge plain, 12.15g/12h (DH 
25; Preston-Morley 1049). Obverse with trifling nick on 
rim at 12 o’clock, reverse with some uneveness in tone and
the usual flaw on the rim, otherwise brilliant and virtually
as struck, of the highest rarity; only two other specimens
known £500-700

758

Cambridgeshire

County series, Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 8.06g/6h (DH 
13); ESSEX, Chelmsford, Clachar & Co, Halfpenny, 1794,
12.14g/6h (DH 5); Hornchurch, George Cotton, 
Halfpenny, 9.60g/6h (DH 33); NORFOLK, Blofield, 
Kempson’s Halfpenny, 1796, 11.96g/12h (DH 6); Norwich,
Nathaniel Bolingbroke, Halfpenny, 1792, 10.70g/6h (DH 
14), John Harvey, Halfpenny, 1792, 11.08g/12h (DH 38); 
SUFFOLK, Hoxne and Hartsmere, Thomas Tallant, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 11.05g/12h (DH 33) [7]. Very fine and 
better, particularly the first and last £50-70

759

Cheshire

Provenance: DW Auction 20, 21 February 1996, lot 379 (part); S.A.

Holland Collection

Beeston, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 1797, castle and bridge, 
rev. SAC cypher, edge engrailed, 9.45g/6h (DH 4). 
Extremely fine with a hint of original colour, attractive 

£120-150

760

Cumberland

County series, James’ Lake Farthing, 1796, lakeland scene, 
rev. fence dividing two trees, edge plain, 9.59g/6h (DH 2a). 
Struck off-centre and weak down one side, otherwise very
fine and very rare, especially with inverted die-axis 

£100-150

761

Co Durham

South Shields, Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 10.56g/6h 
(DH 5); LANCASHIRE, Halsall, Col. Charles Mordaunt,
Penny, 16.90g/6h (DH 1); YORKSHIRE, Sheffield, John
Hands, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.56g/6h (DH 57), 11.20g/12h
(DH 60); issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 1793, 10.58g/12h 
(DH 56); ANGLESEY, Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Penny, 
1788, 29.01g/12h (DH 139), Halfpenny, 1788, 14.45g/12h 
(DH 329), Lutwyche’s Farthing, 1793, 4.10g/6h (DH 457); 
CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, John Morgan, 
Halfpenny, 12.48g/6h (DH 5); ANGUS, Dundee, John 
Pilmer, Wright’s Halfpenny, 1797, 12.06g/7h (DH 17); Co
WICKLOW, Cronebane, Irish Mine Co, Lutwyche’s 
imitation Halfpenny, 1789, 9.93g/5h (DH 44a) [11]. DH 
Anglesey 329 about extremely fine, others mostly fine and
better £70-90

762

Essex

Braintree and Bocking, William Goldsmith, Halfpenny,
1794, 9.91g/6h (DH 4); MIDDLESEX, Newgate Street,
Daniel Eaton, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.62g/6h (DH 301); Snow
Hill, Thomas Hatfield, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.61g/5h (DH 
323); Lutwyche’s Anti-Slavery Halfpenny, 9.13g/6h (DH 
1037); WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, James Bisset,
Halfpenny, with pictures, 10.28g/6h (DH 120); 
MIDDLESEX, Bartholomew Lane, Thomas Wood, 
Halfpenny, 1811, 9.69g/6h (W 845); together with other 
tokens, etc (4), including a Morresby Colliery check [10]. 
DH 1037 fine, others described very fine and better, 
mostly with original colour, remainder in varied state 

£80-100

763

John Rice of Deptford, copperas maker, fl. 1736-47, lessee of the 

manor at Frinton

Frinton, John Rice, brass check, 25mm, 8.26g/6h (N 
2684, same obv. die; D & W 301/17). About very fine, rare

£60-80

764

Gloucestershire

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [first bt J. Whitmore 

November 1997, second bt J. Whitmore November 2000]

Brimscombe Port, Thames and Severn Canal Co, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 9.55g/6h (DH 60); Gloucester, 
Gloucester & Berkeley Canal Co, Halfpenny, 1797, 
10.05g/6h (DH 63) [2]. About extremely fine and better 

£70-90
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Provenance: *DH 45 W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble 

Numismatics Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 803

[from Spink 1977], bt R. Gladdle December 1998

Brimscombe Port, Thames and Severn Canal Co, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 9.68g/6h (DH 60); HAMPSHIRE, 
Basingstoke, John Pinkerton, Mynd’s Shilling, 1789 [7 
over 8], 13.45g/6h (DH 1); KENT, Tenterden, Isaac and
Thankful Cloake, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.88g/12h (DH 42); 
MIDDLESEX, High Holborn, John Skidmore, Halfpenny,
1795, 10.28g/6h (DH 480); Uncertain issuers, Mail Coach 
series, Halfpenny, with initials JF, 8.88g/12h (DH 363); 
NORFOLK, Wroxham, Rev. Daniel Collyer, Threepence,
1797, 24.24g/12h (DH 1); SOMERSET, Bath, Francis 
Heath, Halfpenny, 1796, Walcot Turnpike, 10.54g/6h (DH
45) [7]. Middlesex good very fine, Bath very fine, others 
mostly fine and better £70-90

766

Provenance: DH 1 bt S.H. Monks May 2002

Brimscombe Port, Thames and Severn Canal Co, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 10.47g/6h (DH 60); OXFORDSHIRE, 
Banbury, William Rusher, Halfpenny, 9.44g/6h (DH 1); 
together with other miscellaneous 18th century Halfpenny 
tokens (8) [10]. First two good very fine and better but 
second with surface metal fault, others in varied state 

£50-70

767

Provenance: DH 107 bt Baldwin

Bristol, Hawkins Bird, Halfpenny, 1793, 9.16g/6h (DH 
Somerset 89), J. Chester, Halfpenny, 9.83g/6h (DH 
Somerset 90), Niblock & Hunter, Halfpence, 1795 (2), 
8.89g/6h (DH Somerset 100), 9.42g/12h (DH Somerset 
102); OXFORDSHIRE, Banbury, William Rusher, 
Halfpenny, 9.38g/6h (DH 1); SOMERSET, Bridgwater,
J. Holloway & Son, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.04g/6h (DH 86),
8.71g/6h (DH 86d); Freshford, John Moggridge and 
Thomas Joyce, Halfpence, 1795 (2), 9.01g/6h (DH 107), 
9.84g/6h (DH 109); Yeovil, Brett & Cayme, Halfpenny, 
1797, 9.11g/7h (DH 110) [10]. DH 86, 102, 109, 110 and 
Banbury in varied state, others very fine, DH 90 and 107
better £50-70

768

Hampshire

Basingstoke, John Pinkerton, Mynd’s Shilling, 1789 [7 
over 8], 12.84g/6h (DH 1); Gosport, Benjamin and 
Jonathan Jones, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.44g/6h (DH 43), John
Jordan, Halfpence, 1794 (5), 9.98g/12h (DH 40), 
10.63g/6h (DH 41), 10.92g/6h (DH 41c), 9.90g/6h (DH 
42), 9.89g/6h (DH 42c); Newport (Isle of Wight), Robert
Wilkins, Halfpence, 1792 (2), 10.91g/6h, 10.60g/6h (both 
DH 46); West Cowes (Isle of Wight), Thomas Ayrton & 
Co, Hancock’s Halfpenny, 1798, 11.84g/11h (DH 94) [10]. 
Last two mediocre, others mostly fine, one or two better 

£50-70

769

DH 21 only illustrated

Emsworth, John Stride, Halfpence (2), 1793, 8.20g/6h 
(DH 9), 1794, 8.51g/6h (DH 10); Kempson’s mule 
Halfpence (29), 10.35g/12h, 10.26g/6h (both DH 11), 
10.24g/10h (DH 12b), 9.05g/6h (DH 12c), 10.37g/10h (DH
12e), 10.06g/8h, 8.68g/6h (both DH 13), 6.35g/6h (DH 
14a), 10.50g/6h (DH 15), 9.45g/6h (DH 16), 9.61g/6h (DH
17), 9.65g/6h (DH 18), 9.01g/6h (DH 20), 10.28g/6h (DH 
20a), 9.80g/6h (DH 20c), 10.10g/12h (DH 20e), 8.48g/6h 
(DH 21), 10.75g/6h, 10.08g/6h (both DH 23), 9.51g/12h 
(DH 23b), 7.72g/9h (DH 24), 9.76g/6h (DH 29), 9.74g/6h 
(DH 29a), 9.24g/6h (DH 29b), 9.42g/6h (DH 29c), 
9.30g/6h (DH 30), 9.08g/6h (DH 30a), 9.26g/6h (DH 
30b), 5.47g/6h (DH 33) [31]. DH 10, 16, 20c, 21, one 23 
and 29 about extremely fine and better, mostly with 
original colour, others generally fine, some better, a good
run of this series £180-220

770

Provenance: *DH 35a bt Baldwin

Emsworth, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), 9.40g/6h 
(DH 35), 9.00g/6h (DH 35a); Victory of 1 June 1794, a 
white metal medal by W. Mossop, 34mm, 13.18g/12h (DH 
6; BHM 384) [3]. First about extremely fine and bronzed,
second fine, last very fine but with minor tin pest on 
obverse £90-120

771

Emsworth, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, bust of Earl 
Howe, rev. bust of David Garrick, edge SKIDMORE HOLBORN 
LONDON, 12.07g/7h (DH 36). Extremely fine with a hint of 
original colour, very rare £80-100

772

Provenance: SNC June 2005 (3358); DNW Auction 69A, 16 March

2006, lot 454

Netley, Skidmore’s Penny, 1797, ruins of Netley Abbey, 
rev. Thomas Gorton’s cypher, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON 
DEMAND THE BEARER ONE PENNY, 25.96g/12h (DH 4). Several 
marks and rim nicks, otherwise very fine £60-80

773
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Petersfield, Eames, Holland & Andrews, Halfpence, 1793
(5), 10.48g/6h, 10.02g/6h, 9.89g/6h (all DH 48), 9.91g/6h
(DH 48a), 9.94g/6h (DH 48c); Kempson’s mule Halfpence
(2), 10.47g/6h, 9.66g/6h (both DH 51) [7]. One DH 48 
mediocre, others generally very fine £40-50

774

Petersfield, Eames, Holland & Andrews, Halfpenny, 1793,
10.14g/6h (DH 48); KENT, Hythe, Richard Shipden, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.47g/6h (DH 31); SOMERSET, Bath, 
William Gye, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 10.04g/6h (DH 33), 
10.08g/7h (DH 34), Francis Heath, Halfpenny, 1794, 
10.01g/6h (DH 39), Mary Lambe & Son, Halfpenny, 1794, 
10.64g/6h (DH 50); Bridgwater, J. Holloway & Son, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 10.27g/6h (DH 86); SUSSEX, 
Brighton, Camp Halfpenny, 1794, 9.95g/6h (DH 2); 
Chichester, Dally & Son, Halfpenny, 1794, 9.91g/6h (DH 
15); WILTSHIRE, Salisbury, J. and T. Sharpe, 
Halfpenny, 1796, 8.27g/6h (DH 21) [10]. Very fine and 
better £70-90

775

Portsea, Samuel Salmon, John Courtney and Edward 
Frost, Halfpence, 1796 (4), 9.92g/6h, 9.44g/6h (both DH 
79), 10.67g/6h (DH 79b), 10.84g/6h (DH 80); George 
Sargeant, Halfpence, 1794 (7), 9.53g/6h (DH 68), 
10.44g/6h (DH 70), 9.84g/6h (DH 71), 11.44g/6h (DH 73),
11.18g/6h, 11.14g/6h, 9.79g/6h (all DH 76) [11]. Fine to 
very fine, DH 68, 73 and one 76 better £60-80

776

Portsmouth, Joseph Brent, Halfpenny, 1797, issuer’s 
name erased, 11.63g/6h (DH 60a); G. Robinson, J. Mooney
and J. Carter, Halfpenny, 1797, 9.56g/6h (DH 58); Thomas
Sharp, Halfpence, 1794 (4), 10.55g/12h (DH 53), 9.86g/6h
(DH 54), 10.51g/6h (DH 54c), 10.18g/6h (DH 55); 
Kempson’s mule Halfpence (4), 7.51g/1h (DH 56), 
7.08g/11h (DH 57), 11.31g/12h (DH 57a), 10.24g/12h (DH 
57b) [10]. Last good very fine with a hint of original 
colour, others generally fine or better £60-80

777

DH 61 only illustrated

Portsmouth, Thomas Sharp, Halfpence, 1797 (3), 
12.46g/12h (DH 61), 10.10g/6h (DH 64), 10.83g/6h (DH 
65); issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 1797, 9.89g/6h (DH 67) 
[4]. First extremely fine, second very fine, others fine 

£50-70

778

Portsmouth, Thomas Sharp, Proof Halfpenny, 1797, in 
silver, Neptune crowning Sir John Jervis with a wreath, 
rev. legend in 7 lines, edge PORTSMOUTH HALFPENNY PAYABLE AT 
THOS SHARPS, 12.21g/5h (DH 63). Harshly cleaned, 
otherwise good very fine, very rare £150-200

779

Southampton, Taylor, Moody & Co, Boulton’s Halfpence,
1791 (2), 10.85g/5h, 10.45g/6h (both DH 89, latter 
bronzed); Lutwyche’s mule Halfpenny, 6.63g/6h (DH 90); 
imitation Halfpenny, rev. NORTH WALES, 6.11g/6h (A 438) [4]. 
Second extremely fine, others in varied state £30-40

780

Southampton, Taylor, Moody & Co, Proof Halfpenny, 
1791, in silver, bust of Sir Bevois in helmet right, rev. 
arms, edge PAYABLE AT THE OFFICE OF W. TAYLOR R.V. MOODY & CO, 
12.57g/6h (DH 89). Old scratches and nicks in reverse 
field, otherwise extremely fine, obverse dark-toned 

£150-200

781

DH 97 only illustrated

County series, Naval Farthings (12), Lord Bridport (2), 
3.37g/6h (DH 97), 3.43g/12h (DH 98); Earl Howe (9), 
4.36g/1h, 4.01g/11h (both DH 101), 3.41g/6h (DH 102), 
3.48g/6h, 1.98g/7h (both DH 102a), 3.07g/6h (DH 103), 
3.41g/12h (DH 104), 3.68g/6h (DH 106), 2.86g/7h (DH 
107); Admiral Jervis, 3.72g/6h (DH 109) [12]. DH 97 and 
106 about extremely fine, DH 103 and 107 mediocre, 
others fine and better but one DH 101 mounted and gilt 

£80-100

782

Hertfordshire

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [first bt Spink June 1989]

Bishops Stortford, Sir George Jackson, Halfpenny, 1795,
10.02g/6h (DH 4, bronzed); SUFFOLK, Beccles, issuer 
uncertain, Halfpenny, 1795, 10.77g/6h (DH 16); 
WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, Kempson’s 
Buildings, Halfpenny, Navigation Office, 12.51g/12h (DH 
210); together with other miscellaneous 18th century 
tokens (31), mostly with a canal or waterway theme [34]. 
First three about extremely fine, others in varied state 

£150-200

783

Lancashire

Lancaster, Daniel Eccleston, Halfpenny, 1794, 10.52g/6h
(DH 58), Thomas Worswick & Sons, imitation Halfpenny, 
1794, 8.63g/6h (DH 44); LINCOLNSHIRE, Sleaford, 
Thomas Ball, Halfpenny, 9.69g/7h (DH 3); 
OXFORDSHIRE, Banbury, William Rusher, Halfpenny,
9.82g/6h (DH 1); WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, 
James Bisset, Halfpenny, with pictures, 10.00g/6h (DH 
120), Henry Hickman, Halfpenny, 1792, 12.67g/6h (DH 
145), Farthing, 1792, 5.20g/6h (DH 481a), Kempson’s mule
Halfpenny, 9.58g/6h (DH 61), Kempson’s Halfpence (2), St
Martin’s Church, 12.05g/12h (DH 154), bust of George III,
8.79g/6h (DH 218); YORKSHIRE, Hull, Jonathan 
Garton, Halfpenny, 1791, 12.39g/6h (DH 20); York, issuer
uncertain, Halfpenny, 1795, 10.86g/6h (DH 63) [12]. Very 
fine and better £100-150

784

Provenance: R.S. Brown Jr Collection, Part I, DNW Auction T7, 7

October 2009, lot 229 [from W. McKivor October 2001]

Lancaster, Thomas Worswick & Sons, imitation
‘Farthing’ [1794], bust of John of Gaunt left, rev. arms with
large lis, with rim, edge plain, 4.04g/6h (DH 155, recté 
Lancaster; dies as DH 46). Fine, very rare £40-60

785
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Middlesex [incorporating London]

Bishopsgate, John Clark and Samuel Harris, Halfpenny, 
1795, bust of George Washington right, large buttons on 
coat, rev. stove, edge grained right, 9.18g/12h (DH 283a; 
Baker 29; Durst 337). Somewhat dirty, otherwise better 
than fine £70-90

786

Bucklersbury, Thomas and Robert Davidson, Proof 
Halfpenny, 1795, in silver, seated figure of Londinia, 
buildings behind, shield distant from legend, rev. hands 
supporting crowned triangle, edge plain, 13.78g/12h (DH 
294c). Light surface marks in obverse field, otherwise 
extremely fine, reverse better and with some brilliance, 
toned, very rare £150-200

787

Chelsea, issuer uncertain, Halfpenny, 1795, sailor 
petitioning seated Britannia, rev. Hope leaning on anchor,
edge grained, 9.97g/6h (DH 277). Extremely fine, 
patinated £40-60

788

City Road, John Bebbington, Halfpenny, 9.05g/12h (DH 
254), Thomas Hall, Halfpence (3), 1795 (2), 9.50g/6h (DH
313), 8.26g/6h (DH 315c), undated, 9.23g/6h (DH 319c); 
Finsbury Square, James Lackington & Co, Halfpence (4),
1794 (3), 8.70g/6h (DH 351), 9.33g/6h (DH 353), 8.35g/6h
(DH 355), 1795, 9.20g/6h (DH 358a); Haymarket, 
Francis Shackelton, Halfpenny, 1794, 9.49g/12h (DH 477); 
Long Acre, Basil Burchell, Halfpenny, 8.79g/6h (DH 274),
John Fowler, Halfpenny, 1794, 8.96g/6h (DH 306); 
Newgate Street, Daniel Eaton, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.81g/6h
(DH 301); St Martin’s Lane, William Williams, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 9.53g/6h (DH 916); Soho, Robert 
Orchard, Farthing, 1803, 3.64g/6h (DH 1061); Strand, 
Philip Astley, Halfpenny, 8.77g/12h (DH 362a); Uncertain 
issuers, Mail Coach series, Halfpenny, with initials JF, 
8.88g/12h (DH 363); Thomas Spence series, mule 
Halfpenny, 6.51g/12h (DH 804c); National series, 
Lutwyche’s Princess of Wales Halfpenny, 1795, 10.36g/12h
(DH 977); Political and Social series, Kempson’s Isaac 
Newton Halfpenny, 1793, 10.11g/6h (DH 1033), Farthings,
1793 (2), 3.85g/1h (DH 1151), 3.85g/6h (DH 1159), 
Mainwaring’s ‘Map of France’ Halfpenny, 1794, 9.91g/6h 
(DH 1017e), Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, 7.09g/12h (DH 
995a), uncertain manufacturers, John Horne Tooke, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 8.91g/6h (DH 1045) [24]. Very fine and 
better £180-220

789

Provenance: *DH 471 F.W. Lincoln (No.1) Collection, F.S. Cokayne

Collection [acquired March 1934]

Cornhill, Richardson, Goodluck & Co, Halfpenny, 1795, in
light bronze or brass, 10.95g/6h (DH 471); Strand, J. and
S. Kelly, Halfpenny, 9.21g/12h (DH 362j) [2]. Very fine, 
former extremely rare £50-100

790

Ludgate Street, Henry Young, Penny, 1794, view of St 
Paul’s, date below, rev. Star and Garter, edge plain, 
14.10g/6h (DH 39). Extremely fine, brown patina £40-60

791

Soho, Robert Orchard, Prattent’s mule Halfpenny, bust 
left, rev. anchor and cable, edge plain, 9.49g/6h (DH 409). 
Usual die flaw on obverse, extremely fine with much 
original colour, rare £90-120

792

Provenance: First three F.S. Cokayne Collection, additionally: DH

583 S.H. Hamer Collection, Glendining Auction, 26-8 November 

1930, lot 200 (part)

Skidmore’s Halfpence (4), Bishopsgate Street, Great St
Helen’s, 9.02g/12h (DH 552); Cornhill, St Michael’s, 
9.71g/12h (DH 573a); Fleet Street, St Bride, 13.44g/12h 
(DH 583); Garlick Hythe [Garlick Hill], St James’s, 
13.17g/12h (DH 586) [4]. Third with usual die flaw, about
extremely fine, last better and with original colour, rare 

£70-90

793

Skidmore’s Halfpence (4), Cripplegate, 11.42g/12h (DH 
653); Fleet Street, St Bride, 13.31g/12h (DH 583); 
Garlick Hythe [Garlick Hill], St James’s, 13.81g/12h (DH
586); Old Fish Street, St Mary Magdalen, 9.56g/4h (DH
581) [4]. About extremely fine and better £60-80

794

Thomas Spence series, mule Halfpenny, type 2, copied 
from the Hancock/Jorden originals, man hanging, rev. 
MAY THE KNAVE, etc, edge plain, 12.49g/12h (DH 831). 
Extremely fine with a little original colour £60-80
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Provenance: DH 977c F.S. Cokayne Collection [from Baldwin 

March 1930]

Lutwyche’s Prince of Wales Halfpenny, 1794, 9.51g/6h (DH
966); Lutwyche’s Princess of Wales Halfpenny, 1795, 
9.74g/12h (DH 977c); Kempson’s Sir Isaac Newton 
Halfpenny, 1793, 9.66g/7h (DH 1035d); together with a 
brass medalet for the Marriage of the Prince of Wales to 
Caroline of Brunswick, 1795, 20mm (BHM 398) [4]. 
Second good very fine and extremely rare, others fine to 
very fine, the tokens very rare £90-120

796

Lutwyche’s Princess of Wales Halfpenny, 1795, bust three-
quarters left, rev. plumes over portcullis, edge grained, 
8.94g/6h (DH 979). Extremely fine with much original 
colour, scarce £40-60

797

Provenance: F.S. Cokayne Collection [982a from Baldwin 

February 1940].

Despite the worn state of both tokens it is possible to confirm that 

the reverse die deployed on them is that of DH 964, not 963

Lutwyche’s Princess of Wales imitation Halfpence, 1795 
(2), SEA BATHING edge, 6.94g/8h (DH 982, recté 964, not 
963), BRIGHTON edge, 6.79g/6h (DH 982a, recté 964, not 
963) [2]. Only mediocre but both of the highest rarity; 
perhaps the only specimens available to commerce 

£50-100

798

Second only illustrated

George III and Queen Charlotte, c. 1790, silver 
medalets by T. Wyon Sr (4), all 22mm, 3.19g/12h, 
3.07g/12h, 3.05g/12h (all DH 1134; BHM 338), 3.27g/12h 
(DH 1137; BHM 340) [4]. Extremely fine, last better, all 
with matching dark tone on obverses £100-200

799

Kempson’s Erskine and Gibbs Proof Halfpenny, 1794, in 
silver, two barristers standing holding label inscribed BILL 
OF RIGHTS, MAGNA CHARTA above, rev. legend in 9 lines, edge 
engrailed, 10.22g/12h (DH 1011). Small spot on obverse at
11 o’clock, otherwise good very fine and dark-toned, very 
rare £150-200

800

Second only illustrated

Lutwyche’s Anti-Slavery Halfpence (2), 9.19g/6h (DH 
1037), 8.27g/6h (DH 1039b) [2]. Good fine to very fine, 
but both with edge knocks, particularly the first £90-120

801

Prattent’s ‘Loyal Britons Lodge’ Halfpenny, cap of Liberty 
over anchor and cable, rev. crown in radiated circle, edge 
plain, 11.12g/6h (DH 1031). Small spot on right side of 
anchor, otherwise extremely fine with original colour, 
attractive £60-80

802

Norfolk

Provenance: DH 5a, 51 and 54 T.A. Jan Collection, Part II, Spink 

Auction 35, 11 April 1984, lots 5, 12 (parts); DH 52 bt Collectors 

Research Montreal

Aylsham, Stephen and T. Ashley, Halfpenny, 1795, 
8.90g/6h (DH 5a); Blofield, Kempson’s Halfpenny, 1796,
12.32g/12h (DH 6), Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 
11.28g/12h (DH 8); Great Yarmouth, William Absolon,
Halfpence, 1792 (2), 10.99g/6h (DH 51), 11.25g/6h (DH 
52), Joseph, Daniel and John Boulter, Halfpenny, 1796, 
11.40g/6h (DH 54) [6]. DH 51 good fine, others very fine 
and better, last with a little original colour £60-80

803

Blofield, Kempson’s Proof Halfpenny, 1796, in silver, 
group of weapons and musical instruments, rev. mounted 
dragoon, LOYAL NORFOLK YEOMANRY, edge FEAR GOD AND HONOUR 
THE KING, 13.42g/12h (DH 6). Usual die flaw in reverse field
in early stage, virtually as struck and attractively toned, 
very rare £250-300

804

Norwich, Richard Bacon, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.88g/6h 
(DH 12), 10.33g/6h (DH 13); Nathaniel Bolingbroke, 
Halfpence, 1792 (5), 10.30g/12h (DH 14), 9.66g/6h (DH 
15), 10.29g/6h (DH 16), 10.19g/6h (DH 16e), edge RICHARD 
DINMORE & SON NORWICH, 9.47g/6h (DH 16, edge not listed), 
mule Halfpenny, 9.20g/6h (DH 17) [8]. DH 16 and 16e 
good fine, latter very rare, others very fine and better, last
with a little original colour £100-150

805
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Provenance: DH 24 D. Young Collection [from J. Whitmore 1988]

Norwich, Bullen & Martin, Halfpenny, 1794, 10.03g/12h 
(DH 19); Robert Campin, Halfpence, 1794 (4), 9.87g/12h 
(DH 20), 8.90g/6h (DH 20a), 8.16g/12h (DH 20b), 
10.10g/12h (DH 21); Joseph Clarke, Halfpence, 1794 (3), 
9.87g/6h (DH 22), 10.26g/6h (DH 22a), 9.55g/6h (DH 
22b); Richard Dinmore & Son, Halfpence (5), 10.49g/12h 
(DH 23), 9.97g/12h (DH 23b), 10.16g/12h (DH 24), 
8.77g/6h (DH 24a), 10.13g/12h (DH 24c), mule Halfpence 
(3), 9.70g/12h (DH 25), 10.56g/6h (DH 26), 8.79g/6h (DH
26e) [16]. DH 20a, 20b and 26e fine, second very rare, 
others generally very fine, one or two better, but DH 23 
with inked numbers on obverse £100-150

806

Provenance: DH 28a, 42, 43 and 44 T.A. Jan Collection, Part II, 

Spink Auction 35, 11 April 1984, lots 10, 12 (parts); DH 32 T. Hill 

Collection; *DH 34 D.L. Cornell Collection, Christie’s Auction, 18 

February 1986, lot 448

Norwich, Dunham & Yallop, Halfpence (4), 1792 (2), 
10.94g/6h (DH 28), 11.31g/6h (DH 28a), 1793 (2), 
11.01g/6h (DH 31), 10.75g/6h (DH 32); Joseph 
Hardingham, Kempson’s Halfpenny, 1797, 13.44g/6h (DH
34); John Harvey, Halfpence, 1792 (5), 11.93g/12h (DH 
38), 12.03g/12h (DH 39), 11.29g/6h (DH 42), 12.07g/6h 
(DH 43), 11.41g/6h (DH 44); John Rooks, Halfpence, 1793 
(4), 9.48g/6h (DH 46), 9.39g/6h (DH 46a), 10.22g/6h (DH
47), 11.52g/6h (DH 47a) [14]. DH 32 and 34 about 
extremely fine, former lacquered, latter with a little 
original colour and rare, DH 28, 46 and 47 fine, others 
generally very fine, one or two better £140-180

807

Northumberland

Provenance: DH 1 bt Spink c. 1975; DH 10 and *11 M.Z. Gerson 

Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 218 (part) 

[DH 11 from N.B. Todd 1974], bt M.J. Dickinson

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, William Mather, Kempson’s 
Penny or ticket, 1797, 20.91g/6h (DH 1); Spence’s mule 
Halfpence (2), sailor, revs. Highlander, 12.91g/6h (DH 10),
lion and cock, 10.95g/4h (DH 11) [3]. First mediocre but 
very rare, others about extremely fine and better with a 
hint of original colour £120-150

808

Provenance: DH 12 SCMB June 1964, M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part

II, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 218 (part) [from J.A. Bobbe

February 1981], bt M.J. Dickinson; DH 13 J.R. Farnell Sr 

Collection, Part II, Sotheby Parke Bernet Auction (New York), 26

May 1982, lot 5 (part), M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part II, Spink 

Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 218 (part), bt M.J. Dickinson.

DH 15 only illustrated

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Spence’s mule Halfpence (3), 
sailor, revs. conjoined heads of man and ass, 10.59g/6h 
(DH 12), Pandora’s breeches, 10.72g/6h (DH 13), shepherd,
10.85g/6h (DH 15) [3]. DH 13 very fine, others about 
extremely fine and better, first attractively patinated 

£140-180

809

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [bt J. Whitmore May 2000]

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Spence’s mule Farthing, man in 
ship left, rev. man on bull with ass’s head, edge grained, 
4.15g/6h (DH 29). Large flan, striking split, otherwise 
about extremely fine with a hint of original colour, very 
rare £90-120

810

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [first bt J. Whitmore 

November 1997, second bt A.J. Wager January 1995]

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Spence’s mule Farthings (2), 
man in ship left, revs. man on bull with ass’s head, 
3.54g/5h (DH 29a), pig, 3.52g/7h (DH 32) [2]. First about
extremely fine but a very weak strike, second about very 
fine, surface impaired £80-100

811

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Spence’s mule Farthing, man in 
ship left, rev. Britannia seated right, edge plain, 3.34g/5h 
(DH 30a). Extremely fine with virtually full original 
colour £90-120

812

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle March 1999

North Shields, Denton’s Halfpenny, 1795, cart unloading
into ship moored at quay-side, rev. IPR monogram, edge 
plain, 10.51g/6h (DH 25). Extremely fine and patinated, 
rare £150-200

813

Nottinghamshire

Nottingham, Donald & Co, Halfpence, 1792 (3), 
13.10g/6h (DH 6), 12.10g/12h (DH 7), 9.55g/12h (DH 8) 
[3]. About extremely fine, all with original colour £40-60

814
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Shropshire

Provenance: Bt J. Whitmore November 2001.

Absent from all the major collections of tokens sold at auction 

since 1930; the only other specimen readily traced by the 

cataloguer was S.H. Hamer’s (Sale, lot 289, ex W.J. Davis)

Coalbrook Dale, Reynolds & Co, Halfpenny, 1792, ship 
sailing under bridge, extended legend, rev. man working at
inclined plane, edge PAYABLE AT COALBROOK-DALE AND KETLEY, 
13.20g/6h (DH 7). Reverse edge knock at 2 o’clock, 
otherwise fine, extremely rare £200-300

815

Coalbrook Dale, Reynolds & Co, Halfpence, 1792 (5), 
13.25g/6h (DH 9), 12.53g/6h (DH 10), 12.20g/12h (DH 14),
12.99g/12h (DH 16), 13.53g/12h (DH 17); Shrewsbury, 
Cook & Mason, Halfpenny, 1793, 10.39g/6h (DH 22), 
Hancock’s mule Halfpenny, 11.51g/12h (DH 23), imitation
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.38g/12h (DH 25d) [8]. DH 14 about 
extremely fine, DH 25d extremely fine with original 
colour, others in varied state £40-50

816

Provenance: *DH 2a bt S.H. Monks September 1996; DH 37 bt S.

H. Monks

Coalbrook Dale, Reynolds & Co, Halfpenny, 1792, 
13.49g/6h (DH 10); Willey and Snedshill, John 
Wilkinson, Halfpenny, 1788, 14.58g/12h (DH 
Warwickshire 336), imitation Halfpenny, 1793, 8.53g/7h 
(DH Warwickshire 417); WARWICKSHIRE, 
Birmingham, Workhouse, Two Shillings, 1788, plated, 
countermarked W on rev., 19.04g/12h (DH 2a), Alston’s 
Halfpenny, 1796, 9.02g/12h (DH 63a), Union Mill, copper 
check, 1796, no. 617, 16.15g/5h (DH 37) [6]. DH 2a and 
63a about extremely fine, former very rare, latter with 
original colour, others fine to very fine £100-150

817

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 18, 21 November 2002 (665,

692)

Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Halfpenny, 1788,
13.87g/12h (DH Warwickshire 336); WARWICKSHIRE, 
Birmingham, Joseph Farror, Halfpenny, 1791, 13.55g/6h
(DH 46) [2]. First very fine but with a reverse edge knock
at 2 o’clock, second extremely fine with some original 
colour £40-60

818

Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Three Shillings 
and Sixpence, 1788, in silver, bust right, rev. barge sailing
left, FINE SILVER around, edge WILLEY SNEDSHILL BERSHAM BRADLEY,
15.57g/12h (DH Warwickshire 337). Several nicks and 
marks in obverse field, otherwise about very fine, rare 

£150-200

819

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [bt Format June 1994]

Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Three Shillings 
and Sixpence, 1788, in silver, similar, edge WILLEY SNEDSHILL 
BERSHAM BRADLEY, 15.51g/12h (DH Warwickshire 337). 
Scratch in field behind head and other surface marks, 
otherwise good fine, toned, rare £120-150

820

DH 362 only illustrated

Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Halfpence (11), 
1787 (2), 14.28g/12h (DH Warwickshire 355), 14.24g/12h 
(DH 362), 1788, 14.26g/12h (DH 336), 1790 (3), 
14.69g/12h (DH 386), 12.41g/12h (DH 428), 12.80g/12h 
(DH 430), 1791, 12.32g/12h (DH 432), 1792 (2), 11.20g/6h 
(DH 389, bronzed), 10.85g/6h (DH 449), 1793 (2), 
11.26g/12h (DH 409), 10.43g/12h (DH 416); imitation 
Halfpence (5), 1787, 9.57g/6h (DH 374a), 1791 (2), 
8.90g/6h (DH 441b), 10.50g/12h (DH 446b), 1792, 
10.37g/6h (DH 339), 1793, 9.45g/6h (DH 460a); mule 
Halfpence (2), 6.65g/6h (DH 462), 5.97g/6h (DH 464) 
[18]. DH 362, 386, 389, 428 and 430 about extremely fine,
some with a hint of original colour, others in varied state 

£120-150

821

Provenance: J. Watt Jr Collection, Morton & Eden Auction 2, 13

-14 November 2002, lot 285 (part).

DH 359 only illustrated

Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Halfpence (2), 
1787, 14.19g/12h (DH Warwickshire 359), 1790, 14.15g/6h
(DH 387) [2]. First practically as struck with full original
colour but a little mis-handled, second extremely fine and
attractively toned but with pit marks on portrait and light
scratches in reverse field £120-150
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Willey and Snedshill, John Wilkinson, Halfpenny, 1793, 
laureate bust right, rev. blacksmith at forge, edge PAYABLE AT 
THE HOUSE OF GILBERT SHEARER & CO, 13.13g/6h (DH 
Warwickshire 393b, bronzed). Small pit on cheek and spot
in obverse field, otherwise virtually as struck and 
extremely rare £250-300

823

Somerset

Provenance: DH 34 D. Young Collection [from S.E. Schwer 1977];

DH 39 bt Seaby 1971.

DH 40 only illustrated

Bath, Glover, Halfpenny, 9.47g/6h (DH 28); William Gye,
Halfpence, 1794 (2), 9.34g/6h (DH 33), 9.10g/6h (DH 34),
mule Halfpence by Lutwyche (3), 9.20g/6h (DH 36a), 
9.03g/6h (DH 36c), 9.03g/6h (DH 36d); Francis Heath, 
Halfpence (3), 1794, edge PAYABLE AT F HEATH BATH, 9.84g/6h 
(DH 39, edge collar slipped), 1795, 9.73g/6h (DH 40, small
flan), 1796 Walcot Turnpike, 10.14g/6h (DH 45), Farthings
(2), 1794, 4.51g/6h (DH 115), 1795, 4.55g/6h (DH 116); 
John Jelly, Lutwyche’s Penny, 1794, 21.27g/6h (DH 5, 
small flan), Halfpenny, 1794, 9.08g/6h (DH 26); Payne & 
Turner, Halfpenny, edge PAYNE & TURNER SILVER-SMITHS, 
11.44g/6h (DH 65, edge collar slipped); James Wood, 
Kempson’s Halfpenny, 10.63g/6h (DH 66a); Lutwyche’s 
Penny, 21.44g/6h (DH 4) [16]. DH 5, 25, 36a, 39, 40, 65 
and 66a about extremely fine and better, some with 
original colour but DH 39 harshly lacquered, DH 36c, 45
and 115 in varied state, others generally very fine 

£150-200

824

DH 8 only illustrated

Bath, Mary Lambe & Son, Lutwyche’s Penny, 1794, 
20.96g/6h (DH 8), Halfpence, 1794 (3), 10.55g/6h (DH 
50), 12.17g/6h (DH 50c), 10.82g/6h (DH 50e), Farthings 
(2), 1794, 4.41g/6h (DH 111), 1795, 4.45g/6h (DH 112a); 
Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 9.49g/11h (DH 64); 
Kempson’s Buildings, Halfpence (5), All Saints Chapel, 
13.62g/6h (DH 69), Free Church, 12.08g/6h (DH 73), Free
School, 12.20g/6h (DH 74), Kensington Chapel, 13.76g/6h
(DH 76), St Mary’s Chapel, 13.78g/6h (DH 78) [12]. DH 64
fine but flan damaged, others very fine and better, a few
with original colour £120-150

825

Bridgwater, J. Holloway & Son, Lutwyche’s mule 
Halfpenny, arms, rev. mounted dragoon, edge plain, 
10.13g/6h (DH 87b). Extremely fine with a hint of original
colour, very rare £60-80

826

Staffordshire

Provenance: DH 3 bt Seaby.

DH 2 only illustrated

Leek, issuer uncertain, Kempson’s Halfpence, 1793 (5), 
11.70g/12h (DH 10), 11.05g/6h (DH 11), 9.55g/6h (DH 13),
8.44g/6h (DH 14), 12.11g/12h (DH 15), mule Halfpenny by
Lutwyche, 9.52g/6h (DH 16a); Lichfield, Richard Wright,
Penny, 1800, 34.24g/12h (DH 2); Stafford, William 
Horton, Pennies (2), 1801, 20.00g/6h (DH 3), 20.59g/6h 
(DH 5), Halfpenny, 1797, 9.64g/6h (DH 21) [10]. DH 2 
very fine and rare but with obverse edge knock, DH 3, 10
and 13 also very fine, others in varied state £90-120

827

Stafford, William Horton, Halfpenny, 1797, arms, rev. WH

cypher, edge PAYABLE BY HORTON AND COMPANY, 9.94g/6h (DH 
21). Extremely fine, attractively patinated £40-50

828

Suffolk

Provenance: DH 19 T.A. Jan Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 35,

11 April 1984, lot 64 (part)

Beccles, issuer uncertain, Lutwyche’s Halfpence, 1795 (2),
10.75g/6h (DH 16), 10.69g/6h (DH 16a); Blything, Sir 
John Rous, Halfpenny, 1794, 11.50g/12h (DH 19); Bury St
Edmunds, Michael Apsey, Halfpenny, 10.60g/6h (DH 
28c), Philip Deck, Penny, 1794, 18.93g/6h (DH 4), 
Halfpence (2), 10.12g/12h (DH 25), 10.44g/6h (DH 26), 
James Goer, Halfpenny, 11.54g/12h (DH 27), Charles 
Guest, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.37g/6h (DH 30), John Rackham
and Richard Leatherdale, Halfpenny, 10.13g/6h (DH 29); 
Haverhill, John Fincham, Halfpenny, 1794, 10.32g/6h 
(DH 31) [11]. DH 16, 25 and 30 fine, DH 19 extremely fine
but lacquered, others about extremely fine, some with a 
little original colour £90-120
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Provenance: DH 19 A Good Collection of 18th Century Tokens, 

DNW Auction 29, 9 April 1997, lot 460 (part); DH 21, 26, 35 at 

12.77g and 37 A.W. Jan Collection, Glendining Auction, 19 July 

1965, lot 395 (part); DH 27 bt April 1980; DH 31 A Collection of 

18th Century Tokens, Glendining Auction, 28 June 1989, lot 502 

(part); DH 35 at 10.23g Spink Auction 28, 28 April 1983, lot 345 

(part)

Blything, Sir John Rous, Halfpenny, 1794, 11.41g/12h (DH
19); Bungay, Samuel Prentice, Samuel Delf and Mathias 
Abel Sr, Halfpenny, 1795, 9.05g/6h (DH 21); Bury St 
Edmunds, Philip Deck, Halfpenny, 9.69g/12h (DH 26), 
James Goer, Halfpenny, 10.35g/6h (DH 27); Haverhill, 
John Fincham, Halfpenny, 1794, 9.80g/6h (DH 31); 
Ipswich, James Conder, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 12.77g/6h, 
10.23g/12h (both DH 35); Lowestoft, Robert Peach, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 9.35g/6h (DH 37) [8]. Very fine and 
better £60-80

830

Provenance: DH 19, 29 and some others A.W. Jan Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 19 July 1965, lot 395 (part)

Blything, Sir John Rous, Halfpenny, 1794, 11.25g/12h (DH
19); Bury St Edmunds, John Rackham and Richard 
Leatherdale, Halfpenny, 10.18g/6h (DH 29); together with
other Suffolk Halfpence (10) [12]. First two very fine, 
others in varied state £40-60

831

DH 23c only illustrated

Bungay, Samuel Prentice, Pennies (2), 1794, 21.49g/6h 
(DH 1), 1796, 19.97g/6h (DH 3), Halfpence (6), 1794 (2), 
10.05g/6h (DH 22), 9.34g/6h (DH 22d), 1796, 11.01g/6h 
(DH 24a), undated (3), 10.99g/6h (DH 23), 10.81g/6h (DH
23a), 11.09g/6h (DH 23c); Samuel Prentice, Samuel Delf 
and Mathias Abel Sr, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.95g/6h (DH 21); 
Samuel Prentice and N. Todd, Halfpenny, 1796, 10.98g/6h
(DH 24) [10]. Very fine and better, DH 23, 23c and 24 
with considerable original colour £140-180

832

DH 35 only illustrated

Hoxne and Hartsmere, Thomas Tallant, Penny, 1795, 
20.07g/12h (DH 6a), Halfpence, 1795 (3), 10.89g/12h (DH
33), 11.75g/6h (DH 33a), 10.58g/6h (DH 33d); Ipswich, 
James Conder, Halfpenny, 1794, 10.25g/6h (DH 35), 
Robert Manning, Halfpenny, 10.62g/6h (DH 34); 
Lowestoft, Robert Peach, Halfpenny, 1795, 9.29g/6h (DH
37); Woodbridge, Robert Loder, Penny, 1796, 20.25g/6h
(DH 15) [8]. DH 37 fair, DH 6a and 15 fine to very fine, 
others about extremely fine and better, all with original 
colour £120-150

833

Provenance: A Good Series of English Provincial Coins, the 

property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 68A, 15 December 2005, 

lot 2089 [from Baldwin June 2004]

Hoxne and Hartsmere, Thomas Tallant, Proof 
Halfpenny, 1795, in silver, yeoman leaning against horse, 
rev. castle in crowned Garter, edge GOD SAVE THE KING AND 
CONSTITUTION, 13.76g/5h (DH 33a; Judson –). Good fine and
toned, very rare £140-180

834

Surrey

Croydon, D. Garraway, Halfpenny, 1797, 6.92g/12h (DH 
7); Guildford, Prattent’s Halfpenny, 10.21g/6h (DH 9, 
large flan) [2]. About extremely fine, original colour 

£30-40

835

Provenance: R. Town-Jones Collection, Glendining Auction, 20 

November 1985, lot 328; bt Seaby

Lambeth, Prattent’s Halfpenny, SR. G. COOK FRUITERER, etc, 
rev. arms of the city of London, edge plain, 9.70g/6h (DH 
14). Extremely fine and very rare £100-150

836

Sussex

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Battle, Prattent’s Halfpenny, 1796, ruins of Battle Abbey, 
rev. BATTLE PROMISSORY HALFPENNY PAYABLE IN SUSEX, edge 
grained, 11.42g/7h (DH 1). Small stain in centre of 
obverse, otherwise extremely fine, original colour, rare 

£90-120

837

Provenance: DH 2 D. Young Collection; DH 10 W. Longman 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958, lot 264 (part) 

[gift of J.E.].

DH 25 bis only illustrated

Brighton, William Mighell, Halfpenny, 1796, 6.55g/6h 
(DH 10), Lutwyche’s Brighton Camp Halfpence (4), 1794 
(3), 10.05g/6h (DH 2), 9.06g/6h (DH 3a), 9.29g/6h (DH 
4), 1795, 9.60g/6h (DH 5), Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, 
officer standing, rev. view of the Bastille, 10.11g/6h (DH 6); 
Chichester, Thomas Chaldecott and Thomas Sharp, 
Halfpence, 1794 (3), 10.50g/12h (DH 19), edge PAYABLE AT 
SHREWSBURY, 11.34g/12h (DH 19, edge not listed), 10.63g/12h
(DH 20), Dally & Son, Halfpence, 1794 (3), 9.56g/6h (DH 
15), 10.28g/6h (DH 15b), 9.81g/12h (DH 16); Eastbourne, 
Frederick Fisher, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.58g/6h (DH 21); East
Grinstead, John Boorman, Halfpenny, 1795, 8.71g/6h 
(DH 22); Frant, G. Ring, Halfpenny, 1794, 9.90g/6h (DH 
23); Hastings, James Tebay, Halfpence, 1794 (4), 
9.55g/6h (DH 24), 9.39g/6h (DH 25), 9.60g/6h (DH 25 
bis), 8.36g/6h (DH 26); Northiam, John Foller, 
Halfpenny, 1794, 9.86g/6h (DH 34), E. Gilbert, Halfpenny,
1794, 9.63g/6h (DH 35); Winchelsea, Richard 
Maplesden, Halfpence, 1794 (2), 8.93g/6h (DH 40), 
9.83g/6h (DH 41) [23]. DH 2, 5, 6, 22, 23, 25 bis and 41 
about extremely fine and better, some with original 
colour, especially DH 23, DH 15b and 19 with unlisted 
edge about fine, others generally very fine, a good county
group, some scarce £250-300
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Eastbourne, Frederick Fisher, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.52g/6h
(DH 21); together with other miscellaneous tokens (28, one
in silver), mostly 18th century [29]. First extremely fine 
with original colour, others in varied state £80-100

839

Warwickshire

24 struck

Birmingham, George Hollington Barker, Halfpenny, 
1797, family arms, crest of an armed warrior above, GHB 
cypher below, rev. figure of Justice in sunken oval divides 
date in Roman numerals, FACTA AQUATO EXAMINE LIBRAT, edge 
plain, 13.54g/12h (DH 68). About extremely fine, reverse 
better, very rare £100-150

840

Provenance: DH 49 and 104a A.B. Pardoe Collection; DH 95 and 

482 Spalding Gentlemen’s Society Collection, Spink Auction 58, 30

April 1987, lot 152 (part); DH 144 D. Young Collection; DH 219 bt

Seaby.

DH 91 only illustrated

Birmingham, Henry Biggs, Halfpence (3), 1792 (2), 
11.06g/6h (DH 70), 8.98g/6h (DH 70a), undated, 
11.08g/6h (DH 71a); Birmingham Mining & Copper Co, 
Halfpence (7), 1791 (2), 14.14g/6h (DH 77), 13.43g/6h (DH
81), 1792 (5), 13.04g/6h (DH 86), 14.58g/6h (DH 91), 
13.56g/6h (DH 92), 13.25g/6h (DH 93), 13.65g/6h (DH 
95), imitation Halfpence (5), 1792 (4), 9.49g/6h (DH 104a),
9.93g/6h (DH 106), 9.78g/6h (DH 109a), 7.53g/3h (DH 
112d), 1793, 8.39g/6h (DH 115); Birmingham Coining & 
Copper Co, imitation Halfpence, 1794 (3), 10.47g/6h (DH 
73a), 10.93g/6h (DH 75b), 11.84g/6h (DH 75c); Joseph 
Farror, Halfpence, 1791 (2), 12.31g/6h (DH 45), 14.97g/6h 
(DH 46), mule Halfpenny, 1792, 11.22g/6h (DH 49); Henry
Hickman, Halfpenny, 1792, 11.34g/6h (DH 144), Farthings,
1792 (2), 4.45g/6h, 3.79g/6h (both DH 481a); William 
Lutwyche, Halfpenny, 14.41g/6h (DH 219), Farthing, 
4.69g/6h (DH 482), imitation Halfpenny, 7.12g/6h (DH 
220) [27]. DH 46, 91, 95 and 144 extremely fine, last three
with considerable original colour, DH 49, 70, 219 and 482
very fine or better, others in varied state, DH 92 very rare

£150-200

841

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 18, 21 November 2002 (672).

36 struck

Birmingham, John Clarke, Halfpenny, 1795, Britannia 
crowning bust of George III with laurel wreath, rev. oak 
tree at left, four ships in background, BRITANNIÆ TUTAMEN, 
edge PAYABLE AT THE HOUSE OF JOHN CLARKE BULL STREET, 
12.85g/5h (DH 122). From the dies in unflawed state, 
extremely fine but with uneven toning on reverse, very 
rare £200-250

842

Provenance: F.S. Cokayne Collection [from Spink May 1905]; 

Spink Auction 192, 24 January 2008, lot 158

Birmingham, John Gregory Hancock, Halfpenny, 1800, 
in brass, bust right, SIR ORIGINAL around, rev. THIS IS MY WORK,
etc, in 10 lines, edge plain, 15.14g/12h (DH 140). Die flaws
on obverse rim, otherwise extremely fine and retaining 
almost full brilliance, very rare £1,500-1,800

843

DH 20 only illustrated

Birmingham, ‘Peter’ Kempson, Pennies, 1796 (2), 
27.01g/12h (DH 6), 26.08g/12h (DH 20) [2]. Extremely 
fine, second with original colour £90-120

844

Birmingham, ‘Peter’ Kempson, Pennies, 1796 (2), 
26.71g/12h (DH 6), 25.80g/12h (DH 20) [2]. About 
extremely fine with a little original colour £80-100

845

Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 58, 30

April 1987, lot 288; bt M.J. Dickinson.

36 struck

Birmingham, Charles Pye, Halfpenny, 1797, CP cypher, 
rev. Moneta seated right holding cornucopia of coins, bee-
hive and bees at right, edge plain, 17.26g/12h (DH 223). 
Small spot adjacent to Moneta’s face, otherwise extremely
fine and very rare £180-220
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DH 21 only illustrated

Birmingham, Thomas Welch, Penny, 1795, 26.92g/12h 
(DH 21); Workhouse, Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1788, in
brass, 19.13g/12h (DH 1), One Shilling and Sixpence, 
8.10g/12h (DH 3); Thomas Wyon, Penny, 1796, 21.72g/12h
(DH 25) [4]. DH 21 about extremely fine and rare, DH 25
extremely fine with original colour, others very fine 

£100-150

847

Provenance: *DH 50 bt Seaby 1961

Birmingham, Kempson’s Halfpence, 1793 (2), 11.45g/12h
(DH 50), 10.21g/12h (DH 50d), mule Halfpence (5), 
9.08g/6h (DH 51), 7.61g/6h (DH 52), 8.83g/6h (DH 59), 
10.79g/6h (DH 60c), 9.27g/6h (DH 61) [7]. DH 50 
extremely fine with much original colour, DH 60c and 61
about extremely fine with a little original colour, former 
rare, others in varied state, DH 50d very rare £60-80

848

Birmingham, Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, boy with 
press, rev. female standing holding cap of Liberty, edge 
PAYABLE IN LONDON and engrailed, 9.89g/6h (DH 54). 
Extremely fine, uneven original colour, rare £100-150

849

DH 172 only illustrated

Birmingham, Kempson’s Churches and Chapels, 
Halfpence (9), Ashted Chapel, 13.76g/6h (DH 148), New 
Meeting Burnt, 12.40g/6h (DH 165), Old Meeting 
Destroyed, 9.91g/6h (DH 159), Old Meeting Rebuilt, 
12.90g/12h (DH 162), St Bartholomew’s Church, 14.11g/6h
(DH 151), St John’s Chapel, 12.86g/12h (DH 153, bronzed),
St Martin’s Church, 12.16g/12h (DH 154), St Paul’s Church,
12.78g/12h (DH 172), St Philip’s Church, 12.70g/6h (DH 
175) [9]. DH 151, 154, 162 and 172 extremely fine with 
virtually full original colour, DH 148 about extremely fine
and rare, others very fine and better £100-150

850

Birmingham, Kempson’s Churches and Chapels, 
Halfpenny, New Meeting Burnt, 12.85g/6h (DH 165); 
Kempson’s Buildings, Halfpence (2), General Hospital, 
11.41g/12h (DH 181), New Brewery, 11.48g/6h (DH 205); 
together with other miscellaneous Midlands tokens (10, 
one in silver) [13]. First three very fine, others in varied 
state £60-80

851

Provenance: DH 203 Spalding Gentlemen’s Society Collection, 

Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 152 (part).

DH 197a only illustrated

Birmingham, Kempson’s Buildings, Halfpence (7), 
Barracks, 10.95g/6h (DH 177), Blue Coat Charity School, 
11.59g/6h (DH 197a), Free School, 10.01g/6h (DH 200), 
General Hospital, 11.92g/12h (DH 181), New Brassworks, 
14.01g/12h (DH 203), Welch Cross, 11.47g/6h (DH 191), 
bust of George III, 12.49g/6h (DH 218) [7]. DH 197a 
extremely fine with almost full original colour, DH 177 
very fine, others about extremely fine, mostly with 
original colour £80-100

852

Birmingham, Kempson’s Buildings, Proof Halfpenny, in
silver, Free School, rev. arms, edge plain, 11.56g/6h (DH 
200). Extremely fine and deeply toned, extremely rare 

£300-400

853

DH 38a only illustrated

Coventry, Robert Reynolds & Co, Halfpence (5), 1792 (4),
12.64g/6h (DH 231), 11.74g/6h (DH 235), 10.78g/6h (DH 
236), 11.46g/6h (DH 237), 1794, 10.94g/12h (DH 249), 
imitation Halfpence, 1793 (3), 10.08g/6h (DH 238c), 
9.57g/6h (DH 242a), 9.73g/6h (DH 244); Kempson’s 
Penny or medal, 25.49g/6h (DH 38a) [9]. DH 38a with 
usual light die flaw on upper left side of obverse, about 
extremely fine, others mostly fine to very fine, DH 244 
better £100-150
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DH 278a only illustrated

Coventry, Kempson’s Churches, Halfpence (3), Cathedral,
13.86g/6h (DH 257), St John’s Church, 15.12g/6h (DH 
262), Trinity Church, 13.96g/6h (DH 265); Kempson’s 
Gates, Halfpence (3), Grey Friars, 14.16g/6h (DH 272), 
Spon (2), 13.50g/6h (DH 276), 13.64g/6h (DH 278a); 
Kempson’s Buildings, Halfpence (10), Bablake Hospital, 
13.03g/6h (DH 282a), Barracks, 13.69g/6h (DH 284), 
County Hall (2), 13.07g/6h (DH 288), 13.18g/6h (DH 
288a), Coventry Cross, 13.36g/6h (DH 286), Drapers’ Hall,
13.48g/12h (DH 291), Ford’s Hospital, 13.24g/6h (DH 
293a), Free School, 13.03g/6h (DH 297), St Mary Hall (2),
13.02g/6h (DH 295), 9.93g/6h (DH 295a) [16]. DH 272, 
276 and 286 very fine, latter spotted, others generally 
about extremely fine or better, mostly bronzed, DH 278a 
rare £200-300

855

Provenance: DH *327d and 330a Spalding Gentlemen’s Society 

Collection, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 155 (part); DH 330

A.B. Pardoe Collection

Stratford-on-Avon, Lutwyche’s imitation Halfpence (5),
8.92g/6h (DH 327d), 7.44g/6h (DH 327f), 10.01g/6h (DH
329b), 13.68g/6h (DH 330), 6.39g/6h (DH 330a) [5]. DH 
327d with discolouration marks on obverse otherwise 
virtually as struck, DH 327f and 330 very fine, latter very
rare, DH 330a about very fine, DH 329b fair but 
extremely rare, mostly far better than usual for these 
issues and among the best available to commerce 

£80-100

856

Provenance: Spalding Gentlemen’s Society Collection, Spink 

Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 155 (part).

DH 321 only illustrated

Stratford-on-Avon, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 14.50g/6h 
(DH 320a); Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (2), bust of William
Shakespeare, revs. legend, 10.24g/6h (DH 321), Pandora’s
breeches, 10.33g/6h (DH 322) [3]. Extremely fine, first 
with spot in obverse field, last with some original colour, 
all rare £120-150

857

Provenance: Spalding Gentlemen’s Society Collection, Spink 

Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 155 (part).

DH 326 only illustrated

Stratford-on-Avon, Skidmore’s mule Halfpence (3), bust
of William Shakespeare, rev. boys at turnstile, 10.58g/6h 
(DH 323); STRUCK IN HONOR (2), revs. Pandora’s breeches, 
10.86g/6h (DH 325), boys at turnstile, 10.31g/5h (DH 326)
[3]. First about extremely fine, others better and with 
original colour, all rare £120-150

858

Westmoreland

Provenance: DH 2 M. Rasmussen FPL 8, Summer 2005 (181).

DH 6 only illustrated

Kendal, Lutwyche’s mule Penny, 17.52g/6h (DH 2), 
Lutwyche’s mule Halfpence (6), 11.23g/6h (DH 4), 
9.16g/6h (DH 4a), 8.21g/6h (DH 5), 9.42g/6h (DH 5a), 
7.00g/6h (DH 5c), 11.24g/6h (DH 6) [7]. DH 2 and 4a very
fine, DH 5 and 5a fine, others extremely fine with 
considerable original colour £120-150

859

Wiltshire

DH 1 only illustrated

Devizes, John Baster, Halfpence, 1796 (4), 9.02g/6h (DH
2), 9.73g/6h (DH 2a), 10.15g/6h (DH 2b), 7.19g/6h (DH 
2c); Holt, David Arnot, Halfpenny, 9.59g/6h (DH 3), 
Kempson’s mule Halfpenny, 10.14g/6h (DH 11); 
Salisbury, J. and T. Sharpe, Halfpenny, 1796, 8.32g/6h 
(DH 21), Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, 9.34g/6h (DH 12); 
County series, Markes Lambe, Lutwyche’s Halfpenny, 
9.92g/6h (DH 1) [9]. DH 2 and 2c fine, DH 21 extremely 
fine with original colour, others very fine and better, last 
rare £150-200
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Worcestershire

Provenance: M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 58, 30

April 1987, lot 312 (part) [DH 7 from Stanley Gibbons August 

1979], additionally: *DH 9 T.A. Jan Collection, Part II, Spink 

Auction 35, 11 April 1984, lot 154 (part), bt M.J. Dickinson

Dudley, Spence’s mule Halfpence (4), Dudley Castle, revs.
shepherd (3), 10.29g/6h (DH 7), 7.73g/6h (DH 8a), 
10.18g/6h (DH 8b, plated), NOTED ADVOCATES, etc, 9.20g/12h 
(DH 9) [4]. DH 8b very fine and rare, others extremely 
fine, DH 8a and 9 with original colour £150-200

861

Provenance: DH 11 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part II, Spink Auction

58, 30 April 1987, lot 312 (part); DH *14 and 14b Spalding 

Gentlemen’s Society Collection, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, 

lot 159 (part)

Dudley, Spence’s mule Halfpence (3), from the same obv.
die as previous, revs. caduceus, 12.68g/6h (DH 11), heart 
and hand (2), 9.83g/6h (DH 14), 9.03g/3h (DH 14b) [3]. 
First two extremely fine, last nearly so but rare £120-150

862

Provenance: DH 15b, 16 and *16a Spalding Gentlemen’s Society 

Collection, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 159 (part)

Dudley, Spence’s mule Halfpence (4), from the same obv.
die as previous, revs. Highlander, 12.11g/6h (DH 15b), lion
and cock (2), 11.46g/6h (DH 16), 10.21g/12h (DH 16a), 
conjoined heads of man and ass, 10.95g/8h (DH 17) [4]. 
Last good fine but very rare, DH 16 about extremely fine 
and softly struck, others extremely fine, DH 16a with 
original colour £150-200

863

Provenance: Bt December 1969

Hagley, Spence’s mule Halfpenny, man angling on river-
bank, fishing-box under trees at left, rev. shepherd, date 
partly obliterated, edge SPENCE DEALER IN COINS LONDON, 
10.15g/5h (DH 22a). About extremely fine, attractive even
brown patina, rare £90-120

864

Kidderminster, T. Santer, Halfpenny, 1791, arms of the 
See of Worcester, rev. woolpack and palm branches, edge 
plain, 12.03g/6h (DH 23). About extremely fine £40-50

865

Kidderminster, T. Santer, Skidmore’s mule Halfpenny, 
from the same obv. die as previous, rev. bust of David 
Garrick left, edge plain, 11.69g/6h (DH 26a). Extremely 
fine, original colour, rare £50-70

866

Yorkshire

Bedale, James Metcalf, Skidmore’s Halfpenny, 1792, view
of a street, rev. JOM cypher, edge plain, 11.19g/6h (DH 9c). 
Trifling spots on reverse, otherwise extremely fine with 
virtually full original colour £60-80

867

Beverley, J. Green, Halfpenny, 1797, pawnbroker’s balls, 
rev. MONEY LENT ON PLATE WEARING APPAREL &C, etc, edge plain, 
9.78g/12h (DH 13). No traces of overstriking, extremely 
fine with a hint of original colour, rare £150-200

868

Provenance: All except DH 15, 15a, 21, *22 and 23a W. Sykes 

Collection, Spink Auction 51, 16 April 1986, lot 252 (part) [22c 

from Baldwin], additionally: DH 24 and 25 W. Norman Collection, 

Sotheby Auction, 13-15 July 1903, lot 372 (part) [from J. Verity 

July 1903]

Huddersfield, John Downing, Halfpence, 1793 (2), 
9.46g/6h (DH 15), 8.79g/6h (DH 15a); Hull, Jonathan 
Garton & Co, Halfpence, 1791 (4), 12.58g/6h (DH 17), 
12.41g/6h (DH 19), 12.38g/6h (DH 20), 12.31g/6h (DH 21),
Hancock’s mule Halfpence (6), 11.01g/6h (DH 22), 
10.56g/12h (DH 22c), 9.65g/6h (DH 23), 10.37g/6h (DH 
23a), 8.34g/6h (DH 24), 9.90g/6h (DH 25) [12]. DH 17, 21
and 22 extremely fine, latter two with original colour, DH
22c with edge damage, about very fine but extremely 
rare, others generally very fine and better but DH 15 
harshly lacquered £100-150

869

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



BRITISH TOKENS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Provenance: DH *28 bt Seaby 1963; DH 35 W. Sykes Collection, 

Spink Auction 51, 16 April 1986, lot 253 (part) [from J. Atkins]; DH

37 W. Longman Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 March 1958,

lot 339 (part) [from J.H. Daniels July 1906]; DH 41 F.W. Lincoln 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 February 1936, lot 357 

(part).

Exhibition: DH 35 Yorkshire Numismatic Society, Leeds, 17 

November 1928

Leeds, Samuel Birchall, Halfpenny, 1795, 12.04g/6h (DH 
28); Henry Brownbill, Halfpence, 1793 (5), 11.49g/6h (DH
33), 11.10g/6h (DH 34, bronzed), 11.72g/6h (DH 35), 
11.74g/6h (DH 37), 11.51g/6h (DH 41) [6]. DH 28 and 34 
about extremely fine and better, DH 33 fine, others very 
fine £90-120

870

Provenance: DH 44, 45 and 55 W. Sykes Collection, Spink Auction

51, 16 April 1986, lot 253 (part) [44 from W.J. Davis with his ticket

labelled 41 bis in error, 45 from J. Atkins, 55 from W.S. Lincoln]; 

DH 46, 48 and 53 F.W. Lincoln Collection, Glendining Auction, 12

-13 February 1936, lot 357 (part).

Exhibition: DH 44 and 45 Yorkshire Numismatic Society, Leeds, 17

November 1928

Leeds, Richard Paley, Halfpence, 1791 (8), 11.16g/6h (DH
43), 12.58g/6h (DH 44), 12.71g/6h (DH 45), 12.67g/12h 
(DH 46), 12.35g/6h (DH 47), 12.51g/6h (DH 48), 12.67g/6h
(DH 50), 12.65g/6h (DH 51), Lutwyche’s imitation 
Halfpenny, 1791, 10.05g/12h (DH 52), mule Halfpence by
Hancock/Lutwyche (2), 10.47g/6h (DH 53), 10.36g/12h 
(DH 55) [11]. DH 53 fine, others very fine, DH 44, 47, 48 
and 51 better £80-100

871

Leeds, Richard Paley, Halfpenny, 1791, Bishop Blaze 
standing with lamb, rev. arms, edge PAYABLE AT THE 
WAREHOUSE OF RICHARD PALEY, 12.63g/6h (DH 51). Tiny spot at
beginning of obverse legend, otherwise virtually as struck

£40-60

872

Provenance: DH 59 F.W. Lincoln Collection, Glendining Auction, 

12-13 February 1936, lot 360 (part)

Sheffield, John Hands, Halfpence (3), 10.35g/7h (DH 57),
11.05g/12h (DH 59), 10.47g/12h (DH 60); issuer uncertain,
Halfpence, 1793 (2), 10.38g/12h (DH 56), 10.63g/12h (DH
56b) [5]. DH 56b, 59 and 60 very fine, others fine £40-50

873

Provenance: DH 63, *63d and 69 W. Sykes Collection, Spink 

Auction 51, 16 April 1986, lot 253 (part) [63 from F.E. Macfadyen,

63d from J. Atkins]; DH 68 A.B. Pardoe Collection

York, James Carlill, Halfpenny, 1796, 11.87g/12h (DH 69);
issuer uncertain, Halfpence, 1795 (2), 10.90g/6h (DH 63), 
13.23g/6h (DH 63d), mule Halfpenny by Lutwyche, 
12.65g/6h (DH 66); B. Hobson, brass check, 4.73g/6h (DH
68) [5]. DH 63d extremely fine with original colour, DH 
68 good fine, others good very fine £100-150

874

Provenance: Bt Spink

York, James Carlill, Halfpenny, 1796, female seated left, 
supporting arms of York, EBORACUM in exergue, rev. symbols
of Liberty, Justice and Peace, edge plain, 11.32g/12h (DH 
70). Trifling rim nicks, otherwise extremely fine and 
attractively patinated £90-120

875

Anglesey

Provenance: F.S. Cokayne Collection; SNC June 2004 (2916)

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Westwood’s Pattern Penny, in 
copper, druid’s head encircled by wreath, rev. PM CO cypher,
edge EDW HUGHES THO WILLIAMS IOHN DAWES + PARIS LODGE, 
18.45g/6h (DH 2). Spot in left obverse field, otherwise 
extremely fine with a hint of original colour, very rare 

£250-300

876

Provenance: *DH 11 bt P. Flanagan; DH 19 with J.H. Daniels 

ticket; DH 28, 30 and 41 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part II, Spink 

Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 334 (part), bt M.J. Dickinson

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Pennies, 1787 (9), 28.11g/6h (DH
11), 30.35g/12h (DH 18), 28.34g/12h (DH 19), 28.62g/12h 
(DH 28), 28.51g/12h (DH 29), 28.53g/12h (DH 30), 
29.77g/12h (DH 31), 29.48g/12h (DH 36), 28.72g/12h (DH
41) [9]. DH 18, 29 and 36 in varied state, others very fine
or better, DH 19, 30 and 41 with a hint of original colour,
DH 28 harshly lacquered £90-120
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Provenance: DH 42, 44 and 50 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part II, 

Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 334 (part), bt M.J. Dickinson;

DH 84 bt P. Flanagan

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Pennies, 1787 (11), 28.18g/12h 
(DH 42), 28.22g/12h (DH 44), 28.72g/12h (DH 45), 
28.86g/12h (DH 50), 27.99g/12h (DH 54), 27.45g/12h (DH
63), 28.48g/12h (DH 66), 27.94g/12h (DH 67), 29.45g/12h
(DH 79), 29.44g/12h (DH 80), 28.67g/12h (DH 84) [11]. 
DH 42, 44, 50 and 84 very fine, first two better, others in
varied state, DH 63 and 80 rare £90-120

878

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Pennies, 1787 (2), 28.92g/12h 
(DH 30), 28.68g/12h (DH 42); ANGUS, Dundee, 
Wright’s ‘Infirmary’ Halfpenny, 1796, 10.18g/6h (DH 16); 
LOTHIAN, Edinburgh, Thomas & Alexander Hutchison,
Halfpenny, 1790, 12.51g/12h (DH 27); Co DUBLIN, 
Dublin, Lloyd & Ridley, Halfpenny, 1794, 10.23g/6h (DH
338) [5]. Very fine and better, but second with reverse rim
knock £40-60

879

Provenance: DH 251 F.S. Cokayne Collection; SNC October 2005 

(3516)

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Pennies (10), 1788 (8), 
28.13g/12h (DH 114), 28.12g/12h (DH 121), 27.67g/12h 
(DH 174), 27.63g/12h (DH 217), 27.78g/12h (DH 220), 
28.32g/12h (DH 232), 27.53g/12h (DH 236), 28.80g/12h 
(DH 241), Wilson’s issue for William Williams, 1790, 
29.73g/12h (DH 251), 1791 Boulton issue, 27.10g/6h (DH 
255) [10]. DH 121 good fine and very rare, DH 236 and 
255 very fine, former with a hint of original colour, latter
with small reverse edge knock, others in varied state, DH
217 very rare £80-100

880

Provenance: M. Rasmussen FPL 8, Summer 2005 (190)

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Proof Penny, 1788, in gilt-
copper, druid’s head encircled by wreath with 23 acorns, 
rev. PM CO cypher, edge ON DEMAND IN LONDON LIVERPOOL OR 
ANGLESEY, 27.85g/12h (DH 128). Brilliant and virtually as 
struck, very rare £200-250

881

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Wilson’s Penny, 1790, druid’s 
head encircled by thin wreath of 20 acorns, rev. PM CO 
cypher, edge plain [rough], 28.70g/6h (DH 252c). 
Extremely fine with original colour £120-150

882

Provenance: DH 341 A.B. Pardoe Collection.

DH 315 only illustrated

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Halfpence, 1788 (26), 14.37g/12h
(DH 274), 13.95g/12h (DH 275), 14.14g/12h (DH 278), 
14.26g/12h (DH 282), 14.12g/12h (DH 287), 13.66g/12h 
(DH 291), 14.18g/12h (DH 293), 14.39g/12h (DH 296), 
14.45g/12h (DH 297), 13.71g/12h (DH 299), 14.36g/12h 
(DH 300), 14.15g/12h (DH 302), 14.18g/12h (DH 304), 
14.83g/12h (DH 307), 13.71g/12h (DH 309), 13.64g/12h 
DH 311), 14.14g/12h (DH 312), 13.75g/12h (DH 315), 
13.92g/12h (DH 316), 13.56g/12h (DH 317), 14.26g/12h 
(DH 318), 13.86g/12h (DH 321), 14.04g/12h (DH 322), 
14.07g/12h (DH 327), 13.72g/12h (DH 332), 13.17g/12h 
(DH 341) [26]. DH 315 extremely fine, DH 274, 282, 293, 
316 and 341 very fine, 316 very rare, others in varied 
state, some rare; mostly in envelopes identified £150-200

883

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Halfpenny, 1788, druid’s head 
encircled by wreath of 26 acorns, rev. PM CO cypher, edge 
PAYABLE IN ANGLESEY LONDON OR LIVERPOOL, 14.34g/12h (DH 
296). Extremely fine with considerable original colour 

£40-60

884

Provenance: DH 362, 364 and *372 M.Z. Gerson Collection, Part 

II, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 347 (part), bt M.J. 

Dickinson, additionally: DH 362 O.P. Eklund Collection [from J.A.

Bobbe August 1979]

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Halfpence, 1789 (11), 14.20g/12h
(DH 359), 13.47g/12h (DH 361), 13.76g/12h (DH 362), 
13.75g/12h (DH 363), 13.01g/12h (DH 364), 14.09g/12h 
(DH 367), 13.32g/12h (DH – [367 obv./360 rev.]), 
12.18g/12h (DH 370), 12.69g/12h (DH 371), 12.27g/12h 
(DH 372), 12.31g/12h (DH 374) [11]. DH 372 extremely 
fine, DH 362 and 364 good very fine, others in varied 
state, DH 367 and variant very rare £80-100
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Provenance: J. Watt Jr Collection, Morton & Eden Auction 2, 13

-14 November 2002, lot 291 (part)

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Westwood’s Pattern Halfpenny, 
1790, in copper, druid’s head encircled by wreath with 23 
acorns, rev. PM CO cypher, edge PAYABLE IN ANGLESEY OR LONDON

and engrailed, 14.19g/12h (DH 380). Some surface 
verdigris on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, rare

£60-80

886

Provenance: DH 387, 391, *405 and 406a M.Z. Gerson Collection,

Part II, Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 347 (part), bt M.J. 

Dickinson [DH 405 from Spink February 1983, DH 406a from J.A.

Bobbe]

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Boulton’s Halfpence, 1791 (6), 
13.51g/6h (DH 386), 14.58g/6h (DH 387), 13.87g/6h (DH 
388), 13.94g/6h (DH 389), 14.47g/6h (DH 390), 13.74g/6h
(DH 391); Williams’ Halfpence, 1791 (5), 13.66g/6h (DH 
401), 14.93g/6h (DH 405), 14.18g/6h (DH 406a), 
14.63g/6h (DH 407), 13.66g/6h (DH 408) [11]. DH 387, 
391, 405 and 406a all extremely fine but DH 405 
lacquered, DH 408 very fine, others in varied state, some
rare £120-150

887

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Proof Halfpenny, 1791, in silver, 
druid’s head encircled by wreath with 18 acorns, rev. PM CO

cypher, edge PAYABLE IN ANGLESEY OR LONDON and engrailed, 
13.22g/6h (DH 391). Bright from past cleaning, otherwise
extremely fine and extremely rare £400-500

888

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, Westwood’s Farthing, 1788, 
druid’s head encircled by wreath with 24 acorns, rev. PM CO

cypher, edge grained, 5.77g/12h (DH 453). Usual die flaw 
on reverse in advanced stage and some surface marks, 
otherwise about extremely fine £40-60

889

Provenance: *DH 168 bt Spink 2005

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, imitation Pennies (8), 1784, 
23.73g/6h (DH 141), 1788 (5), 23.84g/6h (DH 144), 
25.92g/6h (DH 146), 25.18g/12h (DH 155), 23.96g/12h 
(DH 160), 24.00g/6h (DH 168), 1789, 24.27g/6h (DH 248),
1790, 26.73g/6h (DH 254) [8]. DH 168 with minor surface
marks, otherwise about extremely fine, others in varied 
state, DH 160 very rare £60-80

890

DH 410a only illustrated

Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, imitation ‘Anglesey Mines’ 
Halfpence (7), 1788 (2), 7.11g/5h (DH 298a), 12.08g/6h 
(DH 338), 1789 (3), 8.80g/6h (DH 376), 7.62g/6h (DH 
376a), edge CELEBRATED FOR PURE AIR AND SEA BATHING, 7.17g/11h
(DH 377, edge not listed), 1791, 11.09g/6h (DH 410a), 1794,
8.82g/6h (DH 415a); imitation ‘Paris Miners’ Halfpence, 
1791 (7), 9.87g/6h (DH 436), 9.90g/6h (DH 436a), 
10.03g/6h (DH 437a), 9.73g/6h (DH 438b), 9.94g/6h (DH
440), 9.84g/6h (DH 440a), 10.74g/6h (DH 441); imitation 
‘Promissory’ Halfpence (4), 1791 (2), 8.97g/6h (DH 446), 
9.60g/6h (DH 446a), 1793 (2), 9.44g/6h (DH 447), 
9.42g/6h (DH 447a); imitation ‘Pay the Bearer’ Halfpence,
1793 (5), 9.55g/6h (DH 448), 9.72g/12h (DH 448a), 
9.72g/6h (DH 450), 8.83g/7h (DH 450a), 9.35g/12h (DH 
451) [23]. DH 410a extremely fine with original colour, 
DH 436a, 438b, 446a and 450a very fine, 377 with 
unlisted edge fine, others in varied state, some rare; 
mostly in envelopes identified £180-220

891

Provenance: *DH 422 D.F. Spink Collection, Spink Auction 43, 18

April 1985, lot 141 [from Spink 1969]

Amlwch, Lutwyche’s mule Halfpence (5), 10.23g/12h (DH
427), 7.45g/12h (DH 429), 6.96g/12h (DH 432), 8.28g/12h
(DH 433), 10.33g/12h (DH 433a); Prattent’s mule 
Halfpenny, 10.19g/6h (DH 422) [6]. DH 422 extremely 
fine with original colour, others in varied state £60-80
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Provenance: DH 452, 457 and 459 P. Gee Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 27 February 1985, lot 234 (part), additionally: DH 452 

SCMB September 1985 (M250).

DH 467 only illustrated

Amlwch, Lutwyche’s Farthing, 1793, 3.87g/6h (DH 457); 
Skidmore’s Farthing, 1788, 4.50g/6h (DH 452); Skidmore’s
mule Farthings (2), druid’s head encircled by wreath, rev.
man hanging, 3.72g/6h (DH 459), PM CO cypher, rev. man 
hanging, 3.81g/6h (DH 467) [4]. DH 457 very fine, others
about extremely fine and better, rare £120-150

893

Carmarthenshire

This most interesting piece is, in all probability, the same specimen

which was once in the W.J. Davis Collection (Glendining Auction, 

10-11 June 1920, lot 78); the cataloguer knows of no other. Apart 

from the spelling errors, much detail is missing in the design on 

both sides and some of the letters are incomplete (L, F and P in 

HALFPENNY) or defective (D and R in the outer legends)

Carmarthen, John Morgan, a trial striking from the 
unfinished dies for a Halfpenny on a blank intended for a 
John Wilkinson issue, view of interior of ironworks, 
inverted V for A in HALFPENNY, rev. man at forge, inverted V 
for A in MORGAN, edge WILLEY SNEDSHILL BERSHAM BRADLEY, 
11.43g/12h (dies as DH 7 but in earlier unfinished state, 
edge not listed). Fine, of the highest rarity £200-300

894

Carmarthen, John Morgan, Halfpenny, 12.36g/5h (DH 
7); PEMBROKESHIRE, St David’s, Lutwyche’s 
Farthing, 1793, 2.75g/12h (DH 1) [2]. First about 
extremely fine with original colour, second very fine, but 
both weakly struck £40-50

895

Glamorganshire

Provenance: DH 3 A.W. Jan Collection.

DH 4 only illustrated

‘Glamorgan’ [probably Merthyr Tydfil], William Taitt,
Richard Crawshay and Samuel Homfray, Jorden’s 
Halfpence, 1795 (3), 9.88g/12h (DH 3), 10.28g/1h (DH 3b),
9.41g/12h (DH 3d); Swansea, John Voss, Halfpenny, 
1796, 9.63g/6h (DH 4) [4]. First two very fine, others 
about extremely fine and better, last with considerable 
original colour £60-80

896

Monmouthshire

DH 3 only illustrated

Abergavenny, James Powell, Halfpenny, 1795, 
10.14g/12h (DH 1); Monmouth, James Powell, 
Halfpenny, 1795, 10.02g/6h (DH 3) [2]. First with 
characteristic weakness, about very fine, second about 
extremely fine with original colour £50-70

897

North Wales

Provenance: DH 15b A.B. Pardoe Collection [from D.G. Vorley July

1983].

DH 2c only illustrated

Lutwyche’s Halfpence (18), 1793 (17), 10.44g/6h (DH 1a), 
9.65g/12h (DH 1b), 9.97g/6h (DH 1d), 10.21g/12h (DH 1f),
10.83g/6h (DH 2), 10.57g/6h (DH 2b), 9.35g/6h (DH 2c), 
10.04g/12h (DH 3b), 9.87g/6h (DH 4a), 9.84g/12h (DH 6),
9.07g/12h (DH 6a), 9.86g/12h (DH 6b), 10.11g/6h (DH 7),
10.17g/6h (DH 8), 9.65g/6h (DH 8a), 9.09g/6h (DH 10), 
9.60g/6h (DH 11), 1794, 8.42g/6h (DH 12); Lutwyche’s 
Farthings (7), 1793 (6), 3.04g/6h (DH 14), 4.24g/6h (DH 
15), 3.78g/6h (DH 15a, small flan), 3.50g/6h (DH 15b), 
3.71g/6h (DH 17), 3.14g/6h (DH 19), 1795, 4.08g/6h (DH 
22) [25]. DH 2c, 6, 6b and 15 extremely fine, DH 8a, 10, 
14, 17, 19 and 22 in varied state, others generally very 
fine, one or two better £150-200

898

South Wales

Lutwyche’s Farthings (7), 1793 (6), 3.22g/5h (DH 26), 
4.85g/6h (DH 26a), 4.07g/6h (DH 27), 4.03g/12h (DH 
27a), 3.67g/12h (DH 29), 3.05g/12h (DH 30), undated, 
3.86g/12h (DH 23) [7]. DH 26a extremely fine, DH 23 and
27 fine, others generally very fine £40-50

899

Angus

Provenance: DH 5 with plain edge D. McDonald Collection, DNW

Auction 63, 7 October 2004, lot 768 (part); DH 13 A.B. Pardoe 

Collection [from Coins of Canterbury October 1982].

DH 10 only illustrated

Brechin, Colin Smith and Patrick Wilson, Halfpenny, 
1801, 10.26g/6h (DH 9); Dundee, William Croom, 
Halfpence (4), 10.65g/6h (DH 12), 10.00g/6h (DH 13), 
9.37g/6h (DH 14), 8.47g/6h (DH 15), Wright’s ‘Infirmary’
Halfpenny, 1796, 11.07g/6h (DH 16), Alexander Molison, 
Wright’s Halfpenny, 1795, 10.97g/6h (DH 10), John Pilmer,
Wright’s Halfpenny, 1797, 12.18g/6h (DH 17), Alexander 
Swap & Co, Wright’s Halfpence, 1797 (2), 11.15g/6h (DH 
21), 10.90g/6h (DH 22a), Thomas Webster Jr, Wright’s 
Pennies, 1797 (2), 19.48g/6h (DH 5), edge plain, 19.07g/6h
(DH 5, edge not listed), Wright’s Halfpence, 1797 (2), 
12.12g/12h (DH 18), 10.16g/6h (DH 20), James Wright Jr,
Farthing, 1797, 4.67g/6h (DH 42); Forfar, John Steele, 
Halfpence, 1797 (2), 11.53g/6h (DH 24), 11.24g/6h (DH 
25); Montrose, James Bissett & Son, Halfpenny, 1796, 
9.34g/6h (DH 28), Andrew Nicol, Halfpence, 1799 (2), 
11.49g/6h (DH 33), 8.92g/6h (DH 35) [20]. DH 5 with 
plain edge about very fine and scuffed in field but 
extremely rare, DH 10 and 13 virtually as struck with full
original colour, DH 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 25 and 42 very fine,
others in varied state £150-200
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Provenance: First bt R. Gladdle August 1998; second N.G. Brodie

Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 2002, lot 141 (part) [from

W. Allen May 1964]

Brechin, Colin Smith and Patrick Wilson, Halfpenny, 
1801, 9.58g/6h (DH 9); Dundee, [James Wright Jr], 
Kempson’s Penny, 1798, 18.42g/6h (DH 6) [2]. Fine, first
with heavy retained cud, second with edge knocks, both 
rare £60-80

901

Dundee, J.M. & Co, Farthing, 3.50g/12h (DH 39); 
LANARKSHIRE, Glasgow, Retailers’ Farthings (2), 
2.57g/6h, 2.52g/6h (both DH 47); LOTHIAN 
(Midlothian), Edinburgh, Henry Harrison, Farthing, 
2.95g/12h (DH 84); together with other miscellaneous 
Farthings (16), mostly 19th century, from Swansea, Malton,
York, Chatteris, etc [20]. Mostly fine, some better £50-70

902

Argyllshire

Inverary, Skidmore’s Penny, 1797, view of ancient 
fortress, rev. TG cypher, edge I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE 
BEARER ONE PENNY, 18.78g/12h (DH 2). About extremely fine
with a hint of original colour £90-120

903

East Lothian

Provenance: All except *DH 4 A.B. Pardoe Collection [third from 

R. Hogarth March 1983, last from V.J. Newbury November 1983]

East Linton, Hugh Brown, Farthing, 2.16g/6h (DH 4); 
Haddington, George Amos, Farthing, 2.68g/10h (DH 1); 
RENFREWSHIRE, Paisley, J. Coats & Son, Farthing, 
2.57g/6h (DH 5); WEST LOTHIAN, Linlithgow, 
Stephen Mitchell & Son, Farthing, 3.48g/6h (DH 5) [4]. 
First good fine and very rare, others in varied state 

£60-80

904

Fife

Provenance: DH 12 B. Frank & Son Auction (Newcastle-upon-

Tyne), 6 August 2005, lot 987.

DH 16 only illustrated

Leven, W. & G. Meikle, Farthing, 2.02g/6h (DH 12); 
Limekilns, R. Mailler, Farthing, 2.48g/6h (DH 15); 
Newburgh, J.M. Sharp, Farthing, 2.77g/12h (DH 16) [3]. 
First fine, others very fine and better, DH 15 with obverse
partly discoloured but extremely rare, last with traces of 
original colour, very rare, both considerably superior to 
the Brodie specimens £100-150

905

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 

2002, lot 163 (part) [*DH 13 from W. Allen May 1972, DH 14 from

W. Allen November 1977]

Leven, Andrew Webster, Farthing, 3.54g/12h (DH 13); 
John Wishart, Farthing, 3.06g/12h (DH 14) [2]. First very
fine, second fine but some digs to surface, both very rare 

£100-150

906

Inverness-shire

Inverness, Mackintosh, Inglis & Wilson, Halfpence (4), 
1793, 12.13g/5h (DH 1b), 1794, 10.52g/6h (DH 2), 1795, 
9.85g/6h (DH 3), 1796, 9.65g/6h (DH 4); 
KIRKCUDBRIGHTSHIRE, Gatehouse of Fleet, 
Thomas Scott & Co, Halfpenny, 1793, 8.70g/6h (DH 1); 
PERTHSHIRE, Perth, John Ferrier, Wright’s Halfpence,
1792 (2), 9.95g/6h (DH 2), 9.70g/6h (DH 3), Kempson’s 
Farthing, 3.78g/6h (DH 11), Patrick Maxwell, Halfpence, 
1797 (2), 9.03g/6h (DH 8), 8.89g/6h (DH 9), David Peters,
Halfpenny, 1797, 10.34g/6h (DH 10) [11]. Perth DH 3 
about extremely fine, Inverness DH 2 and 3 very fine, 
others in varied state £60-80

907

Kinross-shire

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 163; bt M.J.

Dickinson

Loch Leven, James Wright Jr, Kempson’s Penny, 1797, 
castle remains, trees in front and figure at side, rev. girl 
with skirt lifted above her knees, treading washing in a tub,
flanked by thistle sprays, edge plain, 29.21g/6h (DH 1). 
Very fine, rare £100-150

908

Lanarkshire

Provenance: First ‘North Country’ Collection, R.C. Bell Collection,

DNW Auction 26, 1 October 1996, lot 182 (part)

Anderston, W. McNeilage, Farthing, 2.42g/6h (DH 11); 
Glasgow, T. Finlayson, Farthing, 2.53g/5h (DH 29), 
Lutwyche’s mule Halfpenny, 7.29g/6h (DH 7a), Retailers’ 
Farthing, 2.63g/6h (DH 46); LOTHIAN, Edinburgh, 
Alexander Cornwell, Halfpenny, 1795, 9.63g/6h (DH 
Dublin 307), Henry Harrison, Halfpenny, 1796, 9.15g/12h 
(DH 20), Farthing, 3.58g/12h (DH 86), D. Nicholson, 
Farthing, 3.26g/5h (DH 109), John Pollands, Farthing, 
2.63g/9h (DH 114), Thomson, Farthing, 3.24g/6h (DH 
129), John Watt, Farthing, 2.68g/6h (DH 144); WEST 
LOTHIAN, Linlithgow, Thomas Glen, Farthing, 
2.28g/12h (DH 4); Not Local, Farthing, 3.32g/12h (DH 
p.438, 1) [13]. Generally fine, penultimate rare but pierced

£90-120
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DH 6a only illustrated

Glasgow, Archibald Anderson, Farthing, 1.99g/6h (DH 
13); James Angus, Farthing, 1780, 3.95g/6h (DH 26); 
Alexander Ewing, Farthing, 1799, 5.13g/6h (DH 27); T. 
Finlayson, Farthing, 2.42g/6h (DH 29); Alexander 
Hamilton, Farthings, 1791 (2), 4.95g/6h (DH 32), 4.17g/6h
(DH 35); Gilbert Shearer & Co, Halfpenny, 1791, 12.12g/6h
(DH 2), imitation Halfpence, 1791 (3), 10.09g/6h (DH 3a),
9.80g/6h (DH 4), 9.83g/6h (DH 4f), Lutwyche’s mule 
Halfpence (4), 7.68g/6h (DH 6a), 9.12g/6h (DH 7a), 
8.87g/6h (DH 8a), 10.22g/6h (DH 9); E. Waterson & Co, 
Farthing, 2.23g/6h (DH 50); Retailers’ Farthing, 2.35g/6h 
(DH 47) [16]. DH 6a and 8a virtually as struck with full 
original colour, DH 2, 3a, 7a, 29 and 50 very fine or 
better, others in varied state £100-150

910

Glasgow, Gilbert Shearer & Co, imitation Halfpenny, 1791,
arms, rev. river-god reclining on urn, edge plain, 7.35g/6h 
(DH 3i). About very fine, extremely rare with this type of
plain edge £60-80

911

Lothian (Midlothian)

Provenance: DH 112a, 114 and 115 N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW 

Auction 55, 8 October 2002, lot 203 (part) [112a from W. Allen 

August 1972, 114 from Seaby February 1972, 115 from J. Whitmore

May 1976].

DH 10 only illustrated

Edinburgh, Anderson, Leslie & Co, Wright’s Halfpenny, 
11.24g/6h (DH 7); Joseph Archibald, Halfpence (3), 
undated, 7.43g/6h (DH 9a), 8.16g/12h (DH 10), 9.28g/5h 
(DH 12); Henry Harrison, Halfpence, 1796 (2), 9.29g/12h 
(DH 19), 9.27g/12h (DH 20), Farthing, 3.52g/12h (DH 84);
Andrew Melrose, Farthing, 2.43g/6h (DH 101); James 
Mitchell, Farthing, 2.80g/6h (DH 105); A. & J. Paterson, 
Farthing, 3.06g/6h (DH 112a); John Pollands, Farthing, 
2.39g/6h (DH 114); Reith, Farthing, 2.26g/6h (DH 115) 
[12]. DH 10 extremely fine with original colour, DH 9a, 10
and 84 very fine, others generally fine but DH 19 bent 

£70-100

912

DH 40 only illustrated

Edinburgh, Thomas and Alexander Hutchison, Halfpence
(11), 1790 (6), 12.77g/12h (DH 23), 12.76g/12h (DH 24), 
12.09g/12h (DH 27), 12.22g/12h (DH 28), 12.56g/12h (DH
29), 12.64g/12h (DH 30), 1791 (2), 12.52g/6h (DH 33), 
11.96g/6h (DH 34), 1792 (3), 12.65g/6h (DH 41), 11.96g/6h
(DH 44), 12.88g/6h (DH 45); imitation Halfpence (4), 1791
(2), 9.92g/6h (DH 39), 11.15g/6h (DH 40), 1792, 9.42g/6h 
(DH 48), 1796, 9.42g/6h (DH 49a); Lutwyche’s mule 
Halfpenny, 9.64g/6h (DH 50); mule Farthing, 1792, 
3.75g/12h (DH 68) [17]. DH 34, 40 and 45 extremely fine, 
latter two with much original colour but some spotting, 
DH 24 and 27 about extremely fine, others generally fine 
to very fine £120-150

913

Provenance: DH 116 and 117 N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction

55, 8 October 2002, lot 203 (part) [116 from B. Greenaway 

November 1989, 117 from W. Allen August 1972]; *DH 133 variant

R.C. Bell Collection, DNW Auction 26, 1 October 1996, lot 186 

(part) [from an old North Country collection]

Edinburgh, J. Reynolds, Farthing, 3.59g/6h (DH 116, 
overstruck on French Cayenne 2 Sous [1774-93]); 
Alexander Robb, Farthing, 2.67g/6h (DH 117); Scuogall &
Drysdale, Farthing, 3.22g/9h (DH 121); Thomson, 
Farthing, 2.91g/6h (DH 129); P. Thomson, Farthing, 
2.38g/12h (DH 132); A.J. & M. Walker, Farthings (2), 
2.87g/6h (DH 133), 3.03g/6h (DH – [133 rev., different 
obv.]) [7]. DH 132 poor but rare, others generally fine, one
or two better, last very rare, but DH 121 scratched on 
reverse £50-70

914

Edinburgh, James Wright Jr, Halfpenny, 1796, Register 
Office, rev. Britannia seated left, edge plain, 11.10g/6h (DH
52). Usual obverse die flaw, otherwise virtually as struck,
full original colour £60-80

915

Provenance: Not Local DH 1, 3, 4, 6, 7 bis and 8 N.G. Brodie 

Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 2002, lot 220 (part) [1 and

6 from Spink December 1976, 3 from W. Allen August 1972, 4 from

W. Allen May 1975, 7 bis from J. Whitmore November 1975, 8 gift

of W. Allen December 1971]; Not Local DH 5 B. Frank & Son 

Auction (Newcastle-upon-Tyne), 6 August 2005, lot 995

Edinburgh, issuer uncertain, Halfpence, 1796 (3), 
8.70g/6h (DH 1), 8.40g/12h (DH 2), 9.59g/6h (DH 3), 
issuer uncertain, Farthing, 1796, 3.91g/6h (DH 71); Leith,
David Grieve, Farthing, 2.41g/5h (DH 147), John White, 
Halfpence, 1796 (2), 8.13g/6h (DH 58), 8.34g/5h (DH 59), 
issuer uncertain, Halfpence, 1797 (2), 8.84g/6h (DH 60), 
9.05g/7h (DH 61); Unlocalised Farthings (8), 2.82g/12h 
(DH 1), 3.11g/12h (DH 2), 2.93g/12h (DH 3), 3.02g/12h 
(DH 4), 2.39g/7h (DH 5), 2.64g/6h (DH 6), 2.33g/12h (DH
7 bis), 2.34g/12h (DH 8) [17]. Leith DH 59, Not Local DH 1
and 3 good very fine, others generally fine to very fine 

£90-120

916

Co Antrim

Ballymena, Alex[ander] Beith, Twopence, 1735, double-
headed eagle, rev. value, 7.64g/12h (D 5; Seaby TD 2). 
About fine, rare £120-150
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Co Down

Donaghadee, Fran McMinn, uniface Twopence, 1760, 
legend in 8 lines, 8.54g (D 65; Seaby TE11). Fine, scarce 

£100-150

918

Newtownards, Thomas Fisher, Twopence, kingfisher 
standing left, rev. legend in 8 lines, 6.61g/6h (D 40; Seaby
TD29). Obverse die flaw in advanced stage, very fine and
attractively patinated £100-150

919

Co Dublin

Dublin, Charity Food Penny ticket, 1797, legend both 
sides, edge plain, 15.55g/6h (DH 1). Good fine £20-30

920

Provenance: E. Szauer

Dublin, James Maculla, Halfpenny, 1729, 7.20g/12h (D 
56; Seaby TC5; Dublinia 157); R.L.T. & Co, imitation 
Halfpenny, 1792, 8.54g/6h (DH 370); Co WICKLOW, 
Ballymurtagh, Hibernian Mine Co [Camac Kyan & 
Camac], imitation Halfpenny, 1792, 4.87g/6h (DH 197); 
together with other Irish 18th century tokens (9) [12]. 
Varied state £80-100

921

Provenance: with Spink 1975; Baldwin Auction 61, 26 May 2009, 

lot 416

Dublin, Prattent’s mule Halfpenny, shield, rev. HS & CO 
cypher, edge plain, 10.15g/6h (DH 23c). Light corrosion 
spots either side, otherwise extremely fine with original 
colour, very rare £150-200

922

19th Century Tokens

Cheshire

Nantwich, Old Bank, Shilling, 1811, 3.91g/12h (D 1); 
LEICESTERSHIRE, [Leicester], Morgan’s Shilling, 
3.70g/12h (D 1); WORCESTERSHIRE, Worcester, 
House of Industry, Shilling, 1811, 4.07g/12h (D 1); FLINT-
SHIRE, Holywell, Jones, Oldfield, Sankey & Oakley, 
Shilling, 1811, 3.93g/6h [4]. Very fine £70-90

923

Cornwall

Camborne, Dolcoath Mine, Penny, 18.78g/12h (W 680); 
Redruth, Scorrier House, John Williams, Penny, 1811, 
19.78g/6h (W 685); GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Bristol, 
Bristol Brass & Copper Co, Halfpenny, 1811, 9.81g/12h (W
453), Samuel Guppy, Farthing, 1811, 3.67g/12h (W 490); 
Sedbury, ‘Sedbury Iron Works’, Penny, 18.85g/6h (W 
970); SOMERSET, Taunton, Cox & Co, Penny, 
18.50g/6h (W 1125) [6]. W 490, 685 and 970 very fine, 
others in varied state £50-70

924

Devon

Provenance: Bt November 1974

Barnstaple, issuer uncertain, Shilling, 1811, arms, rev. 
value, 3.63g/12h (D 11). Virtually as struck and brilliant, 
toned, rare £120-150

925

No example illustrated by Withers

Tavistock, Devon Mines, Penny, 1811, Prince of Wales’ 
feathers with bald patches, rev. mining engine, lines 
protruding beyond left edge of roof line, edge centre-
grained, 24.34g/6h (W 1137). Very fine and patinated, 
extremely rare £80-100

926

Teignmouth, John Holland, Morgan’s Shilling, 1811, 
crest, rev. legend, 4.25g/12h (D 19). Extremely fine, lightly
toned £50-70

927

Provenance: Second bt October 1973

Teignmouth, John Holland, Morgan’s Shilling, 1811, 
4.03g/12h (D 19); DORSET, Blandford Forum, Henry
Ward, Shilling, 1811, 3.87g/12h (D 2); Shaftesbury, 
Henderson & Co, Sixpence, 1811, 1.96g/12h (D 29); 
WILTSHIRE, Marlborough, Stephen King, John 
Gosling, William Tanner and Robert Griffiths, Sixpence, 
1811, 1.73g/12h (D 5) [4]. First very fine, others about 
extremely fine and better, all toned £90-120

928

Co Durham

Kibblesworth, Harrison, Cooke & Co, Shilling, 1811, ship
at coal staith, rev. value, 3.90g/12h (D Northumberland 4). 
Good very fine, toned £60-80
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Fourth only illustrated

Kibblesworth, Harrison, Cooke & Co, Penny, 1811, 
18.83g/12h (W 885); South Shields, Francis Robinson, 
Farthing, 1814, 3.17g/6h (W 1075); Stockton-on-Tees, 
Robert Christopher and Thomas Jennett, Penny, 1813, 
19.84g/6h (W 1115); NORTHUMBERLAND, 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Alexander Kelty, Shilling, 1812, 
4.11g/12h (D 8); YORKSHIRE, Bradford, Workhouse, 
BRADFORD WORKHOUSE countermarked on rev. of Union 
Copper Co Penny, 1812, 27.28g/12h (W 412); Doncaster,
Thomas Birkinshaw, Penny, 1812, 17.97g/12h (W 720); 
Hull, John Kirby Picard, Penny, 1812, 18.09g/12h (W 752),
Halfpenny, 1812, 8.37g/12h (W 1526); Keighley, 
anonymous issue, KEIGHLEY countermarked on Union 
Copper Co Penny, 1812, 26.18g/12h (W 800) [9]. Third 
fair, fourth good very fine and toned, others fine £80-100

930

Stockton-on-Tees, Robert Christopher and Thomas 
Jennett, Shilling, 1812, 4.15g/6h (D 1); together with other
miscellaneous tokens (12, one in silver), including 
Canadian issues [13]. First good fine and toned, some 
others better £90-120

931

Essex

Walthamstow, British Copper Co, Penny, 1812, 
22.44g/12h (W 560); LONDON, Bartholomew Lane, 
Thomas Wood, Halfpenny, 1811, 9.60g/6h (W 845); 
STAFFORDSHIRE, Walsall, Fletcher & Sharratt, 
Penny, 1811, 17.56g/12h (W 1150); WARWICKSHIRE, 
Birmingham, Birmingham & South Wales, Penny, 1812, 
27.42g/12h (W 183); WORCESTERSHIRE, Worcester,
House of Industry, Penny, 1811, 28.22g/12h (W 1240); 
YORKSHIRE, Sheffield, Samuel Hobson & Sons, Penny,
1812, 23.55g/6h (W 975); MONMOUTHSHIRE, 
Tredegar, Tredegar Iron Co, Penny, 1812, 26.62g/12h (W
1340); Unlocalised issues, Halfpenny, 1812, 9.36g/6h (W 
1590), E. Mc., Halfpenny, 1819, 8.03g/6h (W 1985a) [9]. 
Very fine and better, last rare and superior to the 
illustration in Withers £90-120

932

Provenance: W 830 var bt S.H. Monks.

W 1140 only illustrated

Walthamstow, British Copper Co, Penny, 1812, 
21.99g/12h (W 560); LONDON, Lad Lane, William 
Waterhouse, Halfpenny, 9.11g/12h (W 840); Little 
Compton Street, John Mihell, Penny, edge grained, 
16.84g/12h (W 830 var); NORFOLK, Tunstead and 
Happing, Corporation House, Penny, 1812, 22.75g/12h (W
1140); SURREY, Weybridge, James Bunn & Co, Penny, 
1812, 18.24g/12h (W 1200); WARWICKSHIRE, 
Birmingham, Union Copper Co, Penny, 1811, 20.34g/12h
(W 289) [6]. Last fine, others generally very fine, W 560 
and 1140 with a little original colour £80-100

933

Gloucestershire

Bristol, Bristol Commercial Token Bank Co, Shillings, 1811
(3), 4.07g/12h (D Somerset 26), 4.17g/12h (D 27), 
4.01g/12h (D 28), Sixpence, 1811, 2.04g/12h (D 55); 
Edward Bryan, Shilling, 1811, 4.24g/6h (D 21); William 
Sheppard, Shilling, 1811, 3.74g/12h (D 49); Morgan’s 
Shilling, 3.65g/12h (D 38) [7]. D 27 good extremely fine 
with mint bloom, D 26 and 49 very fine, others fine or 
better but D 55 with possible trace of mounting on edge 

£80-100

934

Gloucester, James Whalley, Halfcrown, arms, rev. legend
in eight lines, 9.65g/12h (D 4). Very fine, toned £80-100

935

Hampshire

First only illustrated

Andover, William and Joseph Wakeford, Shilling, 1811, 
3.88g/12h (D 17), Pennies (2), both 1812, 18.56g/6h (W 1),
19.62g/6h (W 2); together with other miscellaneous copper
tokens (15), mostly 18th century [18]. First with some 
blotchy discolouration, otherwise about extremely fine 
and very rare, others in varied state £90-120

936

D 5 only illustrated

Newport (I.o.W.), issuer uncertain, Shilling, 1811, 
4.38g/12h (D 24); County series, Shilling, 1811, 4.27g/12h 
(D 5); LONDON, Bucklersbury, Samuel Lloyd, 
Sixpence, 1811, 1.88g/12h (D 36) [3]. First two practically
as struck with considerable mint bloom, but second with 
graze in field behind ship, last good very fine £80-100

937

Leicestershire

[Leicester], Morgan’s Shilling, 3.80g/12h (D 1); 
LINCOLNSHIRE, Lincoln, Millson and Preston, 
Shilling, 1812, 4.01g/12h (D 12); NORFOLK, Great 
Yarmouth, Joseph Hunton and James Blyth, Shillings, 
1811 (2), 3.80g/6h (D 14), 3.89g/12h (D 15), Frederick 
Reynolds, Shilling, 1811, 3.90g/12h (D 17); 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, Newark, Thomas Stansall, 
Charles Moore, Richard Fisher, William Fillingham, 
William Readett and Thomas Wilson, Shilling, 1811, 
3.65g/12h (D 5) [6]. First and last very fine, others fine 
and better £50-70

938
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Lincolnshire

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [first bt A.J. Wager May 1999,

second bt S.H. Monks November 1991].

Several documents concerning Augustus Cove are sold with the lot

Gainsborough, Samuel Sandars, Shilling, 1811, 3.86g/12h
(D 9); LONDON, Paddington, Augustus Cove, 
Halfpenny-sized medalet, 1812, 6.56g/12h (W p.239); 
together with other miscellaneous 19th century tokens (15,
one in silver) [17]. Mostly fine, one or two better £60-80

939

Norfolk

Morston, William Buck, copper token, 1817, PINT, rev. 
sailing ship, SUCCESS TO THE CRUIZER OF MORSTON, edge grained, 
18.80g/12h (W Appendix 1, p. 239; cf. DNW T6, 515). 
About extremely fine and patinated, very rare £100-150

940

Northumberland

D 10 only illustrated

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, John Robertson, Shillings, 1811 
(2), 4.54g/6h (D 10), 4.61g/6h (D 11) [2]. First about 
extremely fine but with flan clip, rare, second very fine 
and toned £70-90

941

Somerset

Bath, Charles Culverhouse, Isaac Orchard and James 
Phipps, Two Shillings, arms and supporters, rev. legend, 
7.78g/12h (D 16; Young 1230). Some spotting and 
irregular toning, otherwise extremely fine £60-80

942

Bath, Charles Culverhouse, Isaac Orchard and James 
Phipps, Two Shillings, 7.52g/12h (D 16); Frome, 
Willoughby & Sons, Mrs Jane Sinkins, Henry Ryall, 
William Sparks, William Gerard, Griffith & Gough, Shilling,
1811, 4.07g/12h (D 71) [2]. About very fine, toned £50-70

943

Bath, Charles Culverhouse, Isaac Orchard and James 
Phipps, Two Shillings, 7.70g/12h (D 16); Frome, 
Willoughby & Sons, Mrs Jane Sinkins, Henry Ryall, 
William Sparks, William Gerard, Griffith & Gough, Shilling,
1811, 4.30g/12h (D 71) [2]. Good fine, second with bright 
appearance £40-50

944

Bath, Samuel Whitchurch and William Dore, Four 
Shillings, 1811, arms and supporters, rev. legend, 
14.97g/12h (D 11; Young 1227). Almost extremely fine, 
obverse better, blotchy tone, rare £250-300

945

Bath, Samuel Whitchurch and William Dore, Four 
Shillings, 1811, from the same dies as previous, 15.38g/12h
(D 11; Young 1227). About very fine, rare £100-150

946

Bath, Samuel Whitchurch and William Dore, Four 
Shillings, 1811, from the same dies as previous, 15.33g/12h
(D 11; Young 1227). Good fine, rare £90-120

947

Staffordshire

Provenance: W.J. Noble Collection, Part I, Noble Numismatics 

Pty, Auction 58B (Melbourne), 7-8 July 1998, lot 1899 [from Spink

1973]

Bilston, Samuel Fereday, Twopence, 1811, view of 
Priestfield furnaces, rev. value, edge grained, 36.50g/12h 
(W 43). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine 
with underlying bloom, rare £250-300

948
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Provenance: W 1215 bt R. Sharman 1991

Bilston, Samuel Fereday, Pennies (2), 1811, 17.88g/12h (W
51), 1812, 27.04g/12h (W 75); Newcastle-under-Lyme,
Richard Thompson & Son, Penny, 1813, 24.32g/6h (W 
900); West Bromwich, Oldbury, Tipton and Brierley,
W. Whitehouse & Co, Penny, 1811, 18.98g/6h (W 1190, 
overstruck); Withymoor, James Griffin & Son, Pennies 
(2), 1813, 26.60g/6h (W 1215), 1814, 22.18g/6h (W 1216); 
together with Pennies (3), of Halesowen, Newark and 
Nottingham [9]. W 75 and 1216 very fine, former very 
rare, others generally fine £60-80

949

Withymoor, James Griffin & Son, Penny, 1814, forge, rev.
scythe and other agricultural implements, edge centre-
grained, 23.43g/6h (W 1216). Some light scuff marks in 
reverse field, otherwise about extremely fine £40-50

950

Suffolk

Woodbridge, Studd and Mathews, Morgan’s One Shilling
and Sixpence, 1811, Justice standing, rev. value in wreath, 
6.09g/12h (D 9; Judson 1090). A few surface marks, 
otherwise very fine and very rare £100-150

951

Surrey

Weybridge, John Bunn & Co, Penny, 1812, legend, rev. 
ironworks, edge grained, 18.72g/6h (W 1200). Spot on 
obverse at 1 o’clock and slightly off-centre, otherwise 
extremely fine £40-50

952

Warwickshire

Provenance: W 161 bt S.H. Monks.

W 394 only illustrated

Birmingham, Birmingham & Sheffield Copper Co, Penny,
1811, 23.36g/6h (W 161); Union Copper Co, Penny, 1812, 
25.48g/12h (W 313); Workhouse, Shilling, 1811, 4.67g/12h 
(D 10), Threepence, 1813, 72.90g/12h (W 380), Penny, 
1812, 28.73g/6h (W 394); WORCESTERSHIRE, 
Dudley, James Wilkinson, Penny, 1812, 22.28g/12h (W 
735); Lye, J. Forrest & Co, Penny, 1811, 18.38g/12h (W 
856) [7]. W 161 very fine and very rare, D 10 good very 
fine and toned, W 394 extremely fine with a hint of 
original colour, others about fine and better £80-100

953

The WOOD mark is believed to be that of Ephraim Wood (1773

-1831), maker of small china figures, Niles street works, Burslem

Birmingham, Union Copper Co, Penny, 1812, obv. 
countermarked WOOD four times, 28.84g/12h (Scott 32, on
W 315). Fine £15-25

954

Yorkshire

Provenance: D 3 bt May 1974

Bradford, James Laycock, Shilling, 1812, 4.55g/12h (D 3); 
Hull, Rudston and Preston, Sixpence, 1811, 2.01g/12h (D 
17); Leeds, John Smalpage and S. Lumb, Shillings (2), 
1811, 4.64g/6h (D 24), 1812, 4.70g/6h (D 31); Whitby, 
Association, Shilling, 1811, 4.14g/6h (D 75); York, Cattle 
and Barber, Shilling, 1811, 4.36g/12h (D 86), Sixpences, 
1811 (2), 1.94g/12h, 1.89g/12h (both D 96) [8]. D 3 and 75 
fine, others very fine and better, particularly the York 
issues £100-150

955

Provenance: *W 1052 bt Spink; W 1060 bt S.H. Monks

Sheffield, Samuel Hobson & Sons, Penny, 1813, 
23.30g/6h (W 976); Longden & Gregory, Penny, 1813, 
18.85g/6h (W 1040); Overseers, Shillings, 1811 (2), 
4.25g/6h, 4.22g/6h (both D 67), Penny, 1815, 21.98g/6h 
(W 1032b); Shaw, Jobson & Co, Penny, 1813, 19.67g/12h 
(W 1052), Halfpenny, 1812, 12.96g/12h (W 1060); Younge
& Deakin, Sixpence, 1811, 2.26g/12h (D 73); S. & C. Younge
& Co, Shilling, 1812, 4.36g/6h (D 65); uncertain issuers, 
Halfpenny, 1811, 9.95g/6h (W 1066), Penny, 1812, 
18.11g/6h (W 1070) [11]. W 1052 about extremely fine with
some original colour, W 1060 very fine, others mostly fine

£100-150

956

Sheffield, Younge & Deakin, Halfcrown, 1812, arms, rev. 
seated female, 12.13g/12h (D 38). Fine, grey tone £60-80

957

Flint-shire
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Flint, Flint Lead Works, Penny, 1813, 18.42g/6h (W 1320); 
GLAMORGANSHIRE, Merthyr Tydfil, William 
Crawshay, Shilling, 1811, 4.46g/12h (D 1); Swansea and 
Morriston, Nantrhyd-y-vilas Air Furnace Co, Penny, 1813,
17.96g/6h (W 1333); MONMOUTHSHIRE, Tredegar, 
Tredegar Iron Co, Penny, 1812, 28.44g/12h (W 1340); 
MONTGOMERYSHIRE, Llanidloes, Charles Cole, 
Penny, 1813, 18.03g/6h (W 1330); LANARKSHIRE, 
Glasgow, Phoenix Ironworks, Penny, 1813, 18.64g/12h (W
1354); Co DUBLIN, Dublin, James Hilles, Penny, 1813, 
18.11g/12h (W 1815); Unlocalised issues, Nelson Halfpenny,
1812, 9.59g/6h (W 1590), HH, Penny, 1814, with H 
countermark on obv., 9.23g/6h (W 1700) [9]. Varied state,
some scarce £50-70

958

Monmouthshire

Tredegar, Tredegar Iron Co, Penny, 1812, monogram, rev.
value, edge grained, 26.39g/12h (W 1340). Trifling surface
marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine and nicely 
patinated £40-60

959

Co Dublin

Provenance: E. Szauer

Dublin, ‘George Ord’, Halfpenny, 1834, 7.82g/6h (W 
1830); ‘St Patrick’ Halfpenny, 1806, 9.19g/6h (W 2015); 
‘The Union’, Halfpenny, 1801, 8.76g/6h (W 2025); together
with other Irish-related 19th century tokens (12), and a 
Wellington Penny, 16.93g/6h (W 1490, variety with plain 
edge) [16]. First virtually as struck for the issue, others in
varied state, some rare £80-100

960

Co Tyrone

Provenance: E. Szauer

Strabane, Gerard Irvine, Penny, 1812, Commerce seated 
left, rev. value in wreath, edge centre-grained left, 
19.06g/12h (W 1900). About extremely fine with a hint of
original colour, very rare £80-100

961

Communion Tokens

Obverses of first and last only illustrated. Belgrave Presbyterian 

Church, West Halkin street, fl. 1866-1923; Scottish National 

Church, Crown court, Russell street, established 1711; Edward 

Irving (1792-1834), minister at the National Scotch Church, 1822

-32, founder of the Catholic Apostolic church

LONDON, Belgrave Square, Belgrave Presbyterian 
Church, 1874 (Burzinski 808; Herdman 110); Covent 
Garden, Scottish National Church, by W.J. Taylor, in 
Sheffield plate (Burz. 6203; H 119); Regent Square, 
National Scotch Church, 1827 (Burz. 5167; H 129) [3]. Very
fine and better, all rare £80-100

962

Unofficial Farthings

Provenance: BWS 1072, 1990, 3700 and 3870 A.B. Pardoe 

Collection duplicates [1072 from D.G. Vorley February 1990, 1990

from M.J. Dickinson April 1989], additionally: BWS 1990 R.N.P. 

Hawkins Collection, Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 

(part); BWS 4430 M. Bull Collection [from S.E. Schwer May 1988]

BEDFORDSHIRE, Leighton Buzzard, W. Manley 
(BWS 1990); BERKSHIRE, Blewbury, Samuel Huggins
(2, BWS 1070, 1072); Newbury, James Roake, 1839 (BWS
3710), Reading, Edward Pole (BWS 4430); 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, March, John Thurbon, 1827 
(BWS 3670); NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, Northampton,
Gent & Co (BWS 3870); OXFORDSHIRE, Nettlebed, 
William Champion, 1835 (BWS 3700) [8]. About very fine
and better £40-60

963

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, High Wycombe, Walter Skull
(BWS 1805). Good very fine, light patina, very rare 

£30-50

964

Provenance: BWS 3200 A.B. Pardoe Collection, DNW Auction 34,

6 February 1998, lot 274 (part); others except BWS 4840 A.B. 

Pardoe Collection duplicates [3800 from D.G. Vorley February 

1990, 3810 from Baldwin March 1983, 3830 from C. Brunel 

October 1985]

CHESHIRE, Macclesfield, J. Warburton (BWS 3200); 
Stockport, Thomas Staley (BWS 4840); 
NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 
Arnott Cannock & Co (BWS 3800), John Davidson (BWS 
3810), Thomas Pattinson (BWS 3830) [5]. About very fine
and better, but first with scrape marks on both sides 

£40-60

965

DEVON, Plymouth, Dick’s (BWS 4280); LONDON, 
Bishopsgate, Isaac Sparrow (3, BWS 2840, 2850 [2]); 
Fetter Lane, Daniel Barrett (2, both BWS 2340); 
Holborn Viaduct, Our Boys Clothing Co [1897] (BWS –); 
Regent Street, Cremer Jr (BWS 2440); Soho Square, 
East India Co (BWS 2500, 21mm); Southwark, Thomas 
Pryce (BWS 4690); Strand, Robert Warren (2, both BWS
2980); MIDDLESEX, Uxbridge, School (BWS 4960); 
OXFORDSHIRE, Nettlebed, William Champion, 1835 
(BWS 3700); WILTSHIRE, Purton, William Lamb (BWS
4380); GLAMORGANSHIRE, Swansea, Baron 
Spolasco, 1838 (BWS 7610) [16]. BWS 2440 and 7610 very
fine, others mostly fine £70-90

966

Provenance: BWS 1660 and 4360 A.B. Pardoe Collection 

duplicates [1660 from D.G. Vorley February 1990, 4360 from 

Baldwin/R. Hogarth May 1987]; BWS 4370 R.N.P. Hawkins 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 (part) 

[from R.C. Bell February 1972]; BWS 4390 Format FPL 64, 

September 2004 (5128); BWS 5010 bt Seaby 1970

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Cirencester, W. Hawkins (BWS
1400); Gloucester, John Bellamy, 1851 (BWS 1640), W. 
Crump (BWS 1650), John Hanman (BWS 1660); 
SOMERSET, Bath, Collins & Co (BWS 130); 
WILTSHIRE, Purton, John Lamb (2, BWS 4360, 4370),
W. Lamb (BWS 4390); Warminster, F. Tapley (BWS 
5010) [9]. Fine to very fine, last better but with scratch on
obverse £40-60

967
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Provenance: BWS 5210 Format FPL 64, September 2004 (5137)

HEREFORDSHIRE, Ledbury, W. Taylor, 1851 (BWS 
1895); SHROPSHIRE, Bridgnorth, Callant, 1851 (BWS
1180); Ludlow, J. & E. Harding, 1851 (BWS 3150); 
WORCESTERSHIRE, Netherton, S.M. Wright (BWS 
3690); Oldbury, I. Timmins (BWS 4110); Stourbridge, 
Bedwell (BWS 4900); Worcester, G. Mountford (BWS 
5210), Worcester Co-operative (BWS 5240) [8]. BWS 3690
and 5240 good very fine, others about very fine or better,
first rare £60-80

968

Provenance: BWS 1260, both 4670s, 4700, 5170 and 7750 A.B. 

Pardoe Collection duplicates [1260 and regular 4670 from M.J. 

Dickinson April 1989, overstruck 4670 from D.G. Vorley April 

1987, 5172 and 7750 from C. Brunel October 1985], additionally: 

BWS 1260 and 4670 R.N.P. Hawkins Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 (part)

KENT, Brompton, Alfred Light, 1851 (BWS 1260); 
Woolwich, Gregory Browne (2, BWS 5160 and obv. 
variant with no period after WOOLWICH), J. Casson, 1851 (2, 
BWS 5170, 5172); SURREY, Richmond, Robert 
Innocent, 1821 (BWS 4440); Southwark, John Hayward 
(2, both BWS 4670, one overstruck on an issue of Thomas
Pryce, BWS 4690), Thomas Pryce (BWS 4690), William 
Tremlett (BWS 4700A), Thomas Williams (BWS 4740); 
Sydenham, Robert Holt (BWS 7750 and Bell p.225, this 
piece) [12]. BWS 4440, 4690 and 5172 about extremely 
fine and better, 4670 regular issue fair, others fine to very
fine, some better, but overstruck 4670 with flan crack 

£80-100

969

Provenance: BWS 40, 1090, 2080, 2160, 4120 and 4170 A.B. 

Pardoe Collection duplicates [40, 2080 and 2160 from C. Brunel 

October 1985, 1090 from Seaby September 1985]; BWS 1060 and 

5080 A.B. Pardoe Collection, DNW Auction 34, 6 February 1998, 

lots 280, 283 (parts) [1060 from D.G. Vorley February 1990, 5080

from C. Brunel October 1985]; BWS 2230 and 4530 R.N.P. 

Hawkins Collection, Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 

(part); BWS 2310 and 4230 Format FPL 64, September 2004 

(5078, 5126); BWS 4160 Format FPL 65, November 2005 (6409)

LANCASHIRE, Ashton-under-Lyne, R.H. Chambers 
(BWS 40); Blackburn, William Pickles (BWS 1060); 
Bolton, John Carrie (BWS 1090); Liverpool, Carmichael
& Co (BWS 2080), Hellewell (BWS 2160), R.C. Hudson 
(BWS 2170), Promoli & Hausburg (BWS 2230), Wyatt Bros
(BWS 2310); Oldham, Edwin Barlow (BWS 4120), Philip
Berry (BWS 4140), R. Cooper (4, BWS 4160, 4170, 4190, 
4200), Benjamin Fielding (BWS 4220), E. Gilpin (BWS 
4230); Salford, Entwisle & Co (BWS 4530); Wigan, 
Edwardson (BWS 5080) [18]. BWS 2230, 4190 and 4230 
extremely fine, others generally fine to very fine, second 
and last rare £100-150

970

LANCASHIRE, Bolton, John Carrie (BWS 1090); 
Liverpool, J.R. Cameron (BWS 2060), Frederick 
Hausburg (2, both BWS 2150, one gilt), Hellewell (2, both
BWS 2160), W. Potts (BWS 2220), Shaw Bros (BWS 2270); 
Manchester, John Chorlton (BWS 3210, die B), Falkner 
Bros (3, BWS 3270, 3280A, 3280B), George Grantham 
(BWS 3300), J. Humble (BWS 3360), Labrey Entwisle & 
Co (3, BWS 3400, 3410 [2]), Thomas Nash & Co (BWS 
3480), John Nuttall (BWS 3490, dies 1+A), William Scott &
Co (BWS 3530); Oldham, Edwin Barlow (BWS 4120), 
Benjamin Fielding (BWS 4220); Salford, Robert Entwisle
& Co (BWS 4530) [23]. BWS 2220 about extremely fine, 
others generally fine to very fine, some better £120-150

971

Provenance: BWS 3640 Format FPL 64, September 2004 (5107); 

all others except BWS 3490B A.B. Pardoe Collection duplicates 

[3280A and 3300 from D.G. Vorley February 1990, 3400 from D.

G. Vorley August 1983, 3410 from M.J. Dickinson April 1989, 

3490D from C. Brunel October 1985, 3530 from D.G. Vorley 

December 1983, 3550 from G. Berry May 1983], additionally: BWS

3410 R.N.P. Hawkins Collection, Glendining Auction, 16 March 

1988, lot 325 (part)

LANCASHIRE, Manchester, Falkner Bros (2, BWS 
3270, 3280A); George Grantham (BWS 3300); J. Humble 
(BWS 3360); Labrey, Entwisle & Co (2, BWS 3400, 3410);
John Nuttall (3, BWS 3490A, 3490B, 3490D); William 
Scott & Co (BWS 3530); William Shaw (BWS 3550); M. 
Woolliscroft (BWS 3640) [12]. BWS 3270 and 3640 good 
very fine, others generally fine to very fine £60-80

972

LANCASHIRE, Manchester, Mitchell & Co (BWS 
3460); LONDON, Pimlico, Thomas Wright (BWS 3040); 
Co ANTRIM, Belfast, John Arnott & Co (BWS 5380), 
Mackenzie & McMullen (BWS 5560); Co ROSCOMMON, 
Athlone and Moate, Burgess & Co (BWS 5320); together
with NORTHUMBERLAND, North Shields, D. Hill &
Co, brass check, 33mm (Gardiner p.87, no.1); other earlier
19th century tokens (15, one in silver) [21]. First six very 
fine and better, Athlone very rare, others in varied state 

£90-120

973

Provenance: BWS 2317 bt A. Judd; BWS 2490C, 2770 and 2920 R.

N.P. Hawkins Collection, Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 

325 (part); BWS 2840A R.G.I. White Collection, Baldwin Auction 

35, 13-15 October 2003, lot 1910 (part); all others except BWS 

2850, 2860 and 2870 A.B. Pardoe Collection duplicates [2340 

from C. Brunel October 1985, 2390 from Baldwin/R. Hogarth May

1987, 2490B from Seaby September 1985, 2510 from G. Berry July

1986, 2840A from D.G. Vorley July 1983, 2890 from G. Berry 

March 1987, 2924 from D.G. Vorley December 1984, 7620 from C.

Brunel August 1985], additionally: BWS 3040 G.W. Spencer 

Collection, Spink Auction 28, 28 April 1983, lot 148 (part)

LONDON, Bishopsgate, Isaac Sparrow (6, BWS 2840A 
[2, one plated], 2850, 2860, 2870, 2890); 
Cheapside/Hoxton, Argosy Braces (BWS 7620; TCSB 
vol. 8, p.472); Featherstone Street, A.W. Ablett (BWS 
2317); Fetter Lane, Daniel Barrett (2, BWS 2340, 2350); 
High Holborn, Robert Edwards (BWS 2510); Ludgate 
Hill, Thornton & Killick (2, BWS 2920, 2924); Old Jewry,
Schlesinger & Co, 1851 (BWS 2770); Pentonville Road, 
John Blenkin (BWS 2370); Piccadilly, Albert Smith, 1860
(BWS 2820); Pimlico, Thomas Wright, 1839 (BWS 3040); 
Soho, John Eady (2, BWS 2490B, 2490C); Somers 
Town, Joseph Clarke (BWS 2390); Strand, Robert 
Warren (BWS 2980) [21]. BWS 2510 good very fine, 2850,
2870 and 2890 about extremely fine, others generally fine
to very fine, a good City group, several rare £150-200

974

Provenance: R.G.I. White Collection, Baldwin Auction 35, 13-15 

October 2003, lot 1906.

BWS 2850 only illustrated

LONDON, Bishopsgate, Isaac Sparrow, gilt Proofs (2, 
BWS 2850, 2860) [2]. First extremely fine and brilliant, 
second about extremely fine, both rare £80-100

975
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Provenance: BWS 1540, E 264a, BWS 5260 and variant A.B. 

Pardoe Collection duplicates [264a from D.G. Vorley July 1983, 

5260 from V. Rogers February 1985, variant from C. Brunel 

October 1985]; E 264b R.N.P. Hawkins Collection, Glendining 

Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 (part); BWS 4090 Format FPL 65,

November 2005 (6407)

NORFOLK, East Dereham, Brewster & Co, 1851 (BWS 
1540); Great Yarmouth, Robert Bumpstead (2, Eimer 
264a, 264b; BWS 5250), Samuel Lessy (2, BWS 5260 and 
variant), F. Mayston (BWS 5270); King’s Lynn, W. 
Roberts, 1851 (BWS 3180); NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, 
Nottingham, W. Holmes (BWS 4090); SUFFOLK, 
Lowestoft, W.C. Wiseman (BWS 3130) [9]. Fine to very 
fine £50-70

976

NORFOLK, Great Yarmouth, Samuel Lessy (BWS 
5260); Norwich, Robert Alden, 1847 (3, all BWS 3900, 
wide date), George Bagshaw, 1851 (BWS 3910), Henry 
Chamberlin Sons & Co, 1847 (2, both BWS 3940), Snowdon
& Sons (BWS 4040), Thomas Wilson & Sons, 1839 (2, both
BWS 4050, different rev. dies); 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, Northampton, Gent & Co, 
1850 (BWS 3870); NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, J. Milling & Co, 1872 (Gardiner p.74), Wood
& Kimpster (2, both BWS 3840); NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, 
Nottingham, Dixon & Parker; together with an 
unidentified token of a clothier in Newcastle, 1872, with 
bust of Victoria (BWS –) [15]. Varied state, BWS 4040 
pierced £40-60

977

Provenance: BWS 3900 variants a and b, 3910 and 3950 A.B. 

Pardoe Collection duplicates [3900a from Baldwin December 

1984, 3900b from G. Berry May 1983, 3910 from V.J. Newbury 

February 1984, 3950 from D.G. Vorley July 1983]

NORFOLK, Norwich, Robert Alden, 1847 (3, BWS 3900,
variants a, b and d); G. Bagshaw, 1851 (BWS 3910); John 
Barnard, 1852 (BWS 3920); Henry Chamberlin & Co (3), 
1846 (BWS 3930), 1847 (BWS 3940), 1852 (BWS 3950); 
Henry Colman, 1848 (BWS 3960); T.J. & H. Coman (BWS
3970); James Creak (BWS 3980); J. Dawbarn (BWS 3990);
Dye (BWS 4000); John Page (BWS 4020); Thomas Parker
(BWS 4030); Snowdon & Sons (BWS 4040); Thomas 
Wilson & Son, 1839 (2, BWS 4050, normal and large dates)
[18]. Very fine to extremely fine, some better and BWS 
3920 and 4030 with much original colour, a very 
attractive city group £150-200

978

Provenance: BWS 210, 230 and 1200 A.B. Pardoe Collection 

duplicates [210 and 230 from Baldwin/R. Hogarth May 1987, 1200

from C. Brunel October 1985]; BWS 220A R.N.P. Hawkins 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 (part); 

BWS 220B bt BRM Coins; BWS 240 Format FPL 65, November 

2005 (6374); BWS 1510 bt N.A. Clark; BWS 1750 Format FPL 64, 

September 2004 (5072)

STAFFORDSHIRE, Bilston, I. & I. Beckett (BWS 190),
A. Ellis (BWS 210), T. & F. Lewis (4, BWS 220A, 220B, 
230, 240); Brierley Hill, John Lay (BWS 1190), James 
Wheeler (BWS 1200), W. Wheeler, 1842 (BWS 1210); 
Darlaston, J. Huskins (BWS 1500), T. Wilkes (BWS 1510); 
Great Bridge, Gregory & Co (BWS 1690); Hanley, David
King (BWS 1750) [13]. Fine to very fine, first gilt but very 
rare £70-100

979

STAFFORDSHIRE, Bilston, T. & F. Lewis (2, BWS 220,
230); Darlaston, J. Huskins (BWS 1500); Newcastle-
under-Lyme, George Berks (BWS 3720), T. Highfield 
(BWS 3760), Josiah Robey (2, both BWS 3785); Walsall,
Henry Hack (BWS 4970); Willenhall, John Austin, 1844 
(BWS 5120), Rushbrooke, 1844 (3, all BWS 5130, two rev. 
dies); WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, J. Gargory 
(BWS 400), Charles Hadduck (BWS 480), Hands & Bach 
(BWS 500), F. Hands (BWS 510), Samuel King, 1838 (2, 
both BWS 660), John Mappin (BWS 720), Thomas Pope 
(BWS 820), J.H. Stokes (BWS 980); 
WORCESTERSHIRE, Netherton, S.M. Wright (BWS 
3690); Worcester, Fisher (BWS 5190) [23]. Generally 
fine to very fine, but one or two damaged £90-120

980

Provenance: BWS 3770 and 4950 Format FPL 65, November 2005

(6404, 6415); BWS 3780, 3785, 4770, 4890 and 5120 A.B. Pardoe

Collection duplicates [3780 from C. Brunel October 1985, 3785 

from M.J. Dickinson April 1989, 4770 from G. Berry May 1983, 

4890 from Baldwin March 1983, 5120 from Baldwin December 

1985], additionally: BWS 3785 R.N.P. Hawkins Collection, 

Glendining Auction, 16 March 1988, lot 325 (part); BWS 4790 bt 

Seaby 1971

STAFFORDSHIRE, Newcastle-under-Lyme, William
Howson & Son (BWS 3770), Josiah Robey, 1851 (2, BWS 
3780, 3785); Smethwick, Lea & Edwards (BWS 4630); 
Stafford, Thomas Bamford (BWS 4760), Isaac Barton 
(BWS 4770), T. Hill, 1836 (BWS 4790); Stone, Thomas 
Lucas (BWS 4890); Uttoxeter, J.A. Dowdeswell (BWS 
4950); Walsall, Scholey (BWS 4990); West Bromwich,
E. Maud (BWS 5040), William Ward (BWS 5060); 
Willenhall, John Austin, 1844 (BWS 5120), Rushbrooke 
(2, BWS 5130, different obv. dies) [15]. BWS 3780, 4770 
and 5040 about fine, others fine to very fine, some better,
4790 and 4950 rare £90-120

981

Provenance: BWS 1860 A.B. Pardoe Collection, DNW Auction 34,

6 February 1998, lot 295 (part); BWS 3130 bt J.G. Scott May 2009;

last bt S.E. Schwer February 1991

SUFFOLK, Ipswich, R[obert] Manistre (BWS 1860; 
Sadler 355); Lowestoft, W.C. Wiseman (BWS 3130); 
together with Ipswich, Ipswich Reform Club (Est. 1876), 
uniface brass Three-Halfpence, 23mm (Sadler 360) [3]. 
About very fine, but last with rim knocks £25-35

982

Provenance: BWS 300, 470, 480, 660, 770 and 980 A.B. Pardoe 

Collection duplicates [470 from G. Berry December 1985, 660 from

Baldwin June 1984, 980 from D.G. Vorley August 1983], 

additionally: BWS 770 Spink Auction 28, 28 April 1983, lot 398 

(part); BWS 510 Format FPL 64, September 2004 (5056)

WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, Blackham Bros 
(BWS 300); Charles Hadduck (2, BWS 470, 480); F. Hands
(BWS 510); Samuel King, 1838 (BWS 660); Edward 
Martin, 1841 (BWS 770); J. Scott (BWS 890); J.R. 
Seekings, 1828 (BWS 910); Edwin Simpson (BWS 950); 
Joseph Stokes (BWS 980); M. Walford (BWS 1030) [11]. 
BWS 470 fair, 910 good very fine, others generally fine to
very fine £60-80

983

YORKSHIRE, Sheffield, J.V. Bellamy (BWS 4560); W. 
Crowther (BWS 4570); C. Eyre (BWS 4580); W. Harvey 
(BWS 4590); A.H. Holland (BWS 4600); T. Watson & Co 
(BWS 4610) [6]. BWS 4590 and 4600 fine, others 
generally about very fine or better; all the issues for the 
city and a rare group £90-120

984

Provenance: BWS 7540 Format FPL 64, September 2004 (5153); 

all others except BWS 1370, 7280, 7430, 7510 and 7550 A.B. 

Pardoe Collection duplicates [6930 from D.G. Vorley August 1983,

6970 from C. Brunel October 1985, 6980, 6990 and 7070 from D.

G. Vorley July 1983]

GLAMORGANSHIRE, Cardiff, J. Golledge (BWS 7550); 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, Chepstow, T. Perkins (BWS 
1370); ABERDEENSHIRE, Aberdeen, George 
Brantingham, 1838 (BWS 6930), James Gordon (BWS 
6970), William Gray, 1838 (BWS 6980), North of Scotland
Equitable Loan Co (BWS 6990); CLACKMANNAN-
SHIRE, Tillicoultry, Co-op Store (BWS 7540); 
LANARKSHIRE, Glasgow, Arnott, Cannock & Co (BWS
7280), Retailers’, 1828 (BWS 7370), Dr Stuart, 1841 (3, 
BWS 7400, 7420, 7430); MIDLOTHIAN, Edinburgh, 
Caverhill & Co, 1823 (BWS 7070); Not Local, Teas, 1838 
(BWS 7510) [14]. Generally fine to very fine, last rare 

£90-120

985
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LANARKSHIRE, Glasgow, Dr John Stuart, 1840 (BWS
7390); MIDLOTHIAN, Edinburgh, MacGill (BWS 7180,
gilt, plain edge), Profitable & Civil Service Supply 
Association Ltd, brass Half-Loaf, 20mm; Co ANTRIM, 
Belfast, John Arnott & Co (BWS 5380), Ferrar & Taggart 
(2, both BWS 5410), Bernard Hughes (BWS 5460), 
McKenzie Bros (BWS 5530), Robert McKenzie (BWS 
5540), MacKenzie & McMullen (BWS 5560); Co CORK, 
Cork, William FitzGibbon & Co (BWS  5740); Co 
DUBLIN, Dublin, Todd, Burns & Co, 1834 (BWS 6310),
Webb & Co (BWS 6350); Co WATERFORD, Waterford,
J.W. Delahunty (BWS 6850) [14]. Generally fine to very 
fine, one or two better £70-90

986

Miscellaneous Tokens and Checks

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [*first and *third bt J. 

Whitmore November 1999, sixth bt J. Whitmore November 1994, 

others bt H. Simmons July 2001]

CHESHIRE, Birkenhead, Woodside Ferry, Yearly 
Contractor copper checks (3), 1862, no. 754 (Edge T10), 
1864, no. 698 (Edge T12), 1865, no. 1826 (Edge T13); 
Birkenhead Corporation Ferries, brass Wages coupon, no. 
469 (Edge T25); LANCASHIRE, Liverpool, M[ersey]
D[ocks] & H[arbour] B[oard], uniface Engineers check, 
stamped C 133, 35mm; Preston, Preston & Ribble 
Navigation, a uniface octagonal brass check, 30mm [6]. 
First three very fine and scarce, others fine, all pierced as 
issued £90-120

987

Two only illustrated

CHESHIRE, Crewe, Rolls Royce Crewe Division, uniface
brass, stamped AER on back, 29mm, 10.86g; 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Cheltenham, The Gloster 
Aircraft Co Ltd, uniface brass, stamped 1654, 30mm, 5.22g; 
Filton, Bristol Siddeley Engines Ltd, uniface brass, back 
stamped 21001, 33mm, 7.36g; HAMPSHIRE, Cowes 
(Isle of Wight), J.S. White & Co Ltd, uniface brass, stamped
73 and a three-pronged mark, 26mm, 3.89g; 
LANCASHIRE, Newton Heath, A.V. Roe & Co Ltd, 
uniface brass, stamped 12759, 32mm, 7.64g; SURREY, 
Weybridge, Vickers (Aviation) Ltd, uniface brass, 
stamped W 74, 32mm, 8.40g; Vickers Armstrong, uniface 
brass, stamped APP 6387, 34mm, 9.73g; 
WARWICKSHIRE, Baginton, Armstrong Whitworth 
Aircraft Co Ltd, uniface brass, stamped 581, 33mm, 8.10g; 
YORKSHIRE, Brough, B[lackburn A[eroplane &]
M[otor] Co Ltd, uniface pentagonal brass, stamped 4019, 
32mm, 5.01g; British Overseas Airways, uniface brass, 
stamped CRO/765/LTS, 32mm, 6.92g; British Airways, 
uniface brass, stamped TBE 286, 32mm, 2.72g; Universal 
Aircraft Ltd, uniface brass (2), stamped 9 and 30, both 
24mm, 4.16 and 4.24g; FMC Air Ministry, uniface 
octagonal brass, stamped C 5378, 36mm, 8.34g [14]. 
Generally fine to very fine, many very rare and a good 
group for the aircraft industry £150-250

988

Two only illustrated

DERBYSHIRE, Derby, Rolls Royce Ltd, uniface brass, 
stamped 405 and 32470 on back, 35mm, 12.01g; Rolls 
Royce Ltd, octagonal uniface brass, 28 x 22mm, 6.81g; 
OXFORDSHIRE, Cowley, Morris Motors Ltd, uniface 
brass, stamped VAN 16, 38mm, 13.34g; 
WARWICKSHIRE, Baginton, Armstrong Siddeley 
Motors Ltd, uniface brass, front stamped with multiple 
numbers, back stamped 3931, 33mm, 8.14g; 
Birmingham, Fort Dunlop, hexagonal uniface brass, 
MACHINE TOOL, stamped 16, 30 x 27mm, 4.88g; Coventry, 
The Daimler Motor Co Ltd, brass, TO BE PRODUCED ON DEMAND,
stamped 6012, 26mm, 4.78g; WORCESTERSHIRE, 
Dudley, A. Harper Sons & Bean Ltd, uniface brass, 
CANTEEN, 26mm, 4.75g; USA, Indiana, Indianapolis, 
Marion Motor Car Co, uniface brass, stamped 157, 28mm, 
6.04g; together with other brass tool checks (5), including
British Auto[matic] Co Ltd, Maudslay Tools, Monarch Auto
Co, etc [13]. Generally about very fine, some very rare, the
former a good group for the automotive industry 

£100-150

989

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [first and second bt J. 

Whitmore May 1991, third bt H. Simmons April 2005]

Co DURHAM, Port Clarence, square brass Ferry token,
23mm (Smith 595a); Sunderland, brass Ferry token, 
24mm (Gardiner p.48; Smith p.169), River Wear 
Commission, brass pass, no. 9.748, 39mm (Gardiner p.46;
Smith p.169), River Wear Commissioners, uniface brass 
passes (2), no. 7620, back stamped T12, no. 9834, back 
stamped T5, both 33mm (Gardiner p.46; Smith p.169); 
YORKSHIRE, Middlesbrough, brass Ferry token, 
23mm (Smith p.165); LANARKSHIRE, Glasgow, Clyde
Navigation, brass Twopence, 32mm, Halfpence (2, brass 
and zinc plated), both 26mm (Breingan 326, 328-9; Smith
p.172); together with other miscellaneous tokens, checks, 
etc (27), from Huddersfield, Pontardawe, Manchester, 
Clifton, Forth Bridge, etc [36]. Many very fine £80-100

990

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [first and second bt B.M. 

Greenaway, third bt H. Simmons October 2005, *fourth bt J. 

Whitmore November 1993, sixth found at Aston, bt Format March

1999, eighth and *ninth bt A.J. Wager September 1995]

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester, Llanthony Bridge 
Inn, brass Twopence-Halfpenny and Three-Halfpence, both
countermarked SM [Sidney Mitchell] on obv. (Greenaway 
1103); Sharpness, Pier View Hotel, brass Threepence 
(Greenaway 1120); WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, 
Canal Street, American Inn, S. Glover, copper Threepence 
(Whitmore 1057), Glover Street, Navigation Inn, Josh 
Harber, brass Twopence-Halfpenny (Whitmore 2486), 
Wharf Street, The George, brass Twopence (cf. Whitmore 
1924ff); Kings Norton, Navigation, John Rogers, uniface
brass, back stamped J RYALL (Whitmore –); 
WORCESTERSHIRE, Alvechurch, Hopwood Wharf 
Inn, T. Merry, brass Threepence by E. Cottrill (Whitmore 
–); Worcester, Wherry Inn, I. Wangler, brass Threepence
(Whitmore 6740) [9]. Sixth poor, others mostly fine to 
very fine, last two pierced £70-100

991
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Provenance: Eight F.S. Cokayne Collection, additionally: two 

Griffins W.C. West Collection [acquired Jan 1904], Warrington 

copper and brass W. Norman Collection, Sotheby Auction, 5 March

1906, lot 20 (part), one Allen & Moore 1845 from W. Norman 

August 1907

LONDON, William Griffin, checks (12), various sizes, 22
-26mm (Hawkins pp.812-13, 4 [3], 8, 9, 10, 11 [2], 12 [4]);
William Warrington, checks (3), copper, brass and white 
metal, all 23mm (Hawkins p.873); Allen & Moore, Thames
Tunnel checks (4), 1845 (2, both copper), 1846 (2, both 
brass) [19]. Many very fine, some better £50-70

992

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [bt J. Whitmore November 

1997]

SHROPSHIRE, Coalbrook Dale, Bicentenary of the 
Iron Bridge, 1979, reproduction token in gold, bridge, rev.
inclined plane at Ketley, edge stamped 11, hallmarked L&N

Birmingham 1979, 9ct, 13.69g. Extremely fine £100-150

993

WARWICKSHIRE, Sparkbrook, Malt Shovel, Charles
Lea, brass Threepence by Sale, 25mm (Whitmore 2426); 
together with other miscellaneous tokens, checks, medals, 
etc (65, three in silver), several of Birmingham interest 
[66]. Varied state £100-150

994

Provenance: E. Szauer

Co ANTRIM, Belfast, The Belfast Flax & Jute Co Ltd, 
Owen O’Cork Mills, Pennies (3), uniface brass, all 31mm 
(Woodside DN B1); Corner House Ltd, Penny, copper, 
24mm (Woodside B16v); Postal Telegraphs, zinc, 30mm 
(Woodside NS 126); Belfast City Tramways, Penny, blue 
plastic; Belfast Corporation Transport, nickel ‘S’, coloured 
checks (5), for Fivepence, Fourpence, Threepence, Three-
Halfpence and Penny [12]. Mostly fine or better £50-70

995

Provenance: E. Szauer

Co CORK, Cork, Joseph Helen (UFS 5760); together with
other Irish-related tokens, etc (13), including Bradmola 
Hosiery (2 types), Fianna Fail, Harland & Wolff, Royal 
Dublin Society, etc; engraved copper coins (3, one on a 
William III Halfpenny) [17]. First extremely fine, others in
varied state £70-100

996

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Holmes, copper, crowned harp, 
rev. value, 27mm (Macalister 973; Dublinia 374). Good 
very fine with a hint of original colour £60-80

997

Provenance: E. Szauer.

*The third would appear to be finer than that illustrated on the 

Woodside website

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Holmes, copper, 27mm (Macalister
973; Dublinia 374); J. Mooney, copper, 22mm (Todd 178;
Dublinia 435); Pasture Dairy Co, Farthing, copper, 26mm;
William Whitestone, bronzed, 34mm (Woodside 2); G. & 
W. Whitestone, white metal, 32mm (Woodside 3) [5]. 
Third good very fine, others fine, last pierced £60-80

998

Provenance: E. Szauer.

The attribution of the first to Lattins Court is tentative (cf. DH 448

for an issuer based at 4 Lattins Court, from which address George

Clinton, trading as a shoemaker, was sentenced as a Dublin rebel 

in 1798)

CO DUBLIN, Dublin, ? Lattins Court, ? DJ, lead, rev. 
sugar-loaf divides LC, 18mm, 6.31g/12h (DH –; Macalister 
–; Dublinia –); uncertain locality, SH/TY, lead, 16mm, 
2.24g/12h [2]. First fair, second fine, both very rare 

£40-50

999

Provenance: E. Szauer

Co GALWAY, Glenlough, Menlough Castle, [Sir John 
Blake], copper Sixpence, 1819, 28mm (D & W 337/30; 
Davis 1); Co TYRONE, Lisdourt, G.V. Stewart, 
Halfcrown, 1867, copper, 31mm (Woodside V7; D & W 
337/22) [2]. First fine but holed, second good very fine 

£40-60

1000

Miscellaneous

18th century copper tokens (78), various counties [78]. 
Varied state £300-350

1001

18th century copper tokens (101), various counties [101]. 
Varied state £400-500

1002

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



BRITISH TOKENS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Comfort only describes one engraved coin commemorating Earl 

Howe’s victory over the French fleet on 1 June 1794. HMS Queen, a

98-gun second rate of 1,876 tons, was launched at Woolwich in 

1769. The vessel took part in the relief of Gibraltar in 1782-3 and, 

as the flagship of Admiral Alan Gardner (see his election token, lot

540), she led the van in the engagements that led up to the battle 

of 1 June 1794, closing with the Jemappes, a French man-of-war, 

and in the battle that followed disabled her, forcing the Jemappes 

to strike her flag in token of surrender. However, before the 

Jemappes could be taken as a prize, a full squadron of the French 

fleet swept down upon Queen fore and aft. Surrounded by the 

French men-of-war she was exposed to fierce fire from all quarters.

Her captain, John Hutt, fell mortally wounded upon her 

quarterdeck and her first officer, Mr Mitchell, and 36 seamen also

died while 67 seamen lay wounded on her decks. Disdaining the 

enemy's summons to surrender, the survivors fought back gallantly

until finally Lord Howe's squadron came to the assistance of the 

Queen and drove off her attackers, although the vessel was 

seriously damaged. Sold with a transcript of a letter from Jno. 

Wilkinson, steward to the ward room on Queen, written from 

Spithead in July 1794, in which he describes the action, as well as 

further background information on the life of the ship, which was 

broken up in April 1821

Engraved coin, a William III, Halfcrown, rev. engraved 
with three-masted ship sailing left, THE GLORIOUS FIRST OF JUNE

above, 1794 below, obv. engraved H GIBB QUEEN in two lines 
divided by a plant pot, no edge, 33mm, 12.55g (Comfort –). 
Fine, very rare £300-500

1003

Evasion Halfpence (2), A 96, 438; together with other 
tokens, jetons, medalets, etc (18) [20]. Varied state 

£50-70

1004

Lead tokens (33), differing types [33]. Varied state £30-501005

Love token, an ANGLESEY, Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, 
Penny, worn smooth and engraved (Thomas Boardman) 
around a crown, rev. two doves, branch above, etc, 20.89g. 
Edge nicks, otherwise very fine, competent style £25-35

1006

Love token, an ANGLESEY, Amlwch, Parys Mine Co, 
Penny, worn smooth and engraved (M. Rodnes, J Hayes), 
the vacui filled with hearts, doves and sprigs of thistles, etc,
25.05g. Pierced in centre, fine, competent style £25-35

1007

Love token, a Co WICKLOW, Cronebane, Associated 
Irish Mine Co Lutwyche imitation Halfpenny, worn smooth
and engraved (Sally Pringle Belfast), rev. (AMO Ante alias
Quae posui [––] amant, J.M.), edge PAYABLE AT CRONEBANE 
LODGE OR IN DUBLIN, 9.96g. About fine, interesting £60-80

1008

Square token or weight, copper, crowned facing half-length
figure of king holding sword and globus cruciger, rev. 
initials FBA within a wreath, uncertain mark below, 14mm, 
5.16g. Fair to fine; worthy of further research £40-60

1009

Tokens, checks, etc (50), all in base metal, including a 
Lutwyche Anti-Slavery Halfpenny [50]. Varied state 

£80-100

1010

Tokens, tickets, medals, etc (66), from Pontardawe, Bristol
(1577 octagonal issue), Clipstone, Griffiths & Farran’s 
School Attendance Penny, etc [66]. Varied state £40-50

1011

A set of brass scales and square knobbed weights (9), for £3
12s, 36, 27 and 18 Shillings, 13 Shillings and Sixpence, 1 
Guinea and Half-Guinea, 6 and 3 Grains, in wooden case 
with tariff label on inside lid (cf. W 2395ff) [Lot]. Good 
order but hinges of case broken £40-50

1012
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Clubs and Societies

Provenance: First bt Baldwin

LONDON, Pall Mall, Union Club, 1799, copper, clasped 
hands, rev. heart, 23mm, 5.04g/12h (D & W 194/741; MG 
1140; Noble II, 942). New Union Society, uniface copper, 
clasped hands, 28mm, 7.61g (D & W 195/744); together 
with other base metal tickets (7), from London, Worcester,
Dublin, etc [9]. First two very fine, others in varied state 

£70-100

1013

Illustration reduced

The Brotherly Society, an engraved oval silver pass, two
men shaking hands within shield crowned, LOVE AND UNITY on
scroll below, back engraved (HW, 25 June 1798), 
hallmarked IW London 1798, 75 x 47mm, 19.56g (D & W 
108/63). About very fine and toned, very rare; with 
integral loop for suspension £150-200

1014

Commerce

HEREFORDSHIRE, Hereford, Corporation, copper, 
arms and supporters, rev. COKE, unissued, 41mm, 
18.35g/12h. Fine, reverse better, rare £30-40

1015

The Law

Illustration reduced. William Robinson was one of the common 

councilmen for the city’s Bootham ward in 1822

YORKSHIRE, York, oval silver Attorney’s Medal of 
Admission, 1813, by Younge & Deakin, frontal elevation of 
the Law Courts, rev. THE ATTORNIES MEDAL OF ADMISSION TO THE 
COURTS, NOT TRANSFERABLE, named (Mr Wm. Robinson), 44 x 
35mm, 27.11g/12h (D & W 100/402). Very fine and toned,
extremely rare £400-600

1016

Mining

CUMBERLAND, Workington, John Curwen, copper 
[1725-7], arms, rev. name in two lines, 26mm, 5.70g/12h 
(Finlay 38; D & W 286/46). Fine £40-50

1017

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 

2002, lot 337 [from W. Allen March 1971]

AYRSHIRE, Irvine, Warrix Colliery, 1811, copper 
bracteate, ship sailing left, WARRIX above, COALRIE and date 
below, 30mm, 4.28g (Brodie 337, this piece). About very 
fine and extremely rare £150-200

1018

Culm is generally understood to be the waste material from coal 

screenings, although it is also a term used for fine pieces of 

anthracite

AYRSHIRE, Kilmarnock, ‘Culm’, 1786, copper 
bracteate, 23mm, 1.21g (D & W 290/101; Brodie –; cf. 
DNW 62, 1362). Very fine and very rare £90-120

1019

Provenance: SCMB July 1976 (N 172), recté D&W 130; N.G. Brodie

Collection, DNW Auction 55, 8 October 2002, lot 354

AYRSHIRE, Saltcoats, Peck, brass, ship sailing right, 
three pennants flying, rev. A LOAD OF COALS RAISED, 25mm, 
3.29g/6h (D & W 294/130; Seaby ST 702; Brodie 354, this
piece). Very fine and well struck, very rare £120-150

1020

Parks and Gardens

LANCASHIRE, Liverpool, Zoological Gardens (Est. 
1833), Thomas Atkins, copper, elephant, VISITORS CHECK, rev.
legend, 32mm, 7.80g/12h (D & W 62/139; MG 866; Noble 
II, 771); together with other base metal tickets (4), from 
Sheffield, Manchester, etc [5]. Fine and better £50-70

1021

SOMERSET, Bath, King James’s Palace, brass Sixpence,
bust of James II left, rev. legend, countermarked RT 
monogram [Robert Tanner], 31mm, 9.56g/6h 
(Minnitt/Young 65; D & W 45/14; MG 698; cf. DNW T6, 
648). Good fine, dirty £40-60

1022
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Railways

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection [bt Format December 1990].

The Gloucester & Cheltenham Railway originated as a tram road 

built in 1811 to carry stone from Leckhampton quarry to Gloucester

docks, with coal the original return cargo. An attempt was made to

introduce a passenger service on the route, with two classes, No. 1

and No. 2, but trials were unsuccessful and the scheme halted

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester and Cheltenham
Railway, c. 1831, a bronze ticket or pass, unsigned, 
locomotive pulling train to right, barge in foreground, rev. 
ROYAL WILLIAM LOCOMOTIVE ENGINE CLASS NO. 1, 41mm (D & W 
326/20; E 1253; Moyaux 2; Holland p.30). Small stain in 
upper reverse field, otherwise about extremely fine 

£100-150

1023

Theatre and Entertainment

Provenance: Second Sir Henry Irving Collection, Christie’s 

Auction, 14-15 December 1905, lot unspecified, T.K. Mackenzie 

Collection, Glendining Auction, 11-12 April 1922, lot 342 (part)

LONDON, Covent Garden, Theatre Royal, 1796, copper, 
BOX, rev. cross formed of rings, 27mm, 5.62g (D & W 
12/122; MG 214; Noble II, 647); Drury Lane, Theatre 
Royal, uniface copper, DRURY LANE THEATRE around PIT, back 
engraved (563), 30mm, 8.51g (D & W 120/226; MG 54; 
Noble II, 676); octagonal brass, rev. DRESS CIRCLE, 30mm, 
6.98g/12h (D & W 21/237); Strand, Lyceum, Theatre 
Royal, English Opera House, uniface copper, BOX, 37mm, 
12.17g (D & W –; Mitchiner 5720; Noble II, 702) [4]. Good
fine £70-100

1024

LONDON, Haymarket, Haymarket Theatre, uniface oval
brass, HAYMARKET PIT, back scratched ‘1821’, 37 x 37mm, 
9.58g (D & W –; MG 175). Minor surface marks, otherwise
about very fine, very rare; set in double gold surround 
mount with loop for suspension £200-250

1025

LONDON, Drury Lane, Theatre Royal, 1776, uniface 
copper, BOX above central ornament, sprig of leaves below, 
ornamented border, 32mm, 13.16g (D & W 19/203; MG 18
var; Noble II, 670). Minor surface marks, otherwise about
very fine, very rare; set in double gold surround mount 
with loop for suspension £200-250

1026

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, Northampton, 
Northampton Theatre, silver, ERECTED 1805, rev. wreath of 
palm and oak, un-numbered, 38mm, 20.93g/12h (D & W 
37/397; MG 429; Noble II, 725). Very fine and dark-toned,
rare £120-150

1027

Dissatisfaction among certain of the nobility and gentry in Dublin

with the way affairs were being conducted at the city’s Theatre 

Royal led to the establishment in 1796 of a Private Theatre at 

Fishamble street, under the management of the Earl of Westmeath

and Frederick Jones, a theatre promoter and gentleman of 

independent means from Vesington, co Meath

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Private Theatre [1796], copper, by
W. Mossop, robed figures of Tragedy, Comedy and Lyric 
supporting scroll, rev. un-named, 35mm, 17.72g/12h (D &
W 5/40; Gilbert 14; Frazer p.451; cf. T. Millett FPL 2007, 
78; cf. Baldwin FPL 1995, 274; cf. DNW M5, 1079). Minor 
rim and surface marks, otherwise very fine and 
patinated, rare £100-150
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NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC, FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC, FROM OTHER
PROPERTIES

Boon, G.C., Welsh Tokens of the 17th Century, Cardiff, 
1973, 144pp, illustrations in text, inscribed by the author to
Prof. Henry Loyn on first free endpaper; Coxall, J., The 
Walthamstow Tokens, the 1988 Walthamstow reprint, 
26pp + 8pp supplement, 5 plates, copy no.116; Withers, P.
and Bente, British Copper Tokens 1811-1820, Llanfyllin, 
1999, 264pp, illustrations in text; Connor, R.D., and 
Simpson, A.D.C., Weights and Measures in Scotland: A 
European Perspective, Edinburgh, 2004, xvi + 841pp, 
illustrations in text, dj [4]. Publishers’ bindings; very fine 
copies £50-70

1029

Provenance: Last ex libris Peter Seaby, with his bookplate

Boyne, W., Tokens issued in the Seventeenth Century in 
England, Wales and Ireland, London, 1858, xxiii + 630pp,
42 engraved plates; Rowe, C.M., Salisbury’s Local Coinage,
Salisbury, 1966, 88pp, illustrations in text, dj; Schwer, S.E., 
Schwer Price Guide to Unofficial Farthings, Colchester, 
1986 [incorporating Bell, R.C., Unofficial Farthings 1820
-1870], 248pp + prices [3]. First rebound in blue cloth and
some plates photocopies, others very fine and clean 

£30-40

1030

Conder, J., An Arrangement of Provincial Coins, Tokens 
and Medalets issued in Great Britain, Ireland and the 
Colonies, 2nd edn, London, 1799, address, preface [by J. 
Wright], 330pp + errata page, 3 engraved plates. Later 
maroon half-leather, ribbed spine; ‘Sir George Chetwynd
purchased the whole of Author’s Collection and the 
Cabinet for twenty guineas’ pencilled on third free 
endpaper, spine partly detached and a few pencil 
annotations, otherwise clean £70-90

1031

Manton, J.O., and Hollis, E., Buckinghamshire Trade 
Tokens issued in the Seventeenth Century, Buckingham, 
1933, foreword + 118pp, 13 engraved plates. Publishers’ 
green cloth, lettering in gilt on spine, no.67 of 75 
overprints authorised for the Buckinghamshire 
Archaeological Society; a few minor deletions in pen, 
otherwise a very fine and clean copy, rare £80-100

1032

Mathias, P., English Trade Tokens, the Industrial 
Revolution Illustrated, London, 1962, 64pp including 16 
plates; Porritt, A., Matthew Young and his Numismatic 
Correspondents a century and a half ago, Newcastle upon
Tyne, 1967, 36pp; Wetton, J.L., Seventeenth Century 
Tradesmens’ Tokens, Newcastle upon Tyne, 1969, 70pp, 
including 15 plates; Orr, M.B., Special Gazateer of 
Scotland relating to the Names of Communion Tokens to 
their Shires, np, nd, 42pp, rectos; Boon, G.C., Welsh 
Industrial Tokens & Medals, Cardiff, 1973, 56pp, 
illustrations in text, 1976 Supplement tipped-in; Bell, R.C., 
The Building Medalets of Kempson and Skidmore, 1796
-1797, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1978, 183pp, illustrations in 
text, dj; Thompson, R.H., Sylloge of Coins of the British 
Isles: 31, The Norweb Collection, Tokens of the British 
Isles, 1575-1750, Part I, Bedfordshire to Devon, London, 
1984, xl + 35 plates; Waddell, P.D.S., Co-operative Checks,
Tickets, Tokens and Coins, Manchester, 1993, 74pp, 2 
plates; together with other references (5), by Cribb, 
Davisson, Kelly, etc [13]. Publishers’ bindings; mostly 
working copies £40-50

1033

END OF SALE

Whitelaw, Rev. H.A., Communion Tokens… of…
Dumfriesshire, Dumfries, 1911, 115pp, 10 plates, no.79 [of 
170], signed by the author. Original blue boards; a fine 
copy £60-80
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